
This document comprises a prospectus relating to Lamprell plc (the “Company”) and its consolidated subsidiaries and

subsidiary undertakings from time to time (together with the Company, “Lamprell” or the “Group”) prepared in

accordance with the Prospectus Rules of the UK Listing Authority made under section 73A of the Financial Services

and Markets Act 2000 (the “FSMA”). This document will be made available to the public and has been filed with the

Financial Services Authority (the “FSA”) in accordance with the Prospectus Rules.

Applications have been made to the FSA for the entire issued and to be issued ordinary share capital of the Company

(the“Shares”) to be admitted to the Official List maintained by the FSA and for such shares to be admitted to trading on

the London Stock Exchange plc’s (“London Stock Exchange”) main market for listed securities (together, “Admission”).

It is expected that Admission will become effective at 8.00 a.m. on 6 November 2008. No application is currently

intended to be made for the Shares to be admitted to listing or trading on any other exchange.

The Directors, whose names appear on page 10 of this document, and the Company accept responsibility for the

information contained in this document. To the best of the knowledge and belief of the Directors and the Company (each

of whom has taken all reasonable care to ensure that such is the case), the information contained in this document is in

accordance with the facts and does not omit anything likely to affect the import of such information.

See Part 2 – “Risk factors” for a discussion of certain risks and other factors that should be considered prior to
any investment in the Shares.

Lamprell plc

(Incorporated in the Isle of Man under the Companies Acts 1931 to 2004 (as amended) with registered number 117101C)

Admission to listing on the Official List of the Financial Services Authority
and to trading on the London Stock Exchange plc’s

main market for listed securities

Sponsor

JPMorgan Cazenove Limited

In connection with Admission, no Shares have been marketed to, nor are any available for purchase in whole or in part

by, the public in the UK or elsewhere.

JPMorgan Cazenove is acting as Sponsor for the Introduction. JPMorgan Cazenove is acting exclusively for the

Company and for no-one else and will not be responsible to anyone other than the Company for providing the

protections afforded to the clients of JPMorgan Cazenove nor for providing any advice in relation to the Introduction,

or the contents of this document or any transaction, arrangement or matter referred to herein.

200,279,309 Shares are being admitted to the Official List pursuant to the Introduction. The Company will not receive

any proceeds in connection with the Introduction. The distribution of this document in certain jurisdictions may be

restricted by law. No action has been or will be taken to permit the possession or distribution of this document (or any

other materials relating to the Introduction) in the US or any other jurisdiction where action for that purpose may be

required. Accordingly, neither this document, nor any advertisement or any other material relating to the Introduction

may be distributed or published in any jurisdiction except in circumstances that will result in compliance with any

applicable laws and regulations. Persons into whose possession this document comes should inform themselves about

and observe any such restrictions. Any failure to comply with these restrictions may constitute a violation of the

securities laws of any such jurisdiction.

This document does not constitute or form part of any offer or invitation to sell or issue, or a solicitation of an offer to

purchase or subscribe for, the Shares in any jurisdiction. The Shares have not been and will not be registered under the

U.S. Securities Act 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”). The Shares may not be offered or sold in the United States

or to U.S. purchasers absent registration under the Securities Act or pursuant to an exemption therefrom or in a

transaction not subject to the registration requirements of the Securities Act. The Shares have not been approved or

disapproved by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) or any securities regulatory authority of any

state or other jurisdiction of the United States or under the applicable laws of Australia, Canada or Japan. Neither the

SEC nor any regulatory authority of any state or other jurisdiction of the United States has passed upon the accuracy or

adequacy of the information in this document. Any representation to the contrary is a criminal offence in the

United States.
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Prospective investors should rely only on the information contained in this document. No person has been authorised to

give any information or make any representation other than those contained in this document and, if given or made, such

information or representation must not be relied upon as having been so authorised. This document shall not, under any

circumstances, give rise to any implication that there has been no change in the affairs of the Company since the date

of this document or that the information in this document is correct as at any time subsequent to the date of this

document.

No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made by JPMorgan Cazenove as to the accuracy of any information

or opinions contained in this document or the omission of any material information, for which they are not responsible

(without limiting the statutory rights of any person to whom this document is issued).

The contents of this document are not to be construed as legal, financial or tax advice. Each prospective investor should

consult their own legal adviser, financial adviser or tax adviser for legal, financial or tax advice.

Available information
The Company has agreed that, for so long as any of the Shares are “restricted securities” within the meaning of Rule

144(a)(3) of the Securities Act, the Company will, during any period in which it is neither subject to Sections 13 or 15(d)

of the US Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, nor exempt from reporting pursuant to Rule 12g3-2(b)

thereunder, make available to any holder or beneficial owner of such restricted securities or to any prospective purchaser

of such restricted securities designated by such holder or beneficial owner, upon the request of such holder, beneficial

owner or prospective purchaser, the information required to be delivered pursuant to Rule 144A(d)(4) under the

Securities Act.

Enforceability of US judgments
The Company is a holding company organised as a public company limited by shares incorporated under the laws of

the Isle of Man with business operations conducted through various subsidiaries. The Company’s directors and officers

reside outside the United States. As a result, it may not be possible for US investors to effect service of process within

the United States upon the Company or its directors and officers located outside the United States or to enforce against

them any judgments of US courts predicated upon civil liability provisions under US federal securities laws. There is

also doubt as to the enforceability in the Isle of Man, whether by original actions or by seeking to enforce judgments of

US courts, of claims based on the federal securities laws of the United States. In addition, punitive damages in actions

brought in the United States or elsewhere may be unenforceable in the Isle of Man.
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PART 1

SUMMARY

This summary must be read as an introduction to this document. Any decision to invest in the Shares should

be based on a consideration of the document as a whole. Where a claim relating to information contained in

this document is brought before a court, a claimant investor might, under the national legislation of the EEA

States, have to bear the costs of translating this document before legal proceedings are initiated. Civil liability

attaches to those persons who are responsible for this summary, including any translation of this summary,

but only if this summary is misleading, inaccurate or inconsistent when read together with the other parts of

this document.

1. Information on Lamprell

Lamprell has played a prominent role in the development of the offshore industry in the Arabian Gulf for

over 30 years, in later years providing specialised services to the offshore oil and gas industry.

Lamprell was successfully listed on AIM in October 2006 and, since then, has grown significantly, increasing

revenues from US$209 million to US$467 million between the years ended 31 December 2005 and

31 December 2007, respectively, and winning the “Best Newcomer to the AIM Market” award in 2007.

The principal markets in which Lamprell operates, and the principal services it provides, are:

• New build construction of jackup rigs and liftboats and upgrade and refurbishment of jackup rigs; and

• Other new build construction for the offshore oil and gas sector, including FPSO process modules,

tender assist drilling units and other offshore and onshore structures.

Lamprell is also involved in providing oilfield engineering services, including the new build construction,

upgrade and refurbishment of land rigs.

Lamprell currently operates from four key facilities in three locations:

• Sharjah Facility: Located in Port Khalid, the Sharjah Facility has approximately 360 metres of direct

quayside access. The Sharjah Facility has a total surface area of approximately 36,000m2 that includes

approximately 28,000m2 of open fabrication area serviced by mobile crawler cranes and tower cranes,

as well as approximately 3,500m2 of covered fabrication space;

• Jebel Ali Facility: The Jebel Ali Facility is located in the Jebel Ali Free Zone and is approximately

250 metres from the quayside, which can be accessed via a 75 metre-wide dedicated load out corridor.

The Facility was purpose-built in 2002, occupying an area of approximately 161,000m2. The Facility

includes more than 15,000m2 of covered work spaces with internal overhead cranes suitable for

carrying out fabrication and assembly activities under cover;

• Oilfield Engineering Facility: The Oilfield Engineering Facility was completed in 2005 and is

located within the boundaries of the Jebel Ali Facility. The Facility occupies an area of approximately

36,000m2, including a mechanical workshop of approximately 1,000m2, and is suitable for the

simultaneous execution of five major land rig upgrade and refurbishment projects; and

• Hamriyah Facility: The Hamriyah Facility occupies a total surface area of approximately 51,000m2

within the Hamriyah Free Zone with approximately 195 metres of direct quayside access. The Facility

will continue to be utilised for a period after the New Hamriyah Facility becomes operational from

the first quarter of 2009.

Lamprell has entered into an initial five year co-operation agreement in respect of the use of a portside

facility of approximately 47,000m2 in Sattalhip, Thailand. The Sattalhip facility has approximately 160

metres of exclusive deep water quayside access.
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Current trading and prospects

Since 29 September 2008, the date on which the Group published its interim financial statements for

the six months ended 30 June 2008, there has been significant turmoil in the world financial markets,

including a reduction in the availability of credit and a significant fall in the oil price. The Directors

are aware that a number of industry participants, which may include customers, suppliers and

contractors of Lamprell, are currently seeking new financing or are negotiating existing banking

facilities. The Directors have been in active dialogue with the Group’s customers to understand their

financial position and mitigate the potential risk of bad debts or funding issues and the Group’s

customers have expressed confidence in their ability to obtain financing for existing projects.

More generally, the Arabian Gulf region, where many of Lamprell’s rigs and other new build projects

are destined for use, remains one of the most active, physically benign and low cost drilling

environments in the world.

The Directors continue to remain extremely vigilant and Lamprell currently sees no weakening in

demand in its businesses, although certain new build orders will be dependent upon the availability of

finance to the Group’s customers. Lamprell undertakes a diverse range of activities for a broad range

of customers and its operating markets remain active, as is evidenced by the Group’s forward order

book which stood at US$818 million as at 31 August 2008. There has, therefore, been no significant

change in the trading position of the Group since 30 June 2008, the date to which the last consolidated

audited interim financial statements were prepared.

(i) New build construction of jackup rigs and liftboats and upgrade and refurbishment 
of offshore jackup rigs

Lamprell undertakes numerous jackup upgrade and refurbishment projects for a broad range of multi-

national customers, including Hercules Offshore Middle East Ltd, Nabors Drilling International

Limited, National Drilling Company, Noble International Ltd. and Transocean International Ventures

Ltd, and has worked on up to 10 jackup rigs simultaneously during the three years to 31 December

2007. Since its listing on AIM, the Group has also undertaken a number of EPC new build

construction projects for customers including Scorpion Rigs Ltd and Seajacks International Limited.

New build construction

Lamprell has recently extended its jackup and liftboat services to include new build construction

projects on an engineering, procurement and construction (“EPC”) basis.

To date, the Group has undertaken, or contracted to undertake, work on the following projects:

Seajacks Liftboats – The Group is currently simultaneously constructing two harsh environment

special purpose self-propelled four-legged jackup liftboats. These EPC projects cover all aspects of

project development from design to delivery. The first unit will be delivered in early-2009 and the

second unit four months later.

Scorpion S116E jackup drilling rigs – Lamprell has contracted to construct and deliver to Scorpion

Rigs Ltd two completely outfitted and equipped LeTourneau designed Super 116E jackup drilling

units. The first rig will be delivered in mid-2009 and the second at the end of 2009.

Riginvest GP S116E jackup drilling rig – The Group has also contracted with Riginvest GP for the

construction of a LeTourneau designed Super 116E jackup drilling rig, for delivery in mid-2010.

Upgrade and refurbishment

The scope of upgrade and refurbishment work on individual jackup projects varies significantly from

project to project, from basic repair and certification related work, valued at less than US$1 million

and with a Facility duration of less than one month, to major repair and upgrade work, valued at more

than US$50 million and with a Facility duration of greater than 12 months.

Specific work scopes that can be included in the above project categories include:

PR Annex I 6.1.1
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• leg extension and/or strengthening;

• conversion of slot rigs to cantilever mode;

• living quarters extension, upgrade and refurbishment;

• engine replacement and re-power works;

• mud process system upgrade and/or refurbishment;

• helideck replacement, upgrade and/or refurbishment; and

• condition driven refurbishment, including structural steel replacement and piping replacement

including valves and manifolds.

(ii) Other new build construction for the offshore oil and gas sector, including FPSO process 
modules and other offshore and onshore structures

Lamprell has successfully undertaken a variety of other new build construction projects, including the

following:

FPSO process modules construction

Since the Jebel Ali Facility became operational, Lamprell has fabricated many process modules for a

number of different clients, including Saipem SpA, Aker Kvaerner Production Systems and Single Buoy

Moorings Inc. Types of module have included water injection modules, control rooms, high and low

pressure separation modules, power generation units, fiscal metering skids and flare knock-out units.

However, Lamprell has also to date fabricated various mooring systems for FPSOs including calm

buoys, mag and suction anchors, plems, piles and buoyancy tanks. The Group has established a

prominent position in the industry for both refurbishment and the fabrication of new build living

quarters. Lamprell has constructed new build modules to the rigorous specifications and standards

demanded by major oil companies and delivered to regions such as the North Sea and South-East Asia.

Offshore fixed structures

Lamprell has built a number of offshore fixed structures for customers including BG India Limited

and Cairn Energy India Pty Ltd. These projects included topside platforms, control buildings and

process modules.

Process barges

Lamprell completed the construction and delivery of the last of three process barges for Single Buoy

Moorings Inc, forming part of the ongoing development of the Kashagan project, the world’s largest

oil and gas project. These barges had a combined weight of more than 9,000 tonnes, including 5,700

tonnes of topside components.

Tender assist drilling units

Lamprell has recently expanded its product offering to include self-erecting tender assist drilling units

and the Group has contracted with BassDrill Alpha Ltd to construct and deliver two such units. The

first unit will be delivered in the third quarter of 2009 and the second unit is expected to be delivered

in the second quarter of 2010.

(iii) Oilfield engineering services, including the new build construction, upgrade and refurbishment
of land rigs

Since the Oilfield Engineering Facility became operational, Lamprell has successfully completed the

upgrade and refurbishment of 19 complete land rigs for Nabors Drilling International Limited, Ensign

International Energy Services Ltd, LeTourneau Technologies Inc., Dalma Energy and KCA Deutag

Drilling Limited.

Since the listing on AIM, Lamprell has expanded its product offering to include the construction of

new build land rigs and is currently constructing four 2,000 horsepower land rigs for LeTourneau

Technologies Inc.
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2. Industry conditions

High demand for oil and gas, particularly from large developing countries such as China and India, has put

pressure on the world’s diminishing oil and gas reserves, which has contributed significantly to the dramatic

increase in energy prices in recent years.

Against this backdrop of the historically high oil price environment, increasing global oil demand and

reducing reserves, market conditions in the drilling and oilfield service sectors, insofar as they relate to the

Group, remain favourable. Furthermore, expenditure on discovering new reserves by oil companies globally

has increased significantly and jack-up rigs, land rigs, offshore fixed facilities and FPSO vessels are required

in increasing numbers to meet the increasing demand for both exploration and production activities. Further,

floating solutions are the new deep water development preference in a number of key regions including, for

instance, Brazil, West Africa and the Gulf of Mexico. FPSO technology is also being adapted to include

FLNG production and gas to liquids compaction.

3. Strategy

Lamprell’s business model has matured over the past six years. The Jebel Ali Facility and the Hamriyah

Facility have broadened Lamprell’s core competencies, by enabling the Group to target a broad spectrum of

the oil and gas industry (both upstream and downstream), and have provided a wider platform to reduce the

impact on contract revenue that can be caused by the cyclical nature of the industry. Lamprell has, however,

continued to maintain an organic approach to growth and business expansion.

Lamprell’s overall strategy is to maintain a leading position in the Middle East for rig refurbishment, FPSO

topside module fabrication and for new build construction of jackup drilling rigs and liftboats. Lamprell will

also consider establishing operations in other regions as appropriate. The Directors intend to achieve this in

the following ways:

• Maintaining a leading position in the growing jackup rig market in the Middle East;

• Maintaining its position as the preferred fabricator of topsides in the Middle East for blue chip and

emerging FPSO providers;

• Maintaining focus on repeat business and continued expansion of services;

• Investment in the New Hamriyah Facility;

• Continue EPC new build jackup rig and liftboat construction for selective clients;

• International expansion to Thailand;

• Retaining and attracting skilled labour and management; and

• Increasing operating efficiencies.

4. Risk factors

Risks attaching to an investment in the Company include the following:

Business risks

• Demand for Lamprell’s services may be adversely impacted by a fall in the levels of expenditure by

oil and gas companies;

• Lamprell is subject to counterparty credit risk;

• The Group’s growth in the longer term may be dependent on the availability of financing both for its

own future projects and for its customers;

• If Lamprell is unable to find any customers for whom to construct a new build jackup rig it has

purchased in kit form, it may suffer a loss on the significant expenditure it has already incurred and

that which it is contractually obliged to make;

• Bringing the New Hamriyah Facility into operation is subject to a number of associated risks and

uncertainties;
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• On certain projects, Lamprell operates on the basis of lump sum contracts and is therefore subject to

financial risk if it fails to operate within budget. Lamprell may also be subject to liquidated damages

payments if it fails to complete its contracts on time;

• Lamprell is dependent on a relatively small number of contracts at any given time, many of which are

for the same customers;

• Lamprell operates on a project-by-project basis for EPC contracts and it does not have long-term

commitments with the majority of its customers, which may cause its visible order book to fluctuate

significantly;

• Lamprell’s visible order book for upgrade and refurbishment work is usually relatively short and can

fluctuate significantly;

• Lamprell’s revenues, cash flow and earnings may vary in any period depending on a number of

factors, including its performance on major contracts;

• The Group may be affected by the actions of third parties, including sub-contractors and

manufacturers;

• Lamprell may be adversely affected by inflation and rising labour costs;

• Lamprell operates in a highly competitive industry and its ability to compete successfully depends on

its ability to provide and service high quality products and systems;

• Lamprell may not be able to manage its growth effectively;

• Bringing the Sattahip Facility into operation is subject to a number of associated risks and

uncertainties;

• Lamprell may be exposed to foreign exchange risk;

• Lamprell operates in markets where legal systems are still developing and which do not offer the

certainty or predictability of legal systems in mature markets;

• Lamprell is subject to a variety of local and federal regulations in the UAE and Thailand;

• Certain countries in which Lamprell’s customers operate have experienced armed conflict or

terrorism; and

• Lamprell’s disaster recovery and business continuity plans are in the process of being finalised and

accordingly, the implementation of such plans may affect the Group’s ability to conduct its business.

Human resources risks

• Lamprell faces significant challenges in attracting and retaining sufficient numbers of skilled

personnel;

• Lamprell depends on the performance of its President, Directors, Senior Managers and other essential

employees and if it loses any of these key personnel, its business may be impaired; and

• Lamprell’s ability to perform its contractual obligations may be adversely affected by work stoppages

and other labour problems.

Liability risks

• Lamprell could be subject to substantial liability claims due to the hazardous nature of its business;

• Liability to customers under warranties may materially and adversely affect Lamprell’s earnings;

• Lamprell’s business is subject to risks resulting from product defects, faulty workmanship or errors in

design as well as warranty claims and other liabilities;

• Lamprell may be involved in litigation in the future; and

• Lamprell conducts its business within an increasingly strict environmental and health and safety

regime and may be exposed to potential liabilities and increased compliance costs.
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Taxation risks

• Changes in the fiscal regime of the UAE or Thailand could adversely impact the financial condition

of the Group.

Risks relating to the Shares

• Lamprell’s reporting currency is different to the currency in which dividends will be paid;

• The Principal Shareholder, whose interests may conflict with the interests of other Shareholders and

investors, holds a significant shareholding in the Company;

• The Group may, in the longer term, seek to raise further funds through the issue of additional shares

or other securities. Any funds raised in this way may have a dilutive effect on existing shareholdings,

particularly in circumstances in which a non pre-emptive issue is made, or where shareholders do not

take up their rights to subscribe for shares as part of a pre-emptive issue; and

• Pre-emptive rights may not be available to US holders.

5. Summary financial information

The table below sets out the Group’s summary financial information for the periods indicated.

Summary income statement

Year ended 31 December Six months ended 30 June
US$ in thousands 2005 2006 2007 2007 2008

(unaudited) (audited)

Contract revenue 209,245 329,587 467,332 246,080 318,241

Contract costs (166,212) (256,341) (359,532) (189,927) (252,420)

Gross profit 43,033 73,246 107,800 56,153 65,821

EBITDA(1) 33,031 38,045 74,830 38,467 50,572

Operating profit 29,426 32,963 67,301 34,917 46,041

Interest income 375 852 4,249 1,288 1,734

Profit for the period 29,801 33,815 71,550 36,205 47,775

(1) EBITDA refers to operating profit before depreciation, amortisation and impairment of property, plant and equipment and

intangible assets. Although EBITDA is not a measure of operating profit, operating performance or liquidity under IFRS as

adopted by the EU, the Company has presented this financial measure because it understands that EBITDA is used by some

investors to determine a Company’s ability to service indebtedness and fund ongoing capital expenditures. EBITDA should not,

however, be considered in isolation or as a substitute for operating profit as determined by IFRS as adopted by the EU, or as an

indicator of the Company’s operating performance or of its cash flows from operating activities as determined in accordance with

IFRS as adopted by the EU.

Summary balance sheet

At 31 December At 30 June
US$ in thousands 2005 2006 2007 2008

(audited)

Non-current assets 21,673 40,595 49,256 61,296

Current assets 116,363 137,816 316,707 357,968

Current liabilities 56,446 80,502 197,461 222,659

Net current assets 59,917 57,314 119,246 135,309

Total assets less current liabilities 81,590 97,909 168,502 196,605

Net assets 75,722 89,870 158,762 185,696

Total equity 75,722 89,870 158,762 185,696
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6. Management

President, Directors and Senior Managers

The Company’s President is Steven Lamprell.

The Board comprises:

Peter Birch, Non-Executive Chairman
Peter Whitbread, Chief Executive Officer
Nigel McCue, Chief Operating Officer
Scott Doak, Chief Financial Officer
Colin Goodall, Senior Independent Non-Executive Director
Richard Raynaut, Non-Executive Director
Jonathan Silver, Non-Executive Director

The Board has also agreed to appoint Brian Fredrick as a Non-Executive Director. Brian will take up his

Board appointment on 1 January 2009.

The Board is supported by a number of Vice Presidents and other senior managers.

7. Reasons for the move to the Main Market

At the time of the Company’s listing and admission to trading on AIM, the Directors stated that they intended

to consider a transfer of the Company’s listing to the London Stock Exchange’s Main Market for listed

securities (the “Main Market”) when appropriate. The Directors believe that Lamprell, having gained

valuable experience during its time as a public company listed on AIM, has now grown and matured

sufficiently as a company for the Main Market to be the most appropriate platform for the Company’s

continued growth. The Directors are confident about the positioning and strategy of the Group and believe

that Lamprell is well placed to continue to achieve substantial growth during the next stage of its

development on the Official List. Further, the Directors believe that a listing on the Main Market will further

improve Lamprell’s profile as well as potentially increasing the liquidity of trading in its securities, enabling

the Shares to be acquired by a wider group of investors.



PART 2 

RISK FACTORS

Any holding of the Shares is subject to a number of risks. Prior to investing in the Shares, prospective
investors should consider carefully the factors and risks associated with such an investment, the Group’s
business and the industry in which it operates, together with all other information contained in this document
including, in particular, the risk factors described below, which are all of the material risks currently known
to Lamprell. Additional risks and uncertainties relating to the Group that are not currently known to
Lamprell, or that it currently deems immaterial, may also have an adverse effect on Lamprell’s business,
financial condition and operating results. If this occurs, the price of the Shares may decline and investors
could lose all or part of their investment. Investors should consider carefully whether an investment in the
Shares is suitable for them in light of the information in this document and their personal circumstances.

Business risks

Demand for Lamprell’s services may be adversely impacted by a fall in the levels of expenditure by oil
and gas companies

Demand for Lamprell’s services is dependent on expenditure by the oil and gas industry on facilities for the

exploration, development and production of crude oil and natural gas. Worldwide drilling and production

activity, including the construction and refurbishment of facilities, is highly sensitive to oil and gas prices

and is generally dependent upon the industry’s view of oil and gas prices, which have historically been

characterised by significant volatility.

Further, the level of expenditure by oil and gas companies is subject to economic and political influences at

global, regional and local levels, and therefore cannot be predicted with certainty. Any significant fall in that

level of expenditure may adversely affect demand for Lamprell’s services, and/or the prices at which it can

charge for its services, and also its financial condition and results of operations.

Lamprell is subject to counterparty credit risk

Lamprell provides its services to a variety of contractual counterparties and it is therefore subject to the risk

of non-payment for services it has rendered or non-reimbursement of costs it has incurred. The contracts

which Lamprell enters into may require significant expenditure by Lamprell prior to receipt of relevant

payments from the customer and may expose Lamprell to potential credit risk or may lead to short-term cash

flow concerns which may cause the Group to rely on available bank facilities in order to meet its own

payment obligations. In addition, Lamprell may contract with counterparties who may take a strict

contractual approach to the Group’s performance in relation to certain contractual key performance

indicators regardless of the overall success of the project.

Failure by any of its contractual counterparties to pay for services provided or to reimburse costs incurred

by Lamprell could have a material adverse effect on Lamprell’s cash flow and on the profitability of the

relevant contract for Lamprell and, as a result, the Group’s financial condition and results of operations may

be adversely affected.

The Group’s growth in the longer term may be dependent on the availability of financing

Various future projects arising in the longer term (which are as yet unplanned and unforeseen), may depend

upon Lamprell’s ability to obtain financing through debt financing and other means. Moreover, Lamprell

may need additional funds in the future to finance its further growth or where an acquisition opportunity

arises. There can be no assurance that Lamprell will be successful in obtaining the required financing.

Further, if, having obtained financing, any or all of the facilities fail to be made available, or are withdrawn

after utilisation, or if financial guarantees are not provided or are required to be cash collateralised, this may

affect the Group’s ability to implement any such future growth plans and may have a material adverse effect

upon the Group’s financial condition and results of operations. In addition, the Group’s ability to grow may

be restricted by its potential customers being prevented from providing future contracts due to difficulties in

finding the funds to finance them.
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Bringing the New Hamriyah Facility into operation is subject to a number of associated risks and
uncertainties

Lamprell’s strategy for growth is dependent to a large extent on successfully bringing the New Hamriyah

Facility into operation within the planned timescale. This project is, however, subject to a number of

uncertainties. Lamprell has executed a lease agreement with the Hamriyah Free Zone Authority (the

“HFZA”) under which it has agreed to make full rental payments from 1 January 2009, notwithstanding the

fact that the landlord’s construction of the Facility will still be underway. The landlord’s works in this regard

comprise the dredging of the land, the provision of quay walls (and works associated with increased quay

wall depth) and access works to allow free and clear access to the Facility. Given the significant level of

construction activity underway in the UAE, Lamprell may face difficulty in obtaining the resources needed

to complete the New Hamriyah Facility within the described timescales and at acceptable prices. Prior to

commencing operations at the site, Lamprell will need to obtain a number of permits from relevant

authorities and, whilst the Directors are confident these can be obtained on a timely basis, there can be no

assurance that this will be the case.

If Lamprell’s development of the New Hamriyah Facility is delayed or prevented, costs more than management

anticipates or diverts resources from other areas of Lamprell’s business, it could have a material adverse effect

on Lamprell’s growth strategy and, therefore, its financial results. Further, the development and transition to

the New Hamriyah Facility may disrupt the effectiveness of the existing business and may reduce the Group’s

productivity until the operations have been fully integrated into the continuing operations.

Whilst the lease in respect of the New Hamriyah Facility may not be terminated by the HFZA at will, the

full range of customary or statutory protections available to tenants in other jurisdictions may not be

available to tenants in the UAE. Any such early termination of the New Hamriyah Facility lease may have

an adverse effect on Lamprell’s business, financial condition and operating results.

Further, until operations have commenced at the New Hamriyah Facility, there can be no guarantee that the

site will be capable of providing all the services and opportunities which the Directors currently expect it to

provide. If the New Hamriyah Facility is not capable of operating in line with management’s current

expectations, the Group’s ability to optimise its financial performance will be constrained.

If Lamprell is unable to find any customers for whom to construct a new build jackup rig it has purchased in
kit form, it may suffer a loss on the significant expenditure it has already incurred and that which it is
contractually obliged to make

Lamprell has contracted with LeTourneau Technologies Inc. to purchase a new jackup rig in kit form. The

total cost of the contract to Lamprell is US$40 million, US$16 million of which Lamprell has already paid

with the balance guaranteed by the Company. Under the terms of the contract, LeTourneau is to commence

deliveries of the components of the rig shortly, with delivery being completed on or around 15 June 2009.

Should the market for new build jackup rigs deteriorate significantly prior to the rig kit being delivered to

Lamprell, or were the Group otherwise to fail to find any customers willing to contract with it to construct

a new build jackup rig at a competitive price, the Company may not be able to recover any or all of the

significant expenditure it has or will have incurred to purchase the rig kit. Any such failure to recover the

expenditure could have a material adverse effect on Lamprell’s business, financial condition and results of

operations.

On certain projects, Lamprell operates on the basis of lump sum contracts and is therefore subject to
financial risk if it fails to operate within budget. Lamprell may also be subject to liquidated damages
payments if it fails to complete its contracts on time

Lamprell operates in markets where a significant proportion of its projects are won through competitive

tender processes. Price is a major factor in most tender awards. If price competition were to intensify in the

future, the number of tenders meeting Lamprell’s current margin criteria could decline and the Group’s

financial condition and results of operations may be adversely affected.

This is even more evident in the new build rig market (EPC and otherwise), where contracts are typically

charged on a lump sum basis whereby the contractor assumes the risk of increased expenditure on labour or

materials unless this is specifically catered for in the contract or agreed to by the customer. Moreover, given
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the timescales of the projects undertaken by Lamprell and the fact that the costings for the lump sum portions

of such projects are undertaken at the outset with limited opportunity for passing on increases in costs to

customers if the cost of materials, labour or equipment hire should rise (including any increases resulting

from inflation in the UAE), the profitability of an individual project and also the Group’s financial condition

and results of operations may be adversely affected. Further, if Lamprell is unable accurately to predict

expenditure on a given project or to operate within budgets agreed with its customers, its financial condition

and results of operations may be adversely affected.

A significant proportion of Lamprell’s contracts with its customers contain provisions requiring Lamprell to

pay liquidated damages in relation to any delays in completing projects. Any cost overruns borne by

Lamprell, or any delays resulting in liquidated damages payments, may cause the contract to be less

profitable than anticipated or may result in Lamprell incurring losses and, as a result, the Group’s financial

condition and results of operations may be adversely affected.

Lamprell is dependent on a relatively small number of contracts at any given time, many of which are
for the same customers

Due to the size of many of its projects, the majority of Lamprell’s revenue in any year may be derived from

a relatively small number of contracts. If Lamprell is unable to maintain strong relationships with a core

group of customers, its financial conditions and results of operations may be adversely affected. The loss of

any of these or similar customers would reduce the availability of repeat business on which Lamprell

depends for its future business.

There can be no assurance that further projects will be won from Lamprell’s existing customers, or that new

projects will be won from new customers. Further, options awarded to customers by the Group in relation to

future projects (including new build jackup rigs) may not be exercised, or the scope of work in relation to

those options may differ substantially from any new build projects already or currently being undertaken for

the Group’s customers. Any failure to win repeat business or have such options exercised, or any significant

change in the terms of the contracts pursuant to which Lamprell undertakes such projects, could have a

material adverse effect on Lamprell’s financial condition and results of operations.

Lamprell operates on a project-by-project basis for EPC contracts and it does not have long-term
commitments with the majority of its customers, which may cause its visible order book to fluctuate
significantly

Lamprell has been successful in establishing a core group of customers who regularly bring repeat

business. Further, many of the Group’s EPC projects, each of which may last for up to two years from

execution of the contract documents to delivery of the completed project, are part of a series of projects for

particular customers, satisfactory completion of the first of which frequently ensures additional projects

are awarded to the Group. Nevertheless, Lamprell does not have long-term contractual commitments with

the majority of its customers. Typically, a significant proportion of new projects are put out to tender, and

there is increasing competition in Lamprell’s marketplace, which may in turn impact on the level of work

and on the terms on which work is undertaken by the Group.

Lamprell’s visible order book for upgrades and refurbishment work is usually relatively short and can
fluctuate significantly

Save in relation to new build construction (where the Group has more visibility on upcoming projects and in

relation to which the Group’s order book is therefore more stable), the period of notice given to Lamprell by

its customers can often be relatively short, particularly in the case of upgrade and refurbishment work.

Additionally, the scope of work can vary in size and contract length. On any particular upgrade and

refurbishment project, for instance, variations can occur both prior to commencing work and also while work

is in progress on any particular contract. As a consequence, the Group’s order book for upgrade and

refurbishment projects can fluctuate significantly over the course of a financial period, making it difficult for

management accurately to predict future revenues and the Group’s financial condition and results of

operations. Any announcements which Lamprell may make in the future containing predictions of future

revenues may be proved wrong as a result of such difficulties.

PR Annex I 9.2.3

13



Lamprell’s revenues, cash flow and earnings may vary in any period depending on a number of factors,
including its performance on major contracts

Lamprell’s revenues from its lump sum contracts are recognised using the percentage-of-completion method

of accounting. This involves Lamprell recognising a proportion of contract revenues and earnings as the

contract progresses towards 100 per cent. completion. The revenues and earnings (or losses) are based on

estimates of contract costs and may not reflect actual revenues, earnings or losses for the contract. In

addition, although revenue and earnings may be recognised, these do not represent cash received by

Lamprell and accordingly there may be a difference between the Group’s revenues and cash flows for any

particular reporting period.

Further, and specifically in relation to new build fixed price construction contracts with an expected contract

duration of 18 months or greater, Lamprell’s profit on such contracts will only be recognised when the

contract has progressed to a certain stage of completion and the contract’s ultimate outcome can be reliably

estimated. In such circumstances, until the contract progresses to the relevant stage of completion, the

Group’s revenue is recognised only to the extent of costs incurred that are expected to be recoverable.

Cancellations of projects or delays in completion of contracts could affect the revenue, cash flow and

earnings actually recognised from contracts reflected in Lamprell’s financial statements, and in certain

circumstances may result in a reduction, reversal or elimination of previously reported revenues or earnings.

Accordingly, there can be no assurance that the revenues described in Lamprell’s financial statements will

be realised. In the event of project cancellation, Lamprell may have no contractual right to the total revenues

reflected in its financial statements other than reimbursement for certain costs. If Lamprell were to

experience significant cancellations or delays of projects in its financial statements, its financial condition

and results of operations may be adversely affected.

The Group may be affected by the actions of third parties, including sub-contractors and manufacturers

The Group relies on third-party equipment manufacturers and sub-contractors for the completion of its

projects. To the extent that Lamprell cannot engage sub-contractors or acquire equipment or materials

according to its plans and budgets, its ability to complete a project in a timely fashion or at a profit may be

impaired. If the amount Lamprell is required to pay for these goods and services exceeds the amount

estimated in bidding for lump sum work, Lamprell could experience losses under the relevant contracts. In

addition, if a sub-contractor or a manufacturer is unable to deliver its services, equipment or materials

according to the negotiated terms or on time, Lamprell may be required to purchase such services, equipment

or materials from another source at a higher price. The resulting additional costs may be substantial, and

Lamprell may be required to compensate the project customer for delays. Further, Lamprell may not be able

to recover any or all of these costs in all circumstances, which may reduce the profit to be realised or result

in a loss on a project for which the services, equipment or materials were needed and, as a result, the Group’s

financial condition and results of operations may be adversely affected.

Lamprell may be adversely affected by inflation and rising labour costs

The economy of the UAE is currently experiencing record levels of inflation due to the global surge in food

and energy prices. In particular, inflation in the UAE is reported to have reached an estimated average of

11 per cent. in 2007, up from an average of 9 per cent. in 2006, and, in 2008, inflation is projected to continue

at an average of 9 per cent. Certain of Lamprell’s costs, in particular wages and the price of raw materials,

are sensitive to rises in general price levels in the markets in which the Group operates. However, due to

competitive pressures, if the Group’s costs continue to increase, Lamprell may not be able to pass along those

costs to its customers. Accordingly, if high rates of inflation continue, there can be no assurance that the

Group will be able to maintain or increase its margins to cover such cost increases, which could have a

material adverse effect on Lamprell’s business, results of operations and financial condition.

The Group’s labour costs are also sensitive to rises in general price levels. Wages have traditionally been

lower in the UAE than in some of the more developed market economies of North America and Western

Europe for similarly skilled employees. However, the Group’s wage costs have increased significantly in

recent years. In light of the increasing level of competition in the markets in which Lamprell operates, the

Group might need to increase the level of its employee compensation more rapidly than in the past to remain
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competitive. There can be no assurance that Lamprell will be able to effect commensurate increases in the

efficiency and productivity of its employees, or to pass on the extra costs to customers through increases in

its prices, and if it is unable to do so, any such wage increases could have a material adverse effect on

Lamprell’s business, results of operations and financial condition.

Lamprell operates in a highly competitive industry and its ability to compete successfully depends on its
ability to provide and service high quality products and systems

Contracts for Lamprell’s services and products are generally awarded following a competitive process. The

Group competes with a number of multi-national and regional competitors in each of its markets (as set out

in paragraph 9 of Part 3 – “Information on Lamprell”), some of which are significantly larger than the Group.

While service quality, technological capacity and performance and personnel, as well as reputation and

experience, are considered in customer decisions, price is a significant factor in most tender awards. In the

past, the Group’s industry has been frequently subject to price competition. If price competition were to

intensify in the future, the number of tenders meeting Lamprell’s current margin criteria could decline and

the Group’s financial condition and results of operations may be adversely affected. Further, if current

competitors, new entrants to the market or alternative users are able to secure appropriate sites, they may be

able to gain market share or otherwise effectively restrict the Group’s ability to grow. There can be no

assurance that the Group’s current competitors will not develop or be able to offer more advanced and more

capable products and services nor that such development by competitors will not adversely affect the

Group’s market position, financial condition and results of operations.

Lamprell may not be able to manage its growth effectively

Lamprell’s business and operations have experienced significant growth and its product offering has also

expanded markedly, in particular over the last five years. Lamprell’s contract revenue has grown at a

compound annual growth rate of 149.4 per cent. between the financial years ended 31 December 2005 and

31 December 2007. Such growth in Lamprell’s business and changes in its business model have placed, and,

if they continue, are likely to continue to place, significant demands on its operational and financial

infrastructure as well as upon management.

Lamprell will have to incur further expenditure to address additional operational and financial control

requirements, and management resources will need to be committed to their implementation. Management

resources will also need to be committed to the expansion of the Group’s operations into the New Hamriyah

Facility and the Sattahip Facility and also to be committed to the diversification of the Group’s business. If

these measures are not put in place, or those implemented prove ineffective, Lamprell’s financial condition

and results of operations may be materially and adversely affected.

Bringing the Sattahip Facility into operation is subject to a number of associated risks and uncertainties

Commencing operations at the Sattahip Facility, and doing so within the planned timescale, is subject to a

number of uncertainties. These uncertainties include the availability of labour and materials in Thailand (and

at a cost in line with the Directors’ current expectations) and the ability to attract an appropriately skilled

workforce covering a broad range of engineering, managerial and trade specialists to the region. Lamprell

faces significant competition both from within the oil and gas industry and from other sectors for personnel

with the skills it requires.

Further, before the Group can commence revenue generating operations at the Sattahip Facility, it must

obtain either a Foreign Business Licence issued by the Thai Department of Business Development of the

Ministry of Commerce or a Promotion Certificate issued by the Thai Board of Investment. There can be no

guarantee that any such licence or certificate will be granted, or that the terms of such licence or certificate

will be in line with management’s current expectations.

Being located in a naval base, the Group may be required from time to time to permit the Royal Thai Navy

to have access to the Sattahip Facility in order that it can operate training exercises or other military

operations. The Directors believe, however, that any such disruptions should be minimised through the

implementation of appropriate planning schedules and by maintaining a close working relationship with the

Royal Thai Navy. Any such instances of adverse possession or other early termination of the Sattahip

PR Annex I 9.2.3
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Co-operation Agreement (further details on which are set out at paragraph 13.1 of Part 7 – “Additional

Information”) may have an adverse effect on Lamprell’s business, financial condition and results of

operations.

Further, until operations have commenced at the Sattahip Facility, there can be no guarantee that the site will

be capable of providing all the services and opportunities which the Directors currently expect it to provide

or that the ability of the Group to attract business to utilise capacity at the Facility will be realised.

If Lamprell’s development of the Sattahip Facility is delayed or prevented or diverts resources from other

areas of Lamprell’s business, it could have an adverse effect on Lamprell’s growth strategy.

Lamprell may be exposed to foreign exchange risk

The Group’s reporting currency is US Dollars. Major devaluation or depreciation of any local currencies of

countries in which Lamprell operates, or plans to operate, or a change in the currency regime of the UAE,

or another country from being a currency pegged to the US Dollar to a floating rate currency, may result in

disruption of the international currency markets and may limit Lamprell’s ability to transfer or to convert

profits and/or dividends in such currencies into sterling or US Dollars. Lamprell cannot guarantee that

fluctuations in the exchange rates of the currencies of countries in which Lamprell operates, or plans to

operate, against the Dirham, sterling or the US Dollar will not have a material adverse effect on the Group’s

financial condition and results of operations.

Lamprell operates in markets where legal systems are still developing and which do not offer the
certainty or predictability of legal systems in mature markets

The legal systems in the Middle East are still developing and have undergone significant changes in recent

years. The interpretation of, and procedural safeguards relating to, these legal and regulatory systems are still

developing, creating the risk of inconsistency in their application and therefore uncertainty concerning

actions that are necessary to guarantee compliance with those laws. Lamprell may not be able to obtain the

legal remedies provided for under these laws and regulations in a reasonably timely manner and may not be

able to enforce its rights (which therefore may not be adequately protected).

A lack of legal certainty in operating Lamprell’s business, or the Group’s inability to obtain predictable legal

remedies in a timely manner or at all, may have a material adverse effect on Lamprell’s business, financial

condition and results of operations.

Lamprell is subject to a variety of local and federal regulations in the UAE and Thailand

Lamprell operates in the UAE, and will operate in Thailand, pursuant to a number of statutory or regulatory

permits, licences and/or approvals. Any failure to obtain, renew or maintain such permits, licences and/or

approvals may have a serious effect on the Group’s business, financial condition and results of operations.

Furthermore, Lamprell’s operations in the UAE are, and its future operation in Thailand will be, subject to

local and federal regulations and, should the statutory regime change (including any changes to the

favourable tax treatment applicable to the Group), the Group could become exposed to additional local

and/or federal regulations which may materially impact upon its financial condition and results of operations.

Certain countries in which Lamprell’s customers operate have experienced armed conflict or terrorism

Lamprell operates primarily in the Middle East. The Arab-Israeli conflict has embroiled the Middle East in

four major wars and has led to other periods of sustained armed conflict over much of the past 60 years.

Moreover, the Middle East has been affected by other instances of political instability, in particular the Gulf

War in 1991, the invasion of Iraq in March 2003 (including subsequent acts of aggression and terrorism) and

the Israeli-Hezbollah conflict in 2006, and as a result the UK Government’s Foreign Office has recently

raised its terrorism assessment in the UAE to “high”. Furthermore, certain countries in which Lamprell’s

customers operate outside of the Middle East have also suffered terrorist acts, political tension and social

unrest.

Lamprell will also have operations in Thailand, which has been affected by political upheavals, internal

strife, civil commotions, and terrorist attacks. In September 2006, the commander-in-chief of Thailand’s
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army and other military leaders led a coup against the country’s government. The country finally returned to

democratic government in February 2008 but the political, economic and legal conditions in Thailand remain

uncertain. Thailand’s current and future civilian political leadership may again be subject to military action

or other forms of political instability. There is a high threat from terrorism in Thailand and southern Thailand

is experiencing continued violence.

There can be no assurance that future political developments or conflicts affecting parts or the whole of the

Middle East or Thailand, or other markets where Lamprell’s customers conduct their business, will not have

a material adverse effect on Lamprell’s business, financial condition and results of operations.

Lamprell’s disaster recovery and business continuity plans are in the process of being finalised and,
accordingly, the implementation of such plans may affect the Group’s ability to conduct its business

Lamprell’s systems and operations are vulnerable to damage or interruption from a number of sources,

including fire, flood, tsunami, monsoon, sandstorm, earthquake, telecommunications failure, physical and

electronic break-ins and similar events. Although Lamprell takes steps to limit its exposure to such risks

(including the duplication of all critical systems), formal documentation procedures for disaster recovery

have only recently been introduced and procedures for business continuity are still being finalised.

Accordingly, until the procedures have been finalised and tested, there can be no assurance that the

occurrence of one of the events described above, or the implementation of such plans in response to such an

event, would not cause significant disruption to the Group’s business. Any such disruption would impact

Lamprell’s ability to perform its contracts and the Group’s financial condition and results of operations may

be adversely affected.

Human resources risks

Lamprell faces significant challenges in attracting and retaining sufficient numbers of skilled personnel

Lamprell’s operations require a workforce covering a broad range of engineering, managerial and trade

specialists. In its geographical area of operation, Lamprell faces significant competition both from within the

oil and gas industry and from other sectors for personnel with the skills it requires to sustain and grow its

activities.

Lamprell also depends (and, in relation to the Sattahip Facility, will depend) on bringing expatriate workers

to its facilities, requiring work permits and residency visas, which can be time-consuming to obtain.

Lamprell’s ability to continue to attract and retain significant numbers of expatriate workers is therefore

subject to a number of uncertainties, including the work permit and residency visa application process and

the relativity of potential earnings in the UAE and Thailand of expatriate workers compared to earnings in

their home countries. Lamprell cannot guarantee that such work permits or residency visas will be granted

as they require the consent of the local authorities.

Lamprell faces significant challenges in recruiting and retaining personnel for the more senior positions who

have the appropriate levels of experience in what is a very specialist industry sector. If the Group is unable

to attract and retain personnel with the requisite skills to work for it in the UAE and Thailand, its financial

condition and results of operation may be adversely affected, and its opportunities for growth may be

curtailed.

Lamprell depends on the performance of its President, Directors, Senior Managers and other essential
employees and if it loses any of these key personnel, its business may be impaired

Lamprell’s business depends on the efforts, abilities and expertise of its President, Directors, Senior

Managers and other essential employees. These individuals are instrumental in setting Lamprell’s strategic

direction, operating its business, identifying, recruiting and training key personnel, and identifying business

opportunities. Also, within this team, Lamprell relies on certain individuals for the management of the

Group’s external relations with customers, governments and other authorities, and other key contacts of the

Group. Lamprell has employment agreements with all of its Directors and its Senior Managers that include

non-competition and non solicitation provisions and provide for specified notice periods, but Lamprell does
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not maintain key man life insurance policies for any of them. The loss of one or more of these individuals

could materially impair Lamprell’s business and development.

Whilst Lamprell has put in place long-term planning aimed at ensuring the development of successors from

within the business, there can be no assurance that these plans will be successful or that external recruits will

be found for senior management positions which fall vacant. If, for any reason, the services of any member

of the management team were to be lost or curtailed, Lamprell’s business and thereafter its financial

condition and results of operations could be adversely affected. Moreover, Lamprell cannot guarantee that it

could quickly replace these employees with persons of equivalent experience and capabilities without

significant additional cost, or at all.

Lamprell’s ability to perform its contractual obligations may be adversely affected by work stoppages
and other labour problems

Under UAE law striking and the formation of unions is unlawful, whereas under Thai law, striking and the

formation of unions is lawful in certain circumstances. Nevertheless, a lengthy strike or other work stoppage

at any of the Facilities could have a material adverse effect on Lamprell’s ability to conduct its activities and

complete its contractual obligations. In addition, Lamprell may encounter delays and interruptions caused by

industrial action affecting its sub-contractors or suppliers, or by political interference or local community

action. Any such delays, stoppages or interruptions could have a material adverse effect on Lamprell’s

financial condition and results of operations.

Liability risks

Lamprell could be subject to substantial liability claims due to the hazardous nature of its business

Lamprell engineers and constructs large industrial facilities in which an accident or a service failure could

cause personal injury, loss of life, damage to property, equipment or the environment, consequential losses

and suspension of operations. Lamprell may also be liable for acts and omissions of sub-contractors which

cause such loss or damage. The Group’s insurance and its contractual limitations on liability may not

adequately protect it against liability for such events, including events involving pollution, or against losses

resulting from business interruption. In addition, indemnities which Lamprell receives from sub-contractors

may not be easily enforceable. Moreover, Lamprell may not be able to maintain insurance at levels that it

deems adequate or ensure that every contract contains and has properly incorporated adequate limitations on

liabilities. Any claims made under its insurance policies are likely to cause Lamprell’s premiums to increase.

Any future damage caused by Lamprell’s products or services that are not covered by insurance, are in excess

of policy limits, are subject to substantial deductibles or are not limited by the incorporation of adequate

contractual limitations of liability may significantly reduce Lamprell’s cash available for operations and the

Group’s financial condition and results of operations may be adversely affected.

Liability to customers under warranties may materially and adversely affect Lamprell’s earnings

Lamprell provides warranties for the services it provides and for the proper operation and adherence to

specifications of the engineering and construction services equipment it modifies or constructs or, in relation

to EPC new build projects, designs. Failure of this equipment to operate properly or to meet specifications

may increase Lamprell’s costs by requiring additional engineering resources and services, or by requiring

Lamprell to replace parts and equipment or provide monetary reimbursement to a customer. Furthermore,

these failures may cause significant and costly damage to the equipment, for which Lamprell does not

currently maintain insurance coverage, and Lamprell’s contractual limitations on liability, where present,

may not, in practice, adequately protect it against liability for such failures. The Group is currently

investigating the need for it to obtain professional indemnity insurance in relation to any residual design risk

which it has not managed to pass successfully to the engineers to whom it outsources the design of the EPC

new build projects undertaken by the Group but does not currently have any such insurance protection in

place.

To the extent that Lamprell incurs substantial warranty claims in any period (whether or not covered (in

whole or in part) by insurance), its reputation, and ability to obtain future business condition could be
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materially and adversely affected and, as a result, the Group’s financial condition and results of operations

may be adversely affected.

Lamprell’s business is subject to risks resulting from product defects, faulty workmanship or errors in
design as well as warranty claims and other liabilities

Lamprell has a proactive quality assurance and quality control (“QA/QC”) department which sets processes

and procedures for various aspects of the business based on industry benchmarks such as the International

Standards Organisation (“ISO”), monitors the effective implementation of the suggested processes and

procedures, undertakes preventive and corrective action, and manages Lamprell’s ISO, API and other

certified systems. Lamprell’s quality systems for all relevant parts of its business have the ISO 9001:2000

accreditation and also ISO 14001 and ISO 18001 accreditations.

However, whilst Lamprell monitors its compliance with industry standards, certain customers insist on

compliance with even more exacting standards. Specifically, Lamprell undertakes an extensive programme

of qualification testing in order to prove the acceptability of its services and their suitability for operations.

The monitoring process often continues after finalisation of a project.

Failure of any of the monitoring procedures may call into question the fitness for purpose of the particular

construction. Further, there can be no assurance that such monitoring will be adequate to detect all defects,

or that Lamprell will properly undertake the monitoring. The services provided (or sub-contracted) by

Lamprell may contain faulty workmanship, errors in design, manufacturing defects or other errors or failures

that are not detected by Lamprell’s monitoring procedures. Any defects which are not covered by back-to-

back warranties obtained by the Group from its sub-contractors, could require Lamprell to incur expenses

relating to replacements and repairs under its warranty obligations, which for most projects extend for a

period of one year from installation and in some cases can extend for up to two years from installation.

Lamprell may be subject to claims for liquidated damages or other liabilities in connection with any

significant failure. To the extent Lamprell does not have adequate insurance coverage, indemnification or

other means of mitigating the effects of significant product or other failures, Lamprell’s business, prospects,

financial condition and results of operations could be materially adversely affected.

To the extent that Lamprell incurs substantial claims of this nature in any period, its reputation and ability to

obtain future business could be materially and adversely affected, which could have a material adverse effect

upon the Group’s financial condition and results of operations.

Lamprell may be involved in litigation in the future

In the ordinary course of business, Lamprell has been and may from time to time in the future be involved

in legal actions in connection with the activities it carries out (further detail on Lamprell’s current litigation

is set out in paragraph 18 of Part 7 – “Additional information”). These actions may include employment-

related claims and contractual disputes (including claims by or against customers and/or sub-contractors) or

claims for personal injury or property damage which occur in connection with services performed.

In addition to being a defendant, Lamprell may also act as a claimant or counterclaimant in certain actions,

for example in seeking the recovery of monies owed.

Any litigation could have adverse financial consequences for the Group, and Lamprell may not have

adequately reserved for the potential losses associated with litigation payments. Litigation also involves a

diversion of management’s time from the day-to-day running of the business. Negative outcomes of litigation

in which the Group is involved may also adversely affect Lamprell’s reputation, which could have a material

adverse effect upon the Group’s financial condition and results of operations.

Lamprell conducts its business within an increasingly strict environmental and health and safety regime
and may be exposed to potential liabilities and increased compliance costs

The Group is subject to laws and regulations governing activities that may have adverse environmental

effects, such as discharges to air and water and the handling, storage and disposal of hazardous wastes and

substances. It is the nature of such laws and regulations that they are subject to change, and tend to become
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more stringent over time. Lamprell’s operations are also subject to various health and safety laws and

regulations. The Directors believe that Lamprell is in material compliance with applicable environmental and

health and safety laws where failure to comply would materially and adversely affect the Group (further

detail on which is set out in paragraph 6(iv) of Part 3 – “Information on Lamprell”) to the fullest extent

possible at the date of this document. However, there can be no assurance that breaches of these laws have

not occurred or will not occur or be identified or that such laws will not change in the future in a manner that

could materially and adversely affect the Group.

Environmental and health and safety laws and regulations may also impose obligations to investigate and

remediate, or pay for the investigation and remediation of, environmental pollution or contamination, or pay

compensation to public and private parties for related damages. If an environmental issue arises in relation

to a property and it is not remedied, or is not capable of being remedied, this may result in the property

becoming unusable. Whilst the Directors are not aware of pollution or contamination at sites occupied by

members of the Group that would be likely to result in material remediation costs or third party claims, there

can be no assurance that remediation will not be required or that third party claims in respect of pollution or

contamination will not arise in future which could have a material adverse effect on Lamprell’s business,

financial condition or results of operations.

Taxation risks

Changes in the fiscal regime of the UAE or Thailand could adversely impact the financial condition of
the Group

The Group’s profitability is impacted by the levels of direct and indirect taxation levied on its profits and

services and on the profits and services of its customers in the locations in which it operates. Lamprell

operates in the Jebel Ali Free Zone and the Hamriyah Free Zone and has been granted tax holidays in those

free zones for periods of 50-years and 15-years, respectively, commencing from the date of the relevant

Group company’s incorporation in those free zones. Expiry of those tax holidays and/or the enforcement of

the respective tax decrees issued by the Rulers of the Emirates of Dubai and/or Sharjah, which have not yet

been enforced since the date of their promulgation in the late 1960s, could have an adverse impact on the

profit that can be achieved by the Group. It is also important to note that, if enforced, those tax decreases

could have retroactive effect, as has been noted on a UAE Government website. In addition, the interpretation

of guidelines, rules and legislation by governmental taxation bodies in countries in which the Group operates

and/or from which it derives its revenues may change from time to time. Lamprell’s conduct of operations

may not be held to be consistent with such changes in interpretation, which could require the Group to

change aspects of its operations and which may correspondingly lead to a decline in revenues and/or profits.

In order to attract foreign investment into Thailand, the Thai Board of Investments (the “BOI”) provides

various tax and non-tax incentives to foreign companies depending on the nature of their activities and

operations. In general, foreign companies operating under the manufacturing and services industry may

benefit from a number of tax exemptions for a period of up to eight years, along with a number of additional

non-tax incentives. The exact nature and scale of exemptions would in each case depend upon actual

discussion, approval and negotiation with the BOI. If the Group is not successful in securing any such

exemptions from taxation in Thailand, its operations would be subject to one or more of corporate tax,

withholding tax due when dividends are paid out of Thailand, withholding taxes in respect of services

provided to businesses in Thailand and import and export duties. In these circumstances, the Group’s

financial condition and results of operations may be adversely affected.

Risks relating to the Shares

Lamprell’s reporting currency is different to the currency in which dividends will be paid

Lamprell’s reporting currency is US Dollars and its dividend policy will be based on US Dollar financial

results. Any dividends or other distributions in respect of the Shares will be paid in sterling (unless

Shareholders specifically request to receive dividend payments in US Dollars) and the market price of the

Shares will be reported in sterling. Accordingly, investors may be subject to the risk of currency fluctuations
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between the declaration of a dividend in US Dollars and its payment in sterling. In addition, the US Dollar

dividend policy may not result in a consistent payout when expressed in sterling terms.

Further detail on the dividend payment mechanism is set out in paragraph 3.4 of Part 7 – “Additional

Information”.

The Principal Shareholder, whose interests may conflict with the interests of other Shareholders and
investors, holds a significant shareholding in the Company

Following Admission, the Principal Shareholder will continue to hold 33.1 per cent. of the Shares. As a

result, the Principal Shareholder (and, through it, Steven Lamprell, the President) will have the ability to

exert influence over actions requiring shareholder approval, including the election of directors and the

declaration of dividends. Decisions made by the Principal Shareholder (and, through it, Steven Lamprell)

may therefore influence Lamprell’s business, financial condition and results of operations. These decisions

may conflict with the interests of other Shareholders and investors.

In accordance with the Articles, Jonathan Silver, having been appointed at the request of the Principal

Shareholder, will be removed by the Board from his current position as Non-Executive Director immediately

following Admission. However, the Board considers that Jonathan’s detailed knowledge of the Group and

the Middle East region make it desirable for his services to be retained. It is therefore the Board’s intention

to re-appoint Jonathan Silver to the Board as a Non-Executive Director, despite the fact that he will not be

considered to be independent for Combined Code purposes.

The Group may, in the longer term, seek to raise further funds through the issue of additional shares or
other securities. Any funds raised in this way may have a dilutive effect on existing shareholdings,
particularly in circumstances in which a non pre-emptive issue is made, or where shareholders do not
take up their rights to subscribe for shares as part of a pre-emptive issue

In addition, the sale of a substantial number of such additional shares or other securities in the market

following such issue, or the perception that such a sale may occur, may depress the market price of the

Shares.

Pre-emptive rights may not be available to US holders

Under the Articles and pursuant to the Listing Rules, prior to the issue of any new shares, Lamprell must

offer holders of its existing Shares pre-emptive rights to subscribe and pay for a sufficient number of Shares

to maintain their existing ownership percentages.

US holders of Shares may not be able to receive, trade or exercise pre-emptive rights for new shares under

the laws of the United States unless a registration statement under the Securities Act is effective with respect

to such rights or an exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities Act is available.

Lamprell’s decision to file a registration statement with respect to these shares will be at its sole discretion

and will depend on the costs and potential liabilities associated with any such registration statement, as well

as the perceived benefits of enabling US holders of Shares to exercise their pre-emptive rights and any other

factors Lamprell may consider appropriate at the time.

Lamprell cannot assure the US holders of Shares that steps will be taken to enable them to exercise their pre-

emptive rights, or to permit them to receive any proceeds or other amounts relating to their pre-emptive

rights. If US holders of Shares are not able to receive, trade or exercise pre-emptive rights granted in respect

of their Shares in any rights offering by Lamprell, then they may not receive the economic benefit of such

rights. In addition, their proportional ownership interests in Lamprell will be diluted. Furthermore, this

limitation on the ability of US holders to exercise pre-emptive rights could adversely affect Lamprell’s ability

to attract future investors, could restrict any future acquisition structures of Lamprell and could generally

impair Lamprell’s ability to offer Shares as consideration in relation to such acquisitions.
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This document includes statements that are, or may be deemed to be, “forward-looking statements”. These
forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology, including the terms
“believes”, “estimates”, “plans”, “projects”, “anticipates”, “expects”, “intends”, “may”, “will”, or
“should” or, in each case, their negative or other variations or comparable terminology, or by discussions
of strategy, plans, objectives, goals, future events or intentions. These forward-looking statements include all
matters that are not historical facts. They appear in a number of places throughout this document and
include, but are not limited to, statements regarding the Company’s intentions, beliefs or current
expectations concerning, amongst other things, the Company’s results of operations, financial condition,
liquidity, prospects, growth, strategies and its industry.

By their nature, forward-looking statements involve risk and uncertainty because they relate to future events
and circumstances. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and the actual
results of the Group’s operations, financial condition and liquidity, and the development of the markets and
the industry in which the Group operates may differ materially from those described in, or suggested by, the
forward-looking statements contained in this document. In addition, even if the results of operations,
financial condition and liquidity, and the development of the markets and the industry in which the Group
operates are consistent with the forward-looking statements contained in this document, those results or
developments may not be indicative of results or developments in subsequent periods. A number of factors
could cause results and developments to differ materially from those expressed or implied by the forward-
looking statements including, without limitation, the factors discussed in Part 2 – “Risk Factors”, Part 3 –
“Information on Lamprell” and Part 6 – “Operating and Financial Review”.

Forward-looking statements may and often do differ materially from actual results. Any forward-looking
statements in this document reflect the Group’s current view with respect to future events and are subject to
risks relating to future events and other risks, uncertainties and assumptions relating to the Group’s
operations, results of operations, growth strategy and liquidity. Investors should specifically consider the
factors identified in this document which could cause actual results to differ before making an investment
decision. Subject to the requirements of the FSA, the London Stock Exchange or applicable law (and, in
particular, the Listing Rules, the Prospectus Rules and the Disclosure and Transparency Rules), the Group
undertakes no obligation publicly to release the result of any revisions to any forward-looking statements in
this document that may occur due to any change in the Company’s expectations or to reflect events or
circumstances after the date of this document.

The contents of the Company’s website (including any materials which are hyper-linked), which are referred
to in this document, do not form part of this document.
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PART 3

INFORMATION ON LAMPRELL

1. Introduction

Lamprell has played a prominent role in the development of the offshore industry in the Arabian Gulf for

over 30 years, in later years providing specialised services to the offshore oil and gas industry. Lamprell’s

three primary facilities are in Port Khalid and the Hamriyah Free Zone, both of which are in the Emirate of

Sharjah in the UAE, and in the Jebel Ali Free Zone, in the Emirate of Dubai, also in the UAE.

Lamprell was successfully listed on AIM in October 2006 and, since then, has grown significantly, winning

the “Best Newcomer to the AIM Market” award in 2007.

The principal markets in which Lamprell operates, and the principal services it provides, are:

• New build construction of jackup rigs and liftboats and upgrade and refurbishment of jackup rigs:
Lamprell undertakes numerous jackup upgrade and refurbishment projects for a broad range of multi-

national customers and has worked on up to 10 jackup rigs simultaneously during the three years to

31 December 2007. Since its listing on AIM, the Group has also undertaken work on a number of EPC

new build construction projects; and

• Other new build construction for the offshore oil and gas sector, including FPSO, tender assist
drilling units and other offshore and onshore structures: Types of module constructed by Lamprell

have included water injection modules, control rooms, high and low pressure separation modules,

power generation units, fiscal metering skids and flare knock-out units. Fixed structure projects

include topside platforms, control buildings and process modules. Lamprell also constructs process

barges, MOPUs and self-erecting tender assist drilling units.

Lamprell is also involved in providing oilfield engineering services, including the new build construction,

upgrade and refurbishment of land rigs. In addition to new build construction, upgrade and refurbishment

projects for an entire land rig, Lamprell regularly executes projects to inspect and overhaul mechanical and

rotary equipment, to fabricate new mud systems and to construct new drilling rig land camps.

Lamprell has grown strongly over the last three years, driven by buoyant conditions in the oil and gas

industry and the increase in capacity with the opening of the Hamriyah Facility in 2007. Revenues have more

than doubled between the years ended 31 December 2005 and 31 December 2007, increasing from US$209.2

million to US$467.3 million, respectively. In this period, adjusted* operating profits have also increased by

approximately 180 per cent., resulting in adjusted* net profits attributable to shareholders increasing from

US$29.8 million to US$86.2 million. Since its listing on AIM, Lamprell has also seen greater visibility in its

forward order book as a result of the increasing number of new build construction projects, which tend to be

longer-term fixed sum contracts. As at 31 August 2008, the Group’s forward order book was at least US$818

million and extended out to 2010.

* Adjusted operating profits and adjusted net profits are, in each case, adjusted to reflect exceptional charges for share based

payments granted to certain Directors and selected management personnel in the financial years ended 31 December 2006 and

2007 and also reflecting other costs relating to the AIM listing in the financial year ended 31 December 2006.

Current trading and prospects

Since 29 September 2008, the date on which the Group published its interim financial statements for the six

months ended 30 June 2008, there has been significant turmoil in the world financial markets, including a

reduction in the availability of credit and a significant fall in the oil price. The Directors are aware that a

number of industry participants, which may include customers, suppliers and contractors of Lamprell, are

currently seeking new financing or are negotiating existing banking facilities. The Directors have been in

active dialogue with the Group’s customers to understand their financial position and mitigate the potential

risk of bad debts or funding issues and the Group’s customers have expressed confidence in their ability to

obtain financing for existing projects.
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More generally, the Arabian Gulf region, where many of Lamprell’s rigs and other new build projects are

destined for use, remains one of the most active, physically benign and low cost drilling environments in the

world.

The Directors continue to remain extremely vigilant and Lamprell currently sees no weakening in demand

in its businesses, although certain new build orders will be dependent upon the availability of finance to the

Group’s customers. Lamprell undertakes a diverse range of activities for a broad range of customers and its

operating markets remain active, as is evidenced by the Group’s forward order book which stood at US$818

million as at 31 August 2008. There has, therefore, been no significant change in the trading position of the

Group since 30 June 2008, the date to which the last consolidated audited interim financial statements were

prepared.

Summary income statement
Year ended 31 December Six months ended 30 June

US$ in thousands 2005 2006 2007 2007 2008
(unaudited) (audited)

Contract revenue 209,245 329,587 467,332 246,080 318,241

Contract costs (166,212) (256,341) (359,532) (189,927) (252,420)

Gross profit 43,033 73,246 107,800 56,153 65,821

EBITDA(1) 33,031 38,045 74,830 38,467 50,572

Operating profit 29,426 32,963 67,301 34,917 46,041

Interest income 375 852 4,249 1,288 1,734

Profit for the period 29,801 33,815 71,550 36,205 47,775

(1) EBITDA refers to operating profit before depreciation, amortisation and impairment of property, plant and equipment and

intangible assets. Although EBITDA is not a measure of operating profit, operating performance or liquidity under IFRS as

adopted by the EU, the Company has presented this financial measure because it understands that EBITDA is used by some

investors to determine a Company’s ability to service indebtedness and fund ongoing capital expenditures. EBITDA should not,

however, be considered in isolation or as a substitute for operating profit as determined by IFRS as adopted by the EU, or as an

indicator of the Company’s operating performance or of its cash flows from operating activities as determined in accordance with

IFRS as adopted by the EU.

Summary balance sheet
At 31 December At 30 June

US$ in thousands 2005 2006 2007 2008
(audited)

Non-current assets 21,673 40,595 49,256 61,296

Current assets 116,363 137,816 316,707 357,968

Current liabilities 56,446 80,502 197,461 222,659

Net current assets 59,917 57,314 119,246 135,309

Total assets less current liabilities 81,590 97,909 168,502 196,605

Net assets 75,722 89,870 158,762 185,696

Total equity 75,722 89,870 158,762 185,696
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Summary cash flow statement
Year ended 31 December Six months ended 30 June

US$ in thousands 2005 2006 2007 2007 2008
(unaudited) (audited)

Net cash generated from

operating activities 37,954 16,636 176,803 100,454 28,241

Net cash used in investing

activities (7,051) (22,976) (21,394) (9,645) (9,820)

Net cash used in financing

activities (11,069) (7,750) (22,555) (12,600) (25,264)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash

and cash equivalents 19,834 (14,090) 132,854 78,209 (6,843)

Cash and cash equivalents,

end of period 30,500 16,410 149,264 94,619 142,421

Cash and cash equivalents,

beginning of period 10,666 30,500 16,410 16,410 149,264

Lamprell has financed its growth using cash generated from operations substantially without reliance on

debt. Net cash generated from operating activities increased from US$38.0 million in the year ended

31 December 2005 to US$176.8 million in the year ended 31 December 2007.

With prudent financing and cash flow management, Lamprell has proven to be a reliable counterparty with

which to trade, for both customers and suppliers. In addition, Lamprell has been proactive in developing its

human resources function and providing an environment which is focused on health and safety. Lamprell has

an excellent health and safety record, with lost time incidents (“LTIs”) considerably lower than the industry

average.

Lamprell has a collaborative approach to projects with customers and has built a reputation with

multinational customers for quality and timeliness of delivery. The emphasis on customer satisfaction has

resulted in Lamprell winning a significant amount of repeat business. In addition, the Group’s expansion of

services has often been driven by customer demands. For instance, Lamprell’s Oilfield Engineering Facility,

within the Jebel Ali Facility, was built in response to customer demand for mechanical services to support

jackup rig projects. Further, Lamprell’s recent expansion into Thailand, through the Sattahip Facility, is in

response to customer demand to refurbish jackup rigs which will be required to operate in the region.

Lamprell intends to maintain its position in the fast-growing jackup rig market and to continue to expand its

existing services and products offering. The Group has considerable expansion opportunities through the

development of the New Hamriyah Facility, which is expected to be operational from the first quarter of

2009, and the Sattahip Facility, which is expected to be operational before the end of the current financial

year. It is already using the Hamriyah Facility in the Hamriyah Free Zone, but, in response to the high

workload and anticipated future needs of the business, it has signed a 25 year lease agreement for an

additional 250,000m2 of land on which the New Hamriyah Facility is currently being developed and an initial

five-year lease agreement for approximately 47,000m2 of land on which the Sattahip Facility is currently

being developed, together more than doubling the amount of capacity available to Lamprell. This expansion

of operations will also make the Group less reliant on the continued availability of land at the Sharjah

Facility, should that land ever be required to be redeveloped by the authorities in Sharjah at some point in

the future.

The planned physical expansion into the New Hamriyah Facility and the Sattahip Facility will allow

Lamprell to increase its existing customer base and continue the shift in focus of the Group’s business

towards EPC new build construction of jackup rigs, liftboats and land rigs (whilst continuing its upgrade and

refurbishment work), an initiative which has again been driven by customer demand. Lamprell also intends

to improve operating efficiencies, through productivity initiatives and investment in plant and equipment in

order to continue to provide high levels of service to its customers. With quayside access essential to

undertake offshore construction projects, the Directors believe the combined Facilities of Sharjah, Jebel Ali,

Hamriyah and New Hamriyah give Lamprell an unparalleled physical presence in the Middle East region,
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with the Sattahip Facility providing a significant presence in Thailand with a primary focus on jackup

refurbishment activities, giving the Group access to a new region with strategic importance for the world’s

jackup rig market.

2. Development of Lamprell

Lamprell’s business was started in 1974 in the UAE by Steven Lamprell and other members of the Lamprell

family. As the business developed, it progressively undertook an increasingly broad range of engineering

projects, primarily for the offshore marine industry. Lamprell commenced its first accommodation jackup rig

conversion in 1989 and then the refurbishment of its first jackup drilling rig in 1992. Subsequently, having

recognised a shortage of jackup rig repair skills in the region, Lamprell focused its efforts on this business

activity. Lamprell has to date completed more than 140 rig upgrade and refurbishment projects and the

Directors believe it has established itself as the leading refurbishment contractor by number of jackup rigs

completed in the Arabian Gulf.

In the late 1990s, largely driven by customer demand, Lamprell began to diversify into the new build

construction market for the offshore oil and gas sector. Initial projects included the fabrication of calm buoys

and mag anchors. Thereafter, Lamprell was awarded and successfully executed increasingly complex

fabrication projects, including the construction of FPSO process modules and an FSO external turret. More

recently, the Group has adjusted its business focus again to undertake EPC new build construction projects.

This diversification into new build projects in the late 1990s, together with Lamprell’s jackup rig upgrade

and refurbishment work, increasingly required more space and Lamprell decided to expand its operations to

a purpose-built facility in the Jebel Ali Free Zone in Dubai. The Jebel Ali Facility was completed in 2002

and has since been expanded in response to growing demand for Lamprell’s services. The Company is

further expanding the Jebel Ali Facility to include additional client offices, corporate offices, welfare

facilities and warehousing to support the planned increase in liftboat, tender barge and FPSO process module

building which the Directors foresee arising this year and beyond. The expansion has meant, and should

continue to mean, that Lamprell is able to provide the same quality of service to larger projects. This quality

of service has been recognised by Lloyd’s List, which awarded Lamprell the Middle East Energy Contractor

of the Year Award for 2005 and 2006 and the Middle East and India Oil and Gas Energy Award for 2007. In

2007, Lamprell was also awarded the Seatrade Middle East and Indian Subcontinent Energy Award.

The Group has recently extended the term of the lease of its Sharjah Facility, which occupies prime

development land, which will now expire on 31 July 2013 (instead of on 31 January 2010), delaying the time

when the Group would need to relocate its Sharjah Facility operations until beyond that date. Further, to

enable the Group to meet the current strong demand from existing customers, and also to anticipate future

demand (from both existing and new customers), Lamprell has entered into a lease agreement for land at the

Hamriyah Free Zone in the Emirate of Sharjah on which the New Hamriyah Facility is currently being

developed. Lamprell has also entered into a co-operation agreement under which it may use land in the

portside facility at Sattahip, Thailand, on which the Sattahip Facility is currently being developed. The New

Hamriyah Facility and the Sattahip Facility are expected to provide significantly greater direct quayside

access than currently provided by the Sharjah Facility and are expected to enable Lamprell to operate more

efficiently and to take on larger projects as well as, in the case of the Sattahip Facility, to provide it with

access to a new regional market. Currently, Lamprell is operating from the Hamriyah Facility to allow further

growth to occur in the UAE without physical constraints until the New Hamriyah Facility is operational,

which is expected to be from the first quarter of 2009.

At the time of the Company’s listing and admission to trading on AIM, the Directors stated that they intended

to consider a transfer of the Company’s listing to the London Stock Exchange’s main market for listed

securities (the “Main Market”) when appropriate. The Directors believe that Lamprell, having gained

valuable experience during its time as a public company listed on AIM, has now grown and matured

sufficiently as a company for the Main Market to be the most appropriate platform for the Company’s

continued growth. The Directors are confident about the positioning and strategy of the Group and believe

that Lamprell is well placed to continue to achieve substantial growth during the next stage of its

development on the Official List. Further, the Directors believe that a listing on the Main Market will further
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improve Lamprell’s profile as well as potentially increasing the liquidity of trading in its securities, enabling

the Shares to be acquired by a wider group of investors. As anticipated by the announcement made by the

Company on 13 February 2008, the Directors have now applied for the Shares to be admitted to the Official

List, and for such shares to be admitted to trading on the Main Market. On 13 February 2008, the Company

further announced that Admission was expected to occur towards the end of 2008, at which time the

Company’s admission to trading on AIM will be cancelled.

3. Industry conditions

High demand for oil and gas, particularly from large developing countries such as China and India, has put

pressure on the world’s diminishing oil and gas reserves, which has contributed significantly to the dramatic

increase in energy prices in recent years.

Against this backdrop of the historically high oil price environment, increasing global oil demand and

reducing reserves, market conditions in the drilling and oilfield service sectors, insofar as they relate to the

Group, remain favourable. Furthermore, expenditure on discovering new reserves by oil companies globally

has increased significantly and jack-up rigs, land rigs, offshore fixed facilities and FPSO vessels are required

in increasing numbers to meet the increasing demand for both exploration and production activities. Further,

floating solutions are the new deep water development preference in a number of key regions including, for

instance, Brazil, West Africa and the Gulf of Mexico. FPSO technology is also being adapted to include

FLNG production and gas to liquids compaction.

Middle East

The Middle East region, in particular, is of critical importance to the world’s oil supply as it is estimated that

it contributes 28 per cent. of the current production and has 61 per cent. of the world’s proven oil reserves.

Furthermore, physically benign operating conditions, including shallow water and large fields, contribute to

low operating costs. The Middle East is expected to continue to play a very important role in the world oil

and gas market.

The environmental conditions within the Arabian Gulf have attracted further interest in exploration for

reserves and a number of jackup rigs have been and are continuing to be moved into the area. A number of

these rigs will require overhaul, either to meet classification requirements or to be returned to full operating

condition.

The Middle East, and the UAE in particular, offers repair and refurbishment facilities close to both onshore

and offshore drilling operations, thus reducing rig downtime. The area does, however, have only a limited

number of portside facilities.

Asia

Stretching from Russia to India to Japan and Indonesia, Asia is one of the largest and most diverse offshore

regions in the world. In terms of total drilling units installed, Asia remains the largest potential region going

forward even though, based on capital expenditure, it is only the third largest region globally.

After seeing high utilisation of over 87 per cent. in 2005, the region has cooled slightly with current

combined fleet utilisation of 83 per cent. This can partly be explained by reference to the number of rigs

currently undergoing upgrade, conversion and repair in the region. However, as this number of rigs requiring

upgrade and/or refurbishment is growing, the region is an attractive new arena for Lamprell, through its

Sattahip Facility, to widen its product and services offering to new and existing clients.

Asia is also the region where the majority of the world’s new jackup rigs are currently being built. Despite

this, in 2008, the region had only a limited number of surplus units, attributable largely to the fact that new

builds were leaving Asian yards having secured drilling contracts outside of the region. An additional eight

jackup rigs will be delivered from the Asian yards before the end of 2008 (thereby increasing the regional

fleet size), which is likely to reduce the region’s fleet utilisation as not all of these units have yet secured

drilling contracts. However, the combination of high demand for rigs in other regions and the fact that day
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rates for jackup rigs in this region are forecast to increase to US$218,000 by mid-2010, utilisation figures

are predicted to remain at or above 80 per cent.

South America

The Brazilian offshore sector is the subject of significant media speculation, primarily in relation to the

potential recoverable energy resources to be found in the pre-salt reservoirs of the Santos basin, comprising

the Tupi cluster of the Carioca, Jupiter and Parati fields. The Tupi investment forecast alone is predicted to

be in the region of US$50 billion over the next ten years and Petrobras has announced that it will require at

least 40 additional drilling units going forward to meet this demand. It is understood generally by the energy

industry that the overall intention is to build the majority of these units using yards and facilities in Brazil.

However, in the short to medium term the Directors believe that the expected demand from Brazil will

occupy a large amount of international yard capacity.

The expected impact of this is that capacity around the globe will be constrained, thereby providing an

opportunity for companies with expansion plans, including Lamprell, to benefit from demands for new build

offshore construction capabilities.

4. Market overview

(i) Jackup rigs

A jackup rig is a self-contained combination drilling rig and floating barge, fitted with long support

legs that can be raised or lowered independently of each other. Depending on their specification,

jackups can operate in a range of environments, but are typically used to drill offshore in water depths

between 60 and 100 metres. The rigs are typically chartered by oil companies on long-term contracts

with prices calculated based on an agreed day rate for the life of the contract.

Jackup rigs have experienced increasing global demand as the world’s energy market has expanded

and utilisation levels have approached full capacity in many regions for most rig classes.

Both the market value of rigs, and day rates in all rig categories, have escalated to unprecedented

levels. For example, the “World Rig Forecast: Long Term Trends”, published in March 2008 by ODS-

Petrodata, reports that jackup rigs in the Middle East earning US$125,000 per day in 2006 were, at

the date of that report, being contracted for US$140,000 or more per day. Further, the same report

stated that jackup rigs in the Asia region were earning approximately US$150,000 per day in 2006

and are now earning US$197,000 or more per day.

The short supply of rigs has led owners to upgrade rigs currently in service, particularly so they can

operate in physically harsher or geographically more remote environments, or to repair rigs previously

deemed to be too old or beyond repair. In particular, the calmer drilling conditions in the Arabian Gulf

are attracting a number of older, lower specification rigs, some of which will require repair or overhaul

before they can enter service in the region.

The shortage of supply has also more recently led to an increase in the construction of new jackup

rigs, with many of the units scheduled for delivery in 2009 already having secured contracts (either

within the region in which they are being built or elsewhere). The Directors believe that the rigs

currently under construction should be absorbed into the market.

The Directors expect the favourable conditions being experienced in the jackup rig market in both the

Arabian Gulf region and further afield to continue for the foreseeable future, underpinning the

Group’s change of focus from upgrade and refurbishment work to EPC new build construction and its

physical expansion into Asia. Substantiating evidence for these views can be found in reports such as

the “World Rig Forecast: Long Term Trends”, published in March 2008 by ODS-Petrodata.
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(ii) Construction for the offshore oil and gas sector

Floating Production, Storage and Offloading vessels (“FPSOs”)

An FPSO vessel is a type of floating tank system used by the offshore oil and gas industry, many of

which are converted oil tankers. It is designed to take all of the oil produced from a nearby sub-sea

well or platform, process it and then store it until the oil can be offloaded onto shuttle tankers or be

sent onshore through a pipeline. In addition, an FPSO has the capability to carry out certain oil, water

and gas separation processes obviating the need for such facilities to be located on a fixed oil platform.

FPSOs have become increasingly important as exploration and production have moved from the

continental shelf to deeper water reserves and into more remote geographies where the water depths

are too deep to enable permanent fixed structures to be constructed on the seabed. FPSOs are mobile

and consequently form a global market increasingly focused on these more geographically remote

fields such as those in Asia, Latin and North America and, in particular, Africa, where there are

believed to be significant, large reserves in deep water down to depths of over 3,000 metres.

An FPSO has three main parts:

• the vessel, which provides the crude oil storage, accommodation and services;

• the turret, which is the main part of the FPSO mooring system; and

• the topsides, which comprise the oil, gas and water processing facilities.

After a year of consolidation in 2007, the global market for floating production systems is expected to

continue its year-on-year growth in terms of capital expenditure. In most regions, the number of units

is expected to grow as well, although by varying degrees. Infields’ “Floating Production Systems

Market Update 2008/12”, published in 2008, forecasted that this growth will continue to develop

through to 2010, as new projects are announced and technologies continue to develop.

The FPSO vessel can be either a new build or a conversion from an existing vessel. As the demand

for floating production systems continues to grow around the world, there have been an increasing

number of redeployments of existing FPSOs. Increased demand is partly as a consequence of

scheduling pressures as well as a result of small field developments now becoming economic under

current oil prices. In 2008, Infields’ “Floating Production Systems Market Update 2008/12”

forecasted that a total of 175 floating production systems will be installed in the period to 2012,

compared with 139 in the past five years. (Out of a total of 264 operational floating production

systems existing at the end of 2007.) The units to be installed in the next five years will include the

speculative non-field specific units currently in various stages of completion in yards around the globe

without having yet secured an assignment.

The Directors expect the market for floating production systems to continue to remain particularly

healthy in the future, driven by increasing world oil demand, developments in FPSO technology and

the increasing geographical remoteness of production fields. These views are shared by independent

analysts and are documented in reports such as the “Floating Production Systems Market Update

2008/12”, published by Infield Systems Limited in 2008. Capital expenditure for the floating

production sector is currently forecast to exceed $34 billion over the next five years, including

spending exceeding US$6 billion in 2009, an increase of approximately 25 per cent. over the previous

five years. This represents an average expenditure of US$6.8 billion per annum compared to an

average annual spend of US$5.5 billion from 2003 to 2007.

Offshore fixed structures

Offshore fixed structures and platforms form the backbone of the offshore industry. There are various

types of structure, including concrete gravity base structures and tension leg platforms. The fixed steel

structure is, however, the most common and there are more than 7,000 such installations around the

world.
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A traditional fixed steel structure utilises a welded steel, tubular framework (known as a “jacket”) to

support the topside facilities. The topside facilities vary depending on whether it is oil or gas that is

being produced but they typically include hydrocarbon process equipment, power generation

capability, a control room, a helideck and accommodation services for the personnel that operate and

maintain the installation.

The accommodation and helideck are located as far away as possible from the potentially dangerous

hydrocarbon process area. In shallow water developments such as those commonly found in the

Middle East, an installation may consist of a number of bridge linked jackets with the accommodation

and helideck facilities located on a separate jacket.

These types of projects are usually awarded on an engineering, procurement, installation and

construction (“EPIC”) basis to a main contractor. The main contractor will usually subcontract various

parts of the work to specialist contractors. However, certain oil companies perform the role of main

contractor themselves and award work directly to suitably qualified sub-contractors.

Process barges and Mobile Offshore Production Units (“MOPUs”)

The discovery of oil and gas reserves in less geographically accessible regions has led the oil and gas

industry to find innovative solutions to facilitate the extraction and production of such resources. The

high oil price environment has also brought forward the development of smaller projects, particularly

in shallow waters. These opportunities have led to the design of new types of units for the production

of oil and gas offshore. For example, MOPUs and process barges have been designed and are being

constructed for operation in the Caspian Sea. The design of the units is typically specific to an oil and

gas field and these types of projects present very good opportunities to suitably positioned companies,

such as Lamprell, that have the necessary skills, facilities and flexibility to fabricate those units.

Tender assist drilling units

A tender assist drilling unit is typically represented by a barge supporting a drilling derrick and all

associated drilling equipment and machinery. Tender units are typically purpose built to facilitate

production related drilling activities on fixed platforms. The drilling package is modular and is

transferred to the fixed platform using the tender assist crane prior to drilling operations.

During the drilling process, the tender is moored alongside the platform so that drilling can be

conducted on the platform supported by the services available on the barge. The barge services will

include accommodation facilities for the barge and drilling crews, a heli-deck and a large storage area

for drilling equipment, mud and bulk supplies (as well as storage areas for pipe and tubular modules)

and will provide all of the power supply needs and machinery required to run the drilling and well-

completion activities.

(iii) Land rig market

A land rig is a portable rig that is moved to different locations using winch trucks. The core of the rig

consists of the sub-base and mast, around which the rest of the rig, including the engines, pump

houses, mud tanks, electrical support services and land camp, are assembled and interconnected using

locking pins.

These rigs can be erected in as little as 24 hours and this means that they can move regularly to

different locations. A typical period for a land rig to remain at the same location is three to four

months.

The depth of the well and the nature of the ground determine the capacity of the land rig required at

a particular location. Land rigs can be designed to operate in a variety of environments and terrains.

In the Middle East this means they must be designed for desert operations.

The operating condition of each land rig is governed by the American Petroleum Institute (the “API”),

which requires that rigs are inspected at regular intervals to ensure that they are safe to work. These
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inspections, as well as general maintenance and operational requirements, result in regular upgrade

and refurbishment work being required.

The number of active land rigs around the world has increased from 3,592 on 7 June 2007 to 4,205

on 8 June 2008, a rise of 17.1 per cent. The markets of Asia and the Middle East regions currently

only account for approximately 4 per cent. and 8 per cent., respectively, of the global land rig market.

However, the Middle East remains the most prominent petroleum region and has witnessed

considerable growth in the fleet utilisation rate, increases up from 88 per cent. in 2006 to 94 per cent.

in 2007.

Throughout this period, growth in fleet size has been maintained at 8.9 per cent. year on year. Nabors

Drilling International Limited, National Iranian Drilling Company (NIDC) and Arab Drilling

Company have the largest fleets in the Middle East region. As of February 2008, the Kingdom of

Saudi Arabia and Oman and Iran have the largest land rig fleets consisting of 85, 63 and 59,

respectively, and the forecast is to drill 2,267 wells with a total of 18 million feet drilled per year by

2012. In order to meet this aggressive growth in demand of exploration, it is estimated that 130 new

build land rigs would be required in the coming four years.

5. Lamprell’s business

Lamprell has played a prominent role in the development of the offshore industry in the Arabian Gulf for

over 30 years, in later years providing specialised services to the offshore oil and gas industry.

The principal markets in which Lamprell operates, and the principal services it provides, are:

• New build construction of jackup rigs and liftboats and upgrade and refurbishment of jackup rigs; and

• Other new build construction for the offshore oil and gas sector, including FPSO process modules,

tender assist drilling units and other offshore and onshore structures.

Lamprell is also involved in providing oilfield engineering services, including the new build construction,

upgrade and refurbishment of land rigs.

Lamprell currently operates from four key Facilities in three locations:

• Sharjah Facility: Located in Port Khalid, the Sharjah Facility has approximately 360 metres of direct

quayside access. The Sharjah Facility has a total surface area of approximately 36,000m2 that includes

approximately 28,000m2 of open fabrication area serviced by mobile crawler cranes and tower cranes,

as well as approximately 3,500m2 of covered fabrication space;

• Jebel Ali Facility: The Jebel Ali Facility is located in the Jebel Ali Free Zone and is approximately

250 metres from the quayside, which can be accessed via a 75 metre-wide dedicated load out corridor.

The Facility was purpose-built in 2002 and the Company’s ongoing improvement and construction

plan seeks to ensure that it will remain one of the most modern offshore oil and gas sector construction

facilities in the region, occupying an area of approximately 161,000m2. The Facility includes more

than 15,000m2 of covered work spaces with internal overhead cranes suitable for carrying out

fabrication and assembly activities under cover;

• Oilfield Engineering Facility: The Oilfield Engineering Facility was completed in 2005 and is a

purpose-built facility located within the boundaries of the Jebel Ali Facility. The Facility occupies an

area of approximately 36,000m2, including a mechanical workshop of approximately 1,000m2, and is

suitable for the simultaneous execution of five major land rig upgrade and refurbishment projects; and

• Hamriyah Facility: The Hamriyah Facility occupies a total surface area of approximately 51,000m2

within the Hamriyah Free Zone with approximately 195 metres of direct quayside access. The Facility

will continue to be utilised for a period after the New Hamriyah Facility becomes operational from

the first quarter of 2009.
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Principal markets

(i) New build construction of jackup drilling rigs and liftboats and upgrade and refurbishment of
jackup rigs

Lamprell undertakes numerous jackup upgrade and refurbishment projects for a broad range of multi-

national customers, including Hercules Offshore Middle East Ltd, Nabors Drilling International

Limited, National Drilling Company, Noble International Ltd. and Transocean International Ventures

Ltd, and has worked on up to 10 jackup rigs simultaneously during the three years to 31 December

2007. Since its listing on AIM, the Group has also undertaken a number of EPC new build

construction projects for customers including Scorpion Rigs Ltd and Seajacks International Limited.

New build construction

Lamprell has recently extended its jackup rig and liftboat services to include new build construction

projects on an EPC basis. The complete construction of a new build jackup rig commences with the

engineering phase. Lamprell obtains the basic design for the rig from LeTourneau Technologies Inc.

before the Group’s own engineering department then develops this basic design, producing the

detailed engineering and construction drawings required for the project, sub-contracting such design

services where necessary. A three-dimensional model of the rig is produced using specialised software

and this ensures that production efficiency is maximised during the construction phase.

In parallel to the engineering phase, the project team and procurement department procure all of the

necessary bulk materials, including structural steel, piping, valves and electrical materials. In addition,

all rig and drilling equipment is procured in accordance with the specification and client requirements.

The delivery of these materials and equipment is phased to suit the requirements of the project

schedule.

The construction of the rig itself can be considered as the construction of several separate components,

including the hull, spudcans and legs, the accommodation block and the cantilever and drill floor. The

hull is prefabricated as a number of independent blocks which are painted and then assembled. During

this phase, significant emphasis is placed on maximising the outfitting of the hull and the installation

of equipment within it. The spudcans and the initials leg rounds are then installed whilst the rig is in

the yard.

The hull is then transported using multi-wheeled hydraulic trailers across to the quayside and loaded

out onto a semi-submersible barge. This barge and the rig are then moved to deeper water and the hull

is floated, following which it is returned to the quayside where the remainder of the legs and the

cantilever and drill floor are installed.

Throughout the construction phase a detailed pre-commissioning schedule is followed to ensure that

all equipment and systems are properly installed and integrated prior to final commissioning and

delivery.

To date, the Group has undertaken, or contracted to undertake, work on the following projects:

Seajacks Liftboats – The Group is currently simultaneously constructing two harsh environment

special purpose self-propelled four-legged jackup liftboats. These EPC projects cover all aspects of

project development from design to delivery. The first unit will be delivered in early-2009 and the

second unit four months later.

Scorpion S116E jackup drilling rigs – Lamprell has contracted to construct and deliver to Scorpion

Rigs Ltd two completely outfitted and equipped LeTourneau designed Super 116E jackup drilling

units. The first rig will be delivered in mid-2009 and the second at the end of 2009.

Riginvest GP S116E jackup drilling rig – The Group has also contracted with Riginvest GP for the

construction of a LeTourneau designed Super 116E jackup drilling rig, for delivery in mid-2010.
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Upgrade and refurbishment

Lamprell undertakes numerous jackup upgrade and refurbishment projects for a broad range of

multinational customers, including Hercules Offshore Middle East Ltd., Nabors Drilling International

Limited, National Drilling Company, Noble International Ltd. and Transocean International Ventures

Ltd.

Lamprell can position five rigs alongside the dedicated quayside at its Sharjah Facility and three rigs

at the quayside at the Hamriyah Facility. On occasion, and with the permission of the ports authority,

Lamprell can work on rigs within the anchorages of the Sharjah Port or alongside other general cargo

areas of quaysides in either port. The combination of these options means that Lamprell has worked

on up to 10 jackup rigs simultaneously during the three years to 31 December 2007.

The scope of upgrade and refurbishment work on individual jackup projects varies significantly from

project to project, from basic repair and certification related work, valued at less than US$1 million

and with a Facility duration of less than one month, to major repair and upgrade work, valued at more

than US$50 million and with a Facility duration of greater than 12 months.

Specific work scopes that can be included in the above project categories include:

• leg extension and/or strengthening;

• conversion of slot rigs to cantilever mode;

• living quarters extension, upgrade and refurbishment;

• engine replacement and re-power works;

• mud process system upgrade and/or refurbishment;

• helideck replacement, upgrade and/or refurbishment; and

• condition driven refurbishment, including structural steel replacement and piping replacement

including valves and manifolds.

With over 20 years of experience in this field, Lamprell has a detailed understanding of the

requirements of a modern offshore drilling programme and is familiar with most jackup design

classes. With this knowledge, Lamprell can work with rig owners and offer upgrades that substantially

improve the drilling capabilities of their rigs.

The upgrade and refurbishment projects are supported by Lamprell’s engineering capabilities, both in-

house and in association with outside specialists, to seek to ensure that:

• all work is completed to standards appropriate to the regulatory and classification requirements

of the project;

• modifications are made with maximum structural efficiency to keep modified weight and

modification costs to a minimum; and

• new systems are installed with long-term maintenance considerations in mind.

Lamprell uses its experience to ensure that an existing rig’s life can be extended substantially and that

its operating capabilities, and therefore earning potential, is closer to that of a new build rig.

(ii) Other new build construction for the offshore oil and gas sector, including FPSO process modules,
tender assist drilling units and other offshore and onshore structures

Lamprell has successfully undertaken a variety of other new build construction projects, including the

following:

PR Annex I 6.4

PR Annex I 6.1.1

33



FPSO process modules construction

Since the Jebel Ali Facility became operational, Lamprell has fabricated many process modules for a

number of different clients, including Saipem SpA, Aker Kvaerner Production Systems and Single

Buoy Moorings Inc. Types of module have included water injection modules, control rooms, high and

low pressure separation modules, power generation units, fiscal metering skids and flare knock-out

units. However, Lamprell has also to date fabricated various mooring systems for FPSOs including

calm buoys, mag and suction anchors, plems, piles and buoyancy tanks. The Group has established a

prominent position in the industry for both refurbishment and the fabrication of new build living

quarters. Lamprell has constructed new build modules to the rigorous specifications and standards

demanded by major oil companies and delivered to regions such as the North Sea and South-East

Asia.

The Directors believe that the Middle East’s pricing structure for module fabrication is comparable

with the rates available from the Singaporean and Far East based yards. Furthermore, the Directors

believe that emerging FPSO providers will struggle to find capacity in the major Far East yards and

that they will look to the Middle East as an alternative to allow faster entry into this market.

Lamprell has fabricated process modules for several FPSOs contracted by Aker Kvaerner Production

Systems and Single Buoy Moorings Inc.

Offshore fixed structures

Lamprell has built a number of offshore fixed structures for customers including BG India Limited

and Cairn Energy India Pty Ltd. These projects included topside platforms, control buildings and

process modules.

Lamprell’s work scope for these projects was similar to that identified for the FPSO process modules

outlined above.

Process barges

Lamprell completed the construction and delivery of the last of three process barges for Single Buoy

Moorings Inc, forming part of the ongoing development of the Kashagan project, the world’s largest

oil and gas project. These barges had a combined weight of more than 9,000 tonnes, including 5,700

tonnes of topside components. The project was notable also for its construction within the Group’s

rigorous safety guidelines, with more than 3.6 million hours expended without a single LTI.

Lamprell’s work scope for these projects was similar to those identified for the FPSO process modules

outlined above.

Tender assist drilling units

Lamprell has recently expanded its product offering to include self-erecting tender assist drilling units

and the Group has contracted with BassDrill Alpha Ltd to construct and deliver two such units. The

first unit will be delivered in the third quarter of 2009 and the second unit is expected to be delivered

in the second quarter of 2010.

(iii) Oilfield engineering services, including the new build construction, upgrade and refurbishment of
land rigs

Lamprell first provided oilfield engineering services to complement and support the jackup rig

upgrade and refurbishment projects largely undertaken in the Sharjah Facility. In 2003, operations

were expanded to include fabrication and refurbishment services associated with land drilling rigs.

This expansion has proved to be successful and Lamprell now provides its oilfield engineering

activities from the Oilfield Engineering Facility, a purpose-built facility located within a dedicated

area of the Jebel Ali Facility.
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Since the Oilfield Engineering Facility became operational, Lamprell has successfully completed the

upgrade and refurbishment of 19 complete land rigs for Nabors Drilling International Limited, Ensign

International Energy Services Ltd, LeTourneau Technologies Inc. and KCA Deutag Drilling Limited.

A complete refurbishment project typically includes the mast and sub-base structural repairs, an

electrical re-power, a new land camp and the inspection and overhaul of mechanical and rotary

equipment.

Lamprell has also developed skills fabricating onshore accommodation modules for use in desert and

harsh weather environments, supporting land drilling contractor operations throughout the Middle

East, including in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, Oman, Yemen, Syria and in the Caspian region.

Completed rigs are delivered on an ex-works basis and are then transported by road or sea to their

drilling location by the owner.

Since the Company’s listing on AIM, Lamprell has expanded its product offering to include the

construction of new build land rigs and is currently constructing four 2,000 horsepower land rigs for

LeTourneau Technologies Inc.

In addition to projects for an entire land rig, Lamprell regularly executes projects to inspect and

overhaul mechanical and rotary equipment, fabricate new mud systems and construct new land camps.

The Group also executes a number of offsite projects to assist its clients by providing services on

location at drilling sites.

Lamprell’s position in the market is supported by lower labour costs in the Middle East compared with

parts of Europe, the United States and the Far East. Although Lamprell’s costs are higher than those

in China, the Directors believe that service providers from within China currently lack the necessary

skills, experience and reputation to complete rig system integration projects and do not have the same

track record of meeting agreed delivery dates. These factors combine to make Lamprell a viable and

attractive option for the upgrade and refurbishment of land rigs.

Lamprell’s operating facilities

Sharjah Facility

The Sharjah Facility, the lease for which has recently been extended by the Group from 1 February

2010 until 31 July 2013 is located in Port Khalid. It has approximately 360 metres of direct quayside

access and it is at this location where the majority of Lamprell’s jackup rig upgrade and refurbishment

projects are executed. The Sharjah Facility has a total surface area of approximately 36,000m2 that

includes approximately 28,000m2 of open fabrication area serviced by mobile crawler cranes and

tower cranes, as well as approximately 3,500m2 of covered fabrication space. Lamprell’s senior

management team and the service departments such as finance, human resources and procurement are

all located at the Sharjah Facility.

As at 26 October 2008, the core workforce at the Sharjah Facility included 1,739 skilled tradesmen,

which is supplemented with the short term hire of additional local labour (amounting to 1,475

additional persons at the same date) to ensure that the necessary resources are available on all projects.

As a result, there is regularly a workforce numbering more than 3,200 working at the Sharjah Facility

in any 24 hour period.

Jebel Ali Facility

The Jebel Ali Facility was purpose-built in 2002 and the ongoing improvement and construction plan

seeks to ensure that it will remain one of the most modern offshore oil and gas sector construction

facilities in the region. The Jebel Ali Facility, located in the Jebel Ali Free Zone, occupies an area of

approximately 161,000m2 that has been developed to allow optimum production based on a clear and

logical flow of material through the Facility. It includes more than 15,000m2 of covered work spaces

with internal overhead cranes suitable for carrying out fabrication and assembly activities under cover.

The covered areas also contain the latest welding and cutting machinery. This protected work
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environment is cooler, safer and more productive than an outside location and allows the production

of a higher quality product at lower cost. In addition to the covered fabrication areas, the Jebel Ali

Facility has extensive open fabrication areas that are equipped with gantry and mobile crawler cranes.

These open areas are used to assemble the final structures. There are also well appointed project,

production, engineering and customer offices for more than 200 people at the Facility. The Company

is currently expanding the Jebel Ali Facility to include additional client offices, corporate offices,

welfare facilities and warehousing to support the planned increase in liftboat, tender barge and FPSO

process module building which the Directors foresee arising this year and beyond.

As at 26 October 2008, Lamprell maintains a core yard labour force in Jebel Ali including 1,441

skilled tradesmen. This can be supplemented with the short term hire of additional local labour

(amounting to 1,093 additional persons at the same date) so that there can be in excess of 2,500 men

working in the Jebel Ali Facility at the peak of production.

Within the Jebel Ali Facility, Lamprell is able to fabricate multiple structures that can individually

weigh over 3,000 tonnes. On completion, these are transported by way of a 75 metre-wide dedicated

load out corridor, using multi-wheeled hydraulic trailers to the quayside that is approximately 250

metres away. They can then be loaded onto barges or heavy lift vessels for onward transportation to

their final destination.

Oilfield Engineering Facility

The Oilfield Engineering Facility was completed in 2005 and is a purpose-built facility located within

the boundaries of the Jebel Ali Facility. The Facility occupies an area of approximately 36,000m2,

within the Jebel Ali Facility, that is suitable for the simultaneous execution of five major land rig

upgrade and refurbishment projects.

The Oilfield Engineering Facility is accredited with all relevant API licences and certifications

required to satisfy all requirements of traceability and documentation from both the drilling contractor

and the oil producing company. Further information on Lamprell’s accreditations is included in

paragraph 6(i) – “Quality and customer satisfaction” – below.

Projects undertaken at the Oilfield Engineering Facility can involve or incorporate fabrication work

completed in the Jebel Ali Facility. This minimises the need to sub contract extensive elements of the

work, thus ensuring most contract requirements and quality control requirements can be controlled

directly by Lamprell.

The Oilfield Engineering Facility has a mechanical workshop of approximately 1,000m2 and its own

offices for both customer and Lamprell personnel.

Hamriyah Facility

Lamprell has extended its lease over the portside facility of approximately 51,000m2 in the Hamriyah

Free Zone for a further two years until April 2010. The Hamriyah Facility has approximately

195 metres of direct quayside access and is where the majority of Lamprell’s EPC new build jackup

rig construction projects are executed.

As at 26 October 2008, there was a core workforce of 766 tradesmen at the Hamriyah Facility and, as

with both the Sharjah Facility and Jebel Ali Facility, the workforce can be supplemented with the short

term hire of additional local labour (amounting to 513 additional persons at the same date) when required to meet

the demands of specific projects.

The Facility will continue to be utilised for a period after the New Hamriyah Facility becomes

operational.

New Hamriyah Facility

In response to the current high workloads and to meet the anticipated additional needs of the business,

Lamprell has signed a 25 year lease for approximately 250,000m2 of land in the Hamriyah Free Zone.
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This land, when fully developed, will have approximately 1.25 kilometres of direct quayside access

and a Chart Datum low tide water depth of nine metres. When completed, the New Hamriyah Facility

will be one of the most modern in the Middle East, with a quayside capacity to execute up to 10 jackup

rig upgrade and refurbishment projects at any one time. It will also contain large covered and open

fabrication areas that will allow the Group to undertake further major new build projects, such as the

construction of jackup rigs and liftboats and the integration of process modules onto FPSO vessels.

In 2007, the Group completed the concept plan for the New Hamriyah Facility and subsequently

awarded the detailed design and construction contracts for various of its elements to Halcrow

International Partnership. In parallel to these internal activities, the marine work contract, including

the dredging of the access channel and quay wall construction work, has been awarded by the

Hamriyah Free Zone Authority and the selected contractor has subsequently commenced work.

The Directors expect operations in the New Hamriyah Facility to commence from the first quarter of

2009, which will then release capacity in the Jebel Ali Facility.

Sattahip Facility

Lamprell has also entered into an initial five year co-operation agreement in respect of the use of a

portside facility of approximately 47,000m2 in Sattahip, Thailand. The Sattahip Facility has

approximately 160 metres of exclusive deep water quayside access. This facility will initially be

developed to undertake jackup upgrade and refurbishment projects, although other project types may

be considered in the future. The Directors intend, at least initially, to hire the majority of operating

equipment to be used at the Sattahip Facility and so it is expected to become operational without the

need for any substantial capital expenditure being incurred.

The Directors believe this expansion provides an excellent opportunity to transfer the skills and

reputation Lamprell has built over many years, through its operations in the UAE, to a region which

offers a significant fleet of jackup drilling rigs owned by predominantly the same group of clients that

operate in the Middle East. The Company anticipates executing the first revenue generating project in

the fourth quarter of 2008, with full operations expected to commence in 2009.

For details of the co-operation agreement please refer to paragraph 13.1 of Part 7 – “Additional

Information”.

Management structure

Lamprell has a senior management team that consists of Peter Whitbread, the Chief Executive Officer,

Nigel McCue, the Chief Operating Officer, Scott Doak, the Chief Financial Officer, David Moran, the

Corporate Communications Director, and six Vice Presidents. One Vice President has responsibility

for the Sharjah Facility, the Hamriyah Facility, the New Hamriyah Facility and the Sattahip Facility,

one for the Jebel Ali Facility and one for the Oilfield Engineering Facility. The other three Vice

Presidents are responsible for business development, engineering and the commercial departments,

respectively. Steven Lamprell holds the position of President and, in that capacity, he will continue to

provide advice and assistance to the Company, especially regarding relationships with individuals,

companies and governmental bodies important to Lamprell. The senior management team leads and

manages a matrix-type management structure that consists of project and production teams at each of

the Facilities, supported in turn by a number of service departments, such as finance, commercial,

human resources and business development. In total, Lamprell employs 987 management and

administrative personnel out of a total permanent workforce, as at 31 August 2008, of 4,735. Lamprell

also had 3,263 hired general workers working across its Facilities at this date.

6. Operating philosophy

Lamprell recognises that maintaining high satisfaction levels for all of its customers, suppliers and sub-

contractors is critical to winning repeat business and is vital for the ongoing success of the Company. In order

to achieve and maintain those levels, Lamprell focuses on the following:
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(i) Quality and customer satisfaction

Lamprell has a proactive quality assurance and quality control (“QA/QC”) department. There is a

separate QA/QC department at each Facility, each managed by a QA/QC Manager who reports to the

Vice President responsible for that Facility.

The primary functions of the QA/QC departments include:

• setting processes and procedures for various aspects of the business, based on industry

benchmarks such as the International Standards Organisation (“ISO”);

• monitoring the effective implementation of the suggested processes and procedures;

• undertaking preventive and corrective action; and

• managing Lamprell’s ISO, API and other certified systems.

This structured approach leads to a consistently high level of quality which the Directors believe is

comparable to any oilfield services facility in the world.

Lamprell’s quality systems for all relevant parts of its business have the ISO 9001:2000 accreditation

and also ISO 14001 and ISO 18001 accreditations, which reinforces Lamprell’s long-standing quality

programme. Lamprell Energy is also currently one of only a few companies in the region to hold an

API certification for oilfield equipment mechanical works including rotary equipment, crane repairs

and mast and sub structure repairs.

Customer satisfaction is also maintained through the timely delivery of projects. Each project is

constantly monitored by the project management team to ensure it is on time and that the right

resources are available. Lamprell has a strong track record of providing customers with completed

projects on schedule and to the right specification. The Directors believe that this record engenders a

trust from the customer and a willingness to embark on more complicated and higher value projects

with Lamprell.

(ii) Human resources (“HR”)

The Directors recognise that repeat work will only arise through the consistent supply of a high

quality product, which is dependent on the skill and dedication of the workforce. Lamprell’s

employees, who are led by an experienced group of managers, are highly skilled and work in a

supportive and committed environment. As a result, Lamprell believes it has a highly motivated

workforce and consequently a comparatively low staff turnover compared to the market norm in this

sector.

In the last year, Lamprell’s workforce has grown to over 4,940 persons (as at 26 October 2008), from

a large variety of cultures and countries, and this growth has been built upon the loyalty and

commitment of its long-term employees. As the Group continues to grow and develop, the Directors

see this long-term commitment and loyalty of the Group’s key workforce as being at the heart of

Lamprell’s ongoing success and confidence in the future.

Managing a workforce comprising persons from a large variety of countries and cultures presents, and

will continue to present, both challenges and opportunities for Lamprell. To prepare it for these

challenges, the Directors have reorganised the Group’s HR department to respond with innovative,

professional and efficient solutions and support. Providing integrated HR systems with consistent

practices will provide stability to both the employees and the Group. The adoption of these HR and

administrative guidelines will impart a clear statement of employee expectations, reduce duplication,

increase efficiency and ensure stability across functions and employees.

Lamprell strives to ensure that it is an attractive place to work and that it is able to attract and retain

quality employees. Management believes the Group’s remuneration structure and compensation

programme is competitive in its market and significant effort is made to provide a safe working

environment with LTIs substantially lower than industry averages. The Directors believe this

continues to be the Group’s market differentiator and will strengthen its position as an “employer of

choice”.

PR Annex I 17.1
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Lamprell’s focus on its personnel is reflected in the long service of many of its employees, for both

its senior management team as well as administrative and workshop personnel.

(iii) Workforce welfare – accommodation

Pursuant to the recently fully enforced UAE Municipality Directive, single status employees are no

longer permitted to live in what are designated to be “family” areas (by HH Sheikh Mohammed Bin

Rashid Al Maktoum, UAE Prime Minister, Vice President and Ruler of Dubai). The Group is

proposing to construct a purpose built accommodation facility for single status employees as part of

the New Hamriyah Facility to comply with these new regulations. In the interim period, Lamprell has

sourced six employee accommodation facilities in Dubai that are capable of housing approximately

2,500 workers and the Group is continuing to search for a further facility to house an additional 350

employees. In addition, Lamprell has recently employed a full time Property Coordinator to assist the

Group in supporting the needs of its employees going forward.

(iv) Health, safety and the environment (“HSE”)

Lamprell has a highly effective HSE department at each Facility. Each department is managed by a

HSE Manager who reports to the Vice President responsible for that Facility. The HSE department is

responsible for setting health, safety and environmental procedures and ensuring compliance with

those procedures. It is also responsible for training in these areas.

Safety is a very important consideration for the major drilling contractors and oil companies. Lamprell

has a highly effective safety programme, managed by highly trained safety professionals, that has

been very successful in keeping the LTI frequency is well below industry averages, not only in

comparison to other yards in the Middle East region, but also compared with oilfield service

companies in Western Europe and the US.

Lamprell is committed to continuous improvement in its safety performance as demonstrated by the

Group’s recent purchase of three state-of-the-art emergency vehicles for its Sharjah Facility, Jebel Ali

Facility and Hamriyah Facility and its award in 2007 of the Occupational, Health and Safety

Assessment Series, OHSAS 18001:1999 accreditation. The safety programme is professionally

directed and all levels of the workforce will be encouraged to participate through an incentive

programme which is to be introduced. In addition, Lamprell operates a Safety Observation Audit

Programme (“SOAP”), a tool which can be used by any person to communicate issues related to HSE

and security at any Facility or the work practices or welfare of any employees.

Lamprell also seeks to communicate within its sphere of influence by sharing its policies and practices

in relation to social, ethical, health, safety and environmental principles with suppliers. In many cases,

Lamprell’s quality audit team undertakes on-site audits of vendors’ production facilities to ensure that

the HSE policies of the vendor are compatible with Lamprell’s policies. The Group also expects its

suppliers to adhere to business principles consistent with its own, to ensure that their products and

services are produced and delivered to comply with all legislation relevant to their business and to

ensure that they adopt and implement acceptable safety, environmental, product quality, product

stewardship, labour, human rights, social and legal standards in line with Lamprell’s own code and to

ensure that these issues are managed within the supply chain for any products supplied to the Group.

Since there is limited UAE legislation with respect to HSE, Lamprell seeks to follow recognised good

practice in the industry, including by reference to the US Occupational Safety and Health Act and the

UK’s Health and Safety at Work Act. The HSE Managers have a strong knowledge of the various

international regulations governing HSE and regularly assess which are the most effective provisions

that should be applied.

Lamprell also recognises that it must take an active approach to the protection of the local

environment. As a result, appropriate policies are enforced for oil and contaminated waste control and

disposal, as well as grit blasting. The Group’s policy is to strive to achieve continual improvement in

environmental performance and in the management of its environmental impact. The Directors are

committed to preventing pollution and reducing the overall impact of the Group’s operations on the
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environment. In addition, Lamprell maintains an internal management structure for the management

of environmental issues (accredited with the management system certificate ISO 14001:2004) which

includes clearly defined responsibilities for environmental management capable of delivering this

policy commitment.

At all times, Lamprell aims to comply with, and where possible exceed, applicable legal and other

requirements relating to the organisation. The Directors are also committed to monitoring the Group’s

environmental performance and setting objectives and targets for improvement and at all times

provide appropriate training and awareness programmes for its staff.

The Group’s Waste Management Policy is consistent with its broader Environmental Policy, which

includes a stated commitment to minimise the environmental impacts of the Group’s operations and

prevent pollution. The aim of the Directors is to limit the Group’s discharge of waste material

wherever they can and the policy sets out how Lamprell seeks to achieve this goal. For instance, the

policy includes only selling scrap to responsible local dealers who re-cycle the scrap material without

harming the environment.

(v) Corporate social responsibility (“CSR”)

Lamprell’s relationships with the local communities in which it operates are very important to it.

Through the Group’s community strategy, Lamprell therefore engages with the community at a range

of levels – customers, neighbours, potential employees, businesses and residents. The Group also

seeks to promote socially inclusive policies, encouraging the young and disadvantaged members of

the community.

One example of the Group’s CSR commitment can be found in an Indian training programme (called

“LEARN2WORK”) established by Lamprell in collaboration with an Indian based training provider,

the Don Bosco Maritime Academy (in Mumbai, India). An advanced fabrication and welding training

facility has now been established, the results of which have been extremely encouraging. Basic

training is performed during a period of sixteen weeks, with a final period of four weeks training

conducted on an external mock up facility which replicates those conditions and work scope typically

experienced within Lamprell. This experience provides trainees with hands-on, heavy engineering

experience, thus substantially improving their capabilities prior to joining Lamprell.

The Group has recently expanded its LEARN2WORK programme to include the new

“WORK2LIVE” programme, providing welfare, education and support to disadvantaged young

people in the North West of India, in co-operation with the Don Bosco Salesian Society in Mumbai

Province. The concept of the programme is to provide sufficient support to the disadvantaged such

that they will ultimately acquire a working skill which will enable them to become self-sufficient. This

broad spectrum education and training programme will ultimately produce better educated and skilled

persons who can rise above the poverty line and become productive members of society. This will

provide up to 150 personnel annually from poor and underprivileged families with training in basic

first year trades skills. For those trainees capable of undertaking further studies, a learning pathway

has been created so that they can further improve their skills to a level acceptable to Lamprell, with

the potential of eventual employment within the Group.

Further, Lamprell provides financial support to the Don Bosco Snehalaya (“Snehalaya”) project

focusing on the street children and youth living in the city of Baroda, Gujarat. The basic objective of

Snehalaya is to provide shelter to young people living on railway platforms and in the streets, and

other vulnerable children who are in need of care and protection. Snehalaya provides food, clothes,

medicines, recreational facilities, counselling, job placement, contact with their families and training

in trades according to their capacities and limitations. Beneficiaries are given opportunities to interact

with the public, to express their potential and their talents. This helps them to develop their self

confidence and the consciousness that they too can contribute something to society. Ultimately,

Snehalaya aims at enabling these street children to return to a decent life within mainstream society.
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The partnership between Lamprell and the Don Bosco Institutes of Mumbai Province have a lasting

impact on individuals and families. The Don Bosco Institutes have a vast experience in the field of

skills training and are confident that disadvantaged youth will achieve useful skills through these

initiatives and eventual full time employment.

7. Contracting methodology and risk mitigation

Lamprell’s business strategy centres on customer satisfaction and reflects its aim of winning new business

both from new customers and, in the form of new (and different) projects, from existing customers. The close

relationship Lamprell has with its customers has resulted in disputes with them being very infrequent.

Lamprell uses a similar approach with suppliers and sub-contractors, many of whom have worked with

Lamprell for more than 10 years.

Lamprell has a long term view in the contract tendering process, aiming to undertake work that is profitable

and cash flow positive throughout a project’s lifecycle and avoiding high-risk customers or countries.

Lamprell operates on a project-by-project basis and its broad customer base (Lamprell’s customers

numbered 53 as at 20 October 2008) and the diverse range of projects it carries out enable it to maintain the

most efficient use of its Facilities and resources.

Lamprell endeavours to maximise its revenue and take full advantage of current favourable conditions in the

oil and gas industry by fully utilising all of its current Facilities. When necessary, Lamprell can and has

obtained short term leases for additional facilities, such as the Hamriyah Facility. Lamprell can also increase

its use of secondary and tertiary steel offsite fabrication sub-contractors to ensure utilisation of space is

optimised.

Projects at each Facility are managed by dedicated project teams who follow rigorous and well-established

procedures, assisted by Lamprell’s IT project management systems. The procedures are structured to seek to

ensure that projects are completed safely, to a precise specification, on time and within budget. Also, whilst

Lamprell takes design and engineering risk on the new build construction projects it undertakes for its

customers, the Group subcontracts all of the design work on the majority of its EPC new build construction

projects and, as a consequence, the Group has limited design or engineering risk.

Lamprell’s projects contain a mix of lump sum and costs reimbursable work. Typically, the original project

work scope is undertaken on a lump sum basis. This work may then be subject to variations that are charged

to customers either on a lump sum or costs reimbursable basis. However, as the focus of the Group’s

operations shifts more towards new build construction projects, the proportion of the projects undertaken by

Lamprell which are subject to variations is reducing.

In order to manage any potential business and financial risks within lump sum contracts, the commercial

department has developed procedures aimed at ensuring that contracts are bid for and accepted only on the

basis of a thorough understanding of any specific risks and how these can be mitigated, whether through

contractual negotiation, the involvement of suppliers and sub-contractors or through appropriate insurances.

During the consideration of a bid proposal, various risk factors are evaluated, including technical risk,

resource availability, counterparty risk, over-run costs and health and safety requirements.

Costs reimbursable works usually comprise pre-agreed labour, equipment and project management hourly or

daily rates. Material procurement, the supply of consumables and the works carried out by sub-contractors

are normally reimbursed at cost plus an agreed percentage mark-up. Consequently, the commercial and

financial risks of cost reimbursable work are believed to be low and significantly less than traditional lump

sum work.

Management consciously sources its requirements from different suppliers to ensure that it is not exposed to

the risk arising from a concentration of suppliers. The Group purchases inventory for specific projects as well

as inventory to store for future projects, permitted by Lamprell’s increased storage capacity and its available

cash flows, thereby enabling Lamprell to avoid any inflationary or time pressures at the point at which it

requires the materials. Lamprell currently has in the region of 1,400 approved suppliers.
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8. Strategy

Lamprell’s business model has matured over the past six years. The Jebel Ali Facility and the Hamriyah

Facility have broadened Lamprell’s core competencies, by enabling the Group to target a broad spectrum of

the oil and gas industry (both upstream and downstream), and have provided a wider platform to reduce the

impact on contract revenue that can be caused by the cyclical nature of the industry. Lamprell has, however,

continued to maintain an organic approach to growth and business expansion.

Lamprell’s overall strategy is to maintain a leading position in the Middle East for rig refurbishment, FPSO

fabrication and for new build construction of jackup drilling rigs and liftboats. Lamprell will also consider

establishing operations in other regions as appropriate. The Directors intend to achieve this in the following

ways:

(i) Maintaining a leading position in the growing jackup rig market in the Middle East

The rig refurbishment market in the region is expected to remain strong, particularly against the

backdrop of historically high oil prices and the ongoing development of regional markets (in

particular Saudi Arabia and Qatar), which has resulted in a large number of additional rigs entering

the Arabian Gulf. Lamprell plans to meet this increased demand by continuing to develop its existing

services and products, in line with customer demands, and by providing new and expanded facilities

in the Hamriyah Free Zone.

(ii) Maintaining its position as the preferred fabricator in the Middle East of topsides for blue chip and
emerging FPSO providers

The FPSO market is expected to remain strong, particularly against the backdrop of historically high

oil prices and the location of many proven fields in deep water. Lamprell has fabricated many process

modules and structures for reputed FPSO providers and aims to be able to continue to provide such

services for the FPSO projects undertaken in the region.

(iii) Maintaining focus on repeat business and continued expansion of services

Repeat business is a key component of Lamprell’s strategy and is driven by its focus on quality,

timeliness of delivery and price competitiveness. The Directors believe that Lamprell can compete

well for major projects in the world marketplace and offers an attractive alternative to competitors

based in the Far East, Europe and the US. Shipping of completed structures can be arranged to all

areas of the world from Lamprell’s quayside access in Sharjah and the Hamriyah Free Zone and via

its load out corridor in the Jebel Ali Free Zone. Lamprell plans to offer similar services to existing

clients at the new Sattahip Facility in Thailand.

(iv) Investment in the New Hamriyah Facility

To ensure that Lamprell continues to have sufficient space to maintain its market share, the Directors

intend to transfer some operations to the New Hamriyah Facility from the first quarter of 2009. When

completed, the New Hamriyah Facility will be one of the most modern in the Middle East, with a

quayside capacity to execute up to 10 jackup rig upgrade and refurbishment projects at any one time.

It will also contain large covered and open fabrication areas that will allow the Group to undertake

major new build projects, such as the construction of jackup rigs. The New Hamriyah Facility will

also enable the Group to commence the refurbishment of drill ships and semisubmersible drilling

units which, up to this time, it has been unable to service effectively because of space and water depth

constraints. It is intended that all of the operations that are carried out at the Sharjah Facility will

eventually be transferred to the New Hamriyah Facility, as will some of the operations that are carried

out at the Jebel Ali Facility, thereby releasing capacity at the Jebel Ali Facility. The New Hamriyah

Facility is expected to reduce any capacity constraints for the foreseeable future and will allow

Lamprell to operate as a “one-stop-shop” for the various types of rig repair and construction projects

it currently undertakes, as well as allowing it to provide customers with the capability to execute

multiple new build projects.
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In 2007, the Group completed the concept plan for the New Hamriyah Facility and subsequently

awarded the detailed design and construction contracts for several of its elements to Halcrow

International Partnership. In parallel to these internal activities, the marine work contract, including

the dredging of the access channel and quay wall construction work, has been awarded by the

Hamriyah Free Zone Authority and the selected contractor has subsequently commenced work.

As part of the Group’s agreement with the HFZA for the New Hamriyah Facility, Lamprell is required

to pay for some of the infrastructure development, such as additional dredging to deepen the channel

and deepen the quay wall at Hamriyah (at a cost to the Group of approximately US$16.7 million). The

initial cost of developing the New Hamriyah Facility (including Lamprell’s share of the costs of

infrastructure development) is expected to be approximately US$69.4 million and will be funded

through cash retained from operating profits when the majority of the capital expenditure for the New

Hamriyah Facility is incurred in 2008 and 2009.

(v) Continue EPC new build jackup rig and liftboat construction for selective clients

Since its listing on AIM, Lamprell has successfully expanded its range of projects to include major

new build construction projects. To date, the Group has undertaken, or contracted to undertake, work

on the following projects:

Seajacks Liftboats – The Group is currently simultaneously constructing two harsh environment

special purpose self-propelled four-legged jackup liftboats. These EPC projects cover all aspects of

project development from design to delivery. The first unit will be delivered in early-2009 and the

second unit for months later.

Scorpion S116E jackup drilling rigs – Lamprell has contracted to construct and deliver to Scorpion

Rigs Ltd two completely outfitted and equipped LeTourneau designed Super 116E jackup drilling

units. The first rig will be delivered in mid-2009 and the second at the end of 2009.

Riginvest GP S116E jackup drilling rig – The Group has also contracted with Riginvest GP for the

construction and delivery of a LeTourneau designed Super 116E jackup drilling rig, for delivery in

mid-2010.

BassDrill Alpha Ltd – Lamprell has contracted with BassDrill Alpha Ltd to construct and deliver two

self-erecting tender assist drilling units. The first unit will be delivered in the third quarter of 2009 and

the second unit is expected to be delivered in the second quarter of 2010.

Lamprell intends to develop its new build capabilities in the jackup rig, jackup derivative design,

tender barge and liftboat sectors in the future on a selective basis.

(vi) International expansion to Thailand

Lamprell Asia has secured the use of a portside facility of approximately 47,000m2 in Sattahip,

Thailand under an initial five-year co-operation agreement. The Sattahip Facility has approximately

160 metres of exclusive deep water quayside access. This facility will initially be developed to

undertake jackup upgrade and refurbishment projects, although other project types may be considered

in the future.

The Directors believe this expansion provides an excellent opportunity to transfer the skills and

reputation Lamprell has built over many years, through its operations in the UAE, to a region which

offers a significant fleet of jackup drilling rigs owned by predominantly the same group of clients that

operate in the Middle East. The Company anticipates executing the first revenue generating project in

the fourth quarter of 2008, with full operations expected to commence in 2009.

(vii) Retaining and attracting skilled labour and management

One of Lamprell’s principal assets continues to be its personnel and the management team will ensure

that continued improvements are made in such key areas as employee communication and labour

relations.
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Lamprell also intends to ensure it has attractive remuneration structures and policies in place to enable

it to attract and retain key managers, including share option schemes, further detail on which is set out

in paragraph 6 of Part 7 – “Additional Information”.

(viii) Increasing operating efficiencies

Lamprell intends further to improve the operating efficiency of its business. With additional funds

available from cash retained from operating profits, it can purchase more heavy plant and equipment

for its yards which the Directors believe will result in significant cost savings by way of reduced hire

charges. The Directors expect to continue to invest significantly in capital equipment in the financial

years ending 31 December 2008, 2009 and 2010, in line with the growth of the business. Furthermore,

as Lamprell grows, it expects to improve its procurement and credit terms. The New Hamriyah

Facility is also expected to increase operating efficiencies as it has been designed with a focus on

optimising work flows.

9. Competitive advantage and competitors

Lamprell is strategically located in the most important oil and gas region in the world. The Group works in

relatively low cost environments and the Directors believe that Lamprell has well-established links to the

governments of each of the Emirates of Dubai and Sharjah.

Lamprell has its own core skilled and experienced workforce as well as access to additional skilled labour

from the local labour supply market. This, in addition to Lamprell’s safety focused culture and strong project

management skills, ensures customer satisfaction is maximised whilst risks of LTIs are reduced.

Consequently, the Directors believe that Lamprell has established a position of sustainable competitive

advantage that is based on its market position and internal strengths. This advantage was gained, initially, by

being the first company in the Middle East region to offer jackup rig upgrade and refurbishment services.

Lamprell then built upon this advantage by offering a differentiated service in all its activities based on safe

working practices and completing projects on time, to specification, on budget and to a high quality.

The Directors believe that this competitive advantage is sustainable based on the following strengths:

• Track record: Lamprell has a track record that demonstrates that it consistently executes projects

safely, on time, to the correct specification and on budget. These key attributes have taken a significant

amount of time and effort to develop and they differentiate Lamprell from its competitors;

• Reputation: Lamprell has established a good reputation in the oil and gas services sector as a

company which delivers on its promises. This reputation, with both customers and suppliers, has been

established over the life of Lamprell and is reinforced by the attitudes of, and relationships maintained

by, its senior management team. These relationships result in many contracts being awarded to

Lamprell on a favourably negotiated basis;

• Experience: Lamprell has project experience, particularly in the field of jackup rig upgrade and

refurbishment but increasingly with respect to construction for the offshore oil and gas sector and land

rig markets, that is greater than that of its regional competitors. In particular, Lamprell has a

comprehensive understanding of compliance criteria (including those with particularly stringent

conditions, such as Saudi Aramco and Qatar Petroleum) for jackup rigs relocating to the region. This

offers a major benefit to drilling contractors bringing assets to the Middle East;

• General management: Lamprell has a strong and established management team that adopts proven

techniques in the fields of project and risk management. The skills required in providing a quality

service have been internally generated over Lamprell’s history and would be difficult to develop in the

short term by emerging competitors. The senior management team also maintains key relationships

with customers and suppliers;

• Flexibility: Lamprell’s senior management has established a task-oriented management structure and

culture that allows the Group to adopt a flexible approach to strategy. This flexibility allowed
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Lamprell to expand successfully into both the offshore oil and gas construction sector and the land rig

market. Most recently, it has enabled Lamprell to enter the new build jackup rig and liftboat market;

• Project management, engineering and procurement: Lamprell has knowledgeable and customer-

trusted project management teams to manage its projects, as well as two large and experienced

engineering offices and a procurement team that all combine to facilitate the timely and efficient

execution of projects;

• Resource management: Lamprell adopts a proactive approach to resource management. It adopts a

long term approach to ensure that its facilities and equipment meet the needs of future business and

projects. These skills led to Lamprell’s timely expansion into its modern and purpose-built Jebel Ali

Facility and will see some rig upgrade and refurbishment activities relocate to the New Hamriyah

Facility, from the first quarter of 2009, and the Sattahip Facility, before the end of the current financial

year;

• Human resource management: Lamprell’s management invests significant time to ensure that it

communicates its beliefs and values to all Lamprell personnel. It has a proactive attitude to training

and supports employees who wish to undertake additional training to improve their work capabilities.

The Directors believe that this has resulted in lower rates of staff turnover than are typical in the region

and the industry;

• Close relationships with sub-contractors: Lamprell’s management considers carefully on an ongoing

basis the benefits and risks associated with outsourcing some aspects of Lamprell’s operations to

ensure that, if it sub contracts work to release capacity, it maintains control of the key aspects of

projects;

• The value chain: Lamprell fully understands the primary and secondary activities, such as

production, operations, marketing and sales, procurement, human resource management and

management systems, that combine to produce value for the Group and the Company. Lamprell also

understands and works hard to maintain the linkages between these activities to ensure that its

customers gain the benefit of a full and integrated service; and

• Facilities: Lamprell has excellent facilities including fabrication space and deep water quayside

berths. These facilities will be enhanced when the New Hamriyah Facility and the Sattahip Facility

are developed. The Directors believe there is limited additional land and deep water quayside

currently available in the Middle East region, which will act as a barrier to entry for any new

competitors wishing to enter the market.

The Directors believe these competitive advantages will ensure Lamprell continues to expand its activities

for the foreseeable future.

Lamprell’s main competitors in the region are:

• Gulf Piping Company WLL – an Abu Dhabi based provider of new build construction services for the

offshore and onshore oil and gas sector; and

• Maritime Industrial Services – a full range EPC and fabrication provider based in the UAE.

At the global level, Lamprell’s main competitors are:

• Dyna-Mac Engineering Services Pte Ltd – a provider of project management and fabrication services

to the oil and gas sector. Projects executed include marine FPSO conversion/process module

construction, pharmaceutical process packages and power generation facilities;

• Jurong Shipyard Pte Ltd – a provider of a comprehensive range of services in ship repair, shipbuilding,

ship conversion, rig building and offshore engineering (including construction of work-over rigs,

fabrication and installation of offshore structures and the construction of semi-submersible rigs);
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• Keppel Fels – a leading designer and builder of jackup rigs. Keppel Fels also converts FPSOs and

repairs liquid petroleum and natural gas carriers, as well as providing a range of services to the oil and

gas sector;

• Keppel Offshore & Marine – the world leader in the building of harsh environment jackup rigs which

it designs. Keppel Offshore & Marine also designs, builds and repairs the complete range of MODUs,

floating production systems, production topsides and specialised vessels; and

• Sembawang – a shipyard wholly-owned by Sembcorp Marine – a marine engineering group

concentrating on ship repair, shipbuilding, ship conversion, rig building and offshore engineering.

10. Employee share schemes

The Company has adopted the Lamprell plc Free Share Plan, the Lamprell plc Executive Share Option Plan

and the Lamprell plc 2008 Performance Share Plan, details of which are set out in paragraph 6 of Part 7 –

“Additional Information”.

Ahead of the Company’s listing on AIM in 2006, the Principal Shareholder also made a one-off grant of

options to certain key employees of the Group under the Lamprell Holdings Limited Share Option Plan.

These options, which in aggregate account for approximately one per cent. of the Shares, were satisfied with

shares beneficially owned by the Principal Shareholder. In accordance with IFRS 2 (“Share-Based

Payment”), the fair value of the options at the date of the grant has been expensed in the Company’s income

statements for the financial years ended 31 December 2006 and 2007 and for the six month period ended

30 June 2008 (and will continue to be expensed until all such options have vested), with the credit being

recognised in retained earnings. Details of this plan are set out in paragraph 6.6 of Part 7 – “Additional

Information”.

Ahead of the Company’s listing on AIM in 2006, the Principal Shareholder also made a one-off gift of Shares

to Peter Whitbread and David Moran. In accordance with IFRS 2 (“Share-Based Payment”), the fair value

of the Shares at the date of the gift was expensed in the Company’s income statement for the financial year

ended 31 December 2006 with the credit being recognised in retained earnings.

11. Dividends and dividend policy

Since its listing on AIM, the Company has paid a dividend subject to the performance of the Group’s

business and the cash flow requirements of the Directors’ expansion plans. Going forward, the Directors

intend to continue with their dividend policy which takes into account the Group’s capital requirements, cash

flows and earnings. As a holding company, the ability of the Company to pay dividends will be dependent

upon dividends and interest distributed to it by its subsidiaries.

The Group reports its financial results in US Dollars and will therefore declare dividends in US Dollars but

shall, prior to payment, convert all such dividends into sterling in accordance with its Articles. Where a

Shareholder wishes to be paid dividends in US Dollars, the Shareholder is required to notify the Company

in writing at least 30 days before the date on which the Board publicly announces its intention to recommend

that specific dividend. Further detail on the dividend payment mechanism is set out in paragraph 3.4 of Part

7 – “Additional Information”.

12. Local company structure

The Group comprises a number of operating companies, the majority of which are wholly owned, non-UAE

incorporated companies. Operationally, almost all of the Group’s customer contracts are entered into (and

have been entered into throughout the period since 1 January 2005) by one of the Company’s wholly owned,

non-UAE subsidiaries and the Group also undertakes the work on those contracts through its wholly owned,

non-UAE subsidiaries. Consequently, the Group’s wholly owned non-UAE subsidiaries hold the majority of

assets of the Group and, in the financial year ended 31 December 2007 and from 1 January 2008 to the date

of this document, have received all of the Group’s revenues from entities outside the Group.
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The Group also includes two UAE companies, Lamprell Dubai LLC (“Lamprell Dubai”) and Lamprell

Sharjah WLL (“Lamprell Sharjah”) each of which is 51 per cent. owned by a UAE national as required by

the UAE Commercial Companies Law. The remaining 49 per cent. of the share capital is registered in the

name of Maritime Offshore Limited (“MOL”), in the case of Lamprell Dubai, and Maritime Offshore

Construction Limited (“MOCL”), in the case of Lamprell Sharjah. Both MOL and MOCL are wholly owned

subsidiaries of the Company.

Arrangements are in place with the UAE national shareholders (being Ahmed Rashid Ahmed Abdul Rahman

in respect of Lamprell Dubai and H.E. Sheikh Saoud Bin Khalid Al Qassimi in respect of Lamprell Sharjah)

(the “Local Partners”) such that control over how those companies are financed and managed has been

delegated to MOL and MOCL, respectively. In return for annual payments agreed with each of the Local

Partners, they also provide administrative assistance to, and the promotion of, each of Lamprell Dubai and

Lamprell Sharjah.

These companies had historically been used by the Group to sponsor work permit applications for its

employees. No new work permits are now issued in this manner but rather, on the expiry of these work

permits, one of the Group’s wholly owned, non-UAE incorporated subsidiaries will employ such persons

under the sponsorship of the relevant free zone authority. Some of the Group’s employees do still have work

permits, with a term of no longer than three years, which were sponsored by one of the Group’s UAE

companies but this number will reduce to zero as those work permits expire.

Further information on the local company structure can be found at paragraph 11 of Part 7 – “Additional

Information”.

13. Licences

UAE

Lamprell has seven operating companies or branches in the UAE: (1) Lamprell Dubai; (2) Lamprell Sharjah;

(3) Lamprell Energy Limited (Jebel Ali Branch) (“LELJAB”); (4) Lamprell Energy Limited (Hamriyah

Branch) (“LELHB”); (5) Inspec; (6) Lamprell Energy Limited (Abu Dhabi Branch) (“LELAD”) and (7)

Lamprell Energy FZCo (“LE FZCo”). Inspec is an Isle of Man registered company which has a registered

foreign branch in Dubai.

Lamprell Dubai and Lamprell Sharjah

Each of Lamprell Dubai and Lamprell Sharjah requires a licence issued by the Economic Department in the

Emirate in which it has established its office before it can trade. Lamprell Dubai and Lamprell Sharjah may

establish a place of business in other Emirates through a duly registered branch or by appointing an agent

through which to carry on business.

In accordance with local regulations, each of Lamprell Dubai and Lamprell Sharjah holds a valid Certificate

of Registration in the Commercial Registry, a licence issued by the Competent Authority and a certificate of

membership of the Chamber of Commerce and Industry in the Emirate in which it is registered.

LELJAB

Lamprell Energy operates within the JAFZ having registered a branch office there. It is governed by the

JAFZ rules, subject to overriding UAE federal laws. In contrast to branch offices established “on-shore” in

the UAE, no local agent is needed in order to register a branch office in a free zone. LELJAB holds a valid

industrial licence and an operating fitness certificate issued by the Jebel Ali Free Zone Authority (the

“JAFZA”).

LELHB

Lamprell Energy also operates within the HFZ having registered a branch office there. It is governed by the

HFZ rules, subject to overriding UAE federal laws. LELHB holds an industrial licence issued by the

Hamriyah Free Zone Authority (the “HFZA”).

PR Annex I 6.4
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Inspec

Inspec has a trade licence and registration with the UAE Ministry of Economy, for its operation in Dubai,

through its registered branch office in Dubai under the auspices of an agent who, as required, is a UAE

national.

Inspec operates from the Sharjah Facility to service its clients in the Emirate of Sharjah, although it does not

hold a licence to carry on business in Sharjah.

In 2008, Inspec also registered a branch office in Abu Dhabi and is licensed to carry on business in its own

name in Abu Dhabi. Prior to this registration, Inspec operated in Abu Dhabi through an agency agreement

with Al Makamin Commercial Projects Co Establishment. That agreement will expire in April 2013.

LELAD

Lamprell Energy also holds a commercial licence issued by the Department of Planning and Economy of

Abu Dhabi to operate a branch in Abu Dhabi. Also, and as required by UAE law, Lamprell Energy operates

this branch in Abu Dhabi through NAMA Development Enterprises, a local service agent.

LE FZCo

LE FZCo operates within the JAFZA and has a general trading licence issued by the JAFZA, valid up to

31 May 2009. It is also registered with the Dubai Chamber, the registration being valid up to 13 May 2009.

Thailand

In general, the Foreign Business Act B.E. 2542 (1999) (the “FBA”) is the main legislation governing

foreigners (comprising individuals and legal persons) investing in Thailand. Lamprell Asia is caught by the

FBA definition of “foreigners”, which includes legal persons registered in Thailand having half or more of

their share capital held by legal persons not registered in Thailand, and which prescribes certain categories

of restricted business activities. There are three lists of restricted business activities attached to the FBA, each

of which contains certain conditions and requirements applicable to the activities on those lists. Foreign

companies wishing to engage in a business activity included in the lists of restricted business activities will

be required to obtain a business licence depending on the classification of their specific activities in Thailand.

However, the Directors believe that Lamprell Asia’s activities in Sattahip will be classified as

“manufacturing” and the activity of being a manufacturer is not a restricted business activities under the list

of restricted business activities attached to the FBA. As a result, Lamprell Asia should not be required to

obtain a foreign business licence in respect of its proposed activities in Thailand.

In order to attract foreign investment into Thailand, the Board of Investments (the “BOI”) provides various

tax and non-tax incentives to foreign companies. The incentives vary depending on the relevant company’s

activities and the area of operations. In general, foreign companies operating under the manufacturing and

services industry may benefit from a number of tax exemptions for a period of up to eight years, along with

a number of additional non-tax incentives. The exact nature and scale of incentives and exemptions would

in each case depend upon the nature of the business activity, its location, any capital investment to be made

and which technology production processes and modern machinery will be involved, all of which will be

taken into account by the BOI when considering whether to grant its approval, and the incentives attaching

to it.

14. Employment

The majority of Lamprell’s employees are based at Lamprell’s sites at the Hamriyah Facility and the Sharjah

Facility, which are both based in the Emirate of Sharjah, and the Jebel Ali Facility, which is based in the

Emirate of Dubai.

The employment of labour within the UAE is governed by UAE Law No. 8 of 1980, as amended (the

“Labour Law”). Non-UAE nationals may only be employed on the grant of a work permit by the UAE

Ministry of Labour (the “Ministry of Labour”). The Ministry of Labour will only issue a non-UAE national

with a work permit if it considers that the non-UAE national has suitable vocational and educational
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qualifications, the UAE is in need of such persons and there are no UAE nationals who would be able to fulfil

that role. The applicable legislation requires an employee to be sponsored by his employer and to work

exclusively for it.

Lamprell Dubai and Lamprell Sharjah, as limited liability companies, are registered and licensed to operate

in Dubai and Sharjah, respectively, and are required to sponsor their own employees. In practice, the number

of employees actually sponsored by Lamprell Dubai and Lamprell Sharjah is gradually reducing to zero as

work permits sponsored by those entities expire, with one of the Group’s wholly owned, non-UAE

incorporated subsidiaries employing such persons under the sponsorship of the relevant free zone authority.

Free zone authorities (the “Authorities”) have their own rules relating to sponsorship which generally provide

for the Authorities to sponsor employees who are then seconded to the relevant free zone company in return

for certain assurances given by the company to the Authorities. Despite the fact that there are no written

procedures for obtaining such a permission, the Authorities have also permitted, on occasion, the Group to

utilise employees sponsored by the relevant free zones at Facilities outside those free zones by the issuance

of a No Objection Certificate from the Authorities.

As at 26 October 2008, Lamprell employed a total of 3,946 general workers of which 766 were based at the

Hamriyah Facility, 1,739 at the Sharjah Facility and 1,441 at the Jebel Ali Facility. In addition, as at that date,

Lamprell employed a total of 994 workers in administrative roles of which 153 were based at the Hamriyah

Facility, 469 at the Sharjah Facility and 372 at the Jebel Ali Facility. At any one time, some of the Group’s

employees may be working at a Facility for a Group company which is not their sponsoring employer. Also,

in the case of one employee, a company controlled by the Principal Shareholder acts as his sponsoring

employer, although this will be amended to be a company within the Group when such employee’s visa next

expires.

The effect of this is that Lamprell may consequently be in breach of UAE law and free zone regulations

which, if enforced, could result in Lamprell paying fines and/or in one or more of the Group Companies

being suspended from operating and/or having its employees and/or goods banned from entry into, or exit

from, the free zone if it fails, after warning, to remedy such violations and/or in Lamprell’s employees being

imprisoned or deported and/or in the suspension of the relevant licensee’s operations for a period of up to

two weeks, each of which could have a material adverse effect upon the Group’s financial condition and

results of operations. However, as explained above, the Directors believe any risks are only short-term

pending expiry of work permits sponsored by Lamprell Dubai or Lamprell Sharjah.

15. Pensions and gratuities

There is no concept of pension provision within the UAE for non-GCC nationals (save as referred to in

Articles 140 and 141 of the Labour Law discussed below), but Article 132 of the Labour Law provides that

expatriate employees will normally be entitled to severance pay, or a “gratuity”, at the termination of their

employment, based on the employee’s relevant final salary. If an employee has been employed for more than

one year, the gratuity, for a period of employment of up to five years, shall be 21 days’ pay for each year of

service and pro rata in respect of any part of a year. For any period of service greater than five years, the

gratuity shall be payable at the rate of 30 days’ pay for each additional year of service (after the first five

years) up to a maximum aggregate value equivalent to two years’ remuneration.

There are certain circumstances, such as dismissal for cause by an employer under the Labour Law, in which

employees may lose their right to receive a gratuity payment on termination of their employment, for

instance, where an employee is dismissed pursuant to Article 120 of the Labour Law (for example, for

revealing confidential information of the employer).

Under Article 140 of the Labour Law, where an employer operates a pension scheme or similar scheme in

order to discharge its obligation to pay severance pay under Article 132 of the Labour Law, the employee

shall be entitled to the greater of his entitlement under the scheme or his gratuity entitlement. Where the rules

of the pension scheme do not expressly state that the amount paid to the employee under a pension scheme

is in discharge of its legal obligation to pay a gratuity, the employee shall be entitled to both any entitlement

under the pension scheme and his entitlement to a gratuity.
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Article 141 of the Labour Law provides that, where an employer operates a pension scheme, an employee is

entitled to opt between the benefits receivable under any such scheme or the gratuity payable to him under

Article 132 of the Labour Law.

Employees sponsored by the JAFZA working for Lamprell Energy in the JAFZ

Expatriate employees under the sponsorship of the JAFZA are subject to JAFZA regulations which entitle

an employee to a gratuity calculated at the rate of 21 days’ pay per year throughout the duration of his/her

employment contract. However, as the provisions of Article 132 of the Labour Law may apply to JAFZA

sponsored employees, Lamprell has applied the provisions of the Labour Law to its employees in the JAFZ.

UAE national employees

Federal Law No. 7 of 1999 for Pension and Social Security, as amended, (the “Pension Law”) applies to

UAE nationals only. Lamprell employs one UAE national and should, therefore, participate in the pensions

scheme established by the UAE General Pension and Social Security Authority (the “Social Security

Authority”) and register the UAE national employee and other future national employees with the Social

Security Authority. The Pension Law states that a UAE national employee will be entitled to a retirement

pension or a retirement gratuity. Whether the employee receives a retirement pension or a retirement gratuity

will depend on the reason for the service of the employee ending, or the contribution periods that apply. The

monthly contribution in the private sector is made up by the employer contributing 12.5 per cent. of basic

salary and allowances, the UAE national contributing 5 per cent. of basic salary and allowances and the UAE

Government, through the Social Security Authority, contributing a further 2.5 per cent. Lamprell is not

currently participating in the UAE pension scheme and, as a result, it may be in breach of the Pension Law.

Employees working at the Sattahip Facility

There is no concept of mandatory pension provision in Thailand, save in relation to certain government

officials. However, the Provident Fund Act, B.E. 2530 (1987) (the “PFA”) governs pension (or provident)

funds established by private entities for the benefit of their employees. The PFA provides that an employer

and its employees may establish a provident fund by mutual agreement, funded by both employee and

employer contributions (within certain limits set out in the PFA), to serve as security for employees in case

of their death, the termination of their employment or their resignation from the fund. Once agreed between

an employer and its employees (and registered under the PFA), the fund would be a binding obligation of the

employer.

As the Group has not yet commenced operations at the Sattahip Facility, the Group does not yet have any

employees in Thailand and, as such, has not agreed to establish, or to contribute to, a provident fund. It is,

however, expected that the Group will put appropriate pension arrangements in place with its employees in

Thailand in due course.

16. Principal Shareholder

Prior to the Introduction, Steven Lamprell will be interested in 33.1 per cent. of the share capital of the

Company through his ownership of the Principal Shareholder.

The following key transactions and relationships currently exist between the Company and Steven Lamprell:

(a) the President’s Agreement and related documents, summarised in paragraph 7 of Part 7 – “Additional

Information” of this document, set out the ongoing terms of service of Steven Lamprell as President

of the Company; and

(b) Steven Lamprell holds a controlling interest in and is a director of the Principal Shareholder.

Save as set out above, the rights attaching to the Principal Shareholder’s Shares are the same as those

attaching to all other Shares. The Directors are satisfied that:

(c) the current transactions and relationships between the Company and Steven Lamprell set out above

were entered into at arm’s length and on a normal commercial basis. This was confirmed in a recent

review of these matters by the Board; and
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(d) at the date of this document, the Board is capable of carrying on its business, and making decisions,

independently of Steven Lamprell, despite the continued presence on the Board following Admission

of Jonathan Silver, who was appointed by the Principal Shareholder pursuant to a right which, prior

to Admission, attached to its ownership of in excess of 15 per cent. of the Shares.

All future transactions and relationships between the Company and Steven Lamprell will be at arm’s length

and on a normal commercial basis and will require prior approval by the Board or (where the Listing Rules

require) by independent shareholders. Steven Lamprell has undertaken to the Company not to put himself in

a position of conflict with the Company.

17. Tax

17.1 Isle of Man tax

For Isle of Man tax purposes, the Company and the Group expects to be taxed at zero per cent.

The Group’s Isle of Man entities do not make taxable supplies in the Isle of Man or in the United

Kingdom and are not therefore required to register for VAT.

All of the Group’s Isle of Man entities’ current employees are resident outside the Isle of Man and

carry out their duties outside of the Isle of Man. On this basis, no Isle of Man payroll taxes or national

insurance issues arise.

The Admission should not impact the current Isle of Man tax position.

17.2 UAE tax

The Constitution of the UAE provides that the government of the UAE shall have exclusive

jurisdiction over UAE taxation. However, no federal tax laws have been promulgated to date that

impose tax on corporate profits. Instead, most of the Emirates constituting the UAE introduced

individual (general) income tax decrees in the late 1960s which potentially tax all businesses

operating in those Emirates. Until repealed, these decrees remain in force.

The Dubai Income Tax Ordinance 1969 (as amended in 1970 and 1971) and the Sharjah Income Tax

Ordinance 1968 were issued by His Highness the Ruler of Dubai and His Highness the Ruler of

Sharjah, respectively, and apply to all of the territories subject to their respective authorities. However,

they have not been enforced to date. Nonetheless, certain industries, most notably branches of foreign

banks and oil producing companies, are subject to tax by separate arrangements with local

government or under separate decrees or regulations. Most businesses operating in Dubai and Sharjah

are, therefore, not currently required to pay income taxes in Dubai or Sharjah (regardless of their place

of business or place of incorporation). It is, however, important to appreciate that the non-enforcement

of the existing decrees is not pursuant to a specific legislative provision or decree and that they could

be enforced at any time; further, a UAE Government website notes that any enforcement of the

decrees could be on a retroactive basis. There are also no current income tax filing requirements other

than in respect of branches of foreign banks and oil producing companies.

Companies operating in free zones in Dubai and Sharjah are generally granted tax holidays for

varying periods, with such periods running either from the date of incorporation of the relevant entity

or from the establishment of the free zone.

The UAE Government has been studying VAT and it is widely expected that such a tax will be

introduced at some time in the next few years.

There are currently no federal or Emirate level personal income taxes imposed on individuals working

in Dubai or Sharjah.

There are currently no withholding taxes imposed in the UAE and the Admission is not expected, by

itself, to give rise to any UAE taxation implications under current law and practice.
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17.3 Thailand tax

Lamprell Asia’s net profits, as a company incorporated in Thailand, will be subject to corporate tax at

a rate of 30 per cent. Net profits in this case mean profits arrived at after deducting the allowed or

allowable deductions as applicable to Lamprell Asia, including payments made to Lamprell Energy

on account of management fees (subject to certain conditions, for instance, meeting arm’s length

standards). In addition, after-tax profits are subject to a 10 per cent. dividend withholding tax at the

time of repatriation of such profits out of Thailand (which is not reduced or eliminated by the double

tax treaty currently in place between Thailand and the UAE). Factoring the dividend withholding tax

into the overall equation of tax costs brings the effective corporate tax rate for Lamprell’s operations

in Thailand to approximately 37 per cent.

However, Lamprell Asia is in the process of applying for certain Board of Investment privileges

which, if granted, may provide an exemption from the 30 per cent. corporate tax and the 10 per cent.

dividend withholding tax for the lesser of eight years or the cost of investment.

In addition, fees earned by other members of the Group in respect of services provided to Lamprell

Asia (such as management and maintenance services) are subject to withholding tax at a rate of

5 per cent., reduced to 3 per cent. where the relevant member of the Group could establish that it was

operating in Thailand through a “permanent establishment”. The burden of withholding would fall in

this case on Lamprell Asia, which would be required to remit such withholding payments to the Thai

Revenue Department. The withholding tax, 3 per cent. or 5 per cent. as the case may be, is

conceptually treated as an advance payment of corporate tax and would be creditable against Lamprell

Asia’s final corporate tax liability.

A “permanent establishment” is not a clearly defined concept under Thai laws. However, the concept

derives its meaning from that contained in the OECD model, which refers to a foreign company

carrying on trade or business activities through a fixed place of business in Thailand. Lamprell Energy

employees who may be present in Thailand for a long duration may also increase the risks of creating

a permanent establishment in Thailand.

Service fees paid by Thai customers to Lamprell Asia would be subject to value added tax at the rate

of 7 per cent. Lamprell Asia may credit the output value added tax against its input value added tax

provided that Lamprell Asia is registered as a value added tax operator in Thailand. Lamprell Asia

would be liable to pay value added tax (at the same rate) on goods imported into Thailand, with such

value added tax being claimed as input tax.
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PART 4

PRESIDENT, DIRECTORS, SENIOR MANAGERS AND 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

1. President

Steven Lamprell, aged 58, President

Steven Lamprell took up permanent residence in Dubai in the 1970s and founded the Group’s business

shortly thereafter. For 30 years and more, Steven worked to build the Group, strengthening the management

team and guiding them in the development of the Company. Throughout that period, Steven presided over

the Group’s emergence as an increasingly important player in the Arabian Gulf in providing services to the

offshore oil industry. Since the listing on AIM, Steven has worked as the Company’s President, assisting in

the development of relationships with individuals, companies and governmental bodies important to the

ongoing success of the Group, and will continue to do so following Admission.

2. Directors

Peter Birch, aged 70, Non-Executive Chairman

Peter Birch was appointed to the Board on 7 July 2006 and was appointed as the Chairman of the Group on

5 February 2008. Peter was Managing Director of Gillette UK Ltd for whom he worked from 1965 to 1984

and was then Chief Executive at Abbey National plc from 1984 to 1988 and Chairman of Land Securities

plc from 1997 to 2008. He has served on several boards, including NM Rothschild & Sons Ltd.

Peter Whitbread, aged 64, Chief Executive Officer

Peter Whitbread joined Lamprell in 1992. Peter is a Chartered Quantity Surveyor with over 35 years of

experience in the oil and gas services sector, with extensive experience in managing marine construction

companies and in the direct project management of a wide range of major marine projects, heavy marine

equipment and vessels. He is currently the Chief Executive Officer of the Group and was also the Chairman

of the Group until 5 February 2008 when he resigned from that position. During his career he has held a

number of other senior management positions and directorships with marine construction companies in the

Middle East region.

Nigel McCue, aged 57, Chief Operating Officer

Nigel McCue was appointed to the Board on 7 July 2006 and initially held the role of Non-Executive

Director before being appointed Chief Operating Officer in May 2008. Nigel has over 30 years of experience

in the upstream sector of the petroleum industry and, prior to being appointed Chief Operating Officer of

Lamprell, he was the Chief Executive Officer of Jura Energy Corporation, a company listed on the Toronto

Stock Exchange, and is now chairman of that company. He is also a director of Nemmoco Petroleum

Limited, a private exploration and production company. Prior to this, he was a director and the Chief

Financial Officer of Lundin Oil Plc. He was also a non-executive director of Sky Petroleum Inc. Nigel has

also held various positions with Chevron Overseas Inc. and Gulf Oil Corporation. Nigel is the senior

independent non-executive director of Dragon Oil Plc, where he is chairman of its audit committee and a

member of the remuneration and nomination committees.

Scott Doak, aged 46, Chief Financial Officer

Scott Doak joined Lamprell in March 2007. Scott is responsible for the finance and administration activities

of Lamprell. Prior to joining Lamprell, Scott worked for Reuters Limited, based in Dubai, in the position of

Head of Finance for Middle East & Africa, where he was a member of the Senior Management Group

involved in strategic planning and market development. Previously, he has held senior financial roles with

Telerate Limited, Dubai; Price Waterhouse, Dubai and Whinney Murray & Company (Saudi affiliate to Ernst
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& Young). Scott is a member of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland and has a Bachelor of

Accountancy from the University of Glasgow.

Colin Goodall, aged 64, Senior Independent Non-Executive Director

Colin Goodall joined the Lamprell board on 14 September 2008. He is also chairman of Dana Petroleum plc;

Parkmead group plc; Asite plc and Sindicatum Carbon Capital Ltd. Colin qualified as a chartered accountant

and is a member of the Chartered Institute of Taxation. He spent most of his career in the upstream oil and

gas industry with BP plc, where he joined the finance team in 1975, later becoming the first Chief of Staff

within the BP group. From 1995 to 1999, he served as Chief Financial Officer for BP Europe and then as

BP’s senior representative in Russia. His career has involved assignments in Africa, the Middle East, Europe,

Russia and the Americas.

Richard Raynaut, aged 52, Non-Executive Director

Richard Raynaut was appointed to the Board on 7 July 2006. Richard has been involved in the oil and gas

industry since 1977 when he was appointed as an accountant at IHC Caland. Between 1977 and 2004, he

held a variety of positions at IHC Caland (renamed SBM Offshore), including Chief Accountant, Treasurer

and Financial Controller. From 2000 to 2004, he was appointed the Chief Financial Officer of the offshore

division and was an executive board member of Single Buoy Moorings Inc. From January 2005 onwards, he

has been involved in Sri Lanka with the charity Monaco Aide et Présence.

Jonathan Silver, aged 55, Non-Executive Director

Jonathan Silver was appointed to the Board on 24 August 2007. Jonathan trained and qualified as a solicitor

with a leading City of London law firm, working first in London and later in the United Arab Emirates. In

1981, he started his own practice in the United Arab Emirates and merged that practice with Clyde & Co in

1989. Since then he has headed up Clyde & Co’s operations in the region. His working experience in the

Middle East in the areas of international banking and finance, mergers & acquisitions, private equity, project

and construction work has involved him in most sectors of commercial activity including international trade,

energy, construction, shipping, commodities and insurance. Jonathan, through Clyde & Co, has been

associated with Lamprell for more than 17 years, providing legal advice on numerous matters including on

Lamprell’s listing on AIM.

In accordance with the Articles, Jonathan Silver, having been appointed at the request of the Principal

Shareholder, will be removed by the Board from his current position as Non-Executive Director immediately

following Admission. However, the Board considers that Jonathan’s detailed knowledge of the Group and

the Middle East region make it desirable for his services to be retained. It is therefore the Board’s intention

to re-appoint Jonathan Silver to the Board as a Non-Executive Director.

3. Future Appointments

Brian Fredrick, aged 56, Non-Executive Director

Brian Fredrick will take up a Board appointment on 1 January 2009. Brian has been involved in the financial

services industry since 1973. He worked in Dubai with HSBC in the 1980s and 1990s and has also been

HSBC’s Chief Executive Officer in Mauritius, the Philippines and Indonesia. He was subsequently appointed

HSBC’s Head of International for Asia-Pacific and most recently has been a Director of Techcombank, a

joint-venture Vietnamese bank in which HSBC has a 20 per cent. stake.

4. Senior Managers

David Moran, aged 46, Corporate Communications Director

David Moran joined Lamprell in 1992 and has been Director of Corporate Communications since May 2008.

Prior to this, David was the Group’s Chief Operating Officer, responsible for the operational activities of

Lamprell. Together with Peter Whitbread, he has overseen the restructuring and expansion of the Group and the

diversification into related areas of business. Prior to joining Lamprell, David was responsible for the Business
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Support Unit in the foreign exchange department of Midland Montagu. He has a BSc in chemical engineering

from Imperial College, London and is a Chartered Accountant, having trained with Coopers & Lybrand.

Colin Jones, aged 50, Executive Vice President Business Development

Colin Jones joined Lamprell in 1993 as the Commercial Manager and was promoted to Executive Vice

President Business Development in 2006. This is a corporate position with responsibility for the Group’s

overall business development strategy for obtaining new work and broadening the Company’s client base.

Colin has held positions as Commercial Manager in various contracting organisations and had his own

contracts consultancy company prior to joining Lamprell. Colin holds a degree in Building Economics and

qualified as a Chartered Quantity Surveyor (RICS) in 1984. He is also a member of the Chartered Institute

of Arbitrators and the Association of Cost Engineers.

Douglas Benson, aged 46, Vice President Jebel Ali Facility

Doug Benson joined Lamprell in 2001. His initial objective was to design, develop and establish the Jebel

Ali Facility to provide construction services to the floating production and offshore platform sectors. Having

spent most of his working career in the Arabian Gulf states, Doug brings over 20 years’ experience in the oil

and gas construction industry, predominantly contracting with major international clients. In the early 1980s,

Doug worked for a period in the North Sea with Brown and Root before heading to the Middle East. He has

also held key operational and senior management positions in the onshore and offshore construction arena

with Gulf Piping Company in Abu Dhabi.

Kevin Isles, aged 47, Vice President Sharjah Facility

Kevin Isles joined Lamprell in 1997. Before this, he worked globally with J Ray McDermott for 12 years,

holding various positions relevant to fabrication, installation and commissioning of fixed offshore platforms.

Kevin has overall responsibility for the day-to-day management of the Sharjah Facility and manages the

execution of all the projects undertaken there. Since joining Lamprell, Kevin has occupied a number of

positions before being promoted to Vice President Operations in December 2001 and to Vice President

Sharjah Facility in November 2004.

George Jacob, aged 52, Vice President Engineering

George Jacob joined Lamprell in 1982. He is one of the longest serving employees in the Group and has been

an integral part of the development of the current areas of business. He trained as a naval architect and

assisted in Lamprell’s early ship repair and offshore maintenance work. Following the diversification of the

Lamprell business into jackup conversions and refurbishments, George has become a specialist in providing

engineering solutions to drilling rig operators. His primary role is in providing technical guidance to the

operations of the Group’s facilities. He has been Vice President Engineering since 1998.

Timothy Lamprell, aged 49, Vice President Oilfield Engineering Facility

Tim Lamprell joined Lamprell in 1990. Prior to joining the Group, Tim operated his own businesses in the

United Kingdom. He was appointed Vice President Oilfield Engineering Facility in 2002 and is responsible

for oilfield engineering projects undertaken by the Group within the Jebel Ali Facility. He had earlier held

the position of Special Projects Manager, primarily supporting the marine aspects of projects being

undertaken by Lamprell. Tim is the brother of Steven Lamprell, the President.

Chris Hand, aged 37, Vice President Commercial

Chris Hand joined Lamprell in 1996 and was promoted to his current position in December 2006. Chris is

responsible for the commercial and contractual aspects of all proposals, project and procurement activities

undertaken by the Group. Chris initially held the position of project Quantity Surveyor, before being

promoted to Chief Quantity Surveyor in 1999 and to Commercial Manager in 2002. Prior to joining

Lamprell, Chris worked for a major construction company in the United Kingdom. He has a BSc honours

degree in quantity surveying, a post graduate diploma in arbitration from the College of Estate Management

in Reading and an MBA from the Edinburgh Business School.
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Ravi Dabir, aged 55, Company Secretary

Ravi Dabir joined Lamprell in 1994 and was promoted to his current position in March 2008. Ravi initially

held the position of Deputy Finance Manager, before being promoted to Group Finance Controller. Prior to

joining Lamprell, Ravi worked for a major international non-destructive testing, quantity and quality survey

company in Dubai. He has a BSc degree in science, a degree in law and is a fellow of the Institute of

Chartered Accountants of India and a fellow of the Institute of Chartered Secretaries and Administrators in

England.

5. Corporate governance

5.1 The Board places great emphasis on sound corporate governance and intends to comply with the

principles of the Combined Code, being the principles of corporate governance applicable to the

Company in the absence of any equivalent principles in the Company’s jurisdiction of incorporation,

the Isle of Man. The Combined Code, compliance with which is merely voluntary for the Company,

recommends that the Board should include a balance of executive and non-executive directors (and,

in particular, independent non-executive directors), such that no individual or small group of

individuals can dominate the Board’s decision taking. The Combined Code further recommends that

at least half of the Board, excluding the Chairman, should comprise non-executive directors

determined by the Board to be independent, and that one non-executive director should be nominated

as the senior independent non-executive director. The Combined Code also recommends that the roles

of Chairman and Chief Executive Officer should not be held by the same person. In addition, it

recommends that a chairman should be independent at the time of appointment, and that a Chief

Executive Officer should not go on to become chairman.

5.2 The Company currently has seven Directors, including the Chairman (who was considered by the

Board to be independent on appointment) and two other non-executive Directors considered by the

Board to be independent. Colin Goodall is the Company’s senior independent non-executive director.

At least half the Board, excluding the Chairman, is therefore not made up of non-executive directors

considered by the Board to be independent. The Company has also appointed Brian Fredrick, whom

the Board considers to be independent, as a non-executive director with effect from 1 January 2009,

at which point the Company will continue not to be in full compliance with the Combined Code in

this respect, although it considers its board of directors will be sufficiently well-balanced despite not

being fully compliant. In all other respects the Company considers it is in full compliance with the

Combined Code.

5.3 The Board has established an audit committee, a remuneration committee and a nomination

committee with the following roles within the Group:

Audit committee

The members of the audit committee are Richard Raynaut (chairman) and Colin Goodall. Others may be co-

opted onto the committee by the committee members. The Combined Code recommends that the audit

committee should comprise three members (or two members in the case of smaller companies, like the

Company), all of whom should be non-executive directors, independent in character and judgement and free

from any relationship or circumstance which may, or could or would be likely to, or which appears to affect

their judgement. The Board considers that the Company complies with the requirements of the Combined

Code in this respect.

Meetings are held not less than three times a year. The Chief Financial Officer is invited to attend meetings

where appropriate and the Company’s auditors are regularly invited to attend meetings, including once at the

planning stage before the audit and once after the audit at the reporting stage. Other Board members may

also be invited to attend, although at least once a year the audit committee must meet the Company’s external

auditors without management being present.

The terms of reference of the audit committee include consideration of matters relating to the appointment

of the Company’s auditors and the independence of the Company’s auditors, reviewing the integrity of the

Company’s annual and interim reports, preliminary results’ announcements and any other formal
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announcement relating to its financial performance. The committee also reviews the effectiveness of the

Group’s system of internal control and compliance procedures.

Remuneration committee

The members of the remuneration committee are Richard Raynaut (chairman) and Colin Goodall. The

Combined Code recommends that the remuneration committee should include three members (or two

members in the case of smaller companies, like the Company), all of whom should be non-executive

directors, independent in character and judgement and free from any relationship or circumstance which

may, or could or would be likely to, or which appears to affect their judgement. In addition, the Combined

Code permits a company’s chairman to be a member of, but not to chair, the remuneration committee. The

Board considers that the Company complies with the requirements of the Combined Code in this respect.

The terms of reference of the remuneration committee provide for it to determine and agree with the Board

the framework or broad policy for the remuneration of the Company’s Chairman, Chief Executive Officer,

Chief Operating Officer and Chief Financial Officer, any other executive directors, the Company Secretary

and such other members of the executive management as it is designated to consider. The remuneration of

Non-Executive Directors is a matter for the Chairman and the Executive Directors. No Director or manager

may be involved in any decisions as to his own remuneration.

Nomination committee

The members of the nomination committee are Colin Goodall (chairman) and Richard Raynaut. The

Combined Code recommends that the majority of members of the nomination committee be non-executive

directors, independent in character and judgement and free from any relationship or circumstance which

may, or could or would be likely to, or which appears to affect their judgement. The Board considers that the

Company complies with the requirements of the Combined Code in this respect.

The nomination committee’s terms of reference are to review regularly the structure, size and composition

(including the skills, knowledge and experience) required of the Board compared to its current position and

make its recommendations to the Board with regard to any changes. The nomination committee also

considers future considerations of the composition of the Board, taking into account the challenges and

opportunities facing the Company, and what skills and expertise are needed on the Board.

The nomination committee also makes recommendations to the Board about the membership of the audit and

remuneration committees.

Except as described above, the Directors believe that the Company will be in compliance with the

requirements of the Combined Code to the extent these will be applicable on Admission.

6. Directors’ and senior managers’ interests in shares

6.1 Immediately prior to Admission, Steven Lamprell will be interested in 33.1 per cent. of the share

capital of the Company through his wholly-owned company Lamprell Holdings Limited. The table

below shows the interests of the Directors and senior managers in the Shares, both excluding and

including any interest of such persons in the Shares arising by virtue of awards made under the Plans

(or on terms equivalent to the Plans). These interests are not expected to change immediately

following Admission.
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No. of Shares 
interested in

immediately prior
to Admission Percentage of No. of Shares

(excluding awards share capital interested in by
under the Plans immediately virtue of awards

(or on equivalent prior to under the Plans (or
Name terms)) Admission (%) on equivalent terms)
Directors
Peter Birch 150,000 0.075 –

Peter Whitbread 1,580,000 0.789 –

Nigel McCue 38,461 0.019 70,000

Scott Doak 8,000 0.004 42,310

Colin Goodall 6,000 0.003 –

Richard Raynaut 0 0.000 –

Jonathan Silver 0 0.000 –

Brian Fredrick 0 0.000 –

Senior managers
David Moran 814,750 0.407 549,320

Colin Jones 334,912 0.167 37,826

Douglas Benson 274,912 0.137 33,909

Kevin Isles 274,912 0.137 41,474

George Jacob 137,456 0.068 17,683

Timothy Lamprell 405,670 0.203 22,895

Chris Hand 178,292 0.089 26,075

Ravi Dabir 92,055 0.046 –

6.2 David Moran has been granted a deferred share award that gives him an entitlement to receive a

certain number of Shares at no cost (which are included in the number of Shares in which David

Moran is interested set out in paragraph 6.1 above), subject to satisfaction of a performance target,

calculated as follows:

(a) The initial number of Shares under the award, 828,629, was determined by dividing

US$3,000,000 (converted into sterling on a spot basis on 16 October 2006) by 195 pence. The

actual number of Shares David Moran receives will take account of dividends paid over the

period between 16 October 2006 and vesting; the number of Shares shall be adjusted to reflect

the additional Shares that he could have purchased at the relevant dividend payment date if the

Shares that vest had attracted dividends and the gross amount of the dividends had been used

to acquire Shares at the dividend payment date.

(b) The performance target was met for the financial year ended 31 December 2007 and David

Moran received 279,309 Shares at zero cost on 26 March 2008. Subject to satisfaction of the

performance target, David Moran’s remaining Share entitlement under the award will normally

vest in two equal tranches on the announcement of the Company’s final results for the financial

years ending 31 December 2008 and 2009 (the “Tranche Vesting Dates”). If David Moran

leaves employment with the Company before a tranche vests by reason of resignation or

dismissal for cause in accordance with his service contract, he will lose the right to any

unvested tranches. If David Moran leaves employment with the Company for any other reason,

any unvested tranches will not lapse but will vest on their original Tranche Vesting Date

provided that the performance target is satisfied. However, in these circumstances the

remuneration committee may, at its discretion, permit any unvested tranches to vest in full at

the date of cessation of employment.

(c) In the event of a change of control of the Company (other than for the purposes of an internal

reorganisation), any unvested tranches will vest in full at the date of change of control

(irrespective of whether the performance target is satisfied).
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(d) The performance target relates to the growth in the Company’s earnings per share, comparing

the “base year” to the “final year”, with the Company achieving earnings per share growth of

at least 10 per cent. per annum over the relevant period. The “base period” will be the financial

year ending 31 December 2006. The “final period” will be the year immediately preceding the

relevant Tranche Vesting Date.

6.3 Nigel McCue has been granted a similar deferred share award that gives him an entitlement to 70,000

Shares at no cost (which are included in the number of Shares in which Nigel McCue is interested set

out in paragraph 6.1 above). The award was granted on 20 May 2008 and will vest on the third

anniversary of the date of grant (being 20 May 2011), with the Shares to be transferred within thirty

days of this date. If Nigel McCue’s employment ceases prior to the vesting date, the award will lapse

on the date of cessation of employment, save where he ceases employment by reason of ill-health,

injury or disability, where the Company ceases to be a member of the Group or the business of the

Company is transferred out of the Group, or for any other reason which the Board may determine. In

such circumstances, the Board may decide that the award will not lapse, but will vest on such date or

dates as it determines. In the event that Nigel McCue dies before the Vesting Date, the Shares under

the award will be released to his personal representatives. In the event of a takeover, scheme of

arrangement or on a winding up of the Company prior to the vesting date, the award shall lapse unless

the Board determines otherwise.

6.4 Scott Doak has been granted a similar deferred share award that gives him an entitlement to 22,725

Shares at no cost (which are included in the number of Shares in which Scott Doak is interested set

out in paragraph 6.1 above). The award was granted on 10 January 2008 and will vest on the second

anniversary of the date of grant (being 10 January 2010), with the Shares to be transferred within

thirty days of this date. If Scott Doak’s employment ceases prior to the vesting date, the award will

lapse on the date of cessation of employment, save where he ceases employment by reason of ill-

health, injury or disability, where the Company ceases to be a member of the Group or the business

of the Company is transferred out of the Group, or for any other reason which the Board may

determine. In such circumstances, the Board may decide that the award will not lapse, but will vest

on such date or dates as it determines. In the event that Nigel McCue dies before the Vesting Date, the

Shares under the award will be released to his personal representatives. In the event of a takeover,

scheme of arrangement or on a winding up of the Company prior to the vesting date, the award shall

lapse unless the Board determines otherwise.

6.5 The table below shows the interests of persons who, as at 31 October 2008, being the latest

practicable date prior to publication of this document, are, directly or indirectly, interested in three per

cent. or more of the issued share capital of the Company:

Percentage 
No. of Shares of share 

Name interested in capital (%)

Lamprell Holdings Limited 66,333,944 33.121

Artemis Investment Management 7,595,000 3.792

Resolution Investment Services Ltd. 11,651,519 5.818

Moore Credit Fund (Master) L.P. 7,900,000 3.944

Standard Life Investments Ltd. 18,712,534 9.343

6.6 Save as regards the shareholders set out in paragraph 6.3 above, in so far as is known to the Directors,

there is no other person who is or will be immediately following Admission, directly or indirectly,

interested in three per cent. or more of the issued share capital of the Company or of any other entity

or person who can, will or could, directly or indirectly, jointly or severally, exercise control over the

Company.

6.7 Save as set out in paragraph 8 of Part 7 – “Additional Information”, no Director has or has had any

interest in any transactions which are or were unusual in their nature or conditions or are or were

significant to the business of the Group or any of its subsidiary undertakings and which were effected
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by the Group or any of its subsidiaries during the current or immediately preceding financial year or

during an earlier financial year and which remain in any respect outstanding or unperformed.

6.8 There are no outstanding loans or guarantees granted or provided by any member of the Group to or

for the benefit of any of the Directors.

6.9 Further details on Lamprell Holdings Limited, the Principal Shareholder, and its relationship with the

Company (including the measures that are in place to ensure it does not abuse its controlling interest

in the Company) are included in paragraph 7 of Part 7 – “Additional Information”.
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PART 5

FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

SECTION A: ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT IN RESPECT OF THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL
INFORMATION RELATING TO THE GROUP

The Directors

Lamprell plc

15-19 Athol Street

Douglas

Isle of Man

IM1 1LB

JPMorgan Cazenove Limited

20 Moorgate

London

EC2R 6DA

3 November 2008

Dear Sirs

Lamprell plc

We report on the financial information set out in Section B of this Part 5 for the three years ended

31 December 2007 and the six months ended 30 June 2008 (the “IFRS Financial Information Table”). The

IFRS Financial Information Table has been prepared for inclusion in the prospectus dated 3 November 2008

(the “Prospectus”) of Lamprell plc (the “Company” and together with its subsidiaries, the “Group”) on the

basis of the accounting policies set out in note 2 to the IFRS Financial Information Table. This report is

required by item 20.1 of Annex I to the PD Regulation and is given for the purpose of complying with that

item and for no other purpose.

Responsibilities

The Directors of the Company are responsible for preparing the IFRS Financial Information Table in

accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union.

It is our responsibility to form an opinion on the IFRS Financial Information Table and to report our opinion

to you.

Save for any responsibility which we may have to those persons to whom this report is expressly addressed

and for any responsibility arising under item 5.5.3R(2)(f) of the Prospetus Rules to any person as and to the

extent there provided, to the fullest extent permitted by law we do not assume any responsibility and will not

accept any liability to any other person for any loss suffered by any such other person as a result of, arising

out of, or in connection with this report or our statement, required by and given solely for the purposes of

complying with item 23.1 of Annex I to the PD Regulation, consenting to its inclusion in the Prospectus.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
1 Embankment Place
London WC2N 6RH
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Basis of opinion

We conducted our work in accordance with the Standards for Investment Reporting issued by the Auditing

Practices Board in the United Kingdom. Our work included an assessment of evidence relevant to the

amounts and disclosures in the IFRS Financial Information Table. It also included an assessment of

significant estimates and judgements made by those responsible for the preparation of the IFRS Financial

Information Table and whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the Company’s circumstances,

consistently applied and adequately disclosed.

We planned and performed our work so as to obtain all the information and explanations which we

considered necessary in order to provide us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance that the

IFRS Financial Information Table is free from material misstatement whether caused by fraud or other

irregularity or error.

Opinion

In our opinion, the IFRS Financial Information Table gives, for the purposes of the Prospectus dated 3

November 2008, a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group as at the dates stated and of its profits,

cash flows and changes in equity for the periods then ended in accordance with International Financial

Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union.

Declaration

For the purposes of Prospectus Rule 5.5.3R(2)(f) we are responsible for this report as part of the Prospectus

and declare that we have taken all reasonable care to ensure that the information contained in this report is,

to the best of our knowledge, in accordance with the facts and contains no omission likely to affect its import.

This declaration is included in the Prospectus in compliance with item 1.2 of Annex I to the PD Regulation.

Yours faithfully,

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Chartered Accountants
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SECTION B: FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

Consolidated income statement

Six months ended
Year ended 31 December 30 June

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––––––

Note 2005 2006 2007 2007 2008
(unaudited) (audited)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Revenue 209,245 329,587 467,332 246,080 318,241

Cost of sales 5 (166,212) (256,341) (359,532) (189,927) (252,420)
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Gross profit 43,033 73,246 107,800 56,153 65,821

Selling and distribution expenses 6 (675) (988) (1,395) (688) (1,018)

General and administrative 

expenses:

– share based payments 7 – (15,584) (14,942) (9,000) (4,626)

– others 8 (13,300) (24,478) (25,517) (12,036) (15,277)

(13,300) (40,062) (40,459) (21,036) (19,903)

Other gains/(losses) – net 11 368 767 1,355 488 1,141
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Operating profit 29,426 32,963 67,301 34,917 46,041

Interest income 375 852 4,249 1,288 1,734
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Profit for the year/period 
attributable to equity holders 
of the Company 29,801 33,815 71,550 36,205 47,775

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Earnings per share attributable 

to equity holders of the 
Company 12

Basic 14.90c 16.91c 35.78c 18.10c 23.87c

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Diluted 14.90c 16.91c 35.72c 18.10c 23.86c

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
The accompanying notes to the financial information form an integral part of the financial information.
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Consolidated balance sheet

As at
As at 31 December 30 June

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Note 2005 2006 2007 2008
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 15 21,673 40,595 47,766 59,849

Intangible asset 16 – – 1,490 1,447
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

21,673 40,595 49,256 61,296
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Current assets
Inventories 17 3,432 4,531 6,705 8,963

Trade and other receivables 18 60,252 113,508 149,950 201,029

Derivative financial instruments 14 – – 964 685

Due from related parties 19 18,403 – – –

Cash and bank balances 20 32,344 19,777 159,088 147,291
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

114,431 137,816 316,707 357,968

Assets classified as held for sale 1,932 – – –
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

116,363 137,816 316,707 357,968
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Total assets 138,036 178,411 365,963 419,264

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves
Share capital 21 18,654 18,654 18,654 18,682

Legal reserve 22 18 22 24 25

Merger reserve 23 (18,422) (22,422) (22,422) (22,422)

Retained earnings 75,472 93,616 162,506 189,411
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Total equity 75,722 89,870 158,762 185,696

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Non-current liabilities
Provision for employees’ end of

service benefits 24 5,868 8,039 9,740 10,909
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 25 56,446 72,404 197,461 222,659

Due to a related party 19 – 8,098 – –
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

56,446 80,502 197,461 222,659
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Total liabilities 62,314 88,541 207,201 233,568
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Total equity and liabilities 138,036 178,411 365,963 419,264

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
The accompanying notes to the financial information form an integral part of the financial information.
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Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Share Legal Merger Retained
Notes capital reserve reserve earnings Total

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

At 1 January 2005 21,22,23 18,654 14 (18,422) 49,489 49,735

Profit for the year – – – 29,801 29,801

Transfer to legal reserve 22 – 4 – (4) –

Dividends 10 – – – (3,814) (3,814)
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

At 31 December 2005 21,22,23 18,654 18 (18,422) 75,472 75,722

Profit for the year – – – 33,815 33,815

Share based payments – value of 

services provided 7 – – – 15,584 15,584

Transfer to legal reserve 22 – 4 – (4) –

Dividends 10 – – – (31,251) (31,251)

Acquisition of Inspec 23 – – (4,000) – (4,000)
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

At 31 December 2006 21,22,23 18,654 22 (22,422) 93,616 89,870

Profit for the year – – – 71,550 71,550

Share based payments – value of 

services provided 7 – – – 14,942 14,942

Transfer to legal reserve 22 – 2 – (2) –

Dividends 10 – – – (17,600) (17,600)
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

At 31 December 2007 21,22,23 18,654 24 (22,422) 162,506 158,762

Shares issued during the period 21 28 – – (28) –

Profit for the period – – – 47,775 47,775

Share based payments – value of 

services provided 7 – – – 4,626 4,626

Treasury shares purchased 7,21 – – – (942) (942)

Transfer to legal reserve 22 – 1 – (1) –

Dividends 10 – – – (24,525) (24,525)
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

At 30 June 2008 21,22,23 18,682 25 (22,422) 189,411 185,696

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
The accompanying notes to the financial information form an integral part of the financial information.
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Consolidated cash flow statement
Year ended 31 December Six months ended 30 June

––––––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––
Notes 2005 2006 2007 2007 2008

(unaudited) (audited)
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Operating activities
Profit for the year/period 29,801 33,815 71,550 36,205 47,775
Adjustments for:
Share based payments – value of 

services provided 7 – 15,584 14,942 9,000 4,626
Unrealised fair value gain on 

derivative financial instruments – – (964) (488) (329)
Depreciation 15 3,605 5,082 7,485 3,550 4,488
Amortisation of intangible asset 16 – – 44 – 43
(Profit)/loss on disposal of 

property, plant and equipment 11 (360) 6 (4) – (63)
Profit on disposal of asset held for sale 11 – (773) – – –
Provision/(release) for slow 

moving and obsolete inventories 17 169 396 (657) (192) 112
Provision for impairment of trade 

receivables, net 13 6 65 17 20 4
Provision for employees’ end of service benefits 24 1,742 3,221 2,215 1,275 1,549
Interest income (375) (852) (4,249) (1,288) (1,734)

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Operating cash flows before 

payment of employees’ end of service 
benefits and changes in working capital 34,588 56,544 90,379 48,082 56,471

Payment of employees’ end of 
service benefits 24 (141) (1,050) (514) (209) (380)

Changes in working capital:
Inventories before movement in provision 17 (1,083) (1,495) (1,517) (944) (2,370)
Trade and other receivables before

movement in provision for 
impairment of trade receivables 18 (19,385) (53,321) (36,459) (22,513) (51,083)

Derivative financial instruments – – – – 608
Trade and other payables 

excluding unpaid dividend 25 23,975 15,958 124,914 76,038 24,995
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Net cash generated from 

operating activities 37,954 16,636 176,803 100,454 28,241

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Investing activities
Payments for property, plant and equipment 15 (6,990) (24,037) (14,978) (5,933) (16,578)
Acquisition of a subsidiary net of cash acquired 16 – – (1,586) (1,586) –
Proceeds from sale of property, 

plant and equipment 543 27 378 13 70
Proceeds from disposal of asset 

held for sale – 2,705 – – –
Interest income 375 852 4,249 1,288 1,734
Payments for acquisition of Inspec 19,23 – (1,000) (3,000) (3,000) –
Movement in margin deposits 20 (979) (1,523) (6,457) (427) 4,954

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Net cash used in investing activities (7,051) (22,976) (21,394) (9,645) (9,820)

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Financing activities
Due (to)/from related parties net of unpaid

dividend and purchase consideration 
payable for acquisition of Inspec 19 (7,255) 18,501 (98) – –

Treasury shares purchased 7,21 – – – – (942)
Dividends paid 10,25 (3,814) (26,251) (22,457) (12,600) (24,322)

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Net cash used in financing activities (11,069) (7,750) (22,555) (12,600) (25,264)

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Net increase/(decrease) in cash 

and cash equivalents 19,834 (14,090) 132,854 78,209 (6,843)
Cash and cash equivalents, 

beginning of the year/period 20 10,666 30,500 16,410 16,410 149,264
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Cash and cash equivalents, end 
of the year/period 30,500 16,410 149,264 94,619 142,421

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
The accompanying notes to the financial information form an integral part of the financial information.
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1. Legal status and activities

Lamprell plc (“the Company”) was duly incorporated and registered on 4 July 2006 in the Isle of Man as a

public company limited by shares under the Isle of Man Companies Acts 1931 to 2004 with the registered

number 117101C. The Company acquired 100 per cent. of the legal and beneficial ownership of Lamprell

Energy Limited (“LEL”) from Lamprell Holdings Limited (“LHL”) under a share for share exchange

agreement dated 25 September 2006 and this transaction was accounted for in the consolidated financial

information using the uniting of interests method (Notes 21 and 23). The Company was admitted to the

Alternative Investment Market (“AIM”) of the London Stock Exchange with effect from 16 October 2006.

The address of the registered office of the Company is 15-19 Athol Street, Douglas, Isle of Man and the

Company is managed from the United Arab Emirates (“UAE”). The address of the principal place of the

business is PO Box 5427, Dubai, UAE.

The principal activities of the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as “the Group”) are: the

upgrade and refurbishment of offshore jackup rigs, fabrication, assembly and new build construction for the

offshore oil and gas sector, including jackup rigs, Floating, Production, Storage and Offloading (“FPSO”)

and other offshore and onshore structures, and oilfield engineering services, including the upgrade and

refurbishment of land rigs.

The Company has either directly or indirectly the following subsidiaries:

Percentage Percentage
of legal of beneficial Country of 

Name of the subsidiary ownership ownership incorporation
% %

Lamprell Energy Limited 100 100 Isle of Man

Lamprell Dubai LLC (“LD”) 49* 100 UAE

Lamprell Sharjah WLL (“LS”) 49* 100 UAE

Maritime Offshore Limited (“MOL”) 100 100 Isle of Man

Maritime Offshore Construction Limited (“MOCL”) 100 100 Isle of Man

International Inspection Services Limited (“Inspec”) 100 100 Isle of Man

Cleopatra Barges Limited (“CBL”) 100 100 British Virgin Islands

Lamprell plc employee benefit trust (“EBT”) 100 † Unincorporated

Jebel Ali Investments Limited (“JIL”) **

(acquired in June 2007) 100 100 British Virgin Islands

LE FZCo Limited (“LE FZCo”) **

(acquired in June 2007) 90+ 100 UAE

Lamprell Asia Limited (“LAL”) (incorporated on 

14 May 2008) 99.96++ 99.98++ Thailand

† The beneficiaries of the EBT are the employees of the Group.

* The balance of 51 per cent. in each case is registered in the name of a UAE National who has assigned all the economic benefits

attached to his shareholding to the Group entity. LEL has the power to exercise control over the financial and operating policies

of the entities incorporated in the UAE through management agreements and accordingly, these entities are consolidated as

wholly owned subsidiaries in this consolidated financial information. The UAE National shareholders of these entities receive

sponsorship fees from the Group (Note 19).

** During 2007, LEL acquired 100 per cent. of the legal and beneficial ownership of JIL (which has 100 per cent. of the beneficial

ownership of LE FZCo) from LHL for a total purchase consideration of US$1,594,000 (Note 16).

+ A free zone company (“FZCo”) is required to have a minimum of two shareholders and consequently the balance of 10 per cent.

is held by an employee of LEL in trust for the beneficial interest of the Group.

++ Of the total 30,000 shares, 7 shares are held by Thai nationals as promoters, 6 by employees of Lamprell Group in trust for the

beneficial interest of the Group and the balance of 29,987 shares is held by LEL.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of this consolidated financial information are set

out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

PR Annex I 7.2

PR Annex I 6.1.1

PR Annex I 5.1.2

PR Annex I 5.1.3

PR Annex I 5.1.4

PR Annex I 5.1.5

PR Annex III 4.2
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2.1 Basis of preparation

The consolidated financial information of the Group has been prepared in accordance with the

requirements of the PD Regulation, the Listing Rules, International Financial Reporting Standards as

adopted by the European Union (“IFRS as adopted by the EU”) and the Isle of Man Companies Acts

1931 to 2004, except for the Isle of Man Companies Acts 1931 to 2004 requirement to accrue

proposed dividends at the balance sheet date, which has not been applied since this is contrary to the

accounting for proposed dividends under IFRS as adopted by the EU. The consolidated financial

information has been prepared under the historical cost convention, except as disclosed in the

accounting polices below.

The consolidated financial information has been prepared on a basis consistent with the accounting

policies expected to be adopted in the consolidated financial statements of the Group for its next

financial period ending 31 December 2008. The preparation of this consolidated financial information

in conformity with IFRS as adopted by the EU requires the use of certain critical accounting

estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the

Group’s accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas

where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial information are

disclosed in Note 4.

(a) Interpretations effective in 2008 but not relevant to the Group’s operations

The following interpretations are mandatory for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January

2008 but are not relevant to the Group’s operations and are yet to be endorsed by the EU:

IFRIC 12, ‘Service Concession Arrangements’ (effective for annual periods beginning on or

after 1 January 2008).

IFRIC 14, ‘IAS 19 – The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum Funding Requirements

and their Interaction’ (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2008).

(b) Standards, interpretations and amendments to published standards that are not yet effective
and have not been early adopted by the Group

Certain new standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards have been

published that are mandatory for the Group’s annual periods beginning on or after 1 January

2009 or later periods, although certain of these are yet to be endorsed by the EU, and have not

been early adopted by the Group:

IAS 1 (Revised), ‘Presentation of Financial Statements’ (effective for annual periods beginning

on or after 1 January 2009). The main aim of the amended version of IAS 1 is to aggregate

information in the financial statements on the basis of shared characteristics. Consequently

changes in equity (net assets) of an entity arising from transactions with owners in their

capacity as owners will be disclosed separately from other changes in equity. The Group will

apply this revised standard from 1 January 2009.

IAS 23 (Amendment), ‘Borrowing Costs’ (effective for annual periods beginning on or after

1 January 2009). This amendment requires an entity to capitalise borrowing costs directly

attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset (one that takes

a substantial period of time to get ready for use or sale) as part of the cost of that asset. The

option of immediately expensing those borrowing costs will be removed. The Group will apply

IAS 23 (Amended) from 1 January 2009, wherever applicable, but at present does not have any

borrowing costs.

IAS 27 (Revised), ‘Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements’ (effective for annual

periods beginning on or after 1 July 2009). IAS 27 (Revised) requires the effect of all

transactions with non-controlling interest to be recorded in equity if there is no change in

control. They will no longer result in goodwill or gains and losses. The standard also specifies

the accounting when control is lost. Any remaining interest in the entity is re-measured to fair
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value and a gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss. The Group will apply this revised

standard from the effective date, however, it is currently not expected to have an impact on the

Group financial statements.

IFRS 2, ‘Vesting Conditions and Cancellation – Amendment to IFRS 2 Share-based Payment’

(effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009). The amendment addresses

two matters. It clarifies that vesting conditions are service conditions and performance

conditions only. Other features of a share-based payment are not vesting conditions. It also

specifies that all cancellations, whether by the entity or by other parties, should receive the

same accounting treatment. The Group will apply this revised standard from the effective date,

however, it is currently not expected to have an impact on the Group financial statements.

IFRS 3 (Revised), ‘Business Combinations’ (effective for annual periods beginning on or after

1 July 2009). The standard continues to apply the acquisition method to business combinations,

with some significant changes. These changes include a requirement that all payments to

purchase a business are to be recorded at fair value at the acquisition date, with some

contingent payments subsequently re-measured through the income statement. Goodwill may

be calculated based on the parent’s share of net assets or it may include goodwill related to non-

controlling interest. All transactions costs will be expensed. The Group will apply this revised

standard for acquisitions, if any, made on or after the effective date.

IFRS 8, ‘Operating Segments’ (effective from annual periods beginning on or after 1 January

2009). IFRS 8 replaces IAS 14 and aligns segment reporting with the requirements of the US

Statement of Financial Accounting Standard 131, ‘Disclosures about Segments of an Enterprise

and Related Information’. The new standard requires a ‘management approach’, under which

segment information is presented on the same basis as that used for internal reporting purposes.

The Group will apply this standard from the effective date and is currently assessing the

impact, if any, on the Group financial statements.

Annual Improvements to IFRSs (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January

2009). The IASB has issued the ‘Improvements to IFRSs’ standard which amends 20

standards, basis of conclusions and guidance based on the exposure draft issued in October

2007. The improvements include changes in presentation, recognition and measurement plus

terminology and editorial changes.

(c) Interpretations and amendment to existing standards that are not yet effective and not
relevant for the Group’s operations

Certain new interpretations and amendment to existing standards have been published that are

mandatory for the Group’s annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2008 or later periods but

are not relevant for the Group’s operations and are yet to be endorsed by the EU:

IFRIC 13, ‘Customer Loyalty Programmes’ (effective for annual periods beginning on or after

1 July 2008).

IFRIC 15, ‘Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate’ (effective for annual periods

beginning on or after 1 January 2009).

IFRIC 16, ‘Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation’ (effective for annual periods

beginning on or after 1 October 2008).

IAS 32 (Amendment), ‘Financial Instruments: Presentation’ (effective for annual periods

beginning on or after 1 January 2009).

Amendment to IAS 39, ‘Financial Instruments: Recognition and measurement on eligible

hedged items’ (effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 July 2009 and must be

applied retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8, ‘Accounting policies’). The IASB has issued

an amendment to IAS 39, ‘Financial Instruments: Recognition and measurement on eligible

hedged items’. The amendment makes two significant changes. It prohibits designating
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inflation as a hedgeable component of a fixed rate debt. It also prohibits including time value

in the one-sided hedged risk when designating options as hedges.

Amendment to IFRS 1, ‘First time adoption of IFRS’, and IAS 27, ‘Consolidated and separate

financial statements’ (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009). The

IASB has issued an amendment to IFRS 1, ‘First time adoption of IFRS’, and IAS 27,

‘Consolidated and separate financial statements’, by allowing first-time adopters to use a

deemed cost of either fair value or the carrying amount under previous accounting practice to

measure the initial cost of investments in subsidiaries, jointly controlled entities and associates

in the separate financial statements. The amendment also removed the definition of the cost

method from IAS 27 and replaced it with a requirement to present dividends as income in the

separate financial statements of the investor.

2.2 Revenue recognition

Contract revenue is recognised under the percentage-of-completion method. When the outcome of the

contract can be reliably estimated, revenue is recognised by reference to the proportion that

accumulated costs up to the year/period end bear to the estimated total costs of the contract. When the

contract is at an early stage and its outcome cannot be reliably estimated, revenue is recognised to the

extent of costs incurred up to the year/period end which are considered recoverable.

Revenue related to variation orders is recognised when it is probable that the customer will approve

the variation and the amount of revenue arising from the variation can be reliably measured.

A claim is recognised as contract revenue when settled or when negotiations have reached an

advanced stage such that it is probable that the customer will accept the claim and the amount can be

measured reliably.

Losses on contracts are assessed on an individual contract basis and provision is made for the full

amount of the anticipated losses, including any losses relating to future work on a contract, in the

period in which the loss is first foreseen.

The aggregate of the costs incurred and the profit/loss recognised on each contract is compared

against progress billings at the year/period end. Where the sum of the costs incurred and recognised

profit or recognised loss exceeds the progress billings, the balance is shown under trade and other

receivables as amounts due from customers on contracts. Where the progress billings exceed the sum

of costs incurred and recognised profit or recognised loss, the balance is shown under trade and other

payables as amounts due to customers on contracts.

In determining contract costs incurred up to the year/period end, any amounts incurred relating to

future activity on a contract are excluded and are presented as contract work-in-progress.

2.3 Consolidation

Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating

policies generally accompanying a shareholding of more than one half of the voting rights.

The purchase method of accounting is used to account for the acquisition of subsidiaries by the Group,

except for acquisitions involving entities under common control, which are accounted for using the

uniting of interests method. The cost of an acquisition under the purchase method is measured as the

fair value of the assets given, equity instruments issued and liabilities incurred or assumed at the date of

exchange, plus costs directly attributable to the acquisition. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities

and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination under the purchase method are measured

initially at their fair values at the acquisition date, irrespective of the extent of any minority interest.

The excess of the cost of acquisition over the fair value of the Group’s share of the identifiable net

assets acquired is recorded as goodwill. If the cost of acquisition is less than the Group’s share of the

fair value of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired, the difference is recognised directly in the

income statement.
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Business combinations involving entities under common control do not fall within the scope of

IFRS 3. Consequently, the Directors have a responsibility to determine a suitable accounting policy.

The Directors have decided to follow the uniting of interests method for accounting for business

combinations involving entities under common control.

Under the uniting of interests method there is no requirement to fair value the assets and liabilities of

the acquired entities and hence no goodwill is created as balances remain at book value. The

consolidated financial information includes the profit or loss and cash flows for the entire year (pre

and post merger) as if the subsidiary had always been part of the Group. The aim is to show the

combination as if it had always been combined.

Inter-company transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between Group companies

are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated but considered an impairment indicator of the

asset transferred. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed or adjustments have been

made to the financial information of subsidiaries, where necessary, to ensure consistency with the

policies adopted by the Group.

2.4 Foreign currency translation

(a) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial information of each of the Group’s entities are measured using

the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (‘the functional

currency’). The Group’s activities are carried out from the UAE and its currency the UAE

Dirham, which is pegged to the US Dollar, is the functional currency of all the entities in the

Group. The consolidated financial information is presented in US Dollars.

(b) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange

rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting

from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of

monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the income

statement.

2.5 Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. The cost of property,

plant and equipment is the purchase cost, together with any incidental expenses of acquisition.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight line basis over the expected useful economic lives of the assets

as follows:

Years
Buildings 10–20

Operating equipment 5–10

Fixtures and office equipment 3–5

Motor vehicles 5

The assets’ residual values, if significant, and useful lives are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate, at

each balance sheet date. Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognised as

a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with

the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All repairs and

maintenance are charged to the income statement during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Capital work-in-progress is stated at cost. When commissioned, capital work-in-progress is

transferred to property, plant and equipment and depreciated in accordance with Group policies.

Where the carrying amount of an asset is greater than its estimated recoverable amount, it is written

down immediately to its recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposal of property, plant and equipment are determined by reference to their

carrying amounts and are taken into account in determining operating profit.
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2.6 Intangible assets

Intangible assets representing operating leasehold rights are carried at cost (being the fair value on the

date of acquisition where intangibles are acquired in a business combination) less accumulated

amortisation and impairment, if any. Amortisation is calculated using the straight-line method to

allocate the cost of the leasehold right over its estimated useful life (17 years).

2.7 Inventories

Inventories comprise consumables which are stated at the lower of cost and estimated net realisable

value. Cost is determined on the weighted average basis and comprises direct material costs. Net

realisable value is the estimate of the replacement cost of consumables.

2.8 Trade receivables

Trade receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost

using the effective interest method, less provision for impairment. A provision for impairment of trade

receivables is established when there is objective evidence that the Group will not be able to collect

all amounts due according to the original terms of receivables. Significant financial difficulties of the

debtor, probability that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganisation, and default or

delinquency in payments are considered indicators that the trade receivable is impaired. The amount

of the provision is the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the present value of

estimated future cash flows, discounted at the effective interest rate.

The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account, and the amount

of the loss is recognised in the income statement within ‘general and administrative expenses –

others’. When a trade receivable is uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account for

trade receivables. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against

‘general and administrative expenses – others’ in the income statement.

2.9 Trade payables

Trade payables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost

using the effective interest method.

2.10 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of

past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required

to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made.

2.11 Employee benefits

(a) Provision for staff benefits

A provision is made for the estimated liability for employees’ entitlements to annual leave and

leave passage as a result of services rendered by the employees up to the balance sheet date.

Provision is also made, using actuarial techniques, for the end of service benefits due to

employees in accordance with the UAE Labour Law for their periods of service up to the

balance sheet date. The provision relating to annual leave and leave passage is disclosed as a

current liability and included in trade and other payables, while that relating to end of service

benefits is disclosed as a non-current liability.

(b) Share based payments

The Group operates a number of equity-settled, share-based compensation plans whereby the

Group has granted rights to its equity instruments to its employees conditional upon the

completion of continuing service with the Group for a specified period. The fair value of the

employee services received in exchange for the grant of the shares/options is recognised as an

expense. The total amount to be expensed over the vesting period is determined by reference

to the fair value of the shares/options granted, excluding the impact of any non-market vesting

conditions (for example, profitability and sales growth targets). Non-market vesting conditions
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are included in assumptions about the number of shares/options that are expected to vest. At

each balance sheet date, the entity revises its estimates of the number of shares/options that are

expected to vest. It recognises the impact of the revision to original estimates, if any, in the

income statement, with a corresponding adjustment to Retained earnings.

2.12 Leases

Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor

are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives

received from the lessor) are charged to the income statement on a straight-line basis over the period

of the lease.

2.13 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand, current accounts with banks less margin deposits,

and other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturity of less than three months.

2.14 Non-current assets held for sale

Non-current assets are classified as assets held for sale and stated at the lower of carrying amount and

fair value less costs to sell if their carrying amount is expected to be recovered principally through a

sale transaction rather than through a continuing use.

2.15 Dividend distribution

Dividend distributions are recognised as a liability in the Group’s consolidated financial information

in the period in which the dividends are approved by the shareholders.

2.16 Segment reporting

A business segment is a group of assets and operations engaged in providing products or services that

are subject to risks and returns that are different from those of other business segments. A

geographical segment is engaged in providing products or services within a particular economic

environment that are subject to risks and returns that are different from those of segments operating

in other economic environments.

Given the nature of the business and operations, the Group has assessed that it has one business and

one geographical segment.

2.17 Taxation

The Company, which is incorporated in the Isle of Man, was not subject to income tax in the Isle of

Man up to 5 April 2007 as it was registered as a tax exempt company. With effect from 6 April 2007

the tax exempt company status ceased to exist in Isle of Man legislation and the Company is taxable

at 0 per cent. in the Isle of Man. The Group is not currently subject to income tax in respect of its

operations carried out in the UAE. The Group would be subject to income tax in respect of its

operations through LAL in Thailand which was incorporated in May 2008. However, LAL has not yet

commenced its commercial operations.

2.18 Financial assets

The Group classifies its financial assets in the following categories: at fair value through profit or loss

and loans and receivables. Currently the Group does not have any held to maturity and available-for-

sale financial assets. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were

acquired. Management determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

(a) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are financial assets held for trading. A

financial asset is classified in this category if acquired principally for the purpose of selling in

the short-term. Derivatives are also categorised as held for trading unless they are designated
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as hedges. The Group has not classified any derivatives as hedges in a hedging relationship.

Assets in this category are classified as current assets.

Financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are initially recognised at fair value

and transaction costs are expensed in the income statement. Financial assets are derecognised

when the rights to receive cash flows from the investments have expired or have been

transferred and the Group has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of the ‘financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss’ category are presented in the income statement within ‘other

gains/(losses) – net’ in the period in which they arise.

(b) Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments

that are not quoted in an active market. They are included in current assets, except for

maturities greater than 12 months after the balance sheet date. These are classified as non-

current assets. The Group’s loans and receivables comprise trade receivables (Note 2.8), cash

and cash equivalents (Note 2.13) and amounts due from related parties.

The Group assesses at each balance sheet date whether there is objective evidence that a

financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired.

2.19 Derivative financial instruments

Derivatives embedded in other financial instruments or other host contracts (e.g. sales contracts) are

treated as separate derivatives when their risks and characteristics are not closely related to those of

host contracts. Such derivative financial instruments are stated at fair value with movements in fair

value recorded in the income statement.

The fair value of the resulting (embedded) forward exchange contracts is calculated by reference to

current forward exchange rates for contracts with similar maturity profiles.

2.20 Impairment of non-financial assets

Assets that are subject to amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in

circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is

recognised for the amount by which the asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The

recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less cost to sell and its value in use. For the

purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are

separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units). Non-financial assets that suffered an

impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at each reporting date. Any material

impairment loss is recognised in the income statement and separately disclosed.

2.21 Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new

shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

Where any group company purchases the Company’s equity share capital (treasury shares), the

consideration paid, including any directly attributable incremental costs (net of income taxes) is

deducted from equity attributable to the Company’s equity holders until the shares are cancelled or

reissued. Where such shares are subsequently reissued, any consideration received, net of any directly

attributable incremental transaction costs and the related income tax effects, is included in equity

attributable to the Company’s equity holders.
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3. Financial risk management

3.1 Financial risk factors

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including foreign

exchange, cash flow and fair value interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. These risks are

evaluated by management on an ongoing basis to assess and manage critical exposures. The Group’s

liquidity and market risks are managed as part of the Group’s treasury activities. Treasury operations

are conducted within a framework of established policies and procedures.

(a) Market risk – foreign exchange risk

The Group does not have any significant foreign currency exposure, as the majority of the

revenue and purchases are denominated in US Dollars or the UAE Dirham which is pegged to

the US Dollar.

(b) Market risk – cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group holds its surplus funds in short term bank deposits. The Group has no other interest

bearing assets or borrowings. During the period ended 30 June 2008, if interest rates on

deposits had been 0.5 per cent. higher/lower, the interest income would have been higher/lower

by US$333,000 (six months ended 30 June 2008: US$135,000; year ended 31 December 2007:

US$447,000; year ended 31 December 2006: US$91,000; year ended 31 December 2005:

US$56,818).

(c) Credit risk

The Group’s exposure to credit risk is detailed in Notes 14, 18 and 20. The Group has a policy

for dealing with customers with an appropriate credit history.

Credit risk is managed on a Group basis. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents,

deposits with banks, derivative financial instruments and trade receivables. The Group has a

formal procedure of monitoring and follow up of customers for outstanding receivables. For

banks and financial institutions, only independently rated parties with a minimum rating of ‘A’

are accepted. The Group assesses internally the credit quality of each customer, taking into

account its financial position, past experience and other factors.

The Group had a significant concentration of credit risk at the balance sheet date with nine

(2007: nine; 2006: nine; 2005: nine) of its largest customer balances accounting for 74 per cent.

(2007: 75 per cent.; 2006: 82 per cent.; 2005: 84  per cent.) of trade receivables at 30 June 2008.

Management believes that this concentration of credit risk is mitigated as the Group has long-

standing relationships with these customers, and the majority of the outstanding balances at the

balance sheet date have been subsequently received.

The table below shows the rating and balance of the thirteen (2007: thirteen; 2006: twelve;

2005: twelve) major counterparties at the balance sheet date.

As at 31 December As at 30 June
——————————————————————————————–

2005 2006 2007 2008
————————— ————————— ————————— —————————
External External External External

Counterparty rating+ US$’000 rating+ US$’000 rating+ US$’000 rating+ US$’000

Bank A AA 5,103 AA 5,920 AA 31,618 AA 5,488

Bank B AA 15,839 AA 10,457 AA 16,813 AA 28,374

Bank C AA– 11,133 AA– 3,266 AA– 4,009 AA– 4,773

Bank D – – – – A 106,337 A 108,151
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

32,075 19,643 158,777 146,786

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
+ Based on Standard & Poor’s long term rating.

PR Annex I 4
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As at 31 December As at 30 June
——————————————————————————————–

2005 2006 2007 2008
————————— ————————— ————————— —————————
Internal Internal Internal Internal
rating++ US$’000 rating++ US$’000 rating++ US$’000 rating++ US$’000

Customer 1 Group A 7,425 Group B 8,846 Group B 11,269 Group B 15,465

Customer 2 Group A 4,072 Group A 7,874 Group B 8,982 Group B 4,881

Customer 3 Group A 3,865 Group C 5,487 Group B 5,311 Group A 3,681

Customer 4 Group A 2,361 Group A 5,300 Group A 4,813 Group A 3,439

Customer 5 Group A 1,598 Group A 3,989 Group A 3,176 Group A 2,087

Customer 6 Group A 1,196 Group B 3,642 Group B 2,806 Group B 1,838

Customer 7 Group A 1,069 Group A 2,858 Group A 2,617 Group B 1,652

Customer 8 Group A 1,042 Group A 2,392 Group A 2,589 Group A 1,200

Customer 9 Group A 811 Group B 2,378 Group A 2,589 Group A 1,138
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

23,439 42,766 44,152 35,381

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
++ Refer to Note 14 for the description of internal rating.

The nine major customers in 2005, 2006, and 2007 are not necessarily the same customers in

2008.

Management does not expect any losses from non-performance by these counterparties.

(d) Liquidity risk

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and the availability of

funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities. Due to the nature of the

underlying business and through progress billings, the Group maintains adequate bank

balances to fund its operations.

Management monitors the forecast of the Group’s liquidity position on the basis of expected

cash flow.

The Group is currently financed from the Shareholders’ equity with no debt. All contractual

commitments for financial liabilities are due within twelve months from the balance sheet date.

3.2 Capital risk management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a

going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to

maintain an optimal capital structure. Total capital for the Group is calculated as ‘total equity’ as

shown in the Consolidated balance sheet.

Presently, the Group has a dividend policy which takes into account the Group’s capital requirements,

cash flows and earnings.

During the six months ended 30 June 2008 and each of the years ended 31 December 2007, 2006 and

2005 the Group did not have any external borrowings.

4. Critical accounting estimates and judgements

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors,

including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will,

by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant

risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next year are

as follows:

Revenue recognition

The Group uses the percentage-of-completion method in accounting for its contract revenue. Use of the

percentage-of-completion method requires the Group to estimate the stage of completion of the contract to

date as a proportion of the total contract work to be performed in accordance with the accounting policy set

out in Note 2.2. As a result, the Group is required to estimate the total cost to completion of all outstanding
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projects at each period end. The application of a 10 per cent. sensitivity to management estimates of the total

costs to completion of all outstanding projects at the period end would result in the revenue and profit

increasing by US$12.4 million (H1 2007: US$6.4 million; 2007: US$6.5 million; 2006: US$3.5 million;

2005: US$4.3 million) if the total costs to completion were decreased by 10 per cent. and the revenue and

profit would decrease by US$11.2 million (H1 2007: US$3.7 million; 2007: US$5.7 million; 2006: US$4.1

million; 2005: US$2.5 million) if the total costs to completion were increased by 10 per cent.

5. Cost of sales

Six months ended
Year ended 31 December 30 June

——————————–—————— ———————–————
2005 2006 2007 2007 2008

(unaudited) (audited)
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Materials and related costs 53,089 84,647 146,019 65,949 88,249

Sub-contract 40,321 70,713 82,860 53,699 85,340

Staff costs (Note 9) 32,079 45,378 67,095 33,195 40,773

Sub-contract labour 21,718 27,175 27,586 17,090 11,965

Equipment hire 7,237 8,867 8,392 5,453 5,550

Repairs and maintenance 2,073 3,222 4,968 2,071 4,040

Depreciation (Note 15) 2,011 3,089 4,978 2,395 3,095

Yard rent 1,507 2,153 2,511 1,135 1,384

Others 6,177 11,097 15,123 8,940 12,024
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

166,212 256,341 359,532 189,927 252,420

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
6. Selling and distribution expenses

Six months ended
Year ended 31 December 30 June

——————————–—————— ———————–————
2005 2006 2007 2007 2008

(unaudited) (audited)
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Advertising and marketing 257 441 436 169 179

Entertainment 135 123 187 106 87

Travel 167 275 324 197 611

Other expenses 116 149 448 216 141
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

675 988 1,395 688 1,018

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
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7. General and administrative expenses – share based payments

Six months ended
Year ended 31 December 30 June

——————————–—————— ———————–————
2005 2006 2007 2007 2008

(unaudited) (audited)
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Fair value of shares vested in October 2006 – 11,882 – – –

Proportionate amount of share based charge

for the year/period:

– relating to shares gifted/granted in 2006 – 3,414 13,276 8,171 3,534

– relating to deferred share award in 2006 – 288 1,382 805 519

– relating to Executive Share Option Plan – – 56 8 49

– relating to Free Share Awards – – 228 16 524
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

– 15,584 14,942 9,000 4,626

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
On 10 October 2006, LHL agreed with selected Directors and management personnel of the Group to gift a

total of 9,311,996 shares of Lamprell plc. The fair value, computed based on the Company’s share price on

11 October 2006 (£1.95), amounted to US$33.9 million. The vesting of these shares was conditional upon

the continued employment of the Director/management personnel concerned and these shares also accrued

dividends which were also transferred to employees on vesting. In the event of the vesting condition not

being satisfied by the employees the respective shares and the accumulated dividend would revert to LHL.

As part of the arrangements, 3,266,414 shares with a fair value of US$11.9 million vested immediately in

2006 and the balance (held under lock-in arrangements) vested over a period of two years, of which

2,212,721 shares vested during 2007. A charge of US$3.5 million (H1 2007: US$8.2 million; 2007: US$13.3

million; 2006: US$15.3 million; 2005: nil) has been recognised in the consolidated income statement for the

period with a corresponding credit to the consolidated Retained earnings.

On 16 October 2006, the Company also granted a Director a deferred share award that gives him an

entitlement to receive a certain number of shares equivalent to US$3 million at no cost. The award, subject

to satisfaction of a performance target and continued employment, vests in three equal tranches on the

announcement of the Company’s final results for each of the financial years 2007, 2008 and 2009. The

performance target relates to the growth in the Company’s earnings per share. The number of shares awarded

under this scheme, computed based on the Company’s share price on 11 October 2006 (£1.95), was 828,689.

Accordingly, the Group has recognised a charge of US$0.5 million (H1 2007: US$0.8 million; 2007: US$1.4

million; 2006: US$0.3 million; 2005: nil) in the income statement for the period with the corresponding

credit to Retained earnings. The performance target for the financial year ended 31 December 2007 was

achieved and following the announcement of the Company’s final results in March 2008, one third of the

shares (276,230 shares) vested and were issued to the Director, along with 3,079 shares relating to the

dividend entitlement on those shares (Note 21).

On 16 May 2007, the Company also granted share options to certain employees under the Executive Share

Option Plan. This option plan does not entitle the employees to dividends. The exercise price of the granted

options is £3.22. These options are conditional on the employee completing three years’ service (the vesting

period) and hence the options are exercisable starting three years from the grant date, and have a contracted

option term of ten years. The Group has no legal or constructive obligation to repurchase or settle the option

in cash.

LR 6.1.22
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The movement in the number of share options outstanding and their related weighted average exercise price

are as follows:

Average exercise price in £
per share Options

At 1 January 2007 – –

Granted in 2007 3.22 105,369
–––––––– ––––––––

At 31 December and 30 June 2008 3.22 105,369

–––––––– ––––––––
Share options outstanding at the end of the year/period have an expiry date of 16 May 2017, and none of the

options outstanding were exercisable at 30 June 2008.

The weighted average fair value of options granted in 2007 determined using a binomial valuation model

was £1.61 per option. The significant inputs into the model were a share price of £3.20 at the grant date,

exercise price shown above, volatility of 40 per cent., dividend yield of 0.81 per cent., an expected option

term of ten years, an annual risk-free interest rate of 4.95 per cent. and withdrawal rate of 5 per cent. per

annum. As the company was only listed in October 2006, the share price volatility is based on FTSE AIM

peers in the same sector, Oil Equipment and Services. A charge of US$48,732 (H1 2007: US$8,000; 2007:

US$56,000; 2006: nil; 2005: nil) has been recognised in the consolidated income statement for the period

with a corresponding credit to the consolidated Retained earnings.

During 2007 and during the six months ended 30 June 2008, the Company awarded shares to selected

Directors, key management personnel and employees under the Free Share Plan (or on terms broadly

equivalent to those of the Free Share Plan) that gives them entitlement to receive these shares at no cost.

These free shares are conditional on the Directors/key management personnel/employee completing a

specified period of service (the vesting period). The award does not have any performance conditions and

does not entitle participants to dividend equivalents during the vesting period (except for 92,725 shares

awarded to two Directors during 2008 which entitles them to dividend equivalents during the vesting period).

The fair value of the share awards made under this plan is based on the share price at the date of the grant

less the value of the dividends foregone during the vesting period. The details of the shares granted under

this scheme are as follows:

2007

Fair value Expected 
Grant date Number of shares Vesting period per share withdrawal rate

16 May 2007 99,365 18 months £3.16 5%
––––––––

Total 99,365

––––––––
2008

Fair value Expected 
Grant date Number of shares Vesting period per share withdrawal rate

10 January 2008 99,337 24 months £4.00 5%

7 April 2008 25,301 24 months £3.96 5%

27 April 2008 123,620 18 months £4.28 5%

20 May 2008 70,000 36 months £5.08 5%
––––––––

Total 318,258

––––––––
Accordingly a charge of US$524,000 (H1 2007: US$16,000; 2007: US$228,000; 2006: nil; 2005: nil) has

been recognised in the consolidated income statement for the period with a corresponding credit to the

consolidated Retained earnings.

The Group has no legal or constructive obligation to settle the deferred/free share award in cash.
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An analysis of the number of shares gifted/granted, vested during the year/period and expected to vest in

future periods is provided below:

Number of shares

Shares gifted/granted in October 2006 9,311,996

Shares under deferred share award 828,689

Shares vested during 2006 (3,266,414)
–––––––––

Shares expected to vest in future periods at 31 December 2006 6,874,271

Shares gifted under Free Share Plan 99,365

Shares vested during 2007 (2,212,721)

Shares forfeited during 2007 (6,873)
–––––––––

Shares expected to vest in future periods at 31 December 2007 4,754,042

Shares gifted under Free Share Plan 318,258

Shares vested during six months to 30 June 2008 (276,230)
–––––––––

Shares expected to vest in future periods at 30 June 2008 4,796,070

–––––––––
The above includes 1,613,269 shares at 30 June 2008 (2007: 1,613,269 shares; 2006:1,620,142 shares; 2005:

Nil) gifted by LHL on 10 October 2006 and held by the EBT in trust for certain management personnel.

During the six months ended 30 June 2008, the EBT acquired 92,725 shares of the Company. The total

amount paid to acquire the shares was US$942,000 and has been deducted from the consolidated retained

earnings (Note 21). These shares are held as ‘treasury shares’. The Company has the right to reissue these

shares at a later date. These shares will be issued on the vesting of the free shares granted to certain Directors

of the Company (Note 21).

The shares are expected to vest as follows:

Number of shares

At 31 December At 30 June
————————–———— ————————–————

Year 2005 2006 2007 2008

2007 – 2,212,721 – –

2008 – 4,109,091 4,201,583 3,925,353

2009 – 276,230 276,230 399,850

2010 – 276,229 276,229 400,867

2011 – – – 70,000
––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

– 6,874,271 4,754,042 4,796,070

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
8. General and administrative expenses – others

Six months ended
Year ended 31 December 30 June

——————————–—————— ———————–————
2005 2006 2007 2007 2008

(unaudited) (audited)
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Staff costs (Note 9) 9,090 10,626 15,450 8,390 10,001

Utilities and communication 1,113 1,370 1,548 714 895

Depreciation (Note 15) 1,594 1,993 2,507 1,155 1,393

Other expenses 1,503 10,489 6,012 1,777 2,988
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

13,300 24,478 25,517 12,036 15,277

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Other expenses include US$0.5 million (2007: nil; 2006: US$7.5 million; 2005: nil) incurred mainly towards

various legal and professional charges in connection with the proposed admission of Lamprell plc to the

Main Market of the London Stock Exchange plc (2006: in connection with the admission of Lamprell plc to

AIM).
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9. Staff costs

Six months ended
Year ended 31 December 30 June

——————————–—————— ———————–————
2005 2006 2007 2007 2008

(unaudited) (audited)
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Wages and salaries 28,870 36,239 53,283 26,056 32,291

Employees’ end of service benefits 

(Note 24) 1,742 3,221 2,215 1,275 1,549

Share based payments – value of services 

provided (Note 7) – 15,584 14,942 9,000 4,626

Other benefits 10,557 16,544 27,047 14,254 16,934
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

41,169 71,588 97,487 50,585 55,400

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Staff costs are included in:

Cost of sales (Note 5) 32,079 45,378 67,095 33,195 40,773

General and administrative expenses

– share based payments (Note 7) – 15,584 14,942 9,000 4,626

General and administrative expenses 

– others (Note 8) 9,090 10,626 15,450 8,390 10,001
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

41,169 71,588 97,487 50,585 55,400

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Number of employees at end of 

year/period 2,499 3,331 4,331 3,861 4,759

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Directors’ remuneration comprises:

Share based
payments –

value of Post 
Allowances services employment

Salary Fees & benefits Bonus provided benefits Total 
H1 2008 H1 2008 H1 2008 H1 2008 H1 2008 H1 2008 H1 2008
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Executive Directors
Steven Lamprell* – – – – – – –

Gillian Lamprell* – – – – – – –

Peter Whitbread 180 – 65 1,360 1,291 (74) 2,822

David Moran** 180 – 146 360 1,269 66 2,021

Scott Doak+ 131 – 88 262 51 11 543

Nigel McCue++++ 36 – 7 72 17 5 137

Non-Executive Directors
Richard Raynaut++ – 42 – – – – 42

Nigel McCue++++ – 30 – – – – 30

Peter Birch++ – 95 – – – – 95

Jonathan Silver+++ – 36 – – – – 36
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

527 203 306 2,054 2,628 8 5,726

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
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Share based
payments –

value of Post
Allowances services employment

Salary Fees & benefits Bonus provided benefits Total
2007 2007 2007 2007 2007 2007 2007

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Executive Directors
Steven Lamprell* – – – – – – –

Gillian Lamprell* – – – – – – –

Peter Whitbread 300 – 108 720 6,508 24 7,660

David Moran** 300 – 212 720 5,160 (19) 6,373

Scott Doak+ 155 – 98 673 12 10 948

Non-Executive Directors
Richard Raynaut++ – 60 – – – – 60

Nigel McCue++++ – 60 – – – – 60

Peter Birch++ – 153 – – – – 153

Jonathan Silver+++ – 23 – – – – 23
–––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

755 296 418 2,113 11,680 15 15,277

–––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––
Share based
payments – 

value of Post
Allowances services employment 

Salary Fees & benefits Bonus provided benefits Total 
2006 2006 2006 2006 2006 2006 2006

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Executive Directors
Steven Lamprell* – – – – – – –

Gillian Lamprell* – – – – – – –

Peter Whitbread 182 – 136 500 6,104 175 7,097

David Moran** 161 – 262 500 6,298 194 7,415

Non-Executive Directors
Richard Raynaut++ – 27 – – – – 27

Nigel McCue++++ – 27 – – – – 27

Peter Birch++ – 70 – – – – 70
–––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

343 124 398 1,000 12,402 369 14,636

–––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––
Post

Allowances employment
Salary Fees & benefits Bonus benefits Total

2005 2005 2005 2005 2005 2005
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Executive Directors
Steven Lamprell* – – – – – –

Gillian Lamprell* – – – – – –

Peter Whitbread 150 – 132 1,543 12 1,837
–––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

150 – 132 1,543 12 1,837

–––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––
The emoluments of the Chief Executive Officer (2007: Chief Executive Officer; 2006: Chief Operating Officer; 2005: Chief

Executive Officer), which were also the emoluments of the highest paid Director, were US$2.8 million (2007: US$7.7 million;

2006: US$7.4 million; 2005: US$1.8 million) and these principally comprised salary, benefits and share based payments.

* Were Directors of LEL in 2006 and resigned with effect from 10 October 2006.

** Appointed as a Director on 4 July 2006 and was also the Chief Operating Officer until 15 May 2008. The 2006 remuneration

represents the amount for the full year.

+ Joined as Chief Financial Officer on 1 March 2007 and appointed as a Director on 11 June 2007. The 2007 remuneration

represents the amount from the date of joining as Chief Financial Officer.

++ Appointed as Directors on 7 July 2006.

+++ Appointed as a Director on 24 August 2007.

++++ Appointed as Director on 7 July 2006 and also appointed as Chief Operating Officer on 16 May 2008.
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10. Dividends

During the six months ended 30 June 2008 (on 25 March 2008), the Board of Directors of the Company

approved dividends of US$24.5 million (US cents 12.25 per share) relating to the year ended 31 December

2007. At 30 June 2008, the unpaid dividends amounted to US$346,000 (Note 25).

During 2007 (on 2 April 2007 and 25 September 2007), the Board of Directors of the Company approved

dividends of US$17.6 million comprising US$7.6 million (US cents 3.8 per share) relating to 2006 and an

interim dividend of US$10 million (US cents 5 per share) for 2007. At 31 December 2007, the unpaid

dividends amounted to US$143,000 (Note 25).

During 2006 (on 30 June 2006 and 20 September 2006), the Board of Directors of LEL approved a total

dividend amounting to US$30.8 million of which US$5 million was unpaid at 31 December 2006 (Note 19).

In addition, on 30 June 2006, the Board of Directors of Inspec approved a dividend of US$0.4 million. These

dividends were payable to the former shareholders of LEL and Inspec. The unpaid dividend of US$5 million

was paid in 2007 (Note 19).

During 2005 the Board of Directors of LEL approved a total dividend amounting to US$3.8 million. There

were no dividends unpaid at 31 December 2005.

11. Other gains/(losses) – net

Six months ended
Year ended 31 December 30 June

————————————————————— ———————–————
2005 2006 2007 2007 2008

(unaudited) (audited)
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Insurance reimbursement

for property, plant and

equipment and inventory

damaged – – 3,275 – –
Write off of property,

plant and equipment

damaged – – (315) – –
Write off of inventory

damaged – – (2,960) – –

Fair value gain on

derivative financial

instruments – – 1,351 488 1,078

Profit/(loss) on disposal

of property, plant

and equipment 360 (6) 4 – 63

Profit on disposal of

asset held for sale – 773 –

Miscellaneous income 8 – – – –
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

368 767 1,355 488 1,141

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
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12. Earnings per share

The calculations of earnings per share are based on the following profit and numbers of shares:

Year ended 31 December Six months ended 30 June
———————–————————–————— —————————–————

2005 2006 2007 2007 2008
(unaudited) (audited)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Profit for the year 29,801 33,815 71,550 36,205 47,775
–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Weighted average number

of shares for basic

earnings per share 200,000,000 200,000,000 200,000,000 200,000,000 200,113,784

Adjustments for:

– Assumed vesting of

deferred share awards+ – – 249,275 – –

– Assumed exercise of

free share awards – – 52,766 25,585 140,753

– Assumed exercise of

executive share options++ – – – – 7,905
–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Weighted average number

of shares for diluted

earnings per share 200,000,000 200,000,000 200,302,041 200,025,585 200,262,442
–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Earnings per share:

Basic 14.90c 16.91c 35.78c 18.10c 23.87c

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
Diluted 14.90c 16.91c 35.72c 18.10c 23.86c

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
+ In 2006 there was no dilution impact of the assumed conversion of deferred share awards as the performance condition relating

to this award had not been met at 31 December 2006. On 26 March 2008, the Company issued 279,309 Shares to a Director of

the Company, following the satisfactory fulfilment of the vesting condition, in accordance with the deferred share award granted

on 16 October 2006 (Notes 7 and 21).

++ In 2007 there was no dilution impact of the assumed conversion of executive share options as the options were anti-dilutive.

13. Operating profit

Operating profit is stated after charging:

Year ended 31 December Six months ended 30 June
———————–————————–————— —————————–————

2005 2006 2007 2007 2008
(unaudited) (audited)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Depreciation 3,605 5,082 7,485 3,550 4,488

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Auditors’ remuneration –

audit services 115 252 337 108 129

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Auditors’ remuneration –

non-audit services re IPO/Tax – 2,270 – – 464

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Operating lease rentals –

land and buildings 3,412 4,773 8,758 4,127 4,849

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Provision for impairment

of trade receivables 31 74 88 80 11

Release of provision for

impairment of trade

receivables (Note 18) (25) (9) (71) (60) (7)

6 65 17 20 4

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
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14. Financial instruments by category

The accounting policies for financial instruments have been applied to the line items below:

Assets at
fair value

through
Loans and profit and

receivables loss Total
US$000 US$’000 US$’000

30 June 2008

Derivative financial instruments – 685 685

Trade receivables 47,799 – 47,799

Cash and bank balances 147,291 – 147,291
–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Total 195,090 685 195,775

–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
31 December 2007

Derivative financial instruments – 964 964

Trade receivables 58,565 – 58,565

Cash and bank balances 159,088 – 159,088
–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Total 217,653 964 218,617

–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
31 December 2006

Trade receivables 52,335 – 52,335

Cash and bank balances 19,777 – 19,777
–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Total 72,112 – 72,112

–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
31 December 2005

Due from related parties 18,403 – 18,403

Trade receivables 27,943 – 27,943

Cash and bank balances 32,344 – 32,344
–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Total 78,690 – 78,690

–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Derivative financial instruments represents embedded derivatives arising in respect of two sale contracts

(Note 2.19).

Liabilities at amortised cost
As at 31 December As at 30 June

———————–———————–—————
2005 2006 2007 2008

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Trade payables 17,398 26,388 24,329 25,163

Other payables and accruals 23,795 34,125 52,902 71,286

Due to a related party – 8,098 – –

Dividend payable – – 143 346
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Total 41,193 68,611 77,374 96,795

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
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Credit quality of financial assets

The credit quality of financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired can be assessed by reference to

historical information about counterparty default rates:

As at 31 December As at 30 June
————————————————————

2005 2006 2007 2008
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Trade receivables

Group A 19,512 23,318 9,592 11,481

Group B 66 10,384 14,755 22,516

Group C 527 1,032 1,806 913
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

20,105 34,734 26,153 34,910

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Derivative financial assets

Group A – – 964 685
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

– – 964 685

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Group A – Last six months average debtor days is less than 45.

Group B – Last six months average debtor days is between 46 and 90.

Group C – Last six months average debtor days is above 90.

None of the financial assets that are fully performing have been renegotiated during the period.

As at 31 December As at 30 June
————————————————————

2005 2006 2007 2008
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Cash at bank and short-term bank deposits
Standard & Poor ratings

AA 20,942 16,377 48,576 34,218

AA– 11,133 3,266 4,009 4,773

A – – 106,344 108,158
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

32,075 19,643 158,929 147,149

Cash in hand 269 134 159 142
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Cash at bank and in hand 32,344 19,777 159,088 147,291

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

86



15. Property, plant and equipment
Fixtures, Capital

Operating and office Motor work-in-
Buildings equipment equipment vehicles progress Total
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Cost
At 1 January 2005 10,996 14,886 3,229 1,082 122 30,315

Additions 2,224 3,239 1,034 270 223 6,990

Disposals – (1,160) – (105) – (1,265)
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

At 31 December 2005 13,220 16,965 4,263 1,247 345 36,040

Additions 2,825 18,914 1,325 739 234 24,037

Disposals – (8) (2) (54) – (64)
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

At 31 December 2006 16,045 35,871 5,586 1,932 579 60,013

Additions 537 8,866 1,702 834 3,039 14,978

Acquisition of a subsidiary

(Note 16) 52 – – – – 52

Transfers 27 521 11 – (559) –

Disposals (506) (230) (116) (68) – (920)
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

At 31 December 2007 16,155 45,028 7,183 2,698 3,059 74,123

Additions 62 4,958 1,092 786 9,680 16,578

Transfers 231 866 67 – (1,164) –

Disposals – (20) – (256) – (276)
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

At 30 June 2008 16,448 50,832 8,342 3,228 11,575 90,425

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Depreciation
At 1 January 2005 2,526 6,363 2,331 624 – 11,844

Charge for the year 749 2,011 650 195 – 3,605

Disposals – (1,001) – (81) – (1,082)
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

At 31 December 2005 3,275 7,373 2,981 738 – 14,367

Charge for the year 966 3,089 739 288 – 5,082

Disposals – (8) (1) (22) – (31)
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

At 31 December 2006 4,241 10,454 3,719 1,004 – 19,418

Charge for the year 1,179 5,035 957 314 – 7,485

Disposals (274) (120) (105) (47) – (546)
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

At 31 December 2007 5,146 15,369 4,571 1,271 – 26,357
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Charge for the period 592 3,095 578 223 – 4,488

Disposals – (13) – (256) – (269)
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

At 30 June 2008 5,738 18,451 5,149 1,238 – 30,576

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Net book amount
30 June 2008 10,710 32,381 3,193 1,990 11,575 59,849

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
31 December 2007 11,009 29,659 2,612 1,427 3,059 47,766

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
31 December 2006 11,804 25,417 1,867 928 579 40,595

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
31 December 2005 9,945 9,592 1,282 509 345 21,673

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Buildings have been constructed on land leased, on a renewable basis, from the relevant Government

authorities in the UAE. The remaining life of the leases range between two to eight years. The Group has

renewed the land lease, upon its expiry, in the past and its present intention is to continue to use the land and

renew the leases for the foreseeable future.

In the period depreciation of US$3,095,000 (H1 2007: US$2,395,000; 2007: US$4,978,000; 2006:

US$3,089,000; 2005: US$2,011,000) has been charged to cost of sales and US$1,393,000 (H1 2007:

US$1,155,000; 2007: US$2,507,000; 2006: US$1,993,000; 2005: US$, 1,594,000) to general and

administrative expenses.

87



16. Business combinations

On 25 June 2007, the Group acquired 100 per cent. of the share capital of JIL for a purchase consideration

of US$1,594,000 from LHL (a related party). JIL is a holding company and beneficially owns 100 per cent.

of LE FZCo which in turn has a favourable lease of land in Jebel Ali Free Zone up to November 2014. This

lease is renewable for a further period of 10 years.

US$’000

Purchase consideration 1,594

Fair value of net identifiable assets acquired (see below) 1,594
––––––––

Goodwill/negative goodwill –

––––––––
The details of net assets acquired are as follows:

Acquiree’s
carrying value Fair value

US$’000 US$’000

Value of identifiable assets and liabilities acquired:

Property, plant and equipment 52 52

Intangible asset* – 1,534

Deposits and prepaid expenses 21 21

Cash and bank balance (margin deposit) 8 8

Trade and other payables (21) (21)
–––––––– ––––––––

Net identifiable assets acquired 60 1,594

–––––––– ––––––––
* Intangible asset represents a favourable operating leasehold right acquired, the value of which has been determined by calculating

the present value of the expected future economic benefits to arise from the favourable lease term (17 years). The movement in

intangible asset is as follows:

As at 31 December As at 30 June
2007 2008

US$’000 US$’000

At the beginning of the year/period – 1,490

Acquired during the year/period 1,534 –

Amortisation charge during the year/period (44) (43)
–––––––– ––––––––

At the end of the year/period 1,490 1,447

–––––––– ––––––––
If the acquisition had occurred on 1 January 2007, consolidated revenue and consolidated profit for the year

ended 31 December 2007 would have been US$467.3 million and US$71.5 million respectively. The post

acquisition revenue of LE FZCo arises only from sub-leasing its land to a Group Company.

US$’000

Outflow of cash to acquire business, net of cash acquired:

– cash consideration 1,594

– cash and bank balance in subsidiary acquired (8)
––––––––

Cash outflow on acquisition 1,586

––––––––
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17. Inventories

As at 31 December As at 30 June
————————————————————

2005 2006 2007 2008
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Consumables 4,040 5,535 7,052 9,422

Less: Provision for slow moving

and obsolete inventories (608) (1,004) (347) (459)
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

3,432 4,531 6,705 8,963

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
In the period the cost of consumable inventories recognised as an expense and included in contract costs

amounted to US$7.1 million (H1 2007: US$7.2 million; 2007: US$11.7 million; 2006: US$10.4 million;

2005: US$7.7 million).

18. Trade and other receivables

As at 31 December As at 30 June
————————————————————

2005 2006 2007 2008
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Trade receivables 27,943 52,335 58,565 47,799

Other receivables and prepayments 3,405 5,653 12,571 12,714

Advances to suppliers 3,105 18,760 – 4,105
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

34,453 76,748 71,136 64,618

Less: Provision for impairment of

trade receivables (32) (97) (87) (79)
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

34,421 76,651 71,049 64,539

Amounts due from customers on contracts 25,831 36,857 24,868 100,126

Contract work in progress (Note 2.2) – – 54,033 36,364
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

60,252 113,508 149,950 201,029

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Amounts due from customers on contracts comprise:

Costs incurred to date 83,571 133,697 216,007 334,958

Recognised profits (less losses) 21,363 34,119 73,683 102,945
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

104,934 167,816 289,690 437,903

Less: Progress billings (79,103) (130,959) (264,822) (337,777)
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

25,831 36,857 24,868 100,126

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
An analysis of trade receivables is as follows:

As at 31 December As at 30 June
————————————————————

2005 2006 2007 2008
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Fully performing 20,105 34,734 26,153 34,910

Past due but not impaired 7,806 17,504 32,325 12,810

Impaired 32 97 87 79
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

27,943 52,335 58,565 47,799

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
As of 30 June 2008, trade receivables of US$34.9 million (31 December 2007: US$26.2 million; 2006:

US$34.7 million; 2005: US$20.1 million) were fully performing.
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Trade receivables that are less than three months past due are not considered impaired. As of 30 June 2008,

trade receivables of US$12.8 million (2007: US$32.3 million; 2006: US$17.5 million; 2005:

US$7.8 million) were past due but not impaired. These relate to a number of independent customers for

whom there is no recent history of default. The ageing analysis of these trade receivables is as follows:

As at 31 December As at 30 June
————————————————————

2005 2006 2007 2008
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Up to 3 months 6,405 13,038 27,993 11,362

3 to 6 months 419 4,164 3,432 748

Over 6 months 982 302 900 700
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

7,806 17,504 32,325 12,810

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
In the period to 30 June 2008, trade receivables of US$11,091 (2007: US$87,931; 2006: US$74,184; 2005:

US$30,832) were impaired and provided for. The ageing of receivables impaired and provided for at the

year/period end is as follows:

As at 31 December As at 30 June
————————————————————

2005 2006 2007 2008
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Over 6 months 32 97 87 79

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
The carrying amounts of trade and other receivables are denominated in the following currencies:

As at 31 December As at 30 June
————————————————————

2005 2006 2007 2008
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

US Dollar 25,823 49,710 53,731 42,824

UAE Dirham 2,120 2,625 3,711 4,582

Euro – – 1,123 393
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

27,943 52,335 58,565 47,799

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Movements on provision for impairment of trade receivables are as follows:

As at 31 December As at 30 June
————————————————————

2005 2006 2007 2008
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

At 1 January 26 32 97 87

Provision for receivables impairment 31 74 88 11

Receivables written off during the year/period

as uncollectible – – (27) (12)

Unused amounts reversed (25) (9) (71) (7)
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

At end of year/period 32 97 87 79

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
The creation and release of provision for impaired receivables have been included in ‘general and

administrative expenses – others’ in the income statement (Note 8). Amounts charged to the allowance

account are generally written off, when there is no expectation of recovering additional cash.

The other classes within trade and other receivables do not contain impaired assets.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of each class of receivable

mentioned above. The Group does not hold any collateral as security in respect of the majority of the

outstanding trade receivables at the year/period end.

The carrying value of trade receivables approximates their fair value.
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19. Related party balances and transactions

Related parties comprise LHL which owns 33 per cent. (2007: 33 per cent.) of the issued share capital of the

Company, certain legal shareholders of the Group companies and Directors and key management personnel

of the Group. Other than disclosed elsewhere in the financial information, the Group entered into the

following significant transactions during the year/period with related parties at prices and on terms agreed

between the related parties:

Six months ended
Year ended 31 December 30 June

—————————–—–————— ——–———–————
2005 2006 2007 2007 2008

(unaudited) (audited)
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Key management compensation 4,898 19,814 21,714 11,619 9,617

–––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––
Sponsorship fees paid to legal

shareholders of LD and LS (Note 1) 74 80 131 68 68

–––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––
Payments for use of a vessel owned

by a former Director 127 37 – – –

–––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––
Interest charged on loans to key

management personnel 24 7 – – –

–––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––
Payments to suppliers on behalf of

Lamprell Energy Oil and Gas Limited 418 – – – –

–––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––
Key management compensation comprises:

Six months ended
Year ended 31 December 30 June

—————————–—–————— ——–———–————
2005 2006 2007 2007 2008

(unaudited) (audited)
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Salaries and other short-term

employee benefits 4,492 3,980 7,495 2,868 5,362

Share based payments – value of

service provided – 15,160 14,250 8,662 4,088

Post-employment benefits 406 674 (31) 89 167
–––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

4,898 19,814 21,714 11,619 9,617

–––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––
Loans to Directors and key management personnel:

Six months
ended

Year ended 31 December 30 June
—————————–—————––—————

2005 2006 2007 2008
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Beginning of the year/period 117 239 – –

Loans advanced during the year/period 163 210 – –

Loan repayments received (41) (449) – –

Interest charged 24 7 – –

Interest received (24) (7) – –
–––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

End of the year/period 239 – – –

–––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––
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Due from/due to related parties

Loans to a director

The loan advanced to a director has the following terms and conditions:

Name of director Amount of loan Term Interest rate
(US$’000)

2005
Peter Whitbread 1 Payable on demand 2.53%

(this loan was repaid in 2006)

As at
As at 31 December 30 June

—————————–—————–––———
2005 2006 2007 2008

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Due from related parties
LHL (payments to or on behalf of the 

previous ultimate parent company) 18,164 – – –

Loans to directors and key management

personnel 239 – – –
–––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––
18,403 – – –

–––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––
Due to a related party
LHL (US$5 million and US$3 million 

payable principally in respect of dividend 

declared and acquisition of Inspec, 

respectively, by LEL) – 8,098 – –

–––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––
LEL provided a financial guarantee on behalf of Nemmoco Slovenia Corporation (“NSC”), a company

previously under the control of LHL, in respect of certain royalty payment obligations of NSC. LHL

indemnified LEL for any payment it may have to make under its obligation to NSC and LHL was, in turn,

indemnified to the extent of 50 per cent. of the liability, if any, by a Director of LEL. The guarantee was

expressed to fall away at such time as NSC ceased to be owned, directly or indirectly, by LEL or its owners.

NSC ceased to be owned by LEL in 2003 and LHL ceased to have any indirect interest in NSC as from 7 March

2007.

In light of the above, and based on information available at 30 June 2008, 31 December 2007, 2006 and

2005, the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits in relation to this guarantee is

considered to be remote.

Dividends paid by the Company include an amount of US$8.6 million (2007: US$6.4 million; 2006: nil;

2005: nil) in respect of shares held by key management personnel (including those held by the EBT in

respect of shares gifted/awarded) of which US$8.1 million (2007: US$5.8 million; 2006: nil; 2005: nil) was

paid to LHL, a company controlled by Steven Lamprell who is a member of key management.

20. Cash and bank balances
As at

As at 31 December 30 June
—————————–——————––———

2005 2006 2007 2008
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Cash at bank and on hand 4,633 8,705 11,828 24,234

Short term and margin deposits 27,711 11,072 147,260 123,057
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

Cash and bank balances 32,344 19,777 159,088 147,291

Less: Margin deposits (1,844) (3,367) (9,824) (4,870)
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

Cash and cash equivalents 30,500 16,410 149,264 142,421

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
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At 30 June 2008, the cash at bank and short term deposits were held with six (31 December 2007: six; 2006:

three; 2005: three) banks. The effective interest rate on short term deposits was 2.61 per cent. (2007: 4.75 per

cent.; 2006: 4.68 per cent.; 2005: 3.30 per cent.) per annum. These deposits have an average maturity of

seven days to one month. The margin deposits with the bank are held under lien against guarantees issued

(Note 27).

21. Share capital

Issued and fully paid ordinary shares

Equity share capital
Number US$’000

At 1 January 2005 and 2006 – –

At 25 September 2006 – issued in connection with the

acquisition of LEL and treated as if always in issue (Note 23) 200,000,000+ 18,654

At 1 January 2006 – restated for the effect of the uniting of

interests method of accounting* 200,000,000 18,654
–––––––––– ––––––––––

At 31 December 2006 and 2007 200,000,000 18,654

Issued on 26 March 2008 in connection with the deferred

share award granted on 16 October 2006 (Note7) 279,309 28
–––––––––– ––––––––––

At 30 June 2008 200,279,309 18,682

–––––––––– ––––––––––
The above includes 1,613,269 shares at 30 June 2008 (2007: 1,613,269 shares; 2006:1,620,142 shares) gifted

by LHL on 10 October 2006 and held by the EBT in trust for certain management personnel (Note 7).

+ Includes 2 shares issued on incorporation of the Company.

* In line with the Group’s policy of the uniting of interests method of accounting for the acquisition of entities under common

control as set out in Note 2.3, the shares issued on 25 September 2006, in connection with the acquisition of LEL, have been

treated as if they have always been in issue hence are shown on the Group balance sheet at 31 December 2006. The difference

between the nominal value of the shares issued by the Company (US$18,654,000) and the nominal value of the LEL shares

acquired (US$82,000) has been taken to the Merger reserve (Note 23).

On 25 September 2006, the authorised share capital of the Company was increased from two ordinary shares

of £1 each to 400,000,000 ordinary shares of 5 pence each.

On 26 March 2008, the Company issued 279,309 shares at a nominal value of 5 pence per share by debiting

the Retained earnings. These shares which include 3,079 shares relating to dividend entitlement were issued

to a Director of the Company, following the satisfactory fulfilment of the vesting condition, in accordance

with the deferred share award granted on 16 October 2006 (Note 7).

During the six months ended 30 June 2008, the EBT acquired 92,725 shares of the Company. The total

amount paid to acquire the shares was US$942,000 and has been deducted from the consolidated retained

earnings (Note 7). These shares are held as ‘treasury shares’. The Company has the right to reissue these

shares at a later date. These shares will be issued on the vesting of the free shares granted to certain Directors

of the Company (Note 7).

22. Legal reserve

The legal reserve of US$25,077 at 30 June 2008 (2007: US$24,077; 2006: US$22,088; 2005: US$18,296)

relates to subsidiaries incorporated as limited liability companies in the UAE. In accordance with the

respective subsidiary’s Articles of Association and the UAE Federal Law No. (8) of 1984, as amended, 10 per

cent. of the profit for the year of such companies is transferred to a legal reserve. Such transfers are required

to be made until the reserve is equal to, at least, 50 per cent. of the share capital of such companies.
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23. Merger reserve

As at
As at 31 December 30 June

—————————–——————––———
2005 2006 2007 2008

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Nominal value of shares of the Company

on 25 September 2006 18,654 18,654 18,654 18,654

Share capital of LEL (82) (82) (82) (82)
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

Merger reserve on acquisition of LEL 18,572 18,572 18,572 18,572
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

Purchase consideration relating to

acquisition of Inspec – 4,000 4,000 4,000

Share capital of Inspec (150) (150) (150) (150)
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

Merger reserve on acquisition of Inspec (150) 3,850 3,850 3,850
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

Total 18,422 22,422 22,422 22,422

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
On 25 September 2006, the Company entered into a share for share exchange agreement with LEL and LHL

under which it acquired 100 per cent. of the 49,003 shares of LEL from LHL in consideration for the issue

to LHL of 200,000,000 shares of the Company. This acquisition has been accounted for using the uniting of

interests method and the difference between the nominal value of shares issued by the Company

(US$18,654,000) and the nominal value of LEL shares acquired (US$82,000) has been recorded in the

Merger reserve (Note 21).

On 11 September 2006, LEL acquired 100 per cent. of the legal and beneficial ownership of Inspec from

LHL for a consideration of US$4 million. This acquisition has been accounted for using the uniting of

interests method and the difference between the purchase consideration (US$4 million) and Share capital of

Inspec (US$150,000) is taken to the Merger reserve. During 2006, a payment of US$1 million was made

against the purchase consideration and the balance of US$3 million was paid in 2007.

24. Provision for employees’ end of service benefits

As at
As at 31 December 30 June

—————————–——————––———
2005 2006 2007 2008

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

At the beginning of year/period 4,267 5,868 8,039 9,740

Charge for the year/period (Note 9) 1,742 3,221 2,215 1,549

Payments during the year/period (141) (1,050) (514) (380)
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

At the end of year/period 5,868 8,039 9,740 10,909

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
In accordance with the provisions of IAS 19, management has carried out an exercise to assess the present

value of its obligations at the year/period end, using the projected unit credit method, in respect of

employees’ end of service benefits payable under the UAE Labour Law. Under this method, an assessment

has been made of an employee’s expected service life with the Group and the expected basic salary at the

date of leaving the service at the end of the year/period. Management has assumed average

increment/promotion costs of 4 per cent. to 5 per cent. (2007: 4 per cent. to 5 per cent., 2006: 3 per cent. to

4 per cent.; 2005: 3 per cent. to 5 per cent.). The expected liability at the date of leaving the service has been

discounted to its net present value at the end of the year/period using a discount rate of 6.25 per cent. (2007:

6.25 per cent.; 2006: 6.11 per cent.; 2005: 5.28 per cent.).
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25. Trade and other payables

As at
As at 31 December 30 June

—————————–——————––———
2005 2006 2007 2008

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Trade payables 17,398 26,388 24,329 25,163

Other payables and accruals 23,795 34,125 52,902 67,456

Amounts due to customers on contracts 15,253 11,891 95,087 98,329

Advances received for contract work – – 25,000 31,365

Dividend payable+ – – 143 346
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

56,446 72,404 197,461 222,659

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
Amounts due to customers on

contracts comprise:

Progress billings 46,392 93,859 302,710 248,705

Less : Cost incurred to date (25,253) (63,175) (165,495) (121,258)

Less : Recognised profits (less losses) (5,886) (18,793) (42,128) (29,118)
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

15,253 11,891 95,087 98,329

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
+ The dividend payable represents amount held by the EBT in respect of shares gifted to employees held under lock-in

arrangements. This dividend will be paid by the EBT to the employees upon completion of the vesting period.

26. Commitments

(a) Operating lease commitments

The Group leases land and staff accommodation under various operating lease agreements. The

remaining lease terms of the majority of the leases are between 7 to 25 years and are renewable at

mutually agreed terms. The future minimum lease payments payable under operating leases are as

follows:

As at
As at 31 December 30 June

—————————–——————––———
2005 2006 2007 2008

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Not later than one year 1,650 1,620 3,753 3,358

Later than one year but not later

than five years 5,251 8,395 8,951 8,542

Later than five years 5,911 57,044 52,308 50,513
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

12,812 67,059 65,012 62,413

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
(b) Other commitments

Letters of credit for purchase of

materials and operating equipment 1,565 21,913 12,029 4,838

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
Capital commitments for purchase

of operating equipment 268 1,664 6,976 15,559

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
Capital commitments for

construction of a facility – 8,173 13,962 15,372

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
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27. Bank guarantees

As at
As at 31 December 30 June

2005 2006 2007 2008
—————————–——————––——— ————
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Performance/bid bonds 19,027 24,138 107,672 154,643

Advance payment, labour visa

and payment guarantees 5,870 3,364 6,838 12,833
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

24,897 27,502 114,510 167,476

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
The various bank guarantees, as above, were issued by the Group’s bankers in the ordinary course of

business. In the opinion of the Management the above bank guarantees are unlikely to result in any liability

to the Group.

28. Events after balance sheet date

The Board of Directors of the Company have proposed an interim dividend of 6.40 cents per share

amounting to US$12.8 million at a meeting held on 26 September 2008. In accordance with the accounting

policy under IFRS set out at Note 2.15 this dividend has not been accrued at 30 June 2008 (2007: 12.25 cents

per share amounting to US$24.5 million declared on 25 March 2008 was not accrued at 31 December 2007;

2006: 3.80 cents per share amounting to US$7.6 million declared on 2 April 2007 was not accrued at

31 December 2006; 2005: nil).
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PART 6

OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW

The following review should be read in conjunction with Part 3 – “Information on Lamprell” and the
financial information set out in Part 5 – “Financial Information on the Group” and the other financial
information contained elsewhere in this document. Prospective investors should read the entire document
and not just rely on the information set out below.

This review includes statements that are, or may be deemed to be, “forward-looking statements”. These
forward looking statements can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology, including the terms
“believes”, “estimates”, “plans”, “projects”, “anticipates”, “expects”, “intends”, “may”, “will”, or
“should” or, in each case, their negative or other variations or comparable terminology, or by discussions
of strategy, plans, objectives, goals, future events or intentions. These forward-looking statements include all
matters that are not historical facts. They appear in a number of places throughout this review and include,
but are not limited to, statements regarding the Company’s intentions, beliefs or current expectations
concerning, amongst other things, the Company’s results of operations, financial condition, liquidity,
prospects, growth, strategies and its industry.

By their nature, forward-looking statements involve risk and uncertainty because they relate to future events
and circumstances. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and the actual
results of the Group’s operations, financial condition and liquidity, and the development of the markets and
the industry in which the Group operates may differ materially from those described in, or suggested by, the
forward-looking statements contained in this review. In addition, even if the results of operations, financial
condition and liquidity, and the development of the markets and the industry in which the Group operates
are consistent with the forward-looking statements contained in this review, those results or developments
may not be indicative of results or developments in subsequent periods. A number of factors could cause
results and developments to differ materially from those expressed or implied by the forward looking
statements including, without limitation, the factors discussed in Part 2 – “Risk Factors” and Part 3 –
“Information on Lamprell” as well as in this Part 6.

Forward-looking statements may and often do differ materially from actual results. Any forward-looking
statements in this review reflect the Group’s current view with respect to future events and are subject to risks
relating to future events and other risks, uncertainties and assumptions relating to the Group’s operations,
results of operations, growth strategy and liquidity. Investors should specifically consider the factors
identified in this review which could cause actual results to differ before making an investment decision.
Subject to the requirements of the FSA, the London Stock Exchange or applicable law (and, in particular the
Listing Rules, the Prospectus Rules and the Disclosure and Transparency Rules), the Group undertakes no
obligation publicly to release the result of any revisions to any forward-looking statements in this review that
may occur due to any change in the Company’s expectations or to reflect events or circumstances after the
date of this review.

The following discussion focuses on the Group’s audited consolidated financial information for the three
years ended 31 December 2007 and for the six months ended 30 June 2008 and the Group’s unaudited
consolidated financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2007.

1. Overview

Lamprell has played a prominent role in the development of the offshore industry in the Arabian Gulf for

over 30 years, in later years providing specialised services to the offshore oil and gas industry. Lamprell’s

three primary facilities are in Port Khalid and the Hamriyah Free Zone, both of which are in the Emirate of

Sharjah in the UAE, and in the Jebel Ali Free Zone, in the Emirate of Dubai, also in the UAE.

Lamprell was successfully listed on AIM in October 2006 and, since then, has grown significantly, winning

the “Best Newcomer to the AIM Market” award in 2007.

PR Annex I 3.1

PR Annex I 3.2

PR Annex I 5.2.1

PR Annex I 5.2.2

PR Annex I 6.2

PR Annex I 9.1

PR Annex I 9.2.2
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PR Annex I 12.1PR

PR Annex I 20.1
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Principal markets

The principal markets in which Lamprell operates, and the principal services it provides, are:

• New build construction of jackup rigs and liftboats and upgrade and refurbishment of jackup rigs:
Lamprell undertakes numerous jackup upgrade and refurbishment projects for a broad range of multi-

national customers and has worked on up to 10 jackup rigs simultaneously during the three years to

31 December 2007. Since its listing on AIM, the Group has also undertaken work on a number of EPC

new build construction projects; and

• Other new build construction for the offshore oil and gas sector, including FPSO process modules,
tender assist drilling units and other offshore and onshore structures: Types of module constructed

by Lamprell have included water injection modules, control rooms, high and low pressure separation

modules, power generation units, fiscal metering skids and flare knock-out units. Fixed structure

projects include topside platforms, control buildings and process modules. Lamprell also constructs

process barges, MOPUs and self-erecting tender assist drilling units.

Lamprell is also involved in providing oilfield engineering services, including the new build construction,

upgrade and refurbishment of land rigs. In addition to new build construction, upgrade and refurbishment

projects for an entire land rig, Lamprell regularly executes projects to inspect and overhaul mechanical and

rotary equipment, to fabricate new mud systems and to construct new drilling rig land camps.

Development of Lamprell

Lamprell’s business was started in 1974 in the UAE by Steven Lamprell and other members of the Lamprell

family. As the business developed, it progressively undertook an increasingly broad range of engineering

projects, primarily for the offshore marine industry. Lamprell commenced its first accommodation jackup rig

conversion in 1989 and then the refurbishment of its first jackup drilling rig in 1992. Subsequently, having

recognised a shortage of jackup rig repair skills in the region, Lamprell focused its efforts on this business

activity. Lamprell has to date completed more than 140 rig upgrade and refurbishment projects and the

Directors believe it has established itself as the leading refurbishment contractor by number of jackup rigs

completed in the Arabian Gulf.

In the late 1990s, largely driven by customer demand, Lamprell began to diversify into the new build

construction market for the offshore oil and gas sector. Initial projects included the fabrication of calm buoys

and mag anchors. Thereafter, Lamprell was awarded and successfully executed increasingly complex

fabrication projects, including the construction of FPSO process modules and an FSO external turret. More

recently, the Group has adjusted its business focus again to undertake EPC new build construction projects.

This diversification into new build projects in the late 1990s, together with Lamprell’s jackup rig upgrade

and refurbishment work, increasingly required more space and Lamprell decided to expand its operations to

a purpose-built facility in the Jebel Ali Free Zone in Dubai. The Jebel Ali Facility was completed in 2002

and has since been expanded in response to growing demand for Lamprell’s services. The Company is

further expanding the Jebel Ali Facility to include additional client offices, corporate offices, welfare

facilities and warehousing to support the planned increase in liftboat, tender barge and FPSO process module

building which the Directors foresee arising this year and beyond. The expansion has meant, and should

continue to mean, that Lamprell is able to provide the same quality of service to larger projects. This quality

of service has been recognised by Lloyd’s List, which awarded Lamprell the Middle East Energy Contractor

of the Year Award for 2005 and 2006 and the Middle East and India Oil and Gas Energy Award for 2007. In

2007, Lamprell was also awarded the Seatrade Middle East and Indian Subcontinent Energy Award.
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Opportunities and challenges

Lamprell’s business model has matured over the past six years. The Jebel Ali Facility and the Hamriyah

Facility have broadened Lamprell’s core competencies, by enabling the Group to target a broad spectrum of

the oil and gas industry (both upstream and downstream), and have provided a wider platform to reduce the

impact on contract revenue that can be caused by the cyclical nature of the industry. Lamprell has, however,

continued to maintain an organic approach to growth and business expansion.

The main opportunities available to the Group are linked to the historically high oil price environment and

increasing global oil demand and reducing reserves, leading to increased numbers of jackup rigs, land rigs,

offshore fixed facilities and FPSO vessels being required to meet this demand. New jackup rigs are being

built and older rigs which had been decommissioned or which were dormant are being brought back into

service. This means that there are opportunities for companies with expansion plans, including Lamprell, to

benefit from demands for new build offshore constructions capabilities and further, when combined with the

already relatively old average age of the world’s rig fleet, there is increased scope for the Group to provide

its upgrade and refurbishment services. However, along with these opportunities, the Group faces certain

challenges, including bringing the New Hamriyah Facility into operation and the need for a sufficiently

skilled workforce.

Strategy

The Directors have sought to drive growth and profits by commencing new build jackup and land rig and

liftboat construction, maintaining a leading position in the growing jackup rig upgrade and refurbishment

market, maintaining the Group’s focus on repeat business and its continued expansion of services and

investing in the New Hamriyah Facility and the Sattahip Facility. Further information on Lamprell’s strategy

can be found in paragraph 8 of Part 3 – “Information on Lamprell”.

Note on single segment reporting

A business segment is a group of assets and operations engaged in providing products or services that are

subject to risks and returns different from those of other business segments. A geographical segment

represents a company’s provision of products or services within a particular economic environment that are

subject to risks and returns that are different from those of segments operating in other economic

environments.

Whilst the Group currently operates out of four separate Facilities in three locations, the assets and

operations undertaken at each of the Facilities are fundamentally similar and the risks and returns do not

differ significantly. Therefore, as a result of the interchangeable nature of the business and operations among

the Facilities, Lamprell’s management has assessed that it currently has one business segment and one

geographical segment.
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Group income statement

The following table shows financial information derived from the consolidated income statements of

Lamprell for the financial years ended 31 December 2005, 2006 and 2007 and the six months ended 30 June

2008 (all of which is audited information) and the six months ended 30 June 2007 (which is unaudited

information), included in Part 5 – “Financial Information on the Group”, as well as certain margin data.

Six months
Year ended 31 December ended 30 June

2005 2006 2007 2007 2008
(unaudited) (audited)

US$ in thousands (except percentages and as expressed otherwise)

Contract revenue 209,245 329,587 467,332 246,080 318,241

Contract costs (166,212) (256,341) (359,532) (189,927) (252,420)
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

Gross profit 43,033 73,246 107,800 56,153 65,821
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

Gross Profit margin 20.6% 22.2% 23.1% 22.8% 20.7%

EBITDA(1) 33,031 38,045 74,830 38,467 65,821

Other gains/losses net 368 767 1,355 488 1,141

Selling and distribution (675) (988) (1,395) (688) (1,018)

General and administrative expenses

– share based payments – (15,584) (14,942) (9,000) (4,626)

– others (13,300) (24,478) (25,517) (12,036) (15,277)

(13,300) (40,062) (40,459) (21,036) (19,903)
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

Operating profit 29,426 32,963 67,301 34,917 46,041
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

Operating margin 14.1% 10.0% 14.4% 14.2% 14.5%

Interest income 375 852 4,249 1,288 1,734
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

Profit for the period 29,801 33,815 71,550 36,205 47,775

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
(1) EBITDA refers to operating profit before depreciation, amortisation and impairment of property, plant and equipment and

intangible assets. Although EBITDA is not a measure of operating profit, operating performance or liquidity under IFRS as

adopted by the EU, the Company has presented this financial measure because it understands that EBITDA is used by some

investors to determine a company’s ability to service indebtedness and fund ongoing capital expenditures. EBITDA should not,

however, be considered in isolation or as a substitute for operating profit as determined by IFRS as adopted by the EU, or as an

indicator of the Company’s operating performance or of its cash flows from operating activities as determined in accordance with

IFRS as adopted by the EU.

Lamprell, which is incorporated in the Isle of Man, was not subject to income tax in the Isle of Man up to

5 April 2007 as it was registered as a tax exempt company. With effect from 6 April 2007 the tax exempt

company status ceased to exist in Isle of Man legislation and Lamprell is now taxable at 0 per cent. in the

Isle of Man. The Group is not currently subject to income tax in respect of its operations carried out in the

UAE, however, the UAE government level has been studying VAT and it is widely expected that such a tax

will be introduced at some time in the next few years. Subject to the potential availability of certain

dispensations which the  Group is currently investigating, the Group would be subject to income tax in

respect of its operations in Thailand through Lamprell Asia, which was incorporated in May 2008. However,

Lamprell Asia has not yet commenced its commercial operations. Prospective investors are referred to

paragraph 17 of Part 3 – “Information on Lamprell” which sets out in further detail the taxation regime

applicable to the Group.
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Group employee information

The following table shows the key employee statistics of Lamprell for the financial years ended

31 December 2005, 2006, and 2007 and the six months ended 30 June 2008 (all of which is audited

information) and the six months ended 30 June 2007 (which is unaudited information), included in Part 5 –

“Financial Information on the Group”.

Six months
Year ended 31 December ended 30 June

2005 2006 2007 2007 2008
(unaudited) (audited)

Number of employees at end of period(1) 2,499 3,331 4,331 3,861 4,759

(1) Part 5 – “Financial Information on the Group”

Please also refer to paragraph 14 of Part 3 – “Information on Lamprell” – for more detail on employee

numbers.

Significant accounting policies, estimates and judgements

The Group’s significant accounting policies are more fully described in note 2 to the consolidated financial

information of the Group, included in Part 5 – “Financial Information on the Group”. Significant accounting

policies are those that the Group believes are most important in portraying its financial condition and results

of operations and which require the greatest amount of subjective or complex judgements by the Group’s

management. The significant accounting policy used by the Group with the greatest potential to impact on

its results of operations is the percentage-of-completion method of contract revenue recognition, as described

in more detail in note 2.2 to the consolidated financial information of the Group included in Part 5 –

“Financial Information on the Group”.

When the outcome of a contract can be reliably estimated, revenue is recognised by reference to the

proportion that accumulated costs up to the year/period end bear to the estimated total costs of the contract.

Contract revenue related to contract variation orders is recognised when it is probable that the customer will

approve the contract variation and the amount of revenue arising from the contract variation can be reliably

measured. When the contract is at an early stage and its outcome cannot be reliably estimated, contract

revenue is recognised to the extent of costs incurred up to the year/period end which are considered

recoverable. This is considered to be a reliable method of estimating such costs and the outcome of contracts.

Further, and specifically in relation to new build fixed price construction contracts with an expected contract

duration of 18 months or greater, profit on such contracts will only be recognised when the contract has

progressed to a certain stage of completion and the contract’s ultimate outcome can be readily estimated. In

such circumstances, until the contract progresses to the relevant certain stage of completion, contract revenue

is recognised only to the extent of costs incurred that are expected to be recoverable.

The aggregate of the costs incurred and the profit/loss recognised on each contract is compared against

progress billings at the year/period end. Where the sum of the costs incurred and recognised profit or

recognised loss exceeds the progress billings, the balance is shown under trade and other receivables as

amounts due from customers on contracts. Where the progress billings exceed the sum of costs incurred and

recognised profit or recognised loss, the balance is shown under trade and other payables as amounts due to

customers on contracts.

However, although contract revenue and earnings may be recognised, these do not correspond to the amount

of cash received by Lamprell at that stage of the contract and, accordingly, there will be a difference between

Lamprell’s contract revenue and cash flows for any particular reporting year/period.

In preparing this financial information, the Group has made its best estimates and judgements of certain

amounts included in the financial information, giving due consideration to materiality. Estimates and

judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience, the terms of existing contracts,

information available from other outside sources and other factors, including expectations of future events

that are believed to be reasonable in the circumstances. Application of these accounting policies involves the
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exercise of judgement and the use of assumptions as to future uncertainties and, as a result, the Group’s

actual results could differ from these estimates.

For instance, were the total cost to completion of all the projects outstanding at the year ended 31 December

2007 to differ by 10 per cent. from management’s estimates, the amount of contract revenue and profit

recognised in the year would be increased by US$6.5 million if the total costs to completion were decreased,

or would be decreased by US$5.7 million if the total costs to completion were increased. For the six months

ended 30 June 2008, the amount of contract revenue and profit recognised in the year would be increased by

US$12.4 million if the total costs to completion were decreased, or would be decreased by US$11.2 million

if the total costs to completion were increased.

2. Significant factors affecting results of operations

The results of the Group’s operations have been, and will continue to be, affected by many factors, some of

which are beyond the Group’s control. This section sets out certain key factors that the Directors believe have

affected the Group’s results of operations during the period under review in this Part 6 or could affect its

results of operations in the future. Differences in the timing of the impact of certain of these factors may

make it difficult directly to compare the Group’s financial information for the period under review in this

Part 6. For a discussion of certain factors that may adversely affect the Group’s results of operations and

financial condition, please also see Part 2 – “Risks Factors – Business risks”.

2.1 Trends in the oil & gas industry

Trends in the oil and gas industry have a direct impact on Lamprell’s results of operation. Against a

backdrop of the historically high oil price environment, increasing global oil demand and reducing

reserves, market conditions in the drilling and oilfield service sectors, insofar as they relate to the

Group, remain favourable. Furthermore, expenditure on discovering new reserves by oil companies

globally has increased significantly and jackup rigs, land rigs, offshore fixed facilities and FPSO

vessels are required in increasing numbers to meet the increasing demand for both exploration and

production activities. However, the level of expenditure by oil and gas companies, which has a direct

impact on Lamprell’s contract revenue, is subject to economic and political influences at global,

regional and local levels, and therefore cannot be predicted with certainty.

Lamprell’s management believes that the short supply of available rigs has led owners to upgrade rigs

currently in service, particularly so they can operate in physically harsher or geographically more

remote environments. Furthermore, owners increasingly are repairing rigs previously deemed to be

too old or beyond repair. Further, as day rates charged by rig owners are currently very high, rig

owners prefer not to keep rigs out of service for long periods. This means that the Group frequently

sees the same rigs return to its Facilities for multiple upgrades over a period of time.

The shortage of supply has also more recently led to an increase in the construction of new jackup

rigs, with many of the units scheduled for delivery in 2009 already having secured contracts (either

within the region in which they are being built or elsewhere). The Directors believe that the rigs

currently under construction will be absorbed into the market.

The Directors expect the favourable conditions being experienced in the jackup rig market in both the

Arabian Gulf region and further afield to continue for the foreseeable future, underpinning the

Group’s change of focus from upgrade and refurbishment work to EPC new build construction and its

physical expansion into Asia.

The Middle East region, in particular, is of critical importance to the world’s oil supply as it is

estimated that it contributes 28 per cent. of the current production and has 61 per cent. of the world’s

proven oil reserves. Furthermore, physically benign operating conditions, including shallow water and

large fields, contribute to low operating costs. The Middle East is expected to continue to play a very

important role in the world oil and gas market.

The environmental conditions within the Arabian Gulf have attracted further interest in exploration

for reserves and a number of jackup rigs have been and are continuing to be moved into the area. A
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number of these rigs will require overhaul, either to meet classification requirements or to be returned

to full operating condition.

Management is also keen, however, to take advantage of opportunities in other regions, in particular

in Asia and South America. Asia is one of the largest and most diverse offshore regions in the world.

In terms of total drilling units installed, Asia remains the largest potential region going forward even

though, based on capital expenditure, it is only the third largest region globally.

The Brazilian offshore sector is the subject of significant media speculation, primarily in relation to

the potential recoverable energy resources to be found in the pre-salt reservoirs of the Santos basin,

comprising the Tupi cluster of the Carioca, Jupiter and Parati fields. The Tupi investment forecast

alone is predicted to be in the region of US$50 billion over the next ten years and Petrobras has

announced that it will require at least 40 additional drilling units going forward to meet this demand.

It is understood generally by the energy industry that the overall intention is to build the majority of

these units using yards and facilities in Brazil. However, in the short to medium term the Directors

believe that the expected demand from Brazil will occupy a large amount of international yard

capacity.

The expected impact of this is that capacity around the globe will be constrained, thereby providing

an opportunity for companies with expansion plans, including Lamprell, to benefit from demands for

new build offshore construction capabilities.

2.2 Availability of facility space

The Group’s results of operation are impacted by the availability of quayside access and space in the

Arabian Gulf region, which limits its ability to grow, while simultaneously acting as a barrier to entry

for new local competitors.

In response to current high workloads and to meet the anticipated additional needs of the business,

Lamprell is expanding into two new Facilities. First, Lamprell has signed a 25 year lease for

approximately 250,000m2 of land in the Hamriyah Free Zone. This land, when fully developed, will

have approximately 1.25 kilometres of direct quayside access and a Chart Datum low tide water depth

of nine metres. When completed, the New Hamriyah Facility will be one of the most modern in the

Middle East, with a quayside capacity to execute up to 10 jackup rig upgrade and refurbishment

projects at any one time. It will also contain large covered and open fabrication areas that will allow

the Group to undertake further major new build projects, such as the construction of jackup rigs and

liftboats and the integration of process modules onto FPSO vessels.

In 2007, the Group completed the concept plan for the New Hamriyah Facility and subsequently

awarded the detailed design and construction contracts for various of its elements to Halcrow

International Partnership. In parallel to these internal activities, the marine work contract, including

the dredging of the access channel and quay wall construction work, has been awarded by the

Hamriyah Free Zone Authority and the selected contractor has subsequently commenced work.

The Directors expect operations in the New Hamriyah Facility to commence from the first quarter of

2009, which will then release capacity in the Jebel Ali Facility.

Secondly, Lamprell has entered into an initial five year co-operation agreement in respect of the use

of a portside facility of approximately 47,000m2 in Sattahip, Thailand. The Sattahip Facility has

approximately 160 metres of exclusive deep water quayside access. This facility will initially be

developed to undertake jackup upgrade and refurbishment projects, although other project types may

be considered in the future. The Directors intend, at least initially, to hire the majority of operating

equipment to be used at the Sattahip Facility and so it is expected to become operational without the

need for any substantial capital expenditure being incurred.

The Directors believe this expansion provides an excellent opportunity to transfer the skills and

reputation Lamprell has built over many years, through its operations in the UAE, to a region which

offers a significant fleet of jackup drilling rigs owned by predominantly the same group of clients that
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operate in the Middle East. The Company anticipates executing the first revenue generating project

towards the end of 2008, with full operations expected to commence in 2009.

In response to the more immediate demand for its services, Lamprell has extended its lease over the

portside facility of approximately 51,000m2 in the Hamriyah Free Zone for a further two years until

April 2010. The Hamriyah Facility has approximately 195 metres of direct quayside access and is

where the majority of Lamprell’s EPC new build jackup rig construction projects are executed. The

Facility will continue to be utilised for a period after the New Hamriyah Facility becomes operational.

Lamprell has also recently extended the term of the lease of its Sharjah facility, which will now expire

in July 2013 (instead of 31 January 2010). The Sharjah facility has approximately 360 metres of direct

quayside access and a total surface area of approximately 36,000m2.

2.3 Nature of business: lump sum and costs reimbursable contracts

Lamprell’s results of operations are affected by the level of costs reimbursable versus lump sum work

and contract variations undertaken in connection with a project. Most of Lamprell’s projects contain

a mix of lump sum and costs reimbursable work. Costs reimbursable works usually comprise pre-

agreed labour, equipment and project management hourly or daily rates. Material procurement, the

supply of consumables and the works carried out by sub-contractors are normally reimbursed at cost

plus an agreed percentage mark-up. Consequently, the commercial and financial risks of costs

reimbursable work are believed to be low and significantly less than traditional lump sum work.

Typically, the original project work scope is undertaken on a lump sum basis. This work may then be

subject to contract variations that are charged to customers either on a lump sum or a costs

reimbursable basis. In the year ended 31 December 2007, approximately 60 per cent. of Lamprell’s

contract revenue was represented by work agreed at the outset of a contract with the balance being

due from variations to the original contracts which were executed. Many variations occur in relation

to the upgrade and refurbishment of jackup rigs and FPSO projects. The principal reason why

variations are so commonplace in this type of project is that a customer’s best opportunity to assess a

rig’s upgrade and refurbishment requirements is often when the rig is at one of the Facilities, by which

time the original contract has already been executed. For a description of how lump sum contracts can

affect the Group’s business and results of operations, please see Part 2 – “Risk Factors – Business

Risks”.

Almost all of the work included in the Group’s initial contracts with its customers is valued on a lump

sum basis. As regards contract variations, in the year ended 31 December 2007, approximately 65 per

cent. were charged to customers on a lump sum basis and approximately 35 per cent. were charged to

customers on a costs reimbursable basis. Contract variations, and especially those charged to

customers on a costs reimbursable basis, are generally more profitable for the Group as, having

already executed the original contract with the customer, it is not required to bid for the work on a

competitive basis. Further, because the Group tries to complete contract variations either within the

existing schedule for each project or within as short a period as possible beyond the originally

scheduled end date of a project, contract variations tend to increase the number of man hours worked

on a project by a greater proportion than the number of days worked on the project. As a result, the

contract revenue earned per day in a contract with variations may be significantly more than the

contract revenue per day would have been for the same contract without variations. Contract revenue

from contract variations is therefore an important part of Lamprell’s business and, although the

likelihood of contract variations arising is difficult to predict at the time each contract is executed, the

proportion of the Group’s contract revenue attributable to contract variations has remained significant

across the three financial years to 31 December 2007. However, as the focus of the Group’s operations

shifts more towards new build construction projects, the proportion of the projects undertaken by

Lamprell which are subject to variations is reducing.

2.4 Long-term nature of relationships and repeat business

Repeat business is a key component of Lamprell’s business strategy and is driven by its focus on

quality, timeliness of delivery and price competitiveness. Lamprell has been successful in establishing
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a core group of customers who regularly bring it repeat business. Although the Group does not have

long-term contractual commitments with these customers, it has framework agreements in place with

several of them fixing the terms on which any future projects will be based. The strength of these

customer relationships enables Lamprell to have good visibility of its future workflows, which is

critical to efficient resource and facilities management and to be able to budget and project future

contract revenue and results of operations. In the period under review in this Part 6, the Group

benefited from a significant amount of repeat business from Ensco International Incorporated, Nabors

Drilling International Limited, Noble Corporation, Saipem S.p.A. and Single Buoy Moorings Inc.

Due to the size of many of its projects, the majority of Lamprell’s contract revenue in any year may

be derived from a relatively small number of contracts. Approximately 60 per cent. of Lamprell’s total

contract revenue in each of the years ended 31 December 2006 and 2007 was generated by the top

five customers of the Group. In the year ended 31 December 2005, the top five customers of the Group

generated approximately 66 per cent. of Lamprell’s total contract revenue.

Loss of a major customer would reduce the availability of repeat business from that customer.

Consequently, as part of its business strategy the Group is also focused on acquiring new customers.

The Directors believe that there are sufficient opportunities to increase the Group’s customer base to

reduce significantly the risk of a loss of a major customer impacting on its results of operations.

2.5 Labour

The Group’s financial results of operation have been, and may continue to be, affected by changes in

labour costs and expenses. However, the Directors believe that labour costs will increase in line with

contract revenue from the Facilities, and will continue to do so when the New Hamriyah Facility and

the Sattahip Facility become operational, which is expected to be from the first quarter of 2009 in the

case of the New Hamriyah Facility and before the end of the current financial year in the case of the

Sattahip Facility.

Lamprell’s operations require a workforce covering a broad range of engineering, managerial and

trade specialists. Whilst the Group has long relationships with its providers of sub-contracted labour,

the size of the Group’s workforce remains a limiting factor on the levels of work which may be

undertaken. This may impact the Group’s ability to increase its contract revenue as it is regularly

called upon to find additional skilled labour capable of manning the increased number of projects

which it is being asked to undertake.

The Group already has a good reputation as an employer. The Directors believe, however, that this

reputation will be further improved with the opening of the employee housing facilities in the

Hamriyah Free Zone and elsewhere and the construction of a larger welfare and amenities block in

the Jebel Ali Facility. Lamprell provides accommodation for its employees and, as is becoming

increasingly common in the UAE, provides such accommodation in addition to its employees’

standard wages. The Group passes these increased costs on to its customers; however, rates agreed at

the outset of a contract may not reflect the costs to the Group of providing such accommodation and

so there may be a time delay between costs arising and such increased costs being borne by the

Group’s customers.

During the period under review in this Part 6, the Group has experienced relatively high inflation in

the wages it pays to its non-administrative staff. The Group has so far managed to pass these increased

costs on to its customers; however, it has also attempted to mitigate these costs by implementing a

number of training programs to increase the productivity of the workforce. The dedicated training

facility within the Don Bosco Institute of Technology in Mumbai, India is but one of these measures.
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3. Review Of Lamprell’s financial results

3.1 Overview

Contract revenue

Contract revenues consist of revenues from the Group’s upgrade and refurbishment, new build,

oilfield engineering and EPC new build activities. The Group’s contracts are typically undertaken on

a fixed price or lump sum basis and, in both cases, contract revenue is recognised on the percentage-

of-completion method.

The Group does not sell capacity at any of its Facilities in advance. In respect of rig upgrade and

refurbishment projects, the Group will typically receive less than three months’ notice that a rig

requires work and will plan its workload around those timelines. Where a Facility is experiencing

particularly high capacity demands, the Group may also commence work on a rig whilst it is at anchor

outside the Facilities (for instance, in Sharjah Port whilst waiting for quayside space to become

available). However, the Group recognises that this is less efficient than working on a rig whilst it is

in one of the Facilities.

Over the period under review in this Part 6, the Group has diversified the services it offers and has

increased the number of customers to whom it offers services by targeting a broad spectrum of the oil

and gas industry (both upstream and downstream) in an attempt to avoid fluctuations in its revenues.

The Directors therefore believe that the Group is well-positioned to benefit from any increase in

activity in any particular part of the industry without being unduly affected by any decrease in any

such area.

Contract costs (including non-administrative staff costs)

Contract costs include materials and related costs, sub-contract work, non-administrative staff costs,

sub-contract labour, equipment hire, repairs and maintenance, depreciation, yard rent and other direct

contract costs. In determining contract costs incurred up to the year/period end, material costs relating

to future activity on a contract are excluded and are presented as inventories or trade and other

receivables depending on their nature.

Materials and related costs, sub-contract work and non-administrative staff costs together comprise

the vast majority of contract costs. Materials principally comprise steel, paint and electrical cable.

The Group sub contracts electrical and instrumentation packages and specialised installation and also

more routine work such as painting, air conditioning and tertiary steel fabrication, carried out in the

Jebel Ali Facility.

The Group does not incur high depreciation charges as its asset base is, and historically has been,

relatively low compared to similar businesses. Going forward, the Directors anticipate that the

Group’s depreciation costs will increase significantly as the Group invests more in plant and

equipment. This should, however, reduce the Group’s dependence on hired plant and equipment and

thereby reduce hire costs.

The Group employs both permanent and temporary employees and the cost per employee to the Group

of both categories of employee is similar. The Group recognises that a high number of the temporary

staff it employs have a level of experience approaching that of the permanent employees, and the

Group maintains a register of temporary employees (and the levels of training and expertise of each

such employee) in order to benefit from the best temporary staff available.

Gross profit

Gross profit of the Group represents the Group’s contract revenues less contract costs. Gross profit

margin represents the Group’s gross profit as a percentage of the Group’s contract revenues.
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Selling and distribution expenses

Selling and distribution expenses consist of advertising and marketing, entertainment, travel and other

expenses.

General and administrative expenses – share based payments

From and including the financial year ended 31 December 2006 (being the first year in which such

share based payments were made), general and administrative expenses have been separated into

those relating to share based payments and other expenses. Those relating to share based payments

comprise charges relating to shares gifted and granted, deferred share awards, shares vested and

forfeited, the Free Share Plan and the Executive Share Option Plan.

General and administrative expenses – other

The General and administrative expenses not relating to share based payments comprise

administrative staff costs, utilities and communication, depreciation relating to the charge on all fixed

assets (with the exception of operating equipment) and other expenses. Utilities and communication

costs include stationery, telecommunication charges and the cost of electricity and water used at the

Facilities. Other expenses include professional fees and insurance. Professional fees largely comprise

audit, legal, Local Partner and trade licence fees.

Insurance costs represent premia paid on policies for fixed assets. Going forward, the Directors

anticipate that the cost of insurance is likely to rise, resulting from, inter alia, the increase in owned

plant and equipment, the investment in the new facilities and the Group increasing its liability

insurance for the benefit of the Directors and other officers of Lamprell.

Operating profit

Operating profit of the Group represents the Group’s gross profit plus other operating income (which

principally relates to profits realised on the sale of fixed assets), less selling and distribution expenses

and general and administrative expenses. Operating profit margin represents the Group’s operating

profit as a percentage of the Group’s contract revenues.

3.2 Lamprell, audited six months ended 30 June 2008 compared with unaudited six months
ended 30 June 2007

Contract revenue

Contract revenue for the six months ended 30 June 2008 increased by 29.3 per cent. to

US$318.2 million from US$246.1 million for the six months ended 30 June 2007, reflecting the

following changes in the two principal markets:

• Contract revenue arising from new build construction of jackup rigs and liftboats and upgrade

and refurbishment of jackup rigs increased by approximately 59.2 per cent., primarily

reflecting growth in revenue from construction of new jackup rigs and liftboats. Revenue

earned from jackup rig refurbishment activity was lower in the six months ended 30 June 2008

than the six months ended 30 June 2007 largely as a result of the six months ended 30 June

2007 reflecting exceptional revenue performance with five significant refurbishment projects

being undertaken concurrently.

• Contract revenue arising from other new build construction for the offshore oil and gas sector

decreased marginally by approximately 5.3 per cent., primarily due to the mix of projects

completed in the six months ended 30 June 2007 including a number of higher value FPSO

projects including the significant project with BG India for the Tapti project. Revenue for the

six months ended 30 June 2008 reflects initial revenue recognised on the BassDrill project for

the construction of a self erecting tender assist drilling unit.

Also contract revenue arising from oilfield engineering services decreased by approximately 45.1 per

cent. reflecting a lower level of land rig refurbishment projects and also land camp construction
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projects. Activity is expected to increase with the construction of new build land rigs planned to

commence in the six months ended 31 December 2008.

Contract costs (including non-administrative staff costs)

Overall, contract costs for the six months ended 30 June 2008 increased by 32.9 per cent. to

US$252.4 million from US$189.9 million for the six months ended 30 June 2007, primarily as a result

of the increase in revenue and the subsequent increase in the costs of materials and related costs and

sub contract work described below. This also reflected the increased stage of completion of the large

EPC contracts which have a greater element of sub-contractor and material costs.

The cost of materials and related costs for the six months ended 30 June 2008 increased by

33.8 per cent. to US$88.2 million from US$65.9 million for the six months ended 30 June 2007. Costs

of materials and related costs represented 35.0 per cent. of the contract costs for the six months ended

30 June 2008 compared to 34.7 per cent. for the six months ended 30 June 2007. The cost of materials

and related costs as a percentage of contract costs therefore remained consistent across the two six

month periods.

Sub-contract costs for the six months ended 30 June 2008 increased by 58.8 per cent. to

US$85.3 million from US$53.7 million for the six months ended 30 June 2007. Sub contract costs

represented 33.8 per cent. of the overall contract costs for the six months ended 30 June 2008

compared to 28.3 per cent. for the six months ended 30 June 2007. The Directors believe that the

increase is on account of a substantial growth in contract revenue from the Group’s new build

activities, where a significant amount of specialised work is subcontracted. The actual cost of

subcontracting itself (on a per worker or per activity basis) did not increase significantly in the period.

Non-administrative staff costs for the six months ended 30 June 2008 increased by 22.9 per cent. to

US$40.8 million from US$33.2 million for the six months ended 30 June 2007. Non-administrative

staff costs represented 16.2 per cent. of the contract costs for the six months ended 30 June 2008

compared to 17.5 per cent. for the six months ended 30 June 2007. The level of staff cost has increased

in line with the increase of contract revenues.

Sub-contract labour costs for the six months ended 30 June 2008 decreased by 30.0 per cent. to

US$12.0 million from US$17.1 million for the six months ended 30 June 2007. Sub-contract labour

costs represented 4.7 per cent. of the contract costs for the six months ended 30 June 2008 compared

to 9.0 per cent. for the six months ended 30 June 2007. Non-administrative staff and Sub-contract

labour costs have, taken together, increased in line with contract revenues, but with a dilution of the

sub-contract work force in line with the decision to increase permanent headcount to meet increased

activity.

Gross profit

Gross profit for the six months ended 30 June 2008 increased by 17.1 per cent. to US$65.8 million

from US$56.2 million for the six months ended 30 June 2007. This gives a gross profit margin of

20.7 per cent. for the six months ended 30 June 2008 compared to 22.8 per cent. for the six months

ended 30 June 2007. The increase in gross profits is linked to an increase in contract revenue,

reflecting the favourable conditions in the oil and gas industry and the Group’s expansion into new

build construction of jackup rigs and liftboats and its utilisation of the current Hamriyah Facility. The

Directors believe that the slight decrease in gross profit margin is due to the increased proportion of

projects undertaken by the Group which are new build construction projects (and, in particular, EPC

new build contracts), which tend to have a lower gross profit margin than upgrade and refurbishment

projects.

Selling and distribution expenses

Selling and distribution expenses for the six months ended 30 June 2008 increased by 42.9 per cent.

to US$1.0 million from US$0.7 million for the six months ended 30 June 2007. The increase in selling

and distribution expenses is mainly as a result of additional travel expenses, which increased by 210.2
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per cent. to US$0.6 million from US$0.2 million. This increase reflects an increase in marketing

activities undertaken by the Group and an increase in the interaction between the Group and its major

shareholders following the appointment of David Moran as the Corporate Communications Director.

General and administrative expenses – share based payments

General and administrative expenses relating to share based payments for the six months ended

30 June 2008 decreased by 48.6 per cent. to US$4.6 million from US$9.0 million for the six months

ended 30 June 2007. The vast majority of the general and administrative expenses relating to share

based payments relate to shares gifted by the Principal Shareholder at the time of the Company’s

listing on AIM (representing 99.6 per cent. of such expenses for the six months ended 30 June 2007

and 87.6 per cent. for the six months ended 30 June 2008). Such gifts of shares will continue to be

expensed in the Company’s financial statements during the financial year ending 31 December 2008

but the size of such expenses will continue to decrease until the only expenses remaining are those

relating to the Company’s own share incentive schemes.

General and administrative expenses – other

Other general and administrative expenses for the six months ended 30 June 2008 increased by

27.5 per cent. to US$15.3 million from US$12.0 million for the six months ended 30 June 2007, the

most significant element of which was an increase in administrative staff costs of 19.0 per cent. from

US$8.4 million to US$10.0 million in line with the increase in business activity. The increase was also

due to exceptional expenditure of US$0.5 million in legal and professional fees, in connection with

the Admission in the six months ended 30 June 2008.

Operating profits

Operating profit for the six months ended 30 June 2008 increased by 31.8 per cent. to US$46.0 million

from US$34.9 million for the six months ended 30 June 2007, reflecting an increase in gross profits

and a decrease in general and administrative expenses relating to share based payments. Operating

profit margin for the six months ended 30 June 2008 increased to 14.5 per cent. from 14.2 per cent.

for the six months ended 30 June 2007.

3.3 Lamprell, year ended 31 December 2007 compared with year ended 31 December 2006

Contract revenue

Contract revenue for the year ended 31 December 2007 increased by 41.8 per cent. to

US$467.3 million from US$329.6 million for the year ended 31 December 2006, reflecting the

following changes in the two principal markets:

• Contract revenue arising from new build construction of jackup rigs and liftboats and upgrade

and refurbishment of jackup rigs increased by over 60 per cent., reflecting a significant increase

in the exploration and production activity levels of the national oil companies and a

corresponding increase in the day rates for jackup rigs during the year ended 31 December

2007. The number of jackup rigs coming to the Arabian Gulf increased over this period, many

of which required upgrade or refurbishment work in order to comply with the appropriate

standards for use in the region. However, whilst the number of projects undertaken by the

Group during the year ended 31 December 2007 increased significantly compared to those

undertaken during the year ended 31 December 2006, the increase in the average project value

of upgrade and refurbishment activities had a more significant impact on contract revenue. In

addition, the Company undertook a number of new build projects which commenced in 2007

and generated revenues of approximately US$45.7 million.

• Contract revenue arising from other new build construction for the oil and gas sector increased

by approximately 30.4 per cent., reflecting an upturn in the FPSO market worldwide which led

to a number of unexpected project wins for the Group. Further, the Group undertook a wider

range of new build activities for a diversified range of customers during the year ended 31
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December 2007, meaning the Group was less dependent on revenue from a particular source

(of both project and customer).

Also, contract revenue arising from oilfield engineering services remained relatively constant

(increasing by only 0.5 per cent.), reflecting a similar throughput of land rigs and land camps.

Contract costs (including non-administrative staff costs)

Overall, contract costs for the year ended 31 December 2007 increased by 40.3 per cent. to

US$359.5 million from US$256.3 million for the year ended 31 December 2006, primarily as a result

of the increase in revenue during the year and the subsequent increase in the costs of materials and

related costs, sub-contract work and non-administrative staff costs described below. In contrast, as a

percentage of revenue, cost of sales has decreased from 77.8 per cent. in 2006 to 76.9 per cent. in

2007, reflecting the improved sales pricing of projects together with increased operational

efficiencies.

The cost of materials and related works for the year ended 31 December 2007 increased by

72.6 per cent. to US$146.0 million from US$84.6 million for the year ended 31 December 2006. Cost

of materials and related works represented 40.6 per cent. of the overall contract costs for the year

ended 31 December 2007 compared to 33.0 per cent. for the year ended 31 December 2006, reflecting

the increase in the level of procurement undertaken on projects. The increase in the cost of materials

and related works as a percentage of contract costs is attributable to higher consumption of materials

on projects ongoing at 31 December 2006 at each of the Facilities, which were not incurred until the

year ended 31 December 2007.

Sub-contract costs for the year ended 31 December 2007 increased by 17.3 per cent. to

US$82.9 million from US$70.7 million for the year ended 31 December 2006. Sub-contract costs

represented 23.0 per cent. of the contract costs for the year ended 31 December 2007 compared to

27.6 per cent. for the year ended 31 December 2006. The decrease in sub-contract costs as a

percentage of contract costs was on account of a relative rise in the cost of materials.

Non-administrative staff costs for the year ended 31 December 2007 increased by 47.8 per cent. to

US$67.1 million from US$45.4 million for the year ended 31 December 2006. Non-administrative

staff costs represent 18.7 per cent. of the contract costs for the year ended 31 December 2007

compared to 17.7 per cent. for the year ended 31 December 2006. The level of staff cost has increased

in line with the increase of contract revenues.

Sub-contract labour costs for the year ended 31 December 2007 increased by 1.5 per cent. to

US$27.6 million from US$27.2 million for the year ended 31 December 2006. Sub-contract labour

costs represent 7.7 per cent. of the contract costs for the year ended 31 December 2007 compared to

10.6 per cent. for the year ended 31 December 2006. Non-administrative staff and sub-contract labour

costs have, taken together, increased in line with contract revenues in the years ended 31 December

2007 and 2006, but with a further dilution of the sub-contract workforce in the year ended 31

December 2007 as a result of a decision to increase permanent headcount to meet increased activity.

Gross profit

Gross profit for the year ended 31 December 2007 increased by 47.3 per cent. to US$107.8 million

from US$73.2 million for the year ended 31 December 2006. This gives a gross profit margin for the

year ended 31 December 2007 of 23.1 per cent. compared to 22.2 per cent. for the year ended

31 December 2006. The increase in profits is attributable to improved average margins across most

areas of activity and particularly in new build activities in the Jebel Ali Facility where a number of

major projects were completed during the year. Jackup rig refurbishment activities carried out in the

Sharjah and Hamriyah Facilities boosted margins, as did the significant amount of increased work

scopes through variation orders noticed in the period.
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Selling and distribution expenses

Selling and distribution expenses for the year ended 31 December 2007 increased by 40.0 per cent. to

US$1.4 million from US$1.0 million for the year ended 31 December 2006, primarily reflecting the

expenditure on travel costs related to corporate marketing activities. As a percentage of operating

profit, selling and distribution expenses decreased from 3.0 per cent. for the year ended 31 December

2006 to 2.1 per cent. for the year ended 31 December 2007, reflecting the significant increase in

operating profit in the year ended 31 December 2007 with no equivalent increase in the selling and

distribution expenses.

General and administrative expenses – share based payments

General and administrative expenses relating to share based payments for the year ended

31 December 2007 decreased marginally by 4.5 per cent. to US$14.9 million from US$15.6 million

for the year ended 31 December 2006. This decrease primarily relates to a decrease in the number of

shares which were gifted to selected Directors and management by the Principal Shareholder at the

time of the Listing on AIM being expensed in the period (3,266,414 shares vested in the year ended

31 December 2006 whilst only 2,212,721 vested in the year ended 31 December 2007), partially offset

by the expense relating to the deferred share award granted to David Moran (further detail on which

is set out in paragraph 6.2 of Part 4 – “President, Directors, Senior Managers and Corporate

Governance”), of which 279,309 shares vested in respect of the year ended 31 December 2007.

General and administrative expenses – other

Other general and administrative expenses for the year ended 31 December 2007 increased by

4.0 per cent. to US$25.5 million from US$24.5 million for the year ended 31 December 2006. The

most significant element of the increase was an increase of US$4.8 million in administrative staff

costs, principally as a result of an increase in administrative headcount from 672 in the year ended 31

December 2006 to 835 in the year ended 31 December 2007. The Directors believe that the increase

in administrative headcount was in line with the growth of the Group. This increase in costs was

largely set off by a decrease of US$4.5 million in other expenses (from US$10.5 million for the year

ended 31 December 2006 to US$6 million for the year ended 31 December 2007). Included within

these amounts, the higher figure for other expenses for the year ended 31 December 2006 included

exceptional expenditure of US$7.5 million incurred towards various legal and professional charges in

connection with the listing and admission to trading of the Company on AIM, whereas the figure for

other expenses for the year ended 31 December 2007 included expenditure of US$2.0 million incurred

by way of rent charge for the new Hamriyah Facility lease commencing 1 January 2007.

Operating profits

Operating profit for the year ended 31 December 2007 increased by 103.9 per cent. to

US$67.3 million from US$33.0 million for the year ended 31 December 2006. The operating profit

before the exceptional charges mentioned above amounts to US$82.0 million for the year ended

31 December 2007 – an increase of 46.2 per cent. from US$56.1 million for the year ended

31 December 2006. This increase reflects the strong growth in revenue and increased gross margin

achieved in the year ended 31 December 2007.

Operating margin for the year ended 31 December 2007 increased to 14.4 per cent. from 10.0 per cent.

for the year ended 31 December 2006, which is primarily attributable to the increased gross margin

and lower exceptional charges (resulting in no equivalent increase in general and administrative

expenses). The operating profit margin prior to exceptional charges for the year ended 31 December

2007 increased to 17.6 per cent. from 17.0 per cent. in the year ended 31 December 2006.

3.4 Lamprell, year ended 31 December 2006 compared with year ended 31 December 2005

Contract revenue

Contract revenues for the year ended 31 December 2006 increased by 57.6 per cent. to US$329.6

million from US$209.2 million for the year ended 31 December 2005, reflecting the following

changes in the two principal markets:
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• Contract revenue arising from new build construction of jackup rigs and liftboats and upgrade

and refurbishment of jackup rigs increased by approximately 31.2 per cent., reflecting a

significant increase in the number of jackup rigs coming to the Arabian Gulf during the 2005

and 2006 financial years, which was itself driven by an increase in the exploration and

production activity levels of the oil companies and a corresponding increase in the day rates

which rigs in the region could demand. A number of these rigs required overhaul, either to meet

certification requirements or to be returned to full operating condition.

• Contract revenue arising from other new build construction for the oil and gas sector increased

by approximately 126.6 per cent., reflecting both a growth in the number of projects and their

value. Whilst new build activities benefited from two very large projects in the 2005 financial

year (having only commenced operations during the 2002 financial year), an overdependence

on a limited number of customers led to reduced contract revenue in the year ended 31

December 2006. Recognising the potential impact on its contract revenue of the Group’s

dependence on any one customer, Lamprell has since diversified its customer base and the

nature of products it can manufacture.

Also, contract revenue arising from oilfield engineering services increased by approximately 33.6 per

cent., reflecting an increased number of land rigs worked on by the Group in the year ended

31 December 2006 and a growing land rig market in the Middle East region. The increase in contract

revenue also reflects an increased contribution from oilfield engineering activities, which only

commenced generating contract revenues in the year ended 31 December 2005.

Contract costs (including non-administrative staff costs)

Overall, contract costs for the year ended 31 December 2006 increased by 54.2 per cent. to

US$256.3 million from US$166.2 million for the year ended 31 December 2005, driven

predominantly by the increase in the revenue and the subsequent increase in the costs of materials and

related costs, sub-contract work and non-administrative staff costs described below. In contrast, as a

percentage of revenue, cost of sales has decreased from 79.4 per cent. in the year ended 31 December

2005 to 77.8 per cent. in the year ended 31 December 2006, reflecting the improved sales pricing of

projects, especially in the new build activities at the Jebel Ali Facility, together with increased

operational efficiencies.

The cost of materials and related works for the year ended 31 December 2006 increased by

59.3 per cent. to US$84.6 million from US$53.1 million for the year ended 31 December 2005,

primarily as a result of the increase in revenue during the year. Cost of materials and related works

represented 33.0 per cent. of the contract costs for the year ended 31 December 2006 compared to

31.9 per cent. for the year ended 31 December 2005.

Sub-contract costs for the year ended 31 December 2006 increased by 75.4 per cent. to

US$70.7 million from US$40.3 million for the year ended 31 December 2005. Sub-contract costs

represented 27.6 per cent. of the contract costs for the year ended 31 December 2006 compared to

24.2 per cent. for the year ended 31 December 2005. The increase in sub-contract costs as a

percentage of contract costs was on account of a higher proportion of the contract revenue for the year

ended 31 December 2006 being generated from new build activities, which traditionally involve a

greater proportion of sub-contracted work. Increasing the proportion of sub-contracted work done on

a project also enabled the Group to undertake a number of larger and more complicated projects

during the year ended 31 December 2006.

Non-administrative staff costs for the year ended 31 December 2006 increased by 41.4 per cent. to

US$45.4 million from US$32.1 million for the year ended 31 December 2005. Non-administrative

staff costs represented 17.7 per cent. of the contract costs for the year ended 31 December 2006

compared to 19.3 per cent. for the year ended 31 December 2005.

Sub-contract labour costs for the year ended 31 December 2006 increased by 25.3 per cent. to

US$27.2 million from US$21.7 million for the year ended 31 December 2005. Sub-contract labour
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costs represented 10.6 per cent. of the overall contract costs for the year ended 31 December 2006

compared to 13.1 per cent. for the year ended 31 December 2005. Non-administrative staff and sub-

contract labour costs, taken together, have increased in line with contract revenues in the years ended

31 December 2006 and 2005. Although staff costs have increased as headcount has increased (from

2,499 at 31 December 2005 to 3,331 at 31 December 2006), sub-contract labour has continued to

grow in order to cope with the significant increases in contract revenue.

Gross profit

Gross profit for the year ended 31 December 2006 increased by 70.2 per cent. to US$73.2 million

from US$43.0 million for the year ended 31 December 2005. This gives a gross profit margin for the

year ended 31 December 2006 of 22.2 per cent. compared to 20.6 per cent. for the year ended

31 December 2005. The increase in gross profit is directly linked to an increase in contract revenue

and improved average margins across all areas of activity, particularly in new build activities in the

Jebel Ali Facility on a number of major projects undertaken during the year. Jackup rig refurbishment

activities carried out in the Sharjah Facility and the current Hamriyah Facility boosted margins, as did

the significant amount of increased work scopes though variation orders noticed in the period.

Selling and distribution expenses

Selling and distribution expenses for the year ended 31 December 2006 increased by 42.9 per cent. to

US$1.0 million from US$0.7 million for the year ended 31 December 2005, reflecting an increase of

71.6 per cent. (from US$257,000 for the year ended 31 December 2005 to US$441,000 for the year

ended 31 December 2006) in advertising and marketing and an increase of 64.7 per cent. (from

US$167,000 for the year ended 31 December 2005 to US$275,000 for the year ended 31 December

2006) in travel, together with an increase in other expenses, resulting from an increase in overseas

travel by the marketing manager and other key management personnel in undertaking business

development activities outside the UAE.

General and administrative expenses – share based payments

General and administrative expenses in relation to share based payments for the year ended

31 December 2006 were US$15.6 million. The Group had no general and administrative expenses in

relation to share based payments for the year ended 31 December 2005.

General and administrative expenses – other

Other general and administrative expenses for the year ended 31 December 2006 increased by

84.0 per cent. to US$24.5 million from US$13.3 million for the year ended 31 December 2005. This

increase is primarily because of exceptional expenditure of US$7.5 million incurred towards various

legal and professional charges in connection with the listing and admission to trading of the Company

on AIM.

Operating profits

Operating profit for the year ended 31 December 2006 increased by 12.2 per cent. to US$33.0 million

from US$29.4 million for the year ended 31 December 2005, primarily reflecting an increase in gross

profits offset by exceptional costs incurred in relation to share based payments of US$15.6 million to

selected Directors and employees and other expenses incurred in connection with the listing and

admission to trading of the Company on AIM. The operating profit before these exceptional charges

was US$56.1 million for the year ended 31 December 2006, representing an increase of 90.8 per cent.

over that for the year ended 31 December 2005.

Operating margin for the year ended 31 December 2006 was 10.0 per cent. compared to 14.1 per cent.

for the year ended 31 December 2005 as a result of the significant dilutive impact of the exceptional

costs noted above. However, the underlying operating margin, prior to charging these exceptional

costs, rose to 17.0 per cent., representing the benefit of operational gearing from the significant growth

in revenue and gross margin, but with a lower rate of growth in overheads.
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3.5 Current trading and prospects

Since 29 September 2008, the date on which the Group published its interim financial statements for

the six months ended 30 June 2008, there has been significant turmoil in the world financial markets,

including a reduction in the availability of credit and a significant fall in the oil price. The Directors

are aware that a number of industry participants, which may include customers, suppliers and

contractors of Lamprell, are currently seeking new financing or are negotiating existing banking

facilities. The Directors have been in active dialogue with the Group’s customers to understand their

financial position and mitigate the potential risk of bad debts or funding issues and the Group’s

customers have expressed confidence in their ability to obtain financing for existing projects.

More generally, the Arabian Gulf region, where many of Lamprell’s rigs and other new build projects

are destined for use, remains one of the most active, physically benign and low cost drilling

environments in the world.

The Directors continue to remain extremely vigilant and Lamprell currently sees no weakening in

demand in its businesses, although certain new build orders will be dependent upon the availability of

finance to the Group’s customers. Lamprell undertakes a diverse range of activities for a broad range

of customers and its operating markets remain active, as is evidenced by the Group’s forward order

book which stood at US$818 million as at 31 August 2008. There has, therefore, been no significant

change in the trading position of the Group since 30 June 2008, the date to which the last consolidated

audited interim financial statements were prepared.

4. Liquidity and cash resources

4.1 Overview

The Group’s historical liquidity requirements have arisen primarily from investments in working

capital, in particular in the replacement of operating equipment and the development of its sales and

marketing network. Going forward, it is expected that the Group’s liquidity requirements will also

reflect planned increases in capital expenditure, in particular in relation to the Group’s investment in

the New Hamriyah Facility. The Group has primarily financed its operations through cash generated

from operating activities and expects to continue to do so.

Management, through Group companies Lamprell Energy and Lamprell Dubai, has agreed committed

facilities with Lloyds TSB Bank plc in Dubai, National Bank of Dubai and First Gulf Bank in Abu

Dhabi and uncommitted facilities with ABN AMRO Bank N.V and HSBC Bank Middle East Limited

in Dubai for general working capital requirements and also for the issue of guarantees and letters of

credit. Total committed bank facilities of US$294.5 million are available to the Group, including an

overdraft and short term advance facility totalling US$27.0 million. The Group’s total available

uncommitted facilities amount to US$69.7 million. At the date of this document, the Group’s

overdraft facilities remain undrawn. Further detail on the Group’s banking facilities is set out in

paragraph 9 of Part 7 – “Additional Information”.

The Group’s non-funded requirements, which mainly comprise letters of credit and performance

guarantees, are sourced from a number of international and regional banks. The Company is a holding

company with no source of operating income. It is therefore dependent on its capital raising abilities

and dividend payments from subsidiaries.
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4.2 Statement of cash flows

The following table sets out financial information derived from the cash flow statements relating to

Lamprell. It has been extracted without material adjustment from, and should be read in conjunction

with, Part 5 – “Financial Information on the Group”.

Six months
Year ended 31 December ended 30 June

US$ in thousands 2005 2006 2007 2007 2008
(unaudited) (audited)

Net cash generated from

operating activities 37,954 16,636 176,803 100,454 28,241

Net cash used in investing

activities (7,051) (22,976) (21,394) (9,645) (9,820)

Net cash used in financing

activities (11,069) (7,750) (22,555) (12,600) (25,264)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash

and cash equivalents 19,834 (14,090) 132,854 78,209 (6,843)

Cash and cash equivalents,

end of period 30,500 16,410 149,264 94,619 142,421

Cash and cash equivalents,

beginning of period 10,666 30,500 16,410 16,410 149,264

4.2.1 Cash flows – audited six months ended 30 June 2008 compared with unaudited
six months ended 30 June 2007

Operating activities

Between the six months ended 30 June 2008 and the six months ended 30 June 2007, net cash

flows from operating activities decreased by US$72.2 million from US$100.4 million to

US$28.2 million. Working capital changes reduced operating cash flows by US$27.9 million

in the six months ended 30 June 2008 as opposed to increasing them by US$52.6 million in the

six months ended 30 June 2007.

Investing activities

Net cash used in investing activities increased from US$9.6 million in the six months ended

30 June 2007 to US$9.8 million in the six months ended 30 June 2008. The most significant

investing activities in the six months ended 30 June 2008 were capital expenditure on property,

plant and equipment of US$16.6 million compared to US$5.9 million in the six months ended

30 June 2007. The main elements of the capital expenditure on property, plant and equipment

in the first half of 2008 related to investments in operating equipment of US$5.0 million and

capital work-in-progress of US$9.7 million, which principally related to construction work

being undertaken at the New Hamriyah Facility. The investments in operating equipment were

driven primarily by the expansion of the two main facilities at Sharjah and Jebel Ali and a

desire to replace hired equipment used by the Group.

Financing activities

Net cash used in financing activities increased from US$12.6 million in the six months ended

30 June 2007 to US$25.3 million in the six months ended 30 June 2008. Net cash used in

financing activities for the six months ended 30 June 2008 was largely comprised of dividends

paid of US$24.3 million.

Cash and cash equivalents

At 30 June 2008, the Group had US$142.4 million in cash and cash equivalents compared to

US$94.6 million at 30 June 2007.

115



4.2.2 Cash flows – three years ended 31 December 2007

Operating activities

Net cash generated from operating activities was US$176.8 million in the year ended

31 December 2007, US$16.6 million in the year ended 31 December 2006 and

US$38.0 million in the year ended 31 December 2005. Working capital changes increased

operating cash flows by US$86.9 million in the year ended 31 December 2007. Working capital

changes reduced operating cash flows by US$38.9 million in the year ended 31 December

2006.

Investing activities

Net cash flows used in the Group’s investing activities were US$21.4 million in the year ended

31 December 2007, US$23.0 million in the year ended 31 December 2006 and US$7.1 million

in the year ended 31 December 2005. The most significant investing activities in these periods

were capital expenditures on property, plant and equipment of US$15.0 million in the year

ended 31 December 2007, US$24.0 million in the year ended 31 December 2006 and

US$7.0 million in the year ended 31 December 2005. The main elements of the expenditure in

the year ended 31 December 2007 related to investments in operating equipment of

US$8.9 million and capital work-in-progress of US$3.0 million, which principally related to

construction work being undertaken at the New Hamriyah Facility. The investments in

operating equipment were driven primarily by the expansion of the two main facilities at

Sharjah and Jebel Ali and a desire to replace hired equipment used by the Group.

The main elements of the expenditure in the year ended 31 December 2006 related to

investments in operating equipment of US$18.9 million and investments in buildings of

US$2.8 million. The investments in operating equipment were primarily driven by the

expansion of the Oilfield Engineering Facility and the Jebel Ali Facility and a desire to replace

hired equipment used by the Group. In addition, as part of the expansion of the current

Hamriyah Facility, considerable investment in operating equipment was required in the year

ended 31 December 2006.

Financing activities

Net cash used in financing activities was US$22.6 million in the year ended 31 December 2007,

US$7.8 million in the year ended 31 December 2006 and US$11.1 million in the year ended

31 December 2005. Net cash used in financing activities in the year ended 31 December 2007

included dividend payments of US$22.5 million.

Net cash used in financing activities in the year ended 31 December 2006 included dividend

payments of US$26.3 million and US$18.5 million in amounts due from related parties.
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4.3 Investing activities

The following table shows the net book amounts of property, plant and equipment of the Group on the

dates indicated. It has been extracted without material adjustment from, and should be read in

conjunction with, Part 5 – “Financial Information on the Group” and, in particular, Note 15 thereto.

Six months
Year ended 31 December ended 30 June

2005 2006 2007 2008
(audited)

US$ in thousands

Buildings 9,945 11,804 11,009 10,710

Operating equipment 9,592 25,417 29,659 32,381

Fixtures and office equipment 1,282 1,867 2,612 3,193

Motor Vehicles 509 928 1,427 1,990

Capital work-in-progress 345 579 3,059 11,575
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

Total 21,673 40,595 47,766 59,849

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
As at 30 June 2008, the Group had a capital expenditure budget of US$103.9 million for the remainder

of 2008 and 2009. Of the amount estimated, US$30.9 million had been committed as at 30 June 2008.

US$69.4 million of that capital expenditure budget relates to the infrastructure and facilities of the

New Hamriyah Facility, which is expected to be operational in the first quarter of the 2009 financial

year. The expenses largely relate to dredging and other preparatory work required to make the

Facilities operational and also the construction of administrative and client offices.

In a bid to reduce equipment hire costs, the Directors are planning to purchase a number of new cranes

and other operating equipment of differing sizes and specifications. The commitment with respect to

buildings relates to the construction of additional workshops, client offices, corporate offices and

warehousing, together with a new amenities block at the Jebel Ali Facility.

The capital expenditure budgeted for the Sattahip Facility is not considered material by management

due to the plan initially to hire the majority of operating equipment at this new facility.

4.4 Capitalisation and Indebtedness

As at the date of this document, the Group has no indebtedness. The following table shows the

capitalisation of the Group as at 30 June 2008:

As at 30 June 2008
US$ in thousands

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 18,682

Legal reserve 25

Merger reserve (22,422)

Retained earnings 189,411
–––––––
185,696

–––––––
There have been no changes to the capitalisation of the Group since this date.
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The following table shows the net financial indebtedness of the Group as at 31 August 2008:

As at 31 August 2008
US$ in thousands

Cash and cash equivalents 164,037

Liquidity
Current bank debt –

Current portion of non-current debt –

Current financial debt –

Net current financial indebtedness –

Non-current bank debt –

Bonds issued –

Other non-current loans –

Non-current financial indebtedness –
–––––––

Net cash/(financial indebtedness) 164,037

–––––––
The Group has no indirect or contingent indebtedness.

5. Contractual obligations and contingent liabilities

The Group has various contractual obligations and commercial commitments, which are items for which it

is contractually obliged or committed to pay a specified amount by a specific time. The following table

summarises the Group’s contractual obligations and commitments. It has been extracted without material

adjustment from, and should be read in conjunction with, Part 5 – “Financial Information on the Group”.

Six months ended 30 June
2008

(audited)
US$ in thousands

Operating lease commitments
Not later than one year 3,358

Later than one year but not later than five years 8,542

Later than five years 50,513
–––––––

Total 62,413

–––––––
Other commitments
Letters of credit for purchase of materials and operating equipment 4,838

Capital commitments for purchase of operating equipment 15,559

Other commitments for construction of a facility 15,372
–––––––

Total 35,769

–––––––
Future minimum lease payments relate primarily to leases of land, on a renewable basis, and employee

housing facilities from the relevant government authorities in the UAE. The leases of land expire in 2008,

2010, 2013, 2017 and 2031.

The Group’s contingent liabilities mainly comprise bid bonds, performance bonds, which are normally

issued for the duration of a project, and warranty bonds, which are normally issued for a duration of 12 to

24 months following completion of a project. In accordance with the requirements of the UAE Ministry of

Labour, the Group also issues labour guarantees for its employees, which are cash collateralised. As at

30 June 2008, the Group had US$154.6 million of performance, warranty and bid bonds and

US$12.8 million of advanced payment and labour guarantees, giving a total of US$167.5 million in

contingent liabilities at that date. Management does not expect any of these guarantees to be enforced.
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6. Off balance sheet transactions

The Group does not engage in any material off-balance sheet financing.

7. Treasury/qualitative and quantitative disclosure about market risk

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including foreign exchange, cash

flow and fair value interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. These risks are evaluated by management

on an ongoing basis to assess and manage critical exposures. The Group’s liquidity and market risks are

managed as part of the Group’s treasury activities. Treasury operations are conducted within a framework of

established policies and procedures.

Further detail on the financial risks to which the Group is exposed are set out in note 3.1 to the consolidated

financial information of the Group included in Part 5 – “Financial Information on the Group”.

119



PART 7

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1. Responsibility

The Directors, whose names appear on page 10 of this document, and the Company accept responsibility for

the information contained in this document. To the best of the knowledge and belief of the Directors and the

Company (each of whom has taken all reasonable care to ensure that such is the case), the information

contained in this document is in accordance with the facts and does not omit anything likely to affect the

import of such information.

2. Incorporation, activity and share capital

2.1 Incorporation and registered office

2.1.1 The Company was incorporated and registered in the Isle of Man on 4 July 2006 as a public

company limited by shares under the IOM Act with the registered number 117101C.

2.1.2 The Company’s registered office is at 15-19 Athol Street, Douglas, Isle of Man IM1 1LB and

its principal place of business is at Port Khalid, Sharjah, United Arab Emirates. The telephone

number of the principal place of business is + 971 (0)6 528 2323.

2.2 The share capital history of the Company is as follows:

2.2.1 On incorporation, the authorised share capital of the Company was £2 divided into 2 ordinary

shares of £1 each. Two subscriber shares of £1 each were issued for cash consideration at par

pursuant to the authority to issue shares set out in the Articles to Peter Whitbread and David

Moran (holding as trustees of the Principal Shareholder).

2.2.2 At an extraordinary general meeting of the Company held on 25 September 2006, in

accordance with the IOM Act and the Articles, the following resolutions, inter alia, were

considered and adopted:

(a) the authorised share capital of the Company be altered by subdividing each issued

ordinary share of £1 each into 20 ordinary shares of 5 pence each;

(b) the authorised share capital of the Company be increased from £2 to £20,000,000 by the

creation of 399,999,960 new ordinary shares of 5 pence each; and

(c) the Company enter into the share exchange agreement referred to in paragraph 2.3

below.

2.2.3 On 26 March 2008, in accordance with the IOM Act and the Articles, the Company issued a

further 279,309 Shares fully paid following a vesting of deferred shares, the conditions to

which having been met, to David Moran pursuant to a deferred share award (further

information on which can be found in paragraph 6.2 of Part 4 – “President, Directors, Senior

Managers and Corporate Governance”). Such shares were admitted to trading on AIM on

27 March 2008.

2.3 Pursuant to the terms of a share exchange agreement between the Company and the Principal

Shareholder dated 25 September 2006 (the “Share Exchange Agreement”), the Company acquired

49,003 ordinary shares of £1 each in the capital of Lamprell Energy (the “sale shares”) from the

Principal Shareholder. The consideration for the transfer of the sale shares was the allotment and issue

fully paid by the Company to the Principal Shareholder of 199,999,960 Shares (duly authorised in

accordance with the Articles), which were expressed to be allotted three days after filing the Statement

with the Isle of Man Companies Registry and the transfer by Peter Whitbread and David Moran

(holding as trustees of the Principal Shareholder) of 40 Shares at the date of the Share Exchange

Agreement to the Principal Shareholder.
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2.4 Immediately prior to the publication of this document, the authorised share capital of the Company

was £20,000,000, comprising 400,000,000 Shares of 5 pence each, of which 200,279,309 Shares were

issued (all of which were fully paid or credited as fully paid).

2.5 Save as disclosed in paragraph 2.2 above and paragraphs 3, 4, 5 and 6 below:

2.5.1 no share or loan capital of the Company has, since the date of incorporation of the Company,

been issued or agreed to be issued, or is now proposed to be issued fully or partly paid, either

for cash or for a consideration other than cash, to any person;

2.5.2 no commissions, discounts, brokerages or other special terms have been granted by the

Company in connection with the issue or sale of any share or loan capital of any such company;

and

2.5.3 no share or loan capital of the Company is under option or agreed conditionally or

unconditionally to be put under option.

2.6 The Company will be subject to the continuing obligations of the Listing Rules with regard to the

issue of shares for cash.

2.7 The ISIN number for the Shares is GB00B1CL5249.

3. Memorandum and Articles of Association

The Company, being a company incorporated in the Isle of Man after 1 June 1988, is not required to, and

does not, set out its objects in its Memorandum of Association. However, pursuant to the Isle of Man

Companies Act 1986 (the “1986 Act”), the Company has the capacity and, subject to the 1986 Act, the rights,

powers and privileges of an individual.

The Memorandum of Association of the Company does not set out any restrictions on the exercise of the

rights, powers and privileges of the Company. The Company does not therefore have restricted objects.

The Articles include provisions to the following effect:

3.1 Variation of rights

Subject to the provisions of the IOM Act, and without prejudice to any rights attached to any existing

shares or class of shares, any share may be issued with such rights or restrictions as the Company may

by ordinary resolution determine or, subject to and in default of such determination, as the Board shall

determine.

Subject to the provisions of the IOM Act, if at any time the capital of the Company is divided into

different classes of shares, the rights attached to any class, including special rights attached to some

only of the shares of that class, may (unless otherwise provided by the terms of allotment of the shares

of that class) be varied or abrogated, whether or not the Company is being wound up, either with the

consent in writing of the holders of not less than three-quarters in nominal value of the issued shares

of the relevant class, or with the sanction of an extraordinary resolution passed at a separate general

meeting of the holders of the shares of that class, but not otherwise. The level of Shareholder approval

required to vary or abrogate such rights is not otherwise specified by the IOM Act.

3.2 Alteration of capital

In accordance with the provisions of the IOM Act, the Company may by ordinary resolution:

(a) increase its share capital by such sum to be divided into shares of such amount as the resolution

prescribes;

(b) consolidate and/or divide, re-designate or convert all or any of its share capital (whether issued

or not) into shares of larger or smaller nominal value, or into different classes of shares than its

existing shares;
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(c) cancel any shares which at the date of the passing of the resolution have not been taken or

agreed to be taken by any person and diminish the amount of its share capital by the amount of

the shares so cancelled; and

(d) subject to the provisions of the IOM Act, sub-divide its shares, or any of them, into shares of

smaller nominal value than is fixed by the Memorandum of Association and the resolution may

determine that as between the shares resulting from such sub-division, any of them may have

such preference, advantage or restriction as compared with the other shares as the Company

has power to attach.

Subject to the provisions of the IOM Act and to any rights for the time being attached to any shares,

the Company may by special resolution reduce its share capital, any capital redemption reserve, any

share premium account or any undistributable reserve in any manner.

Subject to the provisions of the IOM Act and to any rights for the time being attached to any shares,

the Company may purchase any of its own shares of any class (including, without limitation, any

redeemable shares). Any shares to be so purchased may be selected in any manner whatsoever

provided that if at the relevant date for approval of the proposed purchase there shall be in issue any

shares of a class entitling the holders to convert such shares into equity share capital of the Company

then no such purchase shall take place unless it has been sanctioned by a special resolution passed at

a separate general meeting (or meetings if there is more than one class) of the holders of the class of

convertible shares.

3.3 Transfer of shares

Each member may transfer all or any of his shares, in the case of certificated shares, by instrument of

transfer in writing in any usual form or in any form approved by the Board or, in the case of

uncertificated shares, without a written instrument in accordance with the Uncertificated Regulations.

Any written instrument shall be executed by or on behalf of the transferor and (in the case of a transfer

of a share which is not fully paid up) by or on behalf of the transferee. The transferor shall be deemed

to remain the holder of such share until the name of the transferee is entered in the Company’s register

of members as the holder of the share.

The Board may in its absolute discretion and without giving any reason refuse to register any transfer

of a certificated share unless:

(a) it is in respect of a share which is fully paid up;

(b) it is in respect of a share on which the Company has no lien;

(c) it is in respect of only one class of shares;

(d) it is in favour of a single transferee or not more than four joint transferees;

(e) it is duly stamped (if so required); and

(f) it is delivered for registration to the registered office of the Company for the time being, or such

other place as the Board may from time to time determine, accompanied (except in the case of

a transfer where a certificate has not been required to be issued) by the certificate for the shares

to which it relates and such other evidence as the Board may reasonably require to prove the

title of the transferor and the due execution by him of the transfer or, if the transfer is executed

by some other person on his behalf, the authority of that person to do so,

provided that the Board’s discretion may not be exercised in such a way as to prevent dealings in the

shares from taking place on an open and proper basis.

The registration of transfers of shares or of any class of shares may be suspended at such times and

for such periods (not exceeding 30 days in any year) as the Board may from time to time determine

(subject to the Uncertificated Regulations in the case of any shares of a class which is a Participating

PR Annex III 4.3

PR Annex III 4.8

LR 2.2.4(1)

LR 6.1.23

PR Annex III 4.5

122



Security as defined below). Notice of closure of the register of members of the Company shall be

given in accordance with the requirements of the IOM Act.

The Board shall register a transfer of title to any uncertificated share or the renunciation or transfer of

any renounceable right of allotment of a share which is a share or class of shares or a renounceable

right of allotment of a share, title to which is permitted to be transferred by means of a relevant

uncertificated system in accordance with the Uncertificated Regulations (a “Participating Security”),

held in uncertificated form in accordance with the Uncertificated Regulations, except that the Board

may refuse (subject to any relevant requirements applicable to the recognised investment exchange(s)

to which the shares of the Company are admitted) to register any such transfer or renunciation which

is in favour of more than four persons jointly or in any other circumstance permitted by the

Uncertificated Regulations.

3.4 Dividends

Subject to the provisions of the Articles, the Company may by ordinary resolution declare that

dividends be paid to members, out of profits available for distribution in accordance with Isle of Man

law, according to their respective rights and interests in the profits of the Company available for

distribution. However, no dividend shall exceed the amount recommended by the Board. There is no

fixed date on which an entitlement to dividend arises.

The Company will announce any dividends (including interim dividends) in US Dollars but will pay

all such dividends in sterling. However, members may elect to be paid dividends in US Dollars by

notifying the Company at least 30 days before the date on which the Board publicly announces its

intention to recommend that specific dividend.

The Company may also, at its discretion, make provisions to enable a member to receive (or elect to

receive) dividends duly payable in a currency or currencies other than US Dollars or sterling.

For the purposes of calculating the amount receivable in respect of any dividend payable in sterling

(or any other currency), the rate of exchange will be a market rate as selected by the Board.

3.5 Suspension of rights

The Board may at any time serve a notice upon a member requiring the member to disclose to the

Board in writing within such period (being not less than 10 days and not more than 30 days from the

date of despatch) as may be specified in the notice, information relating to any beneficial interest of

any third party or any other interest of any kind whatsoever of a third party (an “Information Notice”).

If a member has been issued with an Information Notice in relation to any or all of the shares

registered in the member’s name and has failed to comply with such notice within the prescribed

period, the Board may direct that: (a) in respect of the shares in relation to which the default occurred

(the “Default Shares”), the member shall not be entitled to attend or vote either personally or by proxy

at a general meeting or at a separate meeting of the holders of that class of shares or on a poll; and (b)

where the Default Shares represent at least 0.25 per cent., in nominal value of the issued shares of

their class, the direction notice may additionally direct that in respect of the Default Shares: (i) no

payment shall be made, and no share shall be allotted, by way of dividend; and (ii) subject in the case

of uncertificated shares to the relevant Uncertificated Regulations, no transfer, other than an approved

transfer, of any Default Share shall be registered unless: (A) the member is not himself in default as

regards supplying the information requested and the member proves to the satisfaction of the Board

that no other person in default as regards supplying such information is interested in any of the shares

the subject of the transfer or (B) the transfer is an approved transfer.

3.6 Return of capital

If the Company is wound up, the surplus assets remaining after payment of all creditors are to be

divided among the members in proportion to the capital which at the commencement of the winding

up is paid up on the shares held by them respectively. If such surplus assets are insufficient to repay
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the whole of the paid up capital, they are to be distributed so that as nearly as may be the losses are

borne by the members in the same proportion. In both cases, this is subject to the rights attached to

any shares which may be issued on special terms or conditions.

If the Company is wound up, the liquidator may, with the sanction of a special resolution of the

Company and any other sanction required by law, divide among the members the whole or any part

of the assets of the Company and may, for that purpose, value any assets and determine how the

division shall be carried out as between the members or different classes of members. Any such

division may be otherwise than in accordance with the existing rights of the members but, if any

division is resolved otherwise than in accordance with such rights, the members shall have the same

right of dissent and consequential rights as if such resolution were a special resolution passed pursuant

to section 222 of the Isle of Man Companies Act 1931 (the “1931 Act”). The liquidator may, with the

same sanction, vest the whole or any part of the whole of the assets in trustees on such trusts for the

benefit of the members as he, with the same sanction, shall determine, but no member shall be

compelled to accept any assets on which there is a liability.

3.7 Share issue

Subject to the provisions of the IOM Act, the Articles and any resolution of the Company, the

Directors may offer, allot (with or without conferring a right of renunciation), grant options over or

otherwise deal with or dispose of any unissued shares (whether forming part of the original or any

increased capital) to such persons, at such times and generally on such terms as the Directors may

decide but no share may be issued at a discount.

3.8 Pre-emption rights

There are no statutory pre-emption rights under Isle of Man law. Such rights are therefore embodied

in the Articles as follows.

Unless otherwise approved by ordinary resolution, the Company shall not allot shares in the

Company, or a right to subscribe for, or to convert securities into, shares in the Company, (“equity

securities”) on any terms unless:

(a) the Directors have made an offer to each person who holds equity securities of the same class

to allot to him on the same or more favourable terms such proportion of those equity securities

that is as nearly as practicable (fractions being disregarded) equal to the proportion that the

relevant person’s existing holding of equity securities of the same class bears to all the issued

shares of that class;

(b) the period, which shall not be less than 21 clear days, during which any offer referred to in

subparagraph (a) above may be accepted has expired or the Company has received notice of the

acceptance or refusal of every offer made.

The pre-emption rights, set out in the foregoing paragraph shall not apply in certain circumstances,

including:

(a) to a particular allotment of equity securities if these are, or are to be, wholly or partly paid up

otherwise than in cash; and

(b) to the allotment of equity securities which would, apart from a renunciation or assignment of

the right to their allotment, be held under an employees’ share scheme.

3.9 General meetings

Subject to the provisions of the IOM Act, annual general meetings shall be held at such time and place

as the Board may determine. All general meetings other than annual general meetings, shall be called

extraordinary general meetings. The board may convene an extraordinary general meeting whenever

it thinks fit.
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An annual general meeting and an extraordinary general meeting convened for the passing of a special

resolution or a resolution appointing a person as a Director or (save as provided by the 1931 Act) a

resolution of which special notice has been given to the Company shall be convened by not less than

21 clear days’ notice in writing. Other extraordinary general meetings shall be convened by not less

than 14 clear days’ notice in writing.

Notice shall be given to all members (other than those who, under the provisions of the Articles or

otherwise, are not entitled to receive notices from the Company) and to the Directors and the auditors

for the time being of the Company.

Every notice of meeting shall specify the time and place of the meeting, whether it is the annual

general meeting and the general nature of the business to be transacted and shall also state with

reasonable prominence that a member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting may appoint a proxy

to attend and vote on a poll thereat instead of him and that the proxy need not also be a member. In

the case of a meeting convened for passing a special or extraordinary resolution the notice shall also

specify the intention to propose the resolution as a special or extraordinary resolution as the case may

be.

Subject to the provisions of the Articles, two persons entitled to attend and to vote on the business to

be transacted, each being a member present in person or a proxy for a member or a duly authorised

representative of a corporation which is a member, shall be a quorum. If within 15 minutes (or such

longer interval not exceeding one hour as the Chairman in his absolute discretion thinks fit) from the

time appointed for the holding a general meeting a quorum is not present, or if during a meeting such

a quorum ceases to be present, the meeting, if convened on the requisition of members, shall be

dissolved. In any other case, the meeting shall stand adjourned to the same day in the next week at the

same time and place, or to such other day and at such time and place as the Chairman (or, in default,

the Board) may determine, being not less than 14 nor more than 28 days thereafter. If at such

adjourned meeting a quorum is not present within 15 minutes from the time appointed for holding the

meeting, one member present in person or by proxy or (being a corporation) by a duly authorised

representative shall be a quorum. If no such quorum is present, or if during the adjourned meeting a

quorum ceases to be present, the adjourned meeting shall be dissolved. The Company shall give at

least seven clear days’ notice of any meeting adjourned through lack of a quorum (where such meeting

is adjourned to a day being not less than 14 nor more than 28 days thereafter).

Each Shareholder who is present in person at a general meeting of the Company shall have one vote.

On a poll, every member present in person or by proxy shall have one vote for every ordinary share

of which he is the holder.

3.10 Directors

Subject to the provisions of the IOM Act, the Memorandum of Association and the Articles and to any

directions given by special resolution, the business of the Company shall be managed by the Board

which may exercise all the powers of the Company. No alteration of the Memorandum of Association

or Articles and no such direction given by special resolution shall invalidate any prior act of the Board

which would have been valid if that alteration had not been made or that direction had not been given.

The powers given to the Board shall not be limited by any special power given to the Board by the

Articles. A meeting of the Board at which a quorum is present may exercise all powers exercisable by

the Board.

Unless otherwise determined by ordinary resolution, the number of Directors (other than alternate

directors) shall be not less than two or more than 12.

No person shall be disqualified from being appointed or re-appointed a Director, and no Director shall

be required to vacate that office, by reason only of the fact that he has attained the age of 75 years or

any other age nor shall it be necessary by reason of his age to give special notice of any resolution.

At each annual general meeting, one third of the Directors shall retire from office. A retiring Director

shall be eligible for re-election at such annual general meeting.
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A Director shall not be required to hold any shares in the capital of the Company by way of

qualification.

Except as otherwise provided by the Articles, a Director shall not vote on or be counted in the quorum

in relation to any resolution of the Board or of a committee of the Board concerning any matter in

which he has a material interest (other than by virtue of his interests in shares or debentures or other

securities of, or otherwise in or through the Company) or a duty which conflicts with the interests of

the Company.

An interest of a person who is, for any purpose of the IOM Act (excluding any such modification

thereof not in force when the Articles became binding on the Company), connected with a Director

shall be treated as an interest of the Director and, in relation to an alternate Director, an interest of his

appointor shall be treated as an interest of the alternate Director without prejudice to any interest

which the alternate Director otherwise has.

The Directors (other than alternate directors) shall be entitled to receive, by way of fees for their

services as Directors, such sum as the Board may from time to time determine (not exceeding

£300,000 in aggregate per annum or such other sum as the Company in general meeting shall from

time to time determine). Executive Directors may be paid money in addition to any fee payable to

them for their services as Directors. Each Director is entitled to be repaid all reasonable travelling,

hotel and other expenses properly incurred by him in the performance of his duties as a Director.

Subject to the IOM Act, but without prejudice to any indemnity to which he may otherwise be entitled,

every Director, alternate Director, secretary or other officer of the Company (other than an auditor)

shall be entitled to be indemnified out of the assets of the Company against all costs, charges, losses,

damages and liabilities incurred by him in the actual or purported execution of his duties.

3.11 Disclosure and Transparency Rules

Prior to the Company’s application for Admission having been submitted to the UK Listing Authority

and the London Stock Exchange, the FSA’s Disclosure and Transparency Rules (the “DTRs”) would

not have automatically applied to the Company. The DTRs include provisions requiring holders of

voting rights in shares of companies to which the DTRs apply to notify their holdings to such

companies when their holdings exceed certain thresholds. The Articles require all Shareholders to

comply with these provisions of the DTRs as though they applied to the fullest extent to the Company.

Different thresholds apply depending on whether the relevant company is treated as being a UK issuer

or a non-UK issuer and, in general, a lower level of disclosure is required in respect of non-UK

issuers. As a result of its place of incorporation being the Isle of Man, the Company would ordinarily

be treated as a non-UK issuer. However, the Articles also provide that Shareholders are to treat the

Company as a UK issuer.

These provisions of the Articles are expressed to fall away when the DTRs apply in full to the

Company, which should be the case immediately following Admission. To the extent that these

provisions of the Articles fall away upon Admission, there is therefore a risk that Shareholders may

treat the Company as a non-UK issuer when determining the notification requirements relevant to

their holdings of voting rights in Shares. If this is the case, Shareholders may find that they do not

have as much information regarding other Shareholders’ holdings of voting rights in the Shares as

they would have had were the Company a UK issuer.

The Company will continue to monitor this situation and will decide on whether to take any

appropriate action in due course.

4. Directors’ interest

4.1 Details of the names and functions of the Directors and Senior Managers, and the interests in Shares

of the Directors, are set out in Part 4 – “President, Directors, Senior Managers and Corporate

Governance”.

4.2 At Admission, the Directors:
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(a) are or have been directors of the following companies and partnerships (excluding all members

of the Group) at any time in the previous five years:

Past Directorships (held in
Name Current Directorships last five years)

Directors
Peter Birch

Peter Whitbread

Nigel McCue

Scott Doak

Colin Goodall Dana Petroleum Plc

A Site Plc

Parkmead Group Plc

Sindicatum Carbon Capital

Holdings Limited

Caledonian Investments (Dubai)

Limited

Caledonian Developments (Dubai)

Limited

Caledonian Management (Dubai)

Limited

Caledonian Investments (Gulf)

Limited

Reuters Middle East Limited

Reuters MEA Limited

Reuters Cyprus Limited

Reuters Malta Limited

Reuters Saudia Limited

Dragon (Holdings) Limited

Dragon Oil Plc

Dragon Oil (Turkmenistan)

Limited

Frontier Holdings Limited

Jura Energy Corporation

Mavignon Shipping Limited

Nemmoco Petroleum Limited

Lundin Oil Plc

Nemmoco Slovenia Corporation

Sky Petroleum Inc.

Frontier Holdings Limited

Granjan Holdings

Jura Energy Corporation

Lamprell Energy Oil and Gas

Limited

Lamprell West Africa Limited

Mavignon Shipping Limited

Nemmoco Petroleum Limited

Nemmoco Slovenia Corporation

Cap Gemini UK plc

Dah Sing Bank

Dah Sing Financial Services

Limited

Kelarch Limited

Travelex plc

Trigold plc

Five Arrows Finance Ltd

Kensington Group plc

Land Securities plc

NM Rothschild & Sons (India)

NM Rothschild & Sons Ltd

NMR Pension Fund Trustees

Sainsbury’s Bank plc

Trinity plc
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Past Directorships (held in
Name Current Directorships last five years)

Directors
Richard Raynaut

Jonathan Silver

(b) have no convictions in relation to fraudulent offences for at least the last five years;

(c) have not themselves been declared bankrupt or been party to any individual voluntary

arrangement;

(d) have not been associated with any bankruptcies, receiverships or liquidations where any of the

Directors was acting as a director (or in a similar capacity) for at least the previous five years;

and

(e) have not received any official public incrimination and/or sanctions by statutory or regulatory

authorities (including designated professional bodies), nor have they ever been disqualified by

a court from acting as a director of an issuer (or in a similar capacity) or from acting in the

management or conduct of the affairs of any issuer for at least the previous five years.

5. Directors’ service contracts

5.1 In relation to the financial year ended 31 December 2007, the remuneration paid (including any

contingent or deferred compensation) and benefits in kind granted to the Executive Directors by any

member of the Group were as follows:

Other remuneration/
benefits (including

end of service Aggregate
Name Salary/Fee Bonus benefits in the UAE) remuneration

(US$) (US$) (US$) (US$)

Peter Whitbread 300,000 720,000 6,640,000 7,660,000

Nigel McCue 60,000 – – 60,000

Scott Doak 155,000 673,000 120,000 948,000
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Holdings Limited

Tri-Emirates Property Corporation

Clyde & Co LLP

Equator International Training Co

FPSO Firenza – Produçao de

Petroléo Ltda

FPSO Mystras – Produçao de

Petroléo Ltda

IHC Production

SBM Asia Services

SBM Canada Inc

SBM do Brasil Ltda

SBM France SA

SBM Golfinho Operaçoes

Maritimas

SBM Marine Services (Thailand)

Limited

SBM Operaçoes

SBM Serviçoes

SBM UK Limited

SCI Le Concorde

Société Française de Stockage

Flottant SA
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5.2 The remuneration and the terms and conditions for the Executive Directors are as follows:

(a) Peter Whitbread has been employed by the Group since 1992 and is currently the Group’s

Chief Executive Officer. From 7 July 2006 to 5 February 2008, Peter Whitbread also served as

the Group’s Executive Chairman. Following the appointment of Peter Birch as Non-executive

Chairman on 5 February 2008, Peter Whitbread resigned from his appointment as Executive

Chairman but continues to serve as Group Chief Executive Officer. His employment continues

to be governed by the terms of an employment agreement with the Company dated 11

September 2006. The notice period required to terminate his employment is 12 months’ written

notice by either party. However, the Company is entitled to terminate his employment by

making a payment in lieu of notice. Peter Whitbread’s basic salary is US$360,000 per annum.

He is also entitled to benefits, which include a discretionary bonus, permanent health

insurance, private medical insurance for himself, his spouse and their children, critical illness

insurance, a car, children’s UK education fees, accommodation and a number of flights to and

from the UK each year for himself and his immediate family. He is also eligible to participate

in the Lamprell plc Executive Share Option Plan and the Lamprell plc 2008 Performance Share

Plan. Peter Whitbread is subject to non-compete and non-solicitation restrictions for 12 months

following the termination of his employment. In order to discharge his duties to the Company

under the service agreement, Peter Whitbread may be required to enter into a standard form

Labour Law contract with a Group company pursuant to which he may receive certain rights

and entitlements under the Labour Law, such as a right to a gratuity on termination of his

employment. The Board has also agreed to pay Peter Whitbread a fixed bonus of US$2 million

per annum in respect of his agreement to remain as the Group’s Chief Executive Officer until

the end of the financial year ending 31 December 2008. This fixed bonus will continue

thereafter on a pro rata basis up to the time of termination of his position as Chief Executive

Officer.

(b) Nigel McCue served as a Non-Executive Director from July 2006 to May 2008 and is now the

Group’s Chief Operating Officer and has been employed by the Group in such capacity since

May 2008. His employment is currently governed by the terms of a service agreement with the

Company dated 16 May 2008. The notice period required to terminate his employment is 12

months’ written notice by either party. However, the Company is entitled to terminate his

employment by making a payment in lieu of notice. Nigel McCue’s basic salary is US$300,000

per annum. He is also entitled to benefits, which include a discretionary bonus, permanent

health insurance, private medical insurance for himself, his spouse and their children, critical

illness insurance, a car, children’s UK education fees, accommodation and a number of flights

to and from the UK each year for himself and his immediate family. He is also eligible to

participate in the Lamprell plc Executive Share Option Plan and the Lamprell plc 2008

Performance Share Plan. Nigel McCue is subject to non-compete and non-solicitation

restrictions for 12 months following the termination of his employment. In order to discharge

his duties to the Company under the service agreement, Nigel McCue may be required to enter

into a standard form Labour Law contract with a Group company pursuant to which he may

receive certain rights and entitlements under the Labour Law, such as a right to a gratuity on

termination of his employment.

(c) Scott Doak is the Group’s Chief Financial Officer and has been employed by the Group since

March 2007. His employment is currently governed by the terms of a service agreement with

the Company dated 10 December 2006. The notice period required to terminate his

employment is 12 months’ written notice by either party. However, the Company is entitled to

terminate his employment by making a payment in lieu of notice. Scott Doak’s basic salary is

US$261,545 per annum. He is also entitled to benefits, including a discretionary bonus, private

medical insurance for himself, his spouse and their children, a car, children’s education fees in

the UAE, accommodation and a return flight to the UK each year for himself and his immediate

family. He is also eligible to participate in the Lamprell plc Executive Share Option Plan and

the Lamprell plc 2008 Performance Share Plan. Scott Doak is subject to non-compete and non-

solicitation restrictions for 12 months following the termination of his employment. In order to
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discharge his duties to the Company under the service agreement, Scott Doak may be required

to enter into a standard form Labour Law contract with a Group company pursuant to which he

may receive certain rights and entitlements under the Labour Law, such as the right to a gratuity

on termination of his employment.

5.3 Peter Birch, Colin Goodall, Richard Raynaut and Jonathan Silver have been appointed as Non-

Executive Directors of the Company, with Colin Goodall acting as Senior Independent Non-Executive

Director. The Board has also agreed to appoint Brian Fredrick as a Non-Executive Director of the

Company with effect from 1 January 2009. Peter Birch previously acted as Senior Independent Non-

Executive Director between July 2006 and February 2008. The letters of appointment of all of the

Non-Executive Directors (including Brian Fredrick) are governed by English law. Details of the letters

of appointment are set out below, including the roles and the level of remuneration of the Non-

Executive Directors.

Date of letter Fees
Name of appointment (per annum) Roles

Peter Birch 2 November 2008 £100,000 Non-Executive Chairman

Brian Fredrick 14 September 2008 £36,000

Colin Goodall 14 September 2008 £36,000

Richard Raynaut 7 July 2006 £46,000

Jonathan Silver 24 August 2007 £36,000

The appointment of Colin Goodall and Brian Fredrick is for an initial period that expires on the date

of the Company’s next annual general meeting. Each appointment (including that of Colin Goodall

and Brian Fredrick) may be terminated at any time by either party on three months’ written notice.

Each appointment may also be terminated in accordance with the Articles and immediately in certain

prescribed circumstances (including the bankruptcy of the Non-Executive Director). Non-Executive

Directors are subject to confidentiality undertakings without limitation in time; they are not entitled

to receive any compensation on the termination of their appointment and are not entitled to participate

in any of the Company’s share schemes.

5.4 The aggregate remuneration paid to the Directors and Senior Managers (including other divisional

chief executives) listed in Part 4 – “President, Directors, Senior Managers and Corporate Governance”

for the financial year ended 31 December 2007 was US$7.5 million.

5.5 In relation to the financial year ended 31 December 2007, the total amount set aside by the Group to

provide pension, retirement or similar benefits to the Directors and the Senior Managers was US$1.3

million.

6. Employee share plans

6.1 The Lamprell plc Free Share Plan (the “Free Share Plan”)

The Free Share Plan was adopted on 25 September 2006 and allows two types of share incentive to

be granted:

(a) a share award, which entitles a participant to acquire or receive Shares for no payment; and

(b) a share option to acquire Shares at a nil or nominal exercise price.

An individual may be granted a share award or a share option or a combination of the two.
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The Free Share Plan allows that, in countries where an award or option involving real shares is not

appropriate or feasible for legal, regulatory or tax reasons, a phantom award may be used. This will

deliver a cash payment equal to the net benefit a participant would have derived from the vesting or

exercise of an award or option.

6.1.1 Eligibility

All employees, other than Executive Directors, of the Group are eligible to participate in the

Free Share Plan at the discretion of the Board.

6.1.2 Individual limits

The maximum number of Shares that an eligible employee may acquire pursuant to share

awards or options granted to him in any 12-month period under the Free Share Plan may not

have an aggregate market value, as measured at the date of grant, exceeding 200 per cent. of

his annual base salary. Market value for this purpose will be based on the closing middle

market quotation for a Share for the dealing day immediately preceding the date of grant.

6.1.3 Grant of share awards and options

The Board or a related employee trust (acting on the recommendation of the Board) may grant

share awards or options under the Free Share Plan at any time during the period of 42 days

commencing on either (i) the Company’s announcement of its results for any period or (ii) such

other time as the Board considers that exceptional circumstances exist which justify a grant.

No payment will be required for the grant of a share award or option.

6.1.4 Release or exercise of share awards and options

Share awards and options will vest in such proportions and on such dates over a vesting period

as the Board shall determine at the date of grant. Vested share awards will be released to

participants automatically within 30 days of the date the shares vest. Vested share options are

exercisable up until the 10th anniversary of the date of grant after which they will lapse.

Share awards and options may normally only vest if the participant remains in employment

with the Group. If a participant leaves employment during the vesting period, vested and

unvested parts of the share awards or options will normally lapse. However, if the reason for

leaving is injury, disability, ill-health, the sale of the business or company in which the

participant is employed, or any other reason, at the Board’s discretion, the vested part of a share

award or option may be retained for a limited period, and the unvested part may, at the Board’s

discretion be retained. The Board has a discretion to allow such unvested part to vest to such

extent and at such time or times as it considers appropriate. In the event of a participant’s death,

a share award or option for the full number of Shares may be released to or exercised by their

personal representatives within 12 months of such event.

In the event of a takeover, scheme of arrangement or voluntary winding-up of the Company,

vested but unexercised share awards or options will be released or exercised following such an

event and share awards or options which have not yet vested will lapse. The Board has a

discretion to allow unvested share awards and options to vest to such extent as it may determine

having regard to the circumstances of the transaction and the proportion of the vesting period

elapsed. Share awards or options may also be exchanged for equivalent share awards or options

over shares in the acquiring company.

6.2 The Lamprell plc Executive Share Option Plan (the “Share Option Plan”)

The Share Option Plan was adopted on 25 September 2006 and allows the Company to grant share

options to acquire Shares at an exercise price which will not be less than the market value of a Share

at the time of grant.
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6.2.1 Eligibility

All employees and Executive Directors of the Group are eligible to participate in the Share

Option Plan at the discretion of the Remuneration Committee.

6.2.2 Individual limits

The maximum number of Shares that an eligible employee may acquire pursuant to options

granted to him under the Share Option Plan in the 12 months prior to grant may not have an

aggregate market value, measured at the date of grant, exceeding 200 per cent. of his annual

base salary. Market value for this purpose will be based on the closing middle market quotation

for a Share for the dealing day immediately preceding the date of grant.

6.2.3 Grant of options

The Remuneration Committee or a related employee trust (acting on the recommendation of

the Remuneration Committee) may grant options under the Share Option Plan at any time

during the period of 42 days commencing on either (i) the Company’s announcement of its

results for any period or (ii) such other time as the Remuneration Committee considers that

exceptional circumstances exist which justify a grant.

No payment will be required for the grant of an option.

6.2.4 Performance conditions

Options under the Share Option Plan will be subject to performance conditions imposed by the

Remuneration Committee at the time of grant. The extent to which the performance conditions

are satisfied will determine how many (if any) of the Shares under an option a participant is

entitled to acquire. Performance conditions will not be capable of being retested, so that any

proportion of an option which does not vest on the normal vesting date will lapse.

The performance conditions applicable to options made in any year will be disclosed in the

Company’s annual report for that year.

6.2.5 Exercise of options

Subject to the satisfaction of applicable performance conditions, options will normally vest

after a three-year vesting period. Vested share options are exercisable up until the 10th

anniversary of the date of grant after which they will lapse.

Share options will entitle participants to acquire Shares at a price per Share which will be fixed

by the Remuneration Committee at the date of grant. The exercise price per Share will not be

less than the market value of such a share on the date of grant, or, in case of an option to

subscribe for newly issued Shares, if greater, the nominal value of a Share. Market value will

be based on the closing middle market quotation of a Share for the dealing day immediately

preceding the date of grant.

Options may normally only vest if the participant remains in employment with the Group. If a

participant leaves employment during the vesting period, vested and unvested parts of his

options will normally lapse. However, if the reason for leaving is injury, disability, ill-health,

the sale of the business or company in which the participant is employed, or any other reason,

at the Remuneration Committee’s discretion, the option may be retained for a limited period,

subject to any performance conditions being satisfied within that period or such longer period

as the Remuneration Committee determines. In the event of a participant’s death, their personal

representatives may, within 12 months of that event, exercise the option over the full number

of shares.

In the event of a takeover, scheme of arrangement or voluntary winding-up of the Company,

unexercised options may, subject (unless the Remuneration Committee determines otherwise)

to any performance conditions being satisfied, be exercised following such an event. Any
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options which remain unexercised at the expiry of the relevant period will lapse. Options may

also be exchanged for options over shares in the acquiring company.

6.3 The Lamprell plc 2008 Performance Share Plan (the “2008 PSP”)

The 2008 PSP was adopted on 11 June 2008 and it allows the Company to deliver free shares or nil

cost options to participants.

6.3.1 Eligibility

All employees and Executive Directors of the Group are eligible to participate in the 2008 PSP

at the discretion of the Remuneration Committee.

6.3.2 Individual limits

The maximum number of Shares that a participant may acquire pursuant to the share awards

granted to him in any financial year may not have an aggregate market value, measured at the

date of grant, exceeding 100 per cent. of his annual base salary, or such higher percentage up

to a maximum of 150 per cent. of annual base salary, if the Board or a related employee trust

(acting on the recommendation of the Board) determines that exceptional circumstances exist

which justify a higher percentage. Market value for this purpose will be based on the closing

middle market quotation for a Share for the dealing day immediately preceding the date of

grant, or the average of the closing middle market quotations for more than one but no more

than 20 dealing days, ending on the dealing day immediately preceding the date of grant, as the

Company or a related employee trust (acting on the recommendation of the Board) may

determine.

6.3.3 Grant of share awards and options

The Board or a related employee trust (acting on the recommendation of the Board) may grant

share awards or options under the 2008 PSP during the period of 42 days commencing on: (i)

the day on which the PSP was adopted; (ii) the dealing day after the Company’s announcement

of its results for any period; (iii) any other such time as the Board considers that exceptional

circumstances exist which justify a grant; or (iv) the day on which any change to any relevant

legislation, regulation or government directive affecting the 2008 PSP is proposed or made.

It is not currently anticipated that awards will be granted under the 2008 PSP until 2009.

6.3.4 Performance conditions

Share awards under the 2008 PSP will be subject to performance conditions imposed by the

Board or a related employee trust (acting on the recommendation of the Board) at the date of

grant. The extent to which the performance conditions are satisfied will determine how many

(if any) of the Shares under the share award that a participant is entitled to acquire.

The performance conditions applicable to options made in any year will be disclosed in the

Company’s annual report for that year.

6.3.5 Vesting/exercise of share awards and options

Subject to the satisfaction of applicable performance conditions, awards will normally vest

after a three-year vesting period, or on a date specified by the Board following its determination

that the performance conditions have been satisfied, whichever is the later. Vested share options

are exercisable up until the 10th anniversary of the date of grant, after which they will lapse.

Participants may be entitled to a cash sum equal to the value of the dividends paid on the Shares

which vest at the end of the performance period.

Share awards and options may only vest if the participant remains in employment with the

Group. If a participant leaves employment during the vesting period, vested and unvested parts
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of his options will normally lapse. However, if the reason for leaving is ill health, injury,

disability, redundancy, retirement or as a result of the participant’s employing company ceasing

to be part of the Group, an option which has already vested may be exercised during the period

of six months following the cessation of employment. The Board will determine whether any

unvested award will vest immediately on cessation of employment or only once the three-year

vesting period has expired, in either case the Board will determine the number of Shares in

respect of which the award will vest, taking into account the extent of the period of time that

has elapsed since the date of grant and the extent to which the performance conditions have

been satisfied.

If a participant ceases employment for any other reason, share awards will lapse.

In the event of a takeover, scheme of arrangement or voluntary winding up of the Company, the

number of Shares that will vest in an unvested share award will be determined pro-rata by

reference to the extent to which the performance conditions have been satisfied at the date of

the relevant event, and such other factors that the Board considers relevant. Share awards or

options may also be exchanged for equivalent share awards or options over shares in the

acquiring company.

6.4 Shared provisions

The following provisions of the Share Option Plan, the Free Share Plan and the 2008 Plan (together,

the “Plans”) are common to all plans and are substantially identical.

Awards and options granted under the Plans may be satisfied by issuing new Shares or transferring

existing Shares acquired in the market. Any existing Shares purchased in the market may be acquired

and held by the Trust (as defined below) established to benefit employees and former employees of

the Group (see paragraph 6.5 below).

Participants will have no dividend or voting rights in respect of the Shares over which a share award

or option is granted until the award or option is released or exercised. However, as outlined above,

participants under the 2008 PSP may have an entitlement to dividend equivalents.

6.4.1 Plan limits

To the extent that new Shares are to be issued to satisfy share awards and options granted under

the Plans:

(a) no option may be granted under the Free Share Plan, the Share Option Plan or the 2008

PSP if it would cause the aggregate number of Shares that are capable of being issued

pursuant to share awards, free shares and options granted under the Free Share Plan, the

Share Option Plan or the 2008 PSP when added to the number of Shares issued or

issuable pursuant to rights to subscribe for Shares granted during the preceding 10 years

under those plans or any other discretionary executive share plan operated by the

Company, to exceed five per cent. of the Company’s issued ordinary share capital from

time to time;

(b) no share award, free share or option may be granted under the Free Share Plan, the Share

Option Plan or the 2008 PSP if it would cause the aggregate number of Shares that are

capable of being issued pursuant to share awards, free shares and options granted under

the Free Share Plan, the Share Option Plan or the 2008 PSP when added to the number

of Shares issued or issuable pursuant to rights to subscribe for Shares granted during the

preceding 10 years under those plans or any other employee share plan operated by the

Company, to exceed 10 per cent. of the Company’s issued share capital at the proposed

date of grant.

If share awards or options are to be satisfied by a transfer of existing Shares, the percentage

limits stated above will not apply.
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6.4.2 Adjustment of awards and options

In the event of any rights or capitalisation issue, sub-division, consolidation, reduction or other

variation of the Company’s share capital or the implementation of a demerger, the

Remuneration Committee or Board (as appropriate) may adjust the number of Shares subject

to share awards and options and any exercise price payable on the exercise of options.

6.4.3 Participants’ rights

Participants do not have a contractual right to participate in the Plans. Benefits under the Plans

are not pensionable.

Awards granted under the Plans are not transferable and may only be released to or exercised

by the persons to whom they were granted or their personal representatives.

6.4.4 Rights attaching to Shares

Shares allotted or transferred under the Plans will rank pari passu with Shares of the same class

then in issue (except in respect of entitlements arising prior to the date of allotment or transfer).

6.4.5 Amendments

The Remuneration Committee or Board (as appropriate) may amend the Plans. However, the

provisions governing eligibility requirements, equity dilution, individual participation limits

and the adjustments that may be made following a rights issue or any other variation of capital

cannot be altered to the advantage of eligible employees or participants without the prior

approval of Shareholders in general meeting (except minor amendments to take account of a

change in legislation or to obtain or maintain favourable tax, exchange control or regulatory

treatment or to benefit administration).

6.4.6 Termination

No options or awards may be granted after the 10th anniversary of the date of adoption of the

relevant plan.

6.5 Employee Trust

The Plans are operated in conjunction with a discretionary employee benefit trust established under

the laws of England (the “Trust”). The beneficiaries of the Trust will include employees and former

employees of the Group. The Trust may grant share awards and options to eligible employees under

the Plans (acting on the recommendation of the Remuneration Committee or Board (as appropriate))

and acquire and hold, or enter into agreements to procure the delivery of, Shares required to satisfy

share awards and options granted under the Plans. Existing Shares may be acquired by the trustee of

the Trust (the “Trustee”) or new Shares may be issued by the Company to the Trustee or to

beneficiaries at the request of the Trustee. The Company and any relevant subsidiaries may provide

sufficient funds by way of loan or gift to the Trustee to enable it to fulfil its obligations under the

Plans. The Company has the power to appoint new and additional Trustees or to remove any Trustee.

It also has the power to amend the trust deed without the agreement of the Trustee. The Trustee is

entitled to an indemnity out of the assets of the trust fund and, if they are insufficient, from the

Company against claims, costs and liabilities that it may incur in carrying out its duties (other than

where it has been fraudulent, negligent or guilty of gross misconduct).

6.6 The Lamprell Holdings Limited Share Option Plan (the “LHL Share Option Plan”)

The LHL Share Option Plan was adopted by Steven Lamprell and the Principal Shareholder for the

purpose of making a one-off grant of options over Shares beneficially owned by the Principal

Shareholder to certain key employees of the Group. In aggregate, the Principal Shareholder granted

options over approximately one per cent. of the issued share capital of the Company to certain

employees of the Group. No grants were made to any Director and no further grants will be made

under the LHL Share Option Plan.
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Options were granted on 16 October 2006 at a nil exercise price and normally only became

exercisable after two years if the participant remained in employment with the Company, the Principal

Shareholder or their respective subsidiaries. No performance conditions applied to the options.

On exercise of the options, a participant will receive a payment equal to any net dividends that had

been paid on the Shares and any interest earned on such amount between Admission and the date they

are transferred to participants.

If a participant leaves employment before his options have been exercised, they would normally lapse.

However, if the reason for leaving is injury, disability, ill-health, the sale of the business or company

in which he is employed, or any other reason at the discretion of the Principal Shareholder, the option

can be exercised within six months of the date on which his employment ceased. In the event of a

participant’s death, their personal representatives can, within 12 months of that event, exercise the

option.

In the event of a takeover, scheme of arrangement or voluntary winding-up of the Company, options

will only remain exercisable following such an event for a limited period after which they will lapse.

Options can also be exchanged for options over shares in the acquiring company.

In the event of any rights or capitalisation issue, sub-division, consolidation, reduction or other

variation of the Company’s share capital or the implementation of a demerger, the Principal

Shareholder can adjust the number of shares subject to the option.

Options under the LHL Share Option Plan are not pensionable and are not transferable. They can only

be exercised by the persons to whom they were granted or their personal representatives.

Options are to be satisfied by the Principal Shareholder by the transfer of existing Shares. Those

Shares will rank pari passu with Shares of the same class in issue at the date of exercise save as

regards any rights attaching to such Shares by reference to a record date prior to the date of transfer.

Until the date of the transfer, the Shares are to be held by the Trust as nominee for the Principal

Shareholder. In accordance with IFRS 2 (“Share Based Payment”), the fair value of the options at the

date of the grant has been expensed in the Company’s income statements for the financial years ended

31 December 2006 and 2007 and for the six month period ended 30 June 2008 (and will continue to

be expensed until all such options have vested), with the credit being recognised in retained earnings.

The LHL Share Option Plan is administered by the Principal Shareholder but no amendment is to be

made that would materially prejudice the interests of a participant without their prior consent or the

sanction of all participants who, if they exercise their options in full, would have become entitled to

not less than three-quarters of all the Shares which would fall to be transferred upon exercise in full

of all outstanding options.

7. Principal Shareholder

7.1 Details on the Principal Shareholder are included in paragraph 16 of Part 3 – “Information on

Lamprell”.

7.2 Steven Lamprell is retained under the President’s Agreement with the Company dated 10 October

2006, pursuant to which he was appointed as the Company’s President to provide consultancy

services, for a minimum of three years from the date of the agreement, including advising in respect

of contract negotiations and other commercial matters. The notice period required to terminate his

consultancy agreement is 30 days’ written notice by either party, in the Company’s case to expire no

earlier than the end of the initial three-year term. Steven Lamprell is paid a consultancy fee of

US$350,000 per annum plus expenses incurred in the performance of his duties.

7.3 Under the President’s Agreement, the Principal Shareholder has undertaken that, for so long as the

President or his associates hold more than 15 per cent. of the Shares, the President shall exercise all

powers of control either as a Shareholder or through his associates (so far as lies within the power of
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the President) to ensure, inter alia, that, to the extent he is able through his exercise of such powers,

that:

(a) at all times the Company and its associates shall be capable of carrying on its (or their) business

independently of the President and any of his associates;

(b) all future transactions and future relationships between the Company and any of its associates

and the President or any of his associates are at arm’s length and on a normal commercial basis

or are on terms which are equally as favourable to those currently enjoyed by the Company, or

more favourable to the Company;

(c) the composition of the Company’s board of directors remains (save to the extent disclosed in

this document) compliant with the Combined Code;

(d) no resolutions will be proposed or passed which seek to make changes to the Articles to the

extent that such changes would, if made, be inconsistent with the President’s Agreement.

7.4 The Principal Shareholder has also agreed to certain other restrictions, customary to agreements of

this nature, including obligations to keep information confidential and in relation to the use of the

“Lamprell” name.

7.5 The Principal Shareholder and Lamprell Energy have also entered into a trade mark licence agreement

(the “Trade Mark Licence”) in which the Principal Shareholder has acknowledged that Lamprell

Energy is the exclusive owner of all right, title and interest in the name “Lamprell” (the “Mark”).

Pursuant to the Trade Mark Licence, Lamprell Energy has granted to the Principal Shareholder a non-

exclusive, non-transferable, royalty-free licence to use the Mark as part of Lamprell Holdings

Limited’s name and in certain other respects.

8. Related party transactions

8.1 Save as disclosed in the financial information set out in Part 5 – “Financial Information on the Group”

and this Part 7, there are no related party transactions between the Group and its related parties that

were entered into during the financial years ended 31 December 2005, 2006 or 2007 and during the

period between 1 January 2008 to 31 October 2008 (the latest practicable date prior to the publication

of this document).

8.2 Save as disclosed in the financial information set out in Part 5 – “Financial Information on the Group”

and this Part 7, there are no related party transactions between the Company and its Directors that

were entered into during the financial years ended 31 December 2005, 2006 or 2007 and during the

period between 1 January 2008 and 31 October 2008 (the latest practicable date prior to the

publication of this document).

8.3 On 3 June 2007, Lamprell Energy entered into an agreement with the Principal Shareholder in relation

to the acquisition of Jebel Ali Investments Limited (“JIL”), pursuant to which the Company purchased

three ordinary shares in the capital of JIL, being its entire issued share capital, for a total consideration

of AED 5,850,000 (approximately US$1,594,000). JIL is a holding company and beneficially owns

100 per cent. of LE FZCo, which in turn has a favourable lease of land in the Jebel Ali Free Zone,

occupying an area of approximately 16,000m2, expiring in November 2014 (which is renewable for a

further period of 10 years). If the acquisition had occurred on 1 January 2007, consolidated revenue

and consolidated profit for the year ended 31 December 2007 would have been US$467.3 million and

US$71.5 million, respectively. The post acquisition revenue of LE FZCo arises only from sub-leasing

its land to another member of the Group.

8.4 On 11 September 2006, the Company entered into an agreement with the Principal Shareholder in

relation to the acquisition of Inspec, pursuant to which the Company purchased 150,000 ordinary

shares in the capital of Inspec, being its entire issued share capital, for a total consideration of US$4.0

million. For the financial year ended 31 December 2007, revenues in the Group’s financial statements

attributable to Inspec amounted to US$7.7 million.
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9. Banking facilities

The Group has put in place the following facilities, all of which are for general working capital requirements

and for the issue of guarantees and letters of credit:

9.1 Lloyds Dubai

Management, through Lamprell Energy and Lamprell Dubai LLC, has agreed committed fixed

facilities with Lloyds TSB Bank plc in Dubai (“Lloyds Dubai”), which are available up to 30 June

2010.

Total committed bank facilities of US$68.5 million are available to the Group through Lloyds Dubai,

which includes an overdraft and short-term advance facility of US$17 million. The facilities have been

made available for general working capital purposes, the issue of guarantees in respect of contracts

relating to the business, the issue of letters of credit for the importation of goods relating to the

business and to buy or sell any foreign currency associated with payments to be made under any letter

of credit. The availability of the US$68.5 million and, in particular, the availability of the overdraft

and loan facilities of US$17 million is contingent on the Group’s compliance with certain conditions,

a summary of the key terms of which is set out below:

(a) The aggregate outstanding amount of the overdraft facility, the short-term advance facility and

the corporate credit card facility should not exceed US$17 million, within which the aggregate

outstanding amount of the overdraft facility should not exceed US$4 million.

(b) In relation to the guarantees, letters of credit and foreign exchange facility:

(i) open ended guarantees require a cash collateral deposit equivalent to 100 per cent. of the

aggregate amount outstanding at any time under the open ended guarantees facility; and

(ii) the aggregate outstanding amount should not exceed US$51.5 million.

(c) The Company and Lamprell Dubai undertake to leave assets with a book value of at least

US$68.5 million free of any mortgage, charge or similar interest without the prior written

consent of Lloyds Dubai.

(d) The Company and Lamprell Dubai undertake to advise Lloyds Dubai prior to obtaining any

additional funding and Lloyds Dubai reserves the right to review the facilities at that time.

(e) The Company undertakes to confirm to Lloyds Dubai when a new build jackup rig contract is

executed that there are no significant liabilities or penalties in the contract.

9.2 HSBC Dubai

Management, through Lamprell Energy, has agreed uncommitted facilities with HSBC Bank Middle

East Limited in Dubai (“HSBC Dubai”), which are available till 30 June 2010.

Total uncommitted bank facilities of US$54,227,000 are available to the Group through HSBC

Dubai. These facilities include open-ended performance bond guarantees open-ended advance

payment guarantees of up to US$5,088,000 and US$7,632,000, respectively, and three further

project specific performance bond guarantees of up to US$25,500,000 US$3,047,000 and

US$4,110,000, respectively. The facilities also include a combined credit line facility in respect of

other guarantees, imports and foreign exchange of up to US$8,850,000. The availability of these

facilities is contingent on the Group’s compliance with certain conditions, a summary of the key

terms of which is set out below:

(a) The aggregate outstanding amount of facilities should not exceed US$54,227,000 and each

facility should not exceed the relevant facility sub-limit.

(b) The facilities are guaranteed by Lamprell Dubai and the Company. HSBC Dubai further

requires a letter of indemnity covering from Lamprell Energy Ltd’s account any claim under

the performance bonds.
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(c) The Company must at all times maintain a tangible net worth of at least of US$185 million.

(d) The Company must at all times maintain a debt to equity ratio of 1.75:1 or below.

(e) The Company must advise HSBC Dubai of any change in its ownership or constitution prior to

such changes.

(f) The Company undertakes to not use the facilities in connection with any business or entity in

Iran.

9.3 ABN AMRO Dubai

Management, through Lamprell Energy, has agreed ongoing uncommitted fixed facilities for Lamprell

Energy and Lamprell Dubai with ABN AMRO Bank N.V. in Dubai (“ABN AMRO Dubai”), covering

the period from 22 March 2007 and terminable on ABN AMRO Dubai giving 30 days’ notice.

Total uncommitted bank facilities of up to US$16,090,000 are available to the Group through ABN

AMRO Dubai, which includes a bid/performance bond and advance payment guarantee facility of up

to US$14,590,000, an overdraft facility of US$250,000, US$4 million for letters of credit and similar

financial instruments and a labour guarantees facility of US$1,500,000. The availability of the

facilities is contingent on the Group’s compliance with certain conditions, a summary of the key terms

of which is set out below:

(a) The aggregate outstanding amount of facilities should not exceed US$16,090,000.

(b) Guarantees for US$15 million are provided by Lamprell Sharjah, Lamprell Energy, the

Company, MOL and MOCL, and cross guarantees for US$15 million by Lamprell Dubai and

Lamprell Energy.

(c) Lamprell Energy giving a continuing pledge over its cash deposits for a minimum amount

equivalent of US$1.5 million with ABN AMRO Dubai.

(d) The Company must ensure that ABN AMRO Dubai’s security shall at all times rank pari passu
with that of other unsecured and unsubordinated creditors.

9.4 ABN AMRO Dubai (Inspec)

Management, through Inspec, has agreed further ongoing committed fixed facilities with ABN AMRO

Dubai, covering the period from 12 September 2005 and terminable on ABN AMRO Dubai giving 30

days’ notice.

Total uncommitted bank facilities of up to US$410,000 are available to the Group through ABN

AMRO Dubai, which includes a bid/performance bond and advance payment guarantee facility of up

to US$137,000 and an overdraft facility of US$273,000. The availability of the facilities is contingent

on the Group’s compliance with certain conditions, a summary of the key terms of which is set out

below:

(a) The aggregate outstanding amount of facilities that have been utilised should not exceed

US$410,000.

(b) The facilities are guaranteed by Lamprell Energy.

9.5 National Bank of Dubai

Management, through LELJAB, has agreed ongoing committed facilities for Lamprell Energy with

National Bank of Dubai (“NBD”), which are available until 30 June 2010.

Total facilities of up to US$126.5 million are available to the Group through NBD, which includes an

overdraft facility of US$5 million, up to US$55 million (with a maximum term of not more than

30 months) in letters of credit, guarantees of up to US$55 million (with a maximum term of not more

than two years), a performance guarantee cum warranty bond of up to US$16.5 million (valid for
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42 months from the date of issuance but reducing to US$8.25 million after 24 months) and a foreign

exchange forward contract limit of up to US$50 million (with a maximum term of one year). The

availability of the facilities is contingent on the Group’s compliance with certain conditions, a

summary of the key terms of which is set out below:

(a) The aggregate outstanding amount of the facilities should not exceed US$126.5 million and

each facility should not exceed the relevant facility sub-limit.

(b) The Company is required to provide a guarantee for up to US$126.5 million.

(c) All amounts paid by Seajacks International Limited to Lamprell Energy under the relevant

contracts must be paid directly to Lamprell Energy’s NBD bank account, although Lamprell

Energy may withdraw such amounts after they have been paid in.

9.6 First Gulf

Management, through LELJAB, has agreed committed fixed facilities with First Gulf Bank in Abu

Dhabi (“First Gulf”), which are available up to 30 June 2010.

Total facilities of US$100 million are available to the Group through First Gulf, which include an

overdraft of up to US$5 million and letters of guarantee of up to US$95 million. There is a letter of

credit sub-limit of US$10 million.

The facilities are available for use by Lamprell Sharjah and LELHB as well as LELJAB.

The availability of these facilities is contingent on the Group’s compliance with certain conditions, a

summary of the key terms of which is set out below:

(a) The aggregate outstanding amount of the facilities should not exceed US$100 million and each

facility should not exceed the relevant facility sub-limit.

(b) The facilities are guaranteed by the Company.

(c) LELJAB must advise First Gulf of any change in its constitutional documents in relation to its

constitution, ownership or management and any amendment in relation to banking.

10. Subsidiaries, investments and principal establishments

The Company is the holding company of the Group and Lamprell Energy is its principal operating company.

The significant subsidiaries and subsidiary undertakings of the Company are as follows:

Wholly owned subsidiaries
Proportion 

Class of of share 
Name Registered office shares capital held Nature of business

Ordinary 100%

Ordinary 100% Specialised services

to the oil and gas

industry

15-19 Athol Street

Douglas

Isle of Man

International Inspection

Services Limited

Holding companyTrident Trust

Company (BVI)

Limited

Trident Chambers

PO Box 146

Road Town

Tortola

British Virgin Islands

Cleopatra Barges Limited
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Proportion 
Class of of share 

Name Registered office shares capital held Nature of business

Ordinary 100%

Lamprell Asia Limited Ordinary 100%*

Ordinary 100%

Ordinary 100%

Ordinary 100%

* For further detail on the ownership of Lamprell Asia Limited, please refer to paragraph 11 of this Part 7.

Subsidiary undertakings

Proportion 
Class of of share 

Name Registered office shares capital held Nature of business
Ordinary 90%

Ordinary 49%

Ordinary 49% Specialised services

to the oil & gas

industry

PO Box 6941

Sharjah United

Arab Emirates

Lamprell Sharjah WLL

Specialised services

to the oil & gas

industry

PO Box 5427 

Dubai United Arab

Emirates

Lamprell Dubai LLC

Operating companyOffice No.

LB16129

PO Box 261224

Jebel Ali

Dubai

United Arab

Emirates

Lamprell Energy

FZCo

Holding company15-19 Athol Street

Douglas

Isle of Man

Maritime Offshore

Limited

Holding company15-19 Athol Street

Douglas

Isle of Man

Maritime Offshore

Construction Limited

Operating company15-19 Athol Street

Douglas

Isle of Man

Lamprell Energy

Limited

Operating companyNo. 25 Alma Link

Building,

8th Floor,

Soi Chidlom,

Ploenchit Road,

Lumpini Sub-

District, Pathumwan

District, Bangkok

Holding companyTrident Corporate

Services (B.V.I.)

Limited

International Trust

Building

PO Box 659

Road Town

Tortola

British Virgin

Islands

Jebel Ali Investments

Limited
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Principal establishments

The following are the principal establishments of the Group:

Location Tenure Rent Term

Leasehold

Leasehold (sub-lease)

Leasehold 25 years from

1 January 2009

to 31 December 2033

Dirham 5,500,000 per

annum, payable yearly in

advance from 1 January

2009 to 31 December 2011

Dirham 5,750,000 per

annum, payable yearly in

advance from 1 January

2012 to  31 December 2014

Dirham 6,000,000 per

annum, payable yearly in

advance from 1 January

2015 to 31 December 2017

Dirham 6,250,000 per

annum, payable yearly in

advance from 1 January

2018 to 31 December 2020

Dirham 6,500,000 per

annum, payable yearly in

advance from 1 January

2021 to 31 December 2023

Dirham 6,750,000 per

annum, payable yearly in

advance from 1 January

2024 to 31 December 2026

Dirham 7,000,000 per

annum, payable yearly in

advance from 1 January

2027 to 31 December 2029

Dirham 7,500,000 per

annum, payable yearly in

advance from 1 January

2030 to 31 December 2030

Dirham 8,000,000 per

annum, payable yearly in

advance from 1 January

2031 to 31 December 2031

Dirham 8,500,000 per

annum, payable yearly in

advance from 1 January

2032 to 31 December 2032

Dirham 9,250,000 per

annum, payable yearly in

advance from 1 January

2033 to 31 December 2033

Also subject to a rent

holiday amounting to

Dirham 14,500,000 over the

term of lease

New Hamriyah Facility

Hamriyah Free Zone

5 years from 15 May

2005 to 30 April 2010

Dirham 3,326,700 per

annum payable yearly in

advance

Hamriyah Facility

Hamriyah Free Zone

15 years from

1 February 2002 to

31 January 2017

Dirham 3,615,768 per

annum, payable quarterly in

advance

Jebel Ali Facility

Jebel Ali Free Zone
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Location Tenure Rent Term

Sattahip Facility Co-operation Agreement**

Leasehold

** For further detail on the co-operation agreement, please refer to paragraph 13.1 of this Part 7.

11. Local company structure

The Group comprises a number of operating companies, the majority of which are wholly owned, non-UAE

incorporated companies. Operationally, almost all of the Group’s customer contracts are entered into (and

have been entered into throughout the requisite period) by one of the Company’s wholly owned, non-UAE

subsidiaries and the Group undertakes the work on those contracts through its wholly owned, non-UAE

subsidiaries. Consequently, the Group’s wholly owned non-UAE subsidiaries hold the majority of assets of

the Group and, in the financial year ended 31 December 2007 and from 1 January 2008 to the date of this

document, have received all of the Group’s revenues from entities outside the Group.

The Group also includes two UAE companies, Lamprell Dubai LLC (“Lamprell Dubai”) and Lamprell

Sharjah WLL (“Lamprell Sharjah”) each of which is 51 per cent. owned by a UAE national as required by

the UAE Commercial Companies Law. The remaining 49 per cent. of the share capital is registered in the

name of Maritime Offshore Limited (“MOL”), in the case of Lamprell Dubai, and Maritime Offshore

Construction Limited (“MOCL”), in the case of Lamprell Sharjah.

Lamprell Dubai

Ahmed Rashid Ahmed Abdul Rahman (“Ahmed Rashid”) is the UAE national partner of Lamprell Dubai.

Ahmed Rashid and MOL entered into an agreement for incorporation on 2 May 1993 (the “Agreement for

Incorporation”) pursuant to which Lamprell Dubai was incorporated on 14 June 1993 with a share capital of

Dirham 300,000 divided into 300 shares of Dirham 1,000 each. Ahmed Rashid subscribed in cash at par for

153 of those shares (the “Dubai Shares”) (representing 51 per cent. of the company’s shares) and MOL

subscribed in cash, at par, for the balance.

In order for Ahmed Rashid to subscribe for the Dubai Shares, he borrowed Dirham 153,000 (the “Dubai

Loan”) from MOL. The Dubai Loan was made free of interest and is evidenced (and its repayment secured),

by a promissory note, payable on demand, dated 13 January 1993 that has been executed by Ahmed Rashid

in favour of MOL.

As further security for the repayment of the Dubai Loan, Ahmed Rashid charged the Dubai Shares to MOL

by way of an assignment dated 3 June 1996 (the “Dubai Assignment”). The Dubai Assignment includes,

amongst other things, an assignment in favour of MOL of the income and profits accruing in respect of the

Dubai Shares. The charge over the Dubai Shares does not give MOL any priority, in respect of the Dubai

Shares, against other creditors of Ahmed Rashid.

On 2 May 1993, Ahmed Rashid and MOL also entered into a shareholders and management agreement (the

“Dubai Shareholders Agreement”). This gives MOL control over how Lamprell Dubai is financed and

managed at both director and shareholder level. Whilst Ahmed Rashid is the majority shareholder in

Lamprell Dubai he has delegated all rights attaching to his shareholding to MOL in consideration for the

Dubai Loan and this will remain the case until the Dubai Loan is repaid.

Pursuant to a written resolution of the shareholders of Lamprell Dubai dated 27 May 2008, executed before

a notary public, following the resignations of Steven Lamprell and Gillian Lamprell as managers (the Arabic
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LR 6.1.4(2)

8 years 6 months from

1 February 2005 to

31 July 2013

Dirham 940,087 per annum

payable quarterly in advance
Sharjah Facility

Port Khalid, Sharjah

5 years from 1 April

2008.

Thai Baht 2,239,515 per

month in service area fees

and Thai Baht 9,000 per day

for exclusive reservation and

use of the quayside, paid

every 15th of the month in

advance
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equivalent of which in the Commercial Companies Law can be translated as directors) of Lamprell Dubai,

Peter Whitbread and Scott Doak were appointed as managers of Lamprell Dubai with day-to-day control of

its affairs. These amendments were also recorded in a duly notarised addendum to the Agreement for

Incorporation also dated 27 May 2008. At no time has there been a contractual or statutory requirement for

Ahmed Rashid to be a manager of Lamprell Dubai.

Ahmed Rashid and MOL have executed a power of attorney from Lamprell Dubai giving Peter Whitbread

extensive powers (including the power to delegate). Ahmed Rashid is required to sign work permit

applications on behalf of Lamprell Dubai, for non-GCC nationals who Lamprell wishes to employ. These

applications are submitted to the UAE Ministry of Labour and are followed by an application to the UAE

Ministry of the Interior, General Directorate of Naturalisation and Residence for a residence visa. Ahmed

Rashid has executed a power of attorney appointing Rabeh Jaber, Lamprell Dubai’s Government liaison

officer, to execute work permit and residency applications on behalf of Lamprell Dubai.

The Commercial Companies Law provides that decisions on certain matters must be made by the

shareholders of a limited liability company (an “LLC”) in general meeting. The Agreement for Incorporation

provides, amongst other things, that resolutions of the shareholders of Lamprell Dubai can only be passed at

general meetings if shareholders holding 75 per cent. in nominal value of all the shares in the capital of

Lamprell Dubai in issue at the time that the relevant general meeting is held have voted in favour of such

resolutions.

Although Ahmed Rashid and MOL have the right to vote at general meetings of Lamprell Dubai, Ahmed

Rashid has agreed, in the Dubai Shareholders Agreement, to exercise the votes he controls at general

meetings of Lamprell Dubai to ensure the maintenance and observance of the terms of the Dubai

Shareholders Agreement. Ahmed Rashid has assigned to MOL, by way of the Dubai Assignment, for so long

as the Dubai Loan remains outstanding, the right to exercise the votes attaching to the Dubai Shares on

Ahmed Rashid’s behalf.

The Agreement for Incorporation and the Commercial Companies Law contain pre-emption rights which

prevent each of Ahmed Rashid and MOL transferring shares in the capital of Lamprell Dubai to a third party

without the prior consent of the other.

The Commercial Companies Law provides that the distributable profits of an LLC must be divided pro-rata
to the shareholdings unless stipulated otherwise in an LLC agreement for incorporation. The Agreement for

Incorporation provides that MOL will receive 80 per cent. of the distributable profits and Ahmed Rashid will

receive 20 per cent. If profits are distributed by way of dividend at any time by Lamprell Dubai, the

proportion of the profit which is to be distributed to Ahmed Rashid has been assigned to MOL pursuant to

the Dubai Assignment. Should Ahmed Rashid repay the Dubai Loan, then 20 per cent. of the distributable

profits of Lamprell Dubai would fall to be distributed to him under the terms of the Agreement for

Incorporation and the Commercial Companies Law.

On 3 June 1996, Ahmed Rashid entered into an agreement for services with Lamprell Dubai pursuant to

which Ahmed Rashid is obliged to provide certain administrative services and his local expertise and

knowledge to Lamprell Dubai in return for a fee of Dirham 100,000 per annum. An agreement dated

23 September 2006 subsequently increased the annual fee to Dirham 250,000, fixed for the next two years

from such date.

Lamprell Sharjah

The ownership structure and arrangements affecting control of Lamprell Sharjah are similar to those for

Lamprell Dubai. Lamprell Sharjah was incorporated in June 1994 pursuant to a Memorandum of Association

(the “Sharjah Memorandum”) executed on 16 November 1993 by H.E. Sheikh Saoud Bin Khalid Al Qassimi

(“H.E. Sheikh Saoud”), the UAE national partner in the case of Lamprell Sharjah, and MOCL and has a

share capital of Dirham 200,000 divided into 200 shares of Dirham 1,000 each. H.E. Sheikh Saoud

subscribed in cash at par for 102 of those shares (the “Saoud Shares”) (representing 51 per cent. of the

company’s share capital) and MOCL subscribed in cash at par for the balance.
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In order for H.E. Sheikh Saoud to subscribe for the Saoud Shares, he borrowed Dirham 102,000 (the

“Sharjah Loan”) from MOCL. The Sharjah Loan was made free of interest and is evidenced, amongst other

things (and its repayment secured), by a promissory note dated 17 August 1993, payable on demand, that has

been executed by H.E. Sheikh Saoud in favour of MOCL. As further security for the repayment of the

Sharjah Loan, H.E. Sheikh Saoud charged the Saoud Shares to MOCL by way of a Partners and Management

Agreement (the “Sharjah Management Agreement”). This agreement is signed but undated but has been

performed in accordance with its terms since its execution by both MOCL and H.E. Sheikh Saoud.

The Sharjah Management Agreement sets out, in detail, the basis upon which Lamprell Sharjah is to be

financed, managed and controlled by MOCL or its nominee(s). In respect of matters which do not require

the consent of shareholders in a general meeting, the management of Lamprell Sharjah is undertaken by the

managers of Lamprell Sharjah. Pursuant to a written resolution of the shareholders of Lamprell Sharjah

dated 17 June 2008, following the resignations of Steven Lamprell and Gillian Lamprell as managers of

Lamprell Dubai, Peter Whitbread and Scott Doak were appointed as managers of Lamprell Sharjah. These

amendments were also recorded in a duly notarised addendum to the Sharjah Memorandum also dated

17 June 2008. There is no requirement for H.E. Sheikh Saoud to be a manager of Lamprell Sharjah.

Peter Whitbread is shown as the general manager on Lamprell Sharjah’s licence pursuant to which Lamprell

Sharjah carries on business in Sharjah and, as such, has ostensible authority to bind Lamprell Sharjah. H.E.

Sheikh Saoud is required to sign work permit applications made to the UAE Ministry of Labour but has

executed a power of attorney in favour of Peter Whitbread with regard to work permits and residency visa

applications made to the applicable authorities.

The Sharjah Memorandum restates the pre-emption rights that are specified in the Commercial Companies

Law. Neither H.E. Sheikh Saoud nor MOCL can transfer shares in the capital of Lamprell Sharjah to a third

party without the prior consent of the other.

The position on distributable profits is the same as for Lamprell Dubai except that the Sharjah Management

Agreement includes the assignment in favour of MOCL of the dividends and income accruing in respect of

the Saoud Shares. In addition, MOCL is entitled to receive 80 per cent. of the distributable profits of

Lamprell Sharjah and H.E. Sheikh Saoud is entitled to receive 20 per cent.

The Sharjah Management Agreement states that H.E. Sheikh Saoud is obliged to provide certain

administrative services and his local expertise and knowledge to Lamprell Sharjah. Currently, HE Sheikh

Saoud’s annual fee is Dirham 250,000 per annum, fixed until 2010.

Operational relationship between Lamprell Energy and its two operating companies in the UAE

Lamprell Energy enters all customer contracts and undertakes an element of the same at its offshore branch

facilities at the Jebel Ali Free Zone (“JAFZ”) and the Hamriyah Free Zone (“HFZ”). Elements of the

contracts are carried out by Lamprell Dubai. Inspec offers its services to companies both within and outside

the Group. Sub-contracts are in place between Lamprell Energy and Lamprell Dubai.

These companies had historically been used by the Group to sponsor work permit applications for its

employees. No new work permits are now issued in this manner but rather, on the expiry of these work

permits, one of the Group’s wholly owned, non-UAE incorporated subsidiaries will employ such persons

under the sponsorship of the relevant free zone authority. Some of the Group’s employees do still have work

permits which were sponsored by one of the Group’s UAE companies but this number will reduce to zero as

those work permits expire.

Inspec

Inspec has a trade licence and registration with the UAE Ministry of Economy, for its operation in Dubai,

through its registered branch office in Dubai under the auspices of a sponsor who, as required, is a UAE

national.

Inspec operates from the Sharjah Facility to service its clients in the Emirate of Sharjah, although it does not

hold a licence to carry on business in Sharjah.
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In 2008, Inspec also registered a branch office in Abu Dhabi and is licensed to carry on business in its own

name in Abu Dhabi. Prior to this registration, Inspec operated in Abu Dhabi through an agency agreement

with Al Makamin Commercial Projects Co Establishment. That agreement will expire in April 2013.

LE FZCo

As required by Article 19 of the Implementing Regulations and Articles of Association of the FZCo adopted

by LE FZCo, LE FZCo is required to have a minimum of two shareholders. JIL holds 90 per cent. of the

issued share capital and the other 10 per cent. is held by Timothy Lamprell, a Vice President in the Group,

on trust for JIL pursuant to a deed of declaration executed by Timothy Lamprell in June 2006.

Lamprell Asia

Lamprell Asia is a Thai registered company incorporated on 14 May 2008. LE FZCo holds directly 29,998

shares of the 30,000 shares in issue and, in addition, Peter Whitbread holds one share and Scott Doak holds

one share in order to comply with requirements of Thai law regarding the number of shareholders for

foreign-owned companies. On 1 July 2008, these legal requirements were amended such that it is now only

necessary for there to be three shareholders in a foreign-owned company and, as such, it is intended that LE

FZCo will hold 29,998 shares and Peter Whitbread and Scott Doak (each directors of Lamprell Asia) will

each retain 1 share in trust for LE FZCo.

As a wholly owned foreign company, Lamprell Asia must obtain either a Foreign Business Licence or a

Promotion Certificate in order to operate revenue generating activities in Thailand. However, there can be no

guarantee that any such licence or certificate will be granted or that the terms of such licence or certificate

will be in line with management’s current expectations.

12. Employment

The employment of labour within the UAE is governed by UAE Law No. 8 of 1980, as amended (the

“Labour Law”). Non-UAE citizens may only be employed on the grant of a work permit by the UAE

Ministry of Labour (the “Ministry of Labour”). The Ministry of Labour will only issue a non-UAE national

with a work permit if it considers that the non-UAE national has suitable vocational and educational

qualifications, the UAE is in need of such persons and there are no UAE citizens who would be able to fulfil

that role.

As at 26 October 2008, Lamprell employed a total of 3,946 general workers of which 766 were based at the

Hamriyah Facility, 1,739 at the Sharjah Facility and 1,441 at the Jebel Ali Facility. In addition, Lamprell

employed a total of 994 workers in administrative roles of which 153 were based at the Hamriyah Facility,

469 at the Sharjah Facility and 372 at the Jebel Ali Facility.

As at 31 December 2007, the Group had 4,331 employees. As at 31 December 2006, the Group had 3,331

employees and as at 31 December 2005, the Group had 2,499 employees.

Peter Whitbread is the General Manager of both Lamprell Dubai and Lamprell Sharjah. Peter Whitbread and

Scott Doak are the managers for both Lamprell Dubai and Lamprell Sharjah.

Project demands require employees of Group companies to work, from time to time, on contracts that are

being performed at Facilities that are leased by different Group companies; employees of Lamprell Energy

may work at the Sharjah Facility and/or at the Hamriyah Facility; employees of Lamprell Dubai may work

at the Jebel Ali Facility and/or at the Hamriyah Facility and/or at the Sharjah Facility; and employees of

Lamprell Sharjah may work at the Jebel Ali Facility and/or at the Hamriyah Facility. Employees are at all

times under the management and control of their employer company, even when working at the Facilities of

another company. In light of these practices, there is a risk that it might be construed, for example, that

employees of Lamprell Dubai who are working at the Sharjah Facility are working for Lamprell Sharjah in

breach of the applicable legislation. The Directors believe that the risk is mitigated in a number of ways: (a)

Lamprell Sharjah undertakes elements of the sub-contracts that Lamprell Dubai enters into with Lamprell

Energy for utilisation of capacity available at the Sharjah Facility, and (b) Lamprell Dubai employees are

(and continue to be) directly employed by Lamprell Dubai and are under its management control. On this
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basis it is unlikely that either Lamprell Dubai, Lamprell Sharjah or the employees concerned are in breach

of the UAE Immigration Law. The position is the same with employees of Lamprell Energy and Lamprell

Sharjah when working away from their home Facility.

Jebel Ali Facility

There is a Personnel Secondment Agreement between Lamprell Energy and the JAFZA, dated 1 February

2002, which sets out the Jebel Ali Free Zone Rules for sponsoring personnel for UAE residence purposes

and seconding them to LELJAB. The JAFZA sponsors the employees who are seconded to LELJAB subject

to Lamprell Energy undertaking (1) to act as principal in respect of all payments due to employees and (2)

providing a bank guarantee to the JAFZA for each employee employed by the branch in an amount equal to

the cost of a one-way air ticket to the employee’s country of origin and one and a half month’s salary of each

employee to cover Lamprell Energy’s liabilities to each employee.

The Jebel Ali Free Zone Rules and standard form contracts of employment into which employees of

Lamprell Energy in the JAFZ are required to enter preclude, with some exceptions, employees of companies

registered in the JAFZ from working outside the JAFZ. Persons not sponsored by the JAFZA are generally

not permitted to work within the JAFZ. However, in practice, Lamprell Energy is being permitted to use

employees that are sponsored by the JAFZA to work outside the JAFZ at other Facilities. Furthermore, in

practice, non-JAFZ sponsored Lamprell employees are being permitted to work within the JAFZ. This is

allowed under the Jebel Ali Free Zone Rules but requires the written authority of the JAFZA. Despite the

fact that there are no written procedures for obtaining such a permission, the Group has, on occasion,

received permission to utilise employees sponsored by the relevant free zones at Facilities outside those free

zones by the issuance of a No Objection Certificate from the relevant authority. The Directors believe that,

in practice, the risk of sanctions being imposed for the breach of the Jebel Ali Free Zone Rules is more likely

to be theoretical.

New Hamriyah Facility

Lamprell Energy has entered into a Personnel Secondment Agreement with the HFZA which contains

similar obligations to those within the JAFZA Personnel Secondment Agreement. In addition, Lamprell

Energy has agreed to indemnify the HFZA for all losses, claims, expenses, costs, charges and liabilities

suffered by the HFZA directly or indirectly as a result of any act or omission of Lamprell Energy or one of

its employees in the HFZ or claim made against the HFZA in respect of tax demands concerning the

employee or in respect of any strike or industrial action. The HFZA may, at any time, terminate the

sponsorship of a Lamprell Energy employee and may request Lamprell Energy to pay any amount as may

be necessary to meet any legal and contractual obligations to the employee (including gratuity, accrued

holiday entitlement and air fare). Lamprell Energy must maintain insurance in respect of its obligations

under the Personnel Secondment Agreement.

Although the Lamprell group companies that have operated in the UAE from time to time have operated the

sort of arrangements that are described above for many years, there is a risk that the existing arrangements

may be questioned by the UAE Ministry of Labour and/or the UAE Ministry of the Interior in the future if,

for example, an employee brought a claim against his/her employer.

Sattahip Facility

The employment of labour in Thailand is governed by the Thai Civil and Commercial Code, the Labour

Protection Act B.E. 2541 (1998) and the Foreign Employment Act B.E. 2521 (1978) (the “Foreign

Employment Act”). Non-Thai citizens may only be employed on the grant of a work permit by the Thai

Ministry of Labour. An employer is not permitted to employ a foreigner who does not have a valid work

permit for the type of work or where the conditions specified in the work permit are not met. An employer

found to be in breach of these provisions may be liable to a term of imprisonment of up to three years or to

a fine of up to 60,000 Thai Baht, or to both. The Foreign Employment Act was enacted to control foreign

employment and the issuance of work permits to foreigners and to reserve certain occupations for the Thai

labour force. Pursuant to the Foreign Employment Act, foreigners falling within the following three

categories are qualified to apply for work permits:
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• a person who resides in Thailand or is permitted a temporary stay in Thailand, but not as a tourist or

a transit traveller;

• a person who is allowed to work in Thailand according to the investment promotion laws or other

laws; and

• a person who has been deported but is allowed to work in certain locations in lieu of deportation or

while awaiting deportation; a person who entered illegally into Thailand or is awaiting a forced

transfer out of Thailand; and a person who was born in Thailand but not granted Thai nationality or

was denaturalised, albeit that all such persons are only eligible to work in a limited number of

occupations, as stipulated in a Ministerial Announcement.

The Group intends to have the necessary permits in place for its workforce ahead of it commencing

operations towards the end of 2008 and has already taken significant steps to obtaining such permits.

13. Material contracts

The following are all of the contracts (not being contracts entered into in the ordinary course of business)

that have been entered into by the Company or another member of the Group: (i) within the two years

immediately preceding the date of this document which are or may be material to the Group; or (ii) at any

time and contain obligations and entitlements which are, or may be, material to the Group at at the date of

this document:

13.1 Co-operation agreement dated 9 April 2008 between Lamprell Energy and Triconeer Company
Limited (a Thai company) (the “Sattahip Co-operation Agreement”)

Pursuant to the Sattahip Co-operation Agreement, Lamprell Asia has secured the right to use

approximately 47,000m2 of land with approximately 160 metres of dedicated quayside access within

the confines of the Sattahip Commercial Port in the Sattahip District of Thailand (the “Serviced

Area”). The Serviced Area is owned and managed by the Royal Thai Navy, which, through its

authorised representative, Bangkok Docks Company (1957) Limited (“Bangkok Docks”), entered into

a lease agreement (the “Head Lease”) for the Serviced Area with Triconeer Company Limited

(“Triconeer”) on 17 March 2008 for five years. The Head Lease states that the term is to be confirmed

on an annual basis, although management believes that this provision is for purely administrative

purposes and is a requirement of contracting with the Royal Thai Navy (and its representatives). The

Head Lease does not permit Triconeer to sublet the Serviced Area to Lamprell but does permit

Triconeer to use the Serviced Area for services to be provided jointly with a service user and it is on

this basis that Lamprell is using the Serviced Area.

Under the Sattahip Co-operation Agreement, therefore, Lamprell may use the Serviced Area in co-

operation with Triconeer for the purposes of providing services in relation to the repairing, assembly

and building of oil rigs and/or ships and/or steel structures and pipes. It is the intention of the Directors

that the Sattahip Co-operation Agreement will be novated to Lamprell Asia as soon as Lamprell Asia

has successfully obtained the necessary licences and permits to enable it to commence operations in

Thailand.

The Sattahip Co-operation Agreement contains an option to extend its term for an additional period

of five years subject to the agreement of Bangkok Docks and/or the Royal Thai Navy (as the case may

be). The Head Lease does not contain an automatic right for Triconeer to extend its term although

Triconeer has agreed as part of the Sattahip Co-operation Agreement to use its best endeavours to

obtain an extension to the Head Lease should Lamprell desire it.

Being located in a naval base, the Group may be required from time to time to permit the Royal Thai

Navy to have access to the Sattahip Facility in order that it can operate training exercises or other

military operations. The Directors believe, however, that any such disruptions should be minimised

through the implementation of appropriate planning schedules and by maintaining a close working

relationship with the Royal Thai Navy. Under the Sattahip Co-operation Agreement, Triconeer is

obliged to lobby all appropriate entities against such use of the Serviced Area.

PR Annex I 22

148



13.2 Agreement to lease dated 2 November 2008 between HFZA and Lamprell Energy (the
“Hamriyah Lease Agreement”)

Under the terms of the Hamriyah Lease Agreement, Lamprell Energy has agreed to take a lease for

250,000m2 of land within the HFZ, commencing on 1 January 2009 for a period of 25 years. The

Hamriyah Lease Agreement supersedes an earlier lease between HFZA and Lamprell Energy dated

24 June 2006 relating to the same plot of land, which was surrendered by Lamprell Energy in

connection with the Hamriyah Lease Agreement and the grant of the new lease. Lamprell Energy has

agreed to be responsible for the cost of additional dredging and other works required to make the site

operational, which are currently estimated to cost US$16.7 million, as well as its own works. There

is no ability under the Hamriyah Lease Agreement for the HFZA to determine the lease at will. It does

have re-entry rights (i.e. the right to terminate the lease in an event of default) but these only arise as

a result of default on the part of Lamprell Energy in complying with its lease obligations. Lease

obligations include carrying out the tenant’s works and complying with free zone rules and regulations

(which include an obligation to obtain a licence to operate within the HFZ). The HFZA issues the

licences on a yearly basis and also has discretion to amend its rules and regulations.

13.3 Banking facilities

Please see also the banking facilities included at paragraphs 9.1 to 9.6 of this Part 7.

14. Isle of Man (including corporate law and other issues)

Isle of Man company law is largely based on that of England and Wales. The principal legislation governing

the operation of companies incorporated in the Isle of Man is the Companies Act of 1931 (the “1931 Act”)

(which is modelled on the UK Act of Parliament of the same name passed in 1929) although a number of

subsequent amending and supplementary Acts have been passed (together with the 1931 Act, the “IOM

Act”). There are, however, key differences between the UK Act and IOM Act and between UK and Isle of

Man companies law in general.

14.1 Allotment of Shares

Isle of Man law does not contain provisions equivalent to section 80 of the 1985 Act (“Authority of

company required for certain allotments”). The general position under Isle of Man law is that the

directors of an Isle of Man company have authority to allot and issue unissued shares in the capital of

that company without a shareholders’ resolution.

However, it should be noted that similar provisions have been replicated in the Articles that reflect the

requirements of the UK statutory provision.

14.2 Pre-emption Rights

Isle of Man law does not contain provisions equivalent to sections 89 to 95 of the 1985 Act. It should

be noted that similar pre-emption provisions have been included in the Articles.

14.3 Disclosure of Interests

There is currently no requirement under Isle of Man law for a company to keep a register of

substantial interests in its voting shares. Part 22 of the 2006 Act (“Information about interests in a

company’s shares”) is also not replicated in Isle of Man law.

Notwithstanding the above, specific disclosure requirements have been built into the Articles.

14.4 EGM Short Notice

The provisions of section 307(5) and (6) of the 2006 Act have not been replicated under Isle of Man

law. Accordingly, the prudent approach is to assume that meetings may only validly be held on short

notice with the consent of all the members entitled to attend and vote thereat.
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14.5 Distributable Profits

Equivalent provisions to Part 23 of the 2006 Act (“Distributions”) are not been included in the IOM

Act. Accordingly, the old common law principles established in English case law prior to the

introduction of those statutory provisions will determine whether any profits of an Isle of Man

company are distributable under Isle of Man law.

The general rule in relation to the payment of dividends is that dividends must not be paid out of

capital and may only be paid out of profits. In addition, dividends cannot be paid if this would result

in a company being unable to pay its debts as they fall due.

Although the principle that dividends can only be paid out of profits appears very simple, applying

this rule and ascertaining the profits out of which dividends may be paid is, in practice, much more

difficult. The common law developed a number of rules to govern this area, the principal of which are

outlined below.

Ultimately, it is for the Company to determine, by its Articles or by resolution, what sort of profits are

available for dividends and the courts will not generally interfere with that determination. However,

this freedom to determine distributable profits is subject to the following rules:

(a) Realised profits on the sale of fixed assets may be treated as profits available for distribution,

as long as there is an overall surplus of fixed and circulating assets over liabilities;

(b) Although less certain than sub-paragraph (a) above, it is considered that unrealised capital

profits on the revaluation of assets may be distributed by way of dividend;

(c) Losses of circulating assets in the current accounting period must be deducted from the profits

that would otherwise be available for distribution by way of dividend;

(d) Losses of fixed assets in the current accounting period need not be deducted from the profits

that would otherwise be available for distribution by way of dividend and there is no legal

requirement to make any provision for depreciation;

(e) Losses of fixed or circulating assets in previous accounting periods need not be made good in

determining profits available for distribution; and

(f) Profits from previous accounting periods are available for distribution by way of dividend in

the current accounting period as long as they have not previously been distributed or

capitalised.

14.6 Financial Statements

There are no provisions in Isle of Man law entitling a company to send “summary financial

statements” to its shareholders in lieu of full statutory accounts. Accordingly, a printed copy of the

full statutory accounts must be sent to each shareholder of an Isle of Man company prior to that

company’s AGM (although a company may ask its shareholders if they would rather receive an

electronic version of any such communication).

15. UK Taxation

The following statements are intended only as a general guide to current UK tax legislation and to the
current practice of the UK HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC”), and may not apply to certain classes
of Shareholders, such as persons acquiring their Shares in connection with employment, dealers in
securities, insurance companies and collective investment schemes. They relate only to persons who
are the absolute beneficial owners of Shares and any dividends paid on them, are resident and (if
individuals) ordinarily resident in the UK for tax purposes (except where stated otherwise) and who
hold Shares as investments and not as trading stock. The tax position of any Shareholder who, either
alone or together with one or more connected or associated persons, controls directly or indirectly
10 per cent. or more of the voting power in the Company, or a UK resident tax-exempt entity, or an
individual who is not UK domiciled, is not dealt with below and specific advice should be sought. Any
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person who is in any doubt as to his tax position is strongly recommended to consult his professional
advisers immediately. In particular, all Shareholders are advised to consider the potential impact of
any relevant double tax agreements on their shareholding.

15.1 Dividends

Any Shareholder who is resident in the UK will generally be subject to UK income tax or corporation

tax in respect of any dividends received on the Shares.

Individual Shareholders whose shareholding in the Company is less than 10 per cent. will, subject to

certain other conditions also being met, be entitled to a non-payable tax credit of one ninth of the

amount of the dividend, which is equivalent to 10 per cent. of the aggregate of the dividend received

and the tax credit (the “gross dividend”), and will be subject to income tax on the gross dividend. An

individual Shareholder who is subject to income tax at the basic tax rate will be liable to tax on the

gross dividend at the rate of 10 per cent. so that the tax credit will satisfy the income tax liability of

such a Shareholder in full. A Shareholder will be liable to income tax on the gross dividend at the rate

of 32.5 per cent. to the extent that such sum, when treated, broadly speaking, as the top slice of that

Shareholders’ income, falls above the threshold for higher rate income tax. After taking into account

the 10 per cent. tax credit, a higher rate taxpayer will therefore be liable to an additional income tax

of 22.5 per cent. of the gross dividend, equal to 25 per cent. of the net dividend.

15.2 UK stamp duty and stamp duty reserve tax (“SDRT”)

There is generally no liability to UK stamp duty or SDRT on the issue of Shares by the Company.

Any instrument effecting or evidencing the transfer of the Shares which is executed in the UK may

not (except in criminal proceedings) be given in evidence or be available for any purpose whatsoever

in the UK unless duly stamped. Any instrument of transfer executed outside the UK which relates to

any matter or thing done, or to be done, in the UK may not (except in criminal proceedings) be given

in evidence or be available for any purpose whatsoever in the UK, unless duly stamped after it has

first been received in the UK. The rate of stamp duty is 0.5 per cent. of the value of the consideration

for the transfer. Interest on the stamp duty will accrue from 30 days after the date the instrument was

executed.

No charge to UK stamp duty will arise in relation to the paperless transfer of the Shares within

CREST.

No charge to UK SDRT will arise in respect of an agreement to transfer Shares, provided that the

Shares are not registered in any register kept in the UK by or on behalf of the Company (and there are

no current proposals for such a register to be kept). The general rate of SDRT applicable to an

agreement to transfer UK securities is 0.5 per cent. of the amount or value of the consideration for the

transfer.

15.3 Capital gains

A disposal or deemed disposal of Shares by a Shareholder who is (at any time in the relevant tax year)

either resident or, in the case of an individual, ordinarily resident for tax purposes in the UK or who

is not UK resident but carries on a trade, profession or vocation in the UK through (in the case of an

individual) a branch or agency or (in the case of a corporate Shareholder) through a permanent

establishment to which the Shares are attributable, may, depending on the Shareholder’s

circumstances and subject to any available exemptions or reliefs, give rise to a chargeable gain or an

allowable loss for the purposes of UK taxation of chargeable gains. An individual Shareholder who

ceases to be resident or ordinarily resident for tax purposes in the UK for a period of less than five

complete tax years and who disposes of the Shares during that period may also be liable on his return

to UK capital gains tax at the rate of, currently, 18 per cent. (subject to any available exemptions or

reliefs).
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For a Shareholder within the charge to corporation tax, indexation allowance on the cost apportioned

to the Shares may be available to reduce the amount of chargeable gain realised on a subsequent

disposal.

15.4 Inheritance tax

UK inheritance tax may be chargeable on the death of, or on a gift of Shares by, a Shareholder. For

inheritance tax purposes, a transfer of assets at less than full market value may be treated as a gift and

particular rules apply to gifts where the donor reserves or retains some benefit. Special rules also

apply to trustees of settlements who hold Shares. Potential investors should consult an appropriate

professional adviser if they make a gift or transfer at less than full market value or if they intend to

hold Shares through trust arrangements.

15.5 Provision of information

Any person by or through whom “foreign dividends” are paid to, or by whom “foreign dividends” are

received on behalf of, an individual (whether resident in the UK or elsewhere) may be required to

provide certain information to HMRC regarding the identity of the payee or the person entitled to the

“foreign dividend” and, in certain circumstances, such information may be exchanged with tax

authorities in other countries. Certain payments on or under the Shares may constitute “foreign

dividends” for this purpose. However, in practice no information will be required to be provided in

respect of such payments on or under the Shares for the tax year 2008-2009.

The above comments are intended as a summary only and any person who is in any doubt as to his
tax position or who may be subject to tax in any other jurisdiction should consult his professional
adviser.

16. US Taxation

The following discussion is a general summary based on the current law of certain US federal income tax

considerations relevant to the ownership and disposition of the Shares by US Holders (defined below) as

described below. The discussion is not a complete description of all tax considerations that may be relevant

to investors and does not consider an investor’s particular circumstances. It applies to US Holders that hold

Shares as capital assets and use the US Dollar as functional currency. It does not address the tax treatment

of investors subject to special rules, such as banks, tax-exempt entities, insurance companies, dealers, traders

in securities that elect to mark to market, investors liable for alternative minimum tax, US expatriates,

persons that have a functional currency other than the US Dollar, investors that directly, indirectly or

constructively own 10 per cent. or more of the Shares or investors that hold Shares as part of a straddle,

hedging, conversion or other integrated transaction. This discussion does not address any US state or local

tax considerations or any US federal estate, gift or alternative minimum tax considerations.

NO TAXPAYER CAN RELY ON THESE STATEMENTS ABOUT US FEDERAL TAX
CONSIDERATIONS TO AVOID TAX PENALTIES. EACH HOLDER SHOULD SEEK ADVICE FROM
AN INDEPENDENT TAX ADVISOR ABOUT THE TAX CONSEQUENCES UNDER ITS OWN
PARTICULAR CIRCUMSTANCES OF HOLDING THE SHARES UNDER THE LAWS OF THE ISLE
OF MAN, THE UNITED KINGDOM, THE UNITED ARAB EMIRATES, THE UNITED STATES AND
ITS CONSTITUENT JURISDICTIONS AND ANY OTHER JURISDICTIONS WHERE THE
PURCHASER MAY BE SUBJECT TO TAXATION.

As used here, “US Holder” means a beneficial owner of the Shares that is for US federal income tax purposes

(i) an individual citizen or resident of the United States, (ii) a corporation or other business entity created or

organised under the laws of the United States or its political subdivisions, (iii) an estate the income of which

is subject to US federal income tax without regard to its source or (iv) a trust subject to the primary

supervision of a US court and the control of one or more US persons or that has elected to be treated as a

domestic trust for US federal income tax purposes.
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The US federal income tax treatment of a partner in a partnership that holds Shares will depend on the status

of the partner and the activities of the partnership. Partnerships should consult their tax advisors concerning the

US federal income tax consequences to their partners of the acquisition, ownership and disposition of Shares.

16.1 Dividends

Dividends on Shares will be includable in a US Holder’s gross income as ordinary income from

foreign sources when the US Holder actually or constructively receives the dividend. The dividends

will not be eligible for the dividends received deduction generally allowed to US corporations or the

special reduced tax rate applicable to the qualified dividend income of individuals and certain non-

corporate taxpayers. The amount includible in income on account of a dividend in foreign currency

will be the US Dollar value of the payment on the date the US Holder recognises the dividend whether

or not the holder converts the payment into US Dollars. Any gain or loss recognised by a US Holder

on a subsequent conversion or other disposition of the foreign currency generally will be treated as

ordinary income or loss from US sources.

16.2 Gains

When a US Holder disposes of Shares, it will recognise gain or loss equal to the difference between

the amount realised and its adjusted tax basis in the Shares. A US Holder’s adjusted tax basis generally

will be its US Dollar cost. The gain or loss generally will be from sources within the United States.

The capital gain or loss will be long-term capital gain or loss if the US Holder has held the Shares for

at least one year. Deductions for capital losses are subject to limitations.

If a US Holder receives a currency other than US Dollars upon disposition of the Shares, the holder

will realise an amount equal to the US Dollar value of the currency received on the date of disposition

or, if the security is traded on an established securities market and the US Holder is a cash-basis or

electing accrual basis taxpayer, the settlement date. The US Holder will have a tax basis in the

currency received equal to the US Dollar amount realised. Gain or loss on a subsequent conversion or

other disposition of the foreign currency generally will be US source ordinary income or loss.

16.3 Passive foreign investment company

The Company believes that it is not, and is not likely to become, a passive foreign investment

company (“PFIC”) for US federal income tax purposes. A non-US company is a PFIC in any taxable

year in which, after taking into account the income and assets of certain subsidiaries, either (i) at least

75 per cent. of its gross income is passive income or (ii) at least 50 per cent. of the average value of

its assets is attributable to assets that produce or are held to produce passive income.

If the Company were a PFIC in any year during which a US Holder owns the Shares, the US Holder

would be subject to additional taxes on any excess distributions from the Company and on any gain

realised on the sale or other disposition of the Shares (regardless of whether the Company continued

to be a PFIC). A US Holder has an excess distribution to the extent that distributions on the Shares

during a taxable year exceed 125 per cent. of the average amount received during the three preceding

taxable years (or, if shorter, the US Holder’s holding period). To compute the tax on excess

distributions or on any gain realised from a sale or other disposition of a Share, (i) the excess

distribution or gain is allocated ratably over the US Holder’s holding period, (ii) the amount allocated

to the current taxable year and any year before the Company became a PFIC is taxed as ordinary

income in the current year and (iii) the amount allocated to other taxable years is taxed at the highest

applicable marginal rate in effect for each year and an interest charge is imposed to recover the

deemed benefit from the deferred payment of the tax attributable to each year.

If the Company were a PFIC, a US Holder may be able to avoid some of the tax consequences

described above by electing to mark the Shares to market annually. A US Holder can elect to mark the

Shares to market only if the Shares are marketable stock. The Shares should be marketable stock for

any calendar year when they are traded, other than in de minimis quantities, on the London Stock

Exchange’s main market for listed securities for at least 15 days during each calendar quarter. Any

gain from marking the Shares to market or from disposing of them would be ordinary income. A US

153



Holder would recognise loss from marking the Shares to market, but only to the extent of its

unreversed gains. Loss from marking the Shares to market would be ordinary, but loss on disposing

of them would be capital loss except to the extent of unreversed gains.

If the Company were a PFIC, a US Holder would not be able to avoid the materially adverse tax

consequences described above by making a qualified electing fund election because the Company

does not intend to provide the information needed to make such an election. US Holders are urged to

consult their personal tax adviser regarding the possibility of the Company being classified as a PFIC

and the potential tax consequences arising from the ownership and disposition of an interest in a PFIC.

16.4 Backup withholding and information reporting

Dividends on Shares and proceeds from the sale or other disposition of Shares may be reported to the

US Internal Revenue Service unless the US Holder is a corporation or otherwise establishes a basis

for exemption. Backup withholding tax may apply to amounts subject to reporting if the US Holder

fails to provide an accurate taxpayer identification number or otherwise establish a basis for

exemption. A US Holder can claim a credit against US federal income tax liability for amounts

withheld under the backup withholding rules, and it can claim a refund of amounts in excess of its

liability by providing required information to the Internal Revenue Service. US Holders should

consult their tax advisers as to their qualification for exemption from backup withholding and the

procedure for obtaining an exemption.

THE DISCUSSION ABOVE IS A GENERAL SUMMARY. IT DOES NOT COVER ALL TAX
MATTERS THAT MAY BE IMPORTANT TO A PARTICULAR INVESTOR. EACH INVESTOR
IS URGED TO CONSULT ITS OWN TAX ADVISOR ABOUT THE TAX CONSEQUENCES OF
HOLDING THE SHARES UNDER THE INVESTOR’S OWN CIRCUMSTANCES.

17. US Transfer Restrictions

The Shares have not been and will not be registered under the Securities Act or with any securities regulatory

authority of any state and may not be offered or sold within the United States or to U.S. persons absent

registration under the Securities Act, or pursuant to an exemption from or in a transaction not subject to the

registration requirements of the Securities Act.

Each holder or transferee of the Shares outside of the United States, in reliance on Regulation S, is deemed

to have represented, agreed and acknowledged that it has received a copy of this document and such other

information as it deems necessary to make an investment decision and that (terms used in this paragraph that

are defined in Regulation S are used in this paragraph as defined in Regulation S):

(a) it is authorised to consummate the purchase of the Shares in compliance with all applicable laws and

regulations;

(b) it acknowledges (or if it is a broker-dealer acting on behalf of a customer, its customer has confirmed

to it that such customer acknowledges) that the Shares have not been, and will not be, registered under

the Securities Act or with any securities regulatory authority of any state or other jurisdiction of the

United States;

(c) it is purchasing the Shares in an offshore transaction meeting the requirements of Regulation S;

(d) it will not offer, sell, pledge or transfer any Shares, except in accordance with the Securities Act and

any applicable laws of any state of the United States and any other jurisdiction; and

(e) the Company and others will rely upon the truth and accuracy of the foregoing acknowledgements,

representations and agreements and agrees that, if any of such acknowledgements, representations or

agreements deemed to have been made by virtue of its purchase of Shares are no longer accurate, it

will promptly notify the Company, and if it is acquiring any Shares as a fiduciary or agent for one or

more accounts, it represents that it has sole investment discretion with respect to each such account

and that it has full power to make the foregoing acknowledgements, representations and agreements

on behalf of each such account.
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Each holder or transferee of Shares in the United States is deemed to have represented, agreed and

acknowledged that it has received a copy of this document and such other information as it deems necessary

to make an investment decision and that:

(a) It is: (1) aware, and each beneficial owner of such Shares has been advised, that the sale of the Shares

to it is being made in reliance upon the exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities

Act provided by Rule 144A or another exemption from, or a transaction not subject to, the registration

requirements of the Securities Act; (2) acquiring such Shares for its own account or for the account

of one or more qualified institutional buyers (“QIBs”) with respect to whom it has the authority to

make, and does make, the representations and warranties set forth in this paragraph, or otherwise in

accordance with the restrictions set forth in paragraph (c) below; and (3) not acquiring the Shares with

a view to further distribution of such Shares.

(b) It understands (or, if it is acting for the account of another person, such person has confirmed to it that

such person understands) that Shares (whether in physical, certificated form or in uncertificated form

held in CREST) sold in reliance on Rule 144A may be “restricted securities” (within the meaning of

Rule 144(a)(3) of the Securities Act), and that no representation can be made as to the availability of

the exemption provided by Rule 144 for resales of the Shares.

(c) It understands and agrees that Shares have not been and will not be registered under the Securities Act

or with any securities regulatory authority of any state, territory or other jurisdiction of the United

States and that it may not offer, resell, pledge or otherwise transfer any of such Shares except: (i) in

accordance with Rule 144A or another exemption from, or a transaction not subject to, the registration

requirements of the Securities Act to a QIB or to a person that the purchaser and any person acting on

its behalf reasonably believes is a QIB purchasing for its own account or for the account of another

QIB; (ii) in an offshore transaction in accordance with Rule 903 or Rule 904 of Regulation S under

the Securities Act; (iii) pursuant to an exemption from registration under the Securities Act provided

by Rule 144 thereunder (if available); or (iv) pursuant to an effective registration statement under the

Securities Act, in each case in accordance with any applicable securities laws of any state, territory or

other jurisdiction of the United States.

(d) The Shares (to the extent they are in certificated form), unless otherwise determined by the Company

in accordance with applicable law, will bear a legend substantially to the following effect:

THE SHARE EVIDENCED HEREBY HAS NOT BEEN AND WILL NOT BE REGISTERED

UNDER THE UNITED STATES SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED (THE

“SECURITIES ACT”) OR WITH ANY SECURITIES REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF ANY

STATE OR OTHER JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES AND MAY NOT BE OFFERED,

SOLD, PLEDGED OR OTHERWISE TRANSFERRED EXCEPT (1) IN ACCORDANCE WITH

RULE I44A OR ANOTHER EXEMPTION FROM, OR A TRANSACTION NOT SUBJECT TO,

THE REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE SECURITIES ACT TO A QUALIFIED

INSTITUTIONAL BUYER WITHIN THE MEANING OF RULE 144A (A “QIB”) OR A PERSON

THAT THE HOLDER AND ANY PERSON ACTING ON ITS BEHALF REASONABLY BELIEVE

IS A QIB PURCHASING FOR ITS OWN ACCOUNT OR FOR THE ACCOUNT OF ANOTHER

QIB, (2) IN AN OFFSHORE TRANSACTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 903 OR RULE 904

OF REGULATION S UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT, (3) PURSUANT TO AN EXEMPTION

FROM REGISTRATION UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT PROVIDED BY RULE 144

THEREUNDER (IF AVAILABLE) OR (4) PURSUANT TO AN EFFECTIVE REGISTRATION

STATEMENT UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT, IN EACH CASE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY

APPLICABLE SECURITIES LAWS OF ANY STATE OR OTHER JURISDICTION OF THE

UNITED STATES. NO REPRESENTATION CAN BE MADE AS TO THE AVAILABILITY OF

THE EXEMPTION PROVIDED BY RULE 144 UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT FOR RESALES

OF THIS SHARE. EACH PURCHASER OF THIS SECURITY IS HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT THE

SELLER OF THIS SECURITY MAY BE RELYING ON THE EXEMPTION FROM THE

PROVISIONS OF SECTION 5 OF THE SECURITIES ACT PROVIDED BY RULE 144A

THEREUNDER AND EACH PURCHASER WILL, AND EACH SUBSEQUENT HOLDER IS
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REQUIRED TO, NOTIFY ANY PURCHASER OF THIS SECURITY FROM IT OF THE RESALE

RESTRICTIONS REFERRED TO ABOVE. EACH HOLDER, BY ITS ACCEPTANCE OF THIS

SECURITY, REPRESENTS THAT IT UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES TO THE FOREGOING

RESTRICTIONS.

(e) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the foregoing, it understands that the Shares may not be

deposited into any unrestricted depositary receipt facility in respect of the Shares established or

maintained by a depositary bank unless and until such time as such Shares are no longer “restricted

securities” within the meaning of Rule 144(a)(3) under the Securities Act.

(f) It acknowledges that the Company and others will rely upon the truth and accuracy of the foregoing

acknowledgements, representations and agreements and agrees that, if any of such

acknowledgements, representations or agreements deemed to have been made by virtue of its

purchase of Shares are no longer accurate, it will promptly notify the Company, and if it is acquiring

any Shares as a fiduciary or agent for one or more accounts or if it is acquiring any Shares for the

account of one or more QIBs, it represents that it has sole investment discretion with respect to each

such account and that it has full power to make the foregoing acknowledgements, representations and

agreements on behalf of each such account.

(g) It understands that any offer, sale, resale, pledge or other transfer made other than in compliance with

the above stated restrictions may not be recognised by the Company in respect of the Shares.

(h) It agrees that it will give to each person to whom it, in the future, offers, resells, pledges or otherwise

transfers such Shares notice of the transfer restrictions set out in paragraphs (a) to (g) above.

18. Litigation

Neither the Company nor any other member of the Group is or has been engaged in nor, so far as the

Company is aware, has pending or threatened, any legal or arbitration proceedings which may have, or have

had during the 12 months preceding the date of this document, a significant effect on the Group’s financial

position.

19. Intellectual property

In providing its services, Lamprell uses both knowhow which it regards as proprietary and certain intellectual

property rights and software licensed from third parties.

The “Lamprell” word and logo has been registered in the UK under Trade Mark numbers 2423802 and

2423849. Both registrations cover all five relevant classes of trade mark and expire on 7 June 2016 and

8 June 2016, respectively. The domain name “www.lamprell.com” has been registered with global protection

and is due to be renewed on 2 March 2012.

Lamprell Asia is currently investigating the registration of the “Lamprell” word and logo trade mark in

Thailand in order to reinforce the protection of the Lamprell name and logo and the domain name

Lamprell.com in Thailand.

20. Working capital

In the opinion of the Company, the working capital available to the Group is sufficient for the Group’s

present requirements, that is for at least the 12 months following the date of Admission.

21. No significant change

There has been no significant change in the financial or trading position of the Company or the Group since

30 June 2008, the date to which the last consolidated interim accounts were prepared.
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22. Auditors

The historical financial information set out in Part 5 – “Financial information on the Group” of this document

has been drawn up in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the EU. Statutory accounts of the Company for

each of the two financial years ended 31 December 2005 and 31 December 2006 have been delivered to the

Isle of Man Companies Registry.

PricewaterhouseCoopers, Chartered Accountants, whose registered address is at Sixty Circular Road,

Douglas, Isle of Man IMI 1SA, have issued qualified audit reports on the statutory accounts of the Company

for each of the two financial years ended 31 December 2006 and 31 December 2007. Each of the reports was

qualified as a result of the Company’s non-compliance with the IOM Act in respect of non accrual of the

proposed dividends. 

23. General

23.1 The expenses relating to the Introduction, including the UK Listing Authority fee, professional fees

and expenses and the costs of printing and distribution of documents are estimated to amount to

approximately US$4 million.

23.2 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP has given and has not withdrawn its written consent to the inclusion of

its accountants’ report in Part 5 – “Financial Information on the Group” of this document in the form

and context in which it appears and has authorised the contents of that report for the purposes of item

5.5.3R2(f) of the Prospectus Rules.

23.3 Infield Systems Limited has given and has not withdrawn its consent to the inclusion of forecasts

taken from “Floating Production Systems Market updated 2008/12”. Lamprell confirms that this

information has been accurately reproduced in this document and, as far as Lamprell is aware and able

to ascertain from information published by Infield Systems Limited, no facts have been omitted which

would render the reproduced information inaccurate or misleading.

23.4 ODS Petrodata, Inc. has given and has not withdrawn its consent to the inclusion of forecasts taken

from “World Rig Forecast: Long Term Trends”, published in March 2008. Lamprell confirms that this

information has been accurately reproduced in this document and, as far as Lamprell is aware and able

to ascertain from information published by ODS Petrodata, Inc., no facts have been omitted which

would render the reproduced information inaccurate or misleading.

24. Documents available for inspection

Copies of the following documents will be available for inspection during usual business hours on any

weekday (Saturdays, Sundays and public holidays excepted) for a period of 12 months following the date of

this document at the offices of Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP, 65 Fleet Street, London EC4Y 1HS:

(a) the Memorandum of Association and Articles of the Company;

(b) the historical financial information (including the report from PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP), which

is set out in Part 5 – “Financial Information on the Group”.

(c) service agreements of all of the Executive Directors and letters of appointment of all of the Non-

Executive Directors;

(d) the consent letter referred to in “General” in paragraph 23 above; and

(e) this document.

Dated: 3 November 2008

PR Annex I 24
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PART 8

PRESIDENT, DIRECTORS, SECRETARY, REGISTERED AND
HEAD OFFICE AND ADVISERS

President Steven Lamprell

Directors Peter Birch (Non-Executive Chairman)

Peter Whitbread (Chief Executive Officer)

Nigel McCue (Chief Operating Officer)

Scott Doak (Chief Financial Officer)

Colin Goodall (Non-Executive Director)

Richard Raynaut (Non-Executive Director)

Jonathan Silver (Non-Executive Director)

Company Secretary Ravindra Dabir

Registered office of the Company 15-19 Athol Street

Douglas

Isle of Man

IM1 1LB

Group Head Office P.O. Box 5472

Dubai

UAE

JPMorgan Cazenove Limited

20 Moorgate

London

EC2R 6DA

UK

Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP

65 Fleet Street

London

EC4Y 1HS

UK

Cains

15-19 Athol Street

Douglas

Isle of Man

IM1 1LB

Legal advisers to the Sponsor Ashurst LLP

Broadwalk House

5 Appold Street

London

EC2A 2HA

UK

Reporting Accountants PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

One Embankment Place

London

WC2N 6RH
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Isle of Man legal advisers to
the Company

English and US legal advisers
to the Company
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adviser
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Auditors for Company PricewaterhouseCoopers

Sixty Circular Road

Douglas

Isle of Man

IM1 1SA

Principal Bankers Lloyds TSB Bank plc

PO Box 3766

Dubai

UAE

Registrars Capita Registrars (Jersey) Limited

Victoria Chambers

Liberation Square

1/3 The Esplanade

St. Helier

Jersey

JE2 3QA
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PART 9

TECHNICAL TERMS

“API” American Petroleum Institute

“calm buoys” a catenary anchor leg mooring buoy – a floating structure that

performs the dual function of keeping a tanker moored on a single

point and transferring fluids while allowing the ship to move in

accordance with wind and tide changes

“costs reimbursable” work undertaken by the Group where the amount charged to a

customer is directly linked to the time spent on the project and the

materials obtained by the Group for the purpose of completing the

project

“drill ships” a free-floating mobile drilling platform used in very deep waters

“EPC” Engineering, Procurement and Construction

“EPIC” Engineering, Procurement, Installation and Construction

“fiscal metering skids” a metering system used on onshore and offshore petrochemical

installations where oil or gas is transported from one vessel to

another and has to be measured accurately to ensure correct

payment

“flare knock-out units” a unit for storing liquid gas prior to it being piped up and burnt off

“FLNG” floating liquid natural gas

“FPSO” a Floating Production, Storage and Offloading system

“FSO” a Floating Storage and Offloading system

“ISO” International Standards Organisation

“jacket” a welded steel, tubular framework used in traditional fixed steel

offshore structures to support the topside facilities

“jackup rigs” a self-contained combination drilling rig and floating barge, fitted

with long support legs that can be raised or lowered independently

of each other

“land rigs” rigs that drill for oil or gas onshore

“LTIs” Lost Time Incidents

“lump sum” work undertaken by the Group where the amount charged to a

customer is independent of the time spent on the project and the

materials obtained for the purpose of completing the project

“mag anchor” a type of anchor

“MODUs” Mobile Offshore Drilling Units

“MOPUs” Mobile Offshore Production Units

“mud process system” a system used to mix the required fluids, circulate that mixture

downhole, clean and store the returned fluids
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“piles” pillars supporting offshore structures

“plems” a pipeline end manifold

“process barges” a long, large and usually flat-bottomed vessel used for transporting

freight that is generally unpowered and towed or pushed by another

vessel

“semi-submersible” a mobile drilling platform with floats or pontoons which have been

submerged to give stability while operating. These tend to be used

in deeper waters down to 360 metres or more and are kept in

position by anchors or by dynamic positioning

“separation modules” a unit used in connection with the separation of oil and gas

“slot rig” a rig where the drilling part operates through rig slots rather than

through a cantilever

“suction anchor” a type of deep water anchor

“tender rigs” a mobile offshore drilling rig designed for production drilling from

platform rigs

“topsides” the oil, gas and water processing facilities of an FPSO

“turret” the main part of the FPSO mooring system
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PART 10

DEFINITIONS

The following definitions apply throughout this document unless the context requires otherwise:

“1931 Act” the Isle of Man Companies Act 1931 (as amended)

“1985 Act” the UK Companies Act 1985 (as amended)

“1986 Act” the Isle of Man Companies Act 1986 (as amended)

“2006 Act” the UK Companies Act 2006 (as amended)

“2008 PSP” the Lamprell plc 2008 Performance Share Plan

“Admission” the admission of the Shares to the Official List and to trading on the

London Stock Exchange plc’s main market for listed securities

“AIM” the alternative investment market of the London Stock Exchange

“Arabian Gulf” an area of the Arabian Sea between the Arabian Peninsular and

Southwest Iran; otherwise known as the Persian Gulf

“Articles” the articles of association of the Company from time to time

“Board” or “Directors” the board of directors of the Company

“BOI” Thai Board of Investments

“Central Bank Law” Central Bank Law (Federal Law No. 10. of 1980 (as amended))

“Combined Code” the “Combined Code on Corporate Governance” published in June

2006 by the Financial Reporting Council

“Commercial Companies Law” Commercial Companies Law (Federal Law No. 8 of 1984 (as

amended))

“Company” Lamprell plc

“CREST” the UK-based system for the paperless settlement of trades in listed

securities, of which Euroclear UK & Ireland Limited is the operator

“Directors” the Directors of the Company

“DTRs” the FSA’s Disclosure and Transparency Rules

“EBT” Lamprell plc employee benefit trust

“EEA State” in accordance with Schedule 1 to the Interpretation Act 1978, in

relation to any time: (a) a state which at that time is a member state

or (b) any other state which is at that time a party to the EEA

agreement

“EU” the European Union

“Executive Directors” the executive Directors

“Facility” or “Facilities” the Jebel Ali Facility, the New Hamriyah Facility, the Oilfield

Engineering Facility, the Sharjah Facility, the Hamriyah Facility

and/or the Sattahip Facility, any one, several or all of them as the

case may be
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“Free Share Plan” the Lamprell plc Free Share Plan

“FSA” Financial Services Authority

“FSMA” the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (as amended)

“GCC” the states which are members of the Gulf Co-operation Council,

being Kuwait, Qatar, Omar, the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, the

Kingdom of Bahrain and the UAE

“Hamriyah Facility” the Group’s facility in the HFZ

“HFZ” Hamriyah Free Zone

“HFZA” the Hamriyah Free Zone Authority

“IASB” the International Accounting Standards Board

“Inspec” International Inspection Services Limited

“IFRS as adopted by the EU” International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the

European Union

“IOM Act” the Isle of Man Companies Acts 1931 to 2004 (as amended)

“JAFZ” the Jebel Ali Free Zone, Dubai

“JAFZA” the Jebel Ali Free Zone Authority

“Jebel Ali Facility” the Group’s facility in the JAFZ

“JIL” Jebel Ali Investments Limited

“JPMorgan Cazenove” JPMorgan Cazenove Limited

“Labour Law” Labour Law (Federal Law No. 8 of 1980 (as amended))

“Lamprell Asia” Lamprell Asia Limited

“Lamprell Dubai” Lamprell Dubai LLC

“Lamprell Energy” Lamprell Energy Limited

“Lamprell” or “Group” the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries and subsidiary

undertakings from time to time

“Lamprell Sharjah” Lamprell Sharjah WLL

“LE FZCo” Lamprell Energy FZCo

“LELAD” Lamprell Energy Limited (Abu Dhabi Branch)

“LELHB” Lamprell Energy Limited Hamriyah Branch

“LELJAB” Lamprell Energy Limited Jebel Ali Branch

“LEOG” Lamprell Energy Oil & Gas Limited

“LHL” Lamprell Holdings Limited c/o Arias Fabrega & Fabrega Trust

Company (BVI) Limited, Wickhams Cay, Road Town, Tortola,

British Virgin Islands, a company incorporated with limited liability

in the British Virgin Islands under company number 73303

“LHL Share Option Plan” the Lamprell Holdings Limited Share Option Plan
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“Listing Rules” the listing rules of the UK Listing Authority made under section

74(4) of the FSMA

“Local Partners” the UAE nationals who own 51 per cent. of the shares in Lamprell

Dubai and Lamprell Sharjah, respectively

“London Stock Exchange” London Stock Exchange plc

“Main Market” the London Stock Exchange’s main market for listed securities

“Member States” member states of the EU

“Middle East” those countries between 15º North and 45º North and 30º East and

75º East, including Egypt, the GCC, Iran, Iraq, Israel, Jordan,

Lebanon, Sudan, Syria, Turkey and Yemen

“MOCL” Maritime Offshore Construction Limited

“MOL” Maritime Offshore Limited

“New Hamriyah Facility” the new facility to be constructed on land which the Group has

contracted to lease in the HFZ

“Non-Executive Directors” the non-executive Directors

“NSC” Nemmoco Slovenia Corporation

“Official List” the Official List maintained by the FSA

“Oilfield Engineering Facility” the Group’s facility located within the Jebel Ali Facility

“Order” Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion)

Order 2005

“PD Regulation” Regulation number 809/2004 of the European Commission

“Plans” the Share Option Plan, the Free Share Plan and the 2008 PSP

“President” Steven Lamprell

“President’s Agreement” the president’s agreement entered into between the Company and

the Principal Shareholder on 10 October 2006, as described in

paragraph 7 of Part 7 – “Additional Information”

“Principal Shareholder” LHL

“Prospectus Directive” EU Prospectus Directive (2003/71/EC)

“Prospectus Rules” the Prospectus Rules issued by the FSA

“QIBs” Qualified institutional buyers as defined in Rule 144A of the

Securities Act

“Registrars” Capita Registrars (Jersey) Limited

“Regulation S” Regulation S under the Securities Act

“Sattahip Facility” the Group’s facility at Sattahip, Thailand

“Securities Act” the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended

“Senior Managers” the Vice Presidents of Lamprell from time to time, together with the

Corporate Communications Director, David Moran, and the

Company Secretary, Ravindra Dabir
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“Share Option Plan” the Lamprell plc Executive Share Option Plan

“Shares” the ordinary shares of 5 pence each in the capital of the Company

“Shareholders” the holders of Shares in the capital of the Company

“Sharjah Facility” the Group’s facility at Port Khalid, Sharjah

“UAE” the Federation of the United Arab Emirates, comprising the

Emirates of Abu Dhabi, Ajman, Dubai, Fujairah, Ras Al-Khaimah,

Sharjah and Umm Al-Qawain

“UK” the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland

“UK Act” the UK Companies Acts 1985 to 2006 (as amended)

“UK GAAP” accounting principles generally accepted in the UK

“United States” or “US” the United States of America, its territories and possessions, any

state of the United States of America, and the District of Columbia
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